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APPENDIX TO VOL. IV.

The Papal dispensations (in the fourteenth and fifleenth centuries)
throw o much light on the marriages of the Scotch mobility of that
period, that the cditor has availed himself of the kind offer of Mr.
M. J. Shaw-Stewart to print the following notice, compiled by that
cuergelic Genealogist, relating to several such.

‘“‘Androw Stuart in his Genealogy of the Stewarts (1798), gives copies
or the headings, of forty-nine Papal dispensations referring to Scotland,
which are not printed in Theiner’s Vefera Monumenta. These are :

N I. Varican DISTEXSATIONS OF WHICH COPIRS ARB GIVEN.
o,
1. Pope John, xxii, 1396,

do. 1329,
Benedict xii, 1310.
do. 1341,
Urban v, 1364.
do. 1367.

do. 1370.
Gregory xi, 1376.

Clemont vii, 1378,

Benedict xiii, 1415.
Eugenius iv, 1430,

Nicholas v, 1452,

Andrew de Moravia, Dominus de Bothwell, et Christiana
de Setono, nata quondam Roberti de Bruys (p. 429).
Joh. Stuyarde, Dominus de Bonkyl, et Margareta nata
uondam Alexandri do Abernethy, militis (p. 480%
Jti]:i .?tm;t:i) laicus, et Alicia nata Reginaldi More,
ci (po 3 .
Same Persons (p. 432).
Joh. Wolleys, ot Elizabeth de Eglintoun (p. 437).
Walter de Lesly, et Euphamin (consanguinea
Regis Scotim) p. 438. .
Joh. de Dunbar, et Marioria Seneschallus (p. 439
Pat. de Hepburn, Miles, et Eleanora de Bruys,
do Carrick (p. 440).
Robertus de Bevathyn (7 Bethune), et Egidia Senes-
challus (p. 441).
Norman de Lesly, et Christiana de Ceton (p. 442).
Jacobus Stewart, et Joanna Bureford, seu Berrford (p. 448).
Mr. George Burnett conjectured that this was the
ispensation for the marriage of Bir James Stewart,
the Black Knight of Lorn, with Joanna Beauf
Queen Dowager of James I. Sce preface to vol. V.
the Exchoquer Rolls of 8cotland, page lii.]
J-(eol:n,) Comes de Douglas, et Margarets de Douglas
p. X

1I. Varicas DisrENSATIONS OF WHICH A LIST IS GIVEN AT PAGE 446,

John xxii, 1328,
do. 1320,

do. no date.
Benedict xii, 1337,

do. 1839.
Innocent vi, 1354.

do. 1856,
Urban v, 1864.

do. 1864.
do. 1366.

Jacobus Freisor, Aberdon, et Margareta de Frendraucht.
Divl::lm«::hundﬂy,(}hq., et Maria, filia Alex. de
y.

Jacobus de Cunninghin, Glasg., et Elenae de Caridelie
(scu Calentillae

Johannis (filius ) quondam Eagusii de Isle Sodoren, et
Amia quondam Rodorici de Insulis.

Phillipus, Dominus de Meldon (Aberdon) et Maria Fglinton

Thomas, comes de Marr, ot Mnrgreh filia quondam
Johannis, comitis de Menteith [N.B. a previous dispen-
sation of 156 Augt 1852, betwesn the same persons is
printed in Theiner},

Robertus Erskine, Miles et Christiana de Beth.

John de Haya, Dominus loci de Tubilo%‘ Aberdon, et
Christiana, fil. Willielmi Comitis de Keit

Fergusius Mackdonnel 1C.ndidno Casse), ot Margarite, filia

Willielmi de Con .
Lotolamius, fil. Joh. dicti Magrilleon, et Maria de Insulis,
fil. Johannis.
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28. Urban v, 1866. Thomas Erskine, et Maria de Douglas.

24, do. 1869. John de Keith, et Maria de Eden.

25. do. nodate Willielmus de Breton, et Margarita filia quondam Joh. de
Preston, militis.

26 do. nodate Thomas, Constabularius Scotine, et Mariote de Weynd.

27. Clement vii, 1383, Patrick de Saudielands, et Isabella, vidua Johannis de

(antipope) Lyndessin, wmilitis.

28, do. no date. Joh. Eurici, Dowicell. Glasguen et Margarita, fil. Thomae
de Kirkpatrick, militis.

29.  Benedict xiii, 1416. Qilbertus de Haia, Dominus loci de Drowlow (St. And.)

(antipope) et Elizabeth Red (Aberdon.)
80. do. 1418. Lamany Sigelli Singonii Sudorea ¢t Apua...
III DIsrENsATIONS FROM THE DATARIA.

81 Martin v, 1418, Alex. Steuart, et Kgidia de Duglas, relicta quondam
Henrici Soeuclar, militis (p. 449).

32, do. 1420. Robertus de Gledstanes, laicus, ct Joneta filia Wi, Turn-
ball (p. 450).
83. do. 1421, Walterus Stewart, de Levenax, et Joneta filia Roberti de
Erskyn, militis, [N.B. This is the dispensation so much
relied on by the Hon. and Rev. A. G. Stuart, in his
:(Sket:gln)rf the Stuarts of Custle Stuart in Irdand, 1854]
p. .

do. 1421 Oeorfius de Dunbar, Comes Marchiarum, et Halesia, filia

?V‘ “5 d)e Haya, militis, quondam Domini de Vhestyr
452).

385. do.  1421. W( 'el:;l)u de Leuynston, et Elizabetha de Caldcotis
p. 4563).

36. do. 1421, Willielmus de Douglas, filius primogenitus Jacobi de
DOII%I:I, militis, Domini loci de Dalbrech, et l[n.rﬁ:reh
de rchvill (Borchwilr), relicta quondam Wil de
Abernechy, laici (p. 464).

87. do. 1425, Archibaldus de Douglas, et Euphemia de Graham (p. 455).

88. do. 1427. S8imon Laicus, et Anne do Glendinwine, mulier (p. 456).

389, do. 1429, RA()bert;u;) Stewart de Atolin, et Margareta de Ogelby

p. 457).

40. do. 1450, D(aund4 ‘r,lg;u'es (? Herries), laicus, et Margareta de Gordon

41, do,  1450. Wﬁlin:lgst)u Mungubri (Montgomery), et Helena Sympill

42, Eugenius iv, 1431. \&’llielmm de Widdenborne (Wedderburn), et Catharina
de Stamo (8t. And.) (p. 460).

43, do. 1432. Joh. Scot, Laicus, et Hawissa Turnbull (p. 461).

44. do. 1486. Qoorgius de Scton, Miles, ot Margareta Stewart (p. 462).

45. do. 1439. Jacobus de Awylton, miles, et Joncta Maxwell (p. 463).
[N.B.—In this disponsation a curious misprint occurs of

Maternitatae for Fraternitatae)

46. do. 1440. Jacobus de Amylton, de Cadzou, et Euphemia [Comitissa
de Douglas] (p. 464). .

47. do. 1440. Jacobus Douglas, et Elizabetha Stewart (p. 465).

48, do. 1442. Jacobus Stewart, et Elizabetha Boyd (p. 466).

49, do. 1440, W(illielon;;u, comes de Duglas, et Margareta de Duglas

p- 467).
From notes at 8 448 and 467, it appears that the above 19 dispensa-

tions (Nos. 81-49) by .10 means exhausted the supply of those documents
recorded in the office of the Dataria, but that Mr. Andrew Stuart was pre-
cluded by the cost of copying and extracting, from obtaining a greater
r.umber of them, It is also apparent that 20 documents from the offico of
the Dataria are printed in Theiner’s work. It is therefore probable that
there may be a valuable store of Scotch dispensations in the Dataria
office, which will it is hoped, be some day published.”
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G.

GAGE OF OASTLE ISLAND, OF CASTLEBAR, OF FIRLE,
AND OF HIGH MEADOW.

Viscountey 1. Tuouas Gaam, of High Meadow, co. Gloucester,
and “ Eaquire,” u. and h. of Joseph @.,(*) of Bherborne Castle, co.
Barony (L]  Osxford, by Elisabeth, da. and eventually h. of Sir George Pxx-
RuUDDOCk, of ants, was M.P. for ; for

1 1720 pock, of Hale, Hants, M.P. for Minehead, 1717 ; f
. Tewkesbury, 1721.54 ;(b) and was or. 14 s.r 1720, BARON GAGE
OF C LEBAR, co. Mayo and VISCOUNT GAQE OF
CASTLE ISLAND, co, Kerry [L), “ with the creation fee of 20 marks.” Verderer
of the forest of Dean ; SBteward of the Household to the Prince of Wales, 1747 ; F.RS,
(1781), &o. By the death of his cousin, Bir William Gage, 7th Bart., 28 ﬂ-n
1744, he suc. to the family Faronetey (er. 26 March 1622), and to the estate of Firle
co. Sussex. He m. ﬁuﬂ&nbout 1717, Benedicta Maria' Thereea, only da. and h. of
Benedict HaLL, of High Meadow afsd. She d. at Bristol, 26 July 1749, and was dur.
the 30th, at Newland, co Gloucester. He m. secondly, 26 Dec. 1750, Jane, widow of
Henry Jermyn Bonb, of Bury 8t. Edmunds, da. of (—), Goprrey. Hed. at Firle,
afad., 31 Dec. 1764, and was bur. there. His widow d, 8 Oct. 1767. Will pr. 1787.

II. 1764. 2. and 1. WiLian HaLL &Gmn), ViscounT Gagm

or CasTLs 1sLAND, &c. [1.), . and h., by first wife, b. 1 Jan. 1718,

MI ';flg)’-nl Equerry to the Prin[?]:)mWBloe:, 17437 MP. for Blealord, 1744.80

. duc. to the Peernge [I. e. ; Paymaster of the Pensions,

to = 1766; F.R.S, &c He was made & Peer of Great Britain, 17 Oct.

1791 1780, being cr. BARON GAGE OF FIRLE, co. Sussex. Having

* no e to suncceed him in that dignity, he was subsequently,

Barony [G.B.] 1 Nov. 1790, e. BARON GAGE OF HIGH MEADOW, co.

I 1790 Gloucester, with a apco. rem., failing the heirs male of his body, to

. . bis nephew and heir presumptive, Henry He m. 8 iob.

1767, at Erith, co. Kent, Elirabeth, sister Sam Baron

EarpLeY oF SPALDING, yst. da. of s.m;_mn Gideon, of Btepney, Midx., by Jane, da.

of Charles ErumLL. She d. 1 July 1783, aged 44, and was bur. the 18, at Firle,

Will pr. 1788. He d. e.p., 11 Oct. 1791, aged 72, and was bur. 18, at Firle, when the
Barony of Gage of Firle [1780), became extinct. Will pr. Dec. 1701.

Viscountey, &e.[1] 3 and 2 1lENrY (Gacr), VISCOUNT
I1I . GaGE or CasTLE IsraND, &c. [L.], also (under the
3 - spec. rem. in the creation of that glgmty) Barox
Barony [G.B] { 1791. Gaon or Hion MEeapow, nephew h., being &
II and h. of Gen. the Hon, Thomas Gaox, me
. J Commander in Chief in North America, by

Margaret, da. of Peter KxmupLE, President of the

Council of New Jersey, which Thomas was next

br. to the Iast Viscount and d. 2 April 1787. He was . at Montrea], in Canada,
4 March 1761, and served in the army, being Capt. 26th Foot, Major 98d Foot, and
finally Major-General. He suc. to the peerage, 14 Oct. 1701. He m., 12 Jan, 1789,

8) This Joseph, was 4th s, of S8ir Thomas Gage, 24 Bart. of Firle, co. Sussex,
Mary, 1st da. and coheir of John Chamberlain, of Sherborne Castle afed., whi
estate he inherited but sold in 1716 to the Earl of Macclesfield. . .

(b) He received the thanks of the House of Commons, 81 March 1782, for his
exposé of the fraudulent sale of the Derwentwater estate, .-
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at the house of the Rarl of Abingdon, in St, George Han. sq., Susanna Maria, only da.
and h, of Lieut.-Gen. Williun Skixner, by Susan, ds..gnd coheir of Admin{ Bir
Peter WaRREN, of Westbury, in East Meon, Hants, K.B. He d. 20 Jan. 1808, at
his house in London, aged 47, and was bur. at Firle. Will pr. 1808. His widow d.
9 April 1821, at Weetbury House, afsd., aged 51, and was dur. at Firle. Will pr. 1824.

Visoountey, &o. (1.] 4and 8. Henry HarL (Gaog), VISOOUNT

IV, Gaak or Oasris IsLanp, &c. [L], also Baron Gaax

* { 1808, ©oF Hiaa Mzapow, a. and h., d. 14 Dec. 1791, at

Barony [G.B.] Westbury House afsd. ; ed. at Trin. Coll.,, ' Cam-
I bridge ; M.A,, 1812; ha sue. to the

. 29 Jan. 1808; was author of severul mathematical

treatises, &o. He m., 8 March 1818, at 8t. Geo,

Han. sq., Elizabeth Maria, 18t da. of the Hon,

Edward FoLzy (2d s. of Thomas, 1s% BaroN FoLgx), by his second wife, Eliza Maris,

da. of John Hopaxrrs. Bhe, who was b. 5 March 1798, d. of apoplexy 18 June 1857.

He d. at Firle Place, 20 Jan. 1877, in his 86th year,

Visoountoy, &o. [I.] ) 6 and 4. Henry CHARLES (Gaggm),
v VisooONT (lage OF OasTik IstaNp and Baron

* 1877. Gaar ov OasrLEBaR [1720] in the of Ire-

Barony [G.B.] * land, also BaroN Gaag oF Hiau Meavow [1790]
v and a Baronet [1622], grandson and h., being &. and

h. of the Hon. eng Edward Hall Gaaz, by
Sophia 8elina, .da. of Sir Charles KniomrLEY, 3d
Bart., of Fawsley, co. Northampton, which Henry
K. H. Gage, was lst a. and h. ap. of the last Viscount, but d. v.p. 8 Sep. 1875, aged
51. He was b.'2 April 18564, at Fawsley afsd. ; ed. at Eton and at Ch. Ch., Oxford ;
matrio., 81 May 1878 ; sue. to the peerage, 20 Jan. 1877.

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 12,852 acres in Sussex, valued at
£13,387 a year. Principal Residence. Firle Place, near Lewes, Sussex.

GAINSBOROUGH.

Earldom, 1. Epwarp (NogL), Viscount CauppEN, was cr. 1 Dec,
I 1682 1682, EARL OF GAINSBOROUGH,(*) co. Lincoln, with a .
* *  yem. failing heirs male of his body to his brothers Baptist Noel and
John Noel, “ Esquires.” He was 8. and h. of Baprist (Noel), 3d
Vis0ounT CaMPDEN, by his third wife, Hester da. and coheir of Thomas {Worton), 2d
BaroN WOTTON ; was HP‘ 27 Jan. 1640/1 at Boughton Malherbo, Kent; M.1". for co.
Rutland, 1661-79, for Hants 1679-81 ; Lieut. of Hants, 1676-87 ;() was cr. v.p.
8 Feb. 1680/1, BARON NOEL OF TICHFIELD, co. Southampton, with a like
rem. in favour of his brothers as afsd ; suc. his futher 29 Oct. 1682, as V18cOURT
mmm {1628), Barox NoEL or RipLiNaToN [1617] and BaroN Hicks oF ILMINGTON
1628) and was, a few weeks afterwards, cr. an Karl as afsd. He was Lord Lieut. of
kutluld 1682-88,(%) and Capt. of the Queen Dowagers Reg. of Foot. He m. firstly,
May 1661, Elisabeth 1st da. and coheir of Thomas (WulorHesLxY), 4th EanL or
S0UTHAMPTON, by his 1st wife, Rachel, da. of Daniel Dr Massus, Lorp D RUviany
in France. By her he acquired the estate cf Tichfield, from whence he took the title of
his Barony. Eo m. secondly Mary, widow of Sir James Woustky, 34 Bart. (who d.
1676) da. of the Hon. James HxrBkrT, of Kingsey, Bucks (2d s. of Philip, 4th Earw
or PEMBROKSE), by Jane, da. of Sir Robert SeiLLEr. He d. 1689. Will pr. June 1689.
His widow, who lived at Chilton, Bucks, d. 6 April 1698 in her 45th year and was
buy. at Great Mintern, Dorset. M.I.  Her will pr. 1694.

(%) The family does not appear to have been owners of the Munor of Gainsborough.
It is stated in Stark’s ** History of Gainsburgh,” that they * are said to have built
or inhabited a house, which once existed there, called Hall.” 8ee “N, &Q,”
7th 8., vil, 88.

®) He was one of the Lord Lieuta., who was displaced by James II. See a list of
thess, vol. i, p- 28, note “'a,” sud “ Abingdon.”
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IL 1689, 2. Wnriorestey Bapmist (NoEv), EArs or QGains.

ROROUGH, &c., only 8. and h., by first wife ; 5. before 1665 ; styled
Viscouxt Camppaw, 1682-89 ; M.P. for Hants, 1685-86 ; sue. to the peerage in 1689.
He m. Katharine, da. of Fulke (GrzviLLs), 5th BaroN Brooxm, by Sarah, da. of
Francis Dasawoop. He d. s.p.m. 21 Bep. 1690.(*) Will g- April 1601, His
widow m. (as his second wife) 12 1699, John (8rxrrLD) Duxs or BuckiNcHAX,

who d. 24 Feb. 1720/1, in his 78d year. She d. s.p., 7, and was dur. 11 Feb. 1708/4,
in Westm. Abbey.

III. 1690. 3. Baprier (Norr), EarL or GaiNssoroven, &c.,
oousin and h. mnle, bemg s. and h. of the Hon. Baptist Nomt, of
Luffenham, co. Rutland, by Susanna, da. and h. of Sir Thomas FawsHaws, of
Jenkins, in Barking, co. Kssex, which Baptist, was br. (of the half blood) to Edward,
1st Earl of Gainsborough abovensmed, being s. of Baptist, 8d Visoount CaMPDEN,
his 4th wife, Elisabeth, da. of xm (BerTiR), 2d EaRL or Lowesy. He was b.
1684, and swe. 21 Sep. 1691, his abovenamed in all his dignities, his suocession
to the Earldom of Gainsborough and Barony of Noel of Tichfield, being under the
?)eo.ehmin the creation of those titles. He m. his first cousin, Dorothy, da. of
obhn (Mawnxms), 1st Duxs or RurLAND, by Catharine, da. of Baprisr (Noxw), 3d
Vmoounr CAMPDEN, by his 4th wife hoth venamed. 1le d. of the small pox, 17
April 1714, in his ear. Admon. 12 May 1714. His widow who was b. 18 Sep.
1681, d. 27 April 1789.(°) Will pr. 1789.

IV. 1714, 4 Barrmer (Noev), EarL or GaiNsBoroven, &ec., st

s. and h., b. 1708 ; styled Viscount CamppEn till he suc. to the

geunge, 17 uﬁrn 1714. He m,, in 1789, Elizabeth, da. of William Crarman. He d.

1 March was bur. 18 April 1761, at Exton afsd.(®) Will gr 1761. His widow

m. Thomas Nozr, of Walcot, co. Northnmpton, who d. s.p. 18 June 1788, and was
bur. at Exton. Bhe d. at Exton 18 Dec. 1771, and was buy. there 8 Jan, 1772,

V. 176l1. 6. Bapmist (NoeL), FEann or Gainsporouem, &o., b.

8 June aud dap. 12 July 1740, at Greenwich ; Visoounr
Caurpxn till he suc. to the peernge, 21 March 1761. He d. unm. 27 May 1759, at
Qenevn, and was dur. there. ill pr. 1759.

VI. 1759, 6. Henry (NokeL), EArRL or Gainssorovem [1682
to Vimscount Canmrpen [1628], Baron NoxL or Rmumoaton [161
1798. Barox Hiocxs or ILuinoToN [1628]), and BaronN Noxi oy TIORYIRLD
EﬁOBI], also a Baronet 1611}, br. and h., b. 1748 ; ed. at Eton and at
ng’s Coll, Cambridge; M.A., 1761 : suc. to the peersge, 27 May
1759, and took his seat 4 Feb. 1765. He d. unm., 8 A 1798, and was dur. at
Exton, when al Ais Ronours became extinet.  Will dat. 27 July 1796, pr. 1798.

VII. 1841. 1. Caaries Noer (NorL), BARoN BarHAM OF BAREAM
Court AND TE8TON, co. Kent, 8. and h. of Diana, suo jure BARONESS
BarBaN, by 8ir Gerald-Noel NoxL, Bart., formerly G. N. Epwarpss,(9) of Exton, co.

(*) He left two daughters and cobeirs (1) Elizabeth, who m. 9 June 1704, Henry
(Bentinck), 1st Duke of Portland, and (2) Rachel, who m. (as mecond wife), Feb.
1706/6, Henry (Somerset), 2 Duke of Benufort.

(®) Her death in the 80th year of nge” is stated to have occurred on 29 Jan.
17%1/2 in the Hist. Reg. for 1722. This would make her old enough to have been
grandmother of her husband.

¢) His character as in his funeral sexmon, by the Rev. John Skinner, is given in
“ Collins,” edit. 1779, vol. iv, pp. 51-62. It appears there as quite perfect, being also
in no ways belied by his actions innemuch as they, apparently, were nil.

(9) The father of this Gerard-Noel Edwnrdee (afterwards 8ir G. N. Noel, Bart.), was
Gerard Anne Edwardes, of Welham, co. Leicester, an illegit. son of Lord Anne
Hamilton, by Mary Edwardes, spinster, da. and h. of Francis Edwardes, of Welham
afsd. Heaccordingly inherited the Welham estate from his mother, and, having m.
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Rutland, was 5. 2 Oct. 1781, at Catmoss, co. Rutland ; took ( with his
father) the name of Noel in lieu of that of Edwardes by Roya) lic. 5 May 1798, on his
father’s suocession to Exton and other the estates of the Noel ily ; M.P. for

Rutland, 1808-14 ; suec. his mother, 12 May 1828, as Banon Barmau [1805]; suc. his
father, 26 Feb. 1888, as a Baronet [1781] and in the Noel estates, and was er., 16 Aug.
1841, BARON NOEL OF RIDLINGTON, co. Rutland, VISCOUNT CAMPDEN O.
OAﬁPDEN, 00. Gloucester, and EARL OF GAINSBOROUGH, co. Linooln. He m.
firstly, 1 July 1809, at Teignmouth, Devon, Elizabeth, only child of Thomas Waraax,
of Poundsford Park, Somersst, by his first wife, Elizabeth, da. of John Looxs, of
Howley, in that co. She d. &.p. 1 Dec. 1811, aged 28, at Andover, and was bur. at
Exton, but afterwards removed to Teston, co. Kent. He m. secondly, 13 May 1817,
13 lio., at Portsmouth, Elizabeth, 2d da. of the Hon. Sir George GarY, 1st Bart.,

en (34 8. of Charles, 1st EaRL GREY), by Mary, da. of S8amuel \VHITBREAD.
8he, who was 5. 4 Nov. 1800, d. 20 Sep. 1818, and was bur. at Teston afsd. He m.
thirdly, 20 July 1820, at St. Geo. Han. sq., Arabella, 2d da. of Sir James HaMLYN-
WiLLiaus, 24 (1796], of Clovelly Court, Devon, by Diana Aunne, da. of Abraham
Warraxsg. She d. 4 Oct. 1839, and was bur. at Teston. Hem. fourthly, 25 July 18883,
at Matlock, co. Derby, Frances, 2d da. of Robert (JocsLyx), 3d Eanw or Roomx [1.],
by his first wife, Maria Frances Catharine, da. of Thomas (SrarLeroN), Lorp Lk
Dmsraxcse, He d. 10 June 1866, in his 85th year, at 17 Prince's Gate, Midx. His
widow, who was b 20 Nov. 1814, was sometimo Lady of the Bedchamber (resigniug
Deo. 1872) and extra Lndmf the Bedchambor; V.A., 24 olass ; and d. 12 May 1886,
at 17 Hyde Park square, d‘x. Will pr. 1885 over £6,000.

\
VIII. 1866. 8. Caarues Georae (Nosu), EarL or GaiNsroRoUGH,

&o., ht-.mdh..b{"uoondwi!e, 6.680&1818,inkdin H
styled Visoounr OaMPDEN, 1841-66 ; M.P. for Rutland, 1840-41 ; High Sheriff of
Rutland, 1848 ; suc. to the peerage, 10 June 1868 ; Lord Lieut. of Rutland, 1867-81.
Lieut. Col. of the Leiceutershire Yoomanry, 1878. He m. 1 Nov. 1841, at St. Geo.
Han. 8q., Adelaido Harriet Augusta, 1st da. of William Georgo (Hay), Kanwn ov
Eanory [8.}, by Elisabeth Firz-CLangNow, illegit. da. of J/.R.X. William Henry,
Doks oF CLARENCE, afterwards King William IV. She, who was b. 29 Oct. 1821,
and who was one of Queen Victoria’s bridesmaids in 1840, d. 22 Oct. 1867, at Exton.
He d. (in his carriage in Tottenhum Court Road, Midx ), 13 Aug. 1881, aged 62.

IX. 1881, 3. CHaries WiLLiau Franoms (Noeu), Earw or Gains-

BOROUGH, &o., 8. and h. b. 20 Oct. 1850 ; ed. at (the Roman Catholic
Oollege) St. Mary's, Oscott ; styled Viscount (aumepEN, 1866-81 ; Lieut., 7th Huasars,
1871-76; suc. to the Peerage 18 Aug. 1881. He m. firstly, 9 Mny 1876, at Spetchley,
00. Woroester, Augusta Mary Catherine, 1st da. of Robert BeRrsLeY, of Bteeohley
Park, by Mary Catherine, da. of Thomas (Browng), 3d Ears or Kanmaue [L] She
d. 6 Nov. 1877, aged 25 at Spetchley Park afsd. Ha m. secondly 2 Feb. 1880, at the
Roman Catholic church at Mayne, co. Westmeath, Mury Elizabeth, du. of James
Arthur Duass, of Turbotston, co. Meath.

[ArrEUR-EDWARD-JosEPH NOEL, styled ViscoUNT CAMPDEN, 1st s and
h. ap., by second wife ; b. 30 June 1884, at the Hawthorna, Bournemouth, Hauts.)

Family Bstates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 15,076 acres in Rutland, 8,170 in
in Nortiamprosthisa. Tofof 18,308 sores, worth Z58,091'a year. Prinsipal Residonce
i 18,568 acres, w ,001 a year. Princi; ence.

Exton Park, near Oakham, co. Rutland.

GAINSBURGH, GAINSBOROUGH, or GAYNESBCRO.

See “ BuraH, BouraH, or BorouaH DE GAYNRSBORO’,” Barony (Burgh,
or Borough ) cr. 1487 ; in abeyance, 1699.

8 Oct. 1764, Lady Jane Noel, sister of the 6th Earl of Gdnsbomuxh, their s. and h.,
under that Earl’s will, inherited in 1798 the Noel cstates in Rutlandshire (us sot forth
in the text) as well as the Edwardes’' estates in Leicestershire on his futher's death
29 Oct. 1773, Thus the male descent of the present Earls is (bastard) Hamilton.




GALLEN-RIDGEWAY-—GALLOWAY. 5

GALLEN-RIDGEWAY.
Barony (1.] 8ir Tuomas RipaEway, Bart. (who had been er.a
1. 1616. Baronet, 25 Nov. 1611, as of Tor, co. Dovon), was cr. by pri N
dat. at Newmarket 19 Feb. 1615/6 (), and by pat. at Bnmn 25

Viscoustay [1] ey 616 LORD mnenm, BARON OF GALLEN.
. @ was, subsequently, on er.
L 1623 T IBGOONT. GALLEN BIDGRWAT o Queen's go?untoy?&md
FARL OF LONDONDERRY [I] See *LowpoNpmuzt”

Earldom [L}, cr. 1622; ex. 1714.

GALLOWAY.

The ancient Lords of Ga.llowny,(:) who existed as early as the 12th
century, came to an end with Alan, Lord of Galloway, Constable [8;!. who d. s.p.m.,
1288, leaving 8 daughters and coheirs, of whom one, Devorgilda (da. of his sccond wife,
M of Scotland'’) was mother of John Baliol, King of Scotland, 1202-96.

e Im'd:hl;‘}) of Galloway wns granted (1) by King Robert 1. [S.}, about 1310, to
his br. Edward (Bruce), Earl of Carrick [8.], who d. s.p. 1818. (2) by King David IL
[8.], in 1868 to Archibald Don'ihs, afterwards [1888—1400], Earl of Douglas [8.1, in
whose family it continued till their forfeiture, after which, by act of Pn-l.ufs.], 4 Aug,
1458, it was annexed to the crown.]

Earldom [8.]) 1. BIr ALEXANDER STEWART,(®) of Garlies, co. Wigton,
I. 1623 & and h. of 8ir Alexander, 8., of the same, by his first wife, Christian,
* *  da. of Sir William DouaLas, of Drumlanrig, was b. about 1580 ; sue.
his father, 9 Oct, 1596; and, ba been knighted, was cr. 19 July

1607,(d) LORD OF GARLIES [8.], to him and the heirs male of his body su
to the estate of Garlies, and was, on 19 Sep. 1623, or. EARL OF GALLOWAY [8.],
to him and his heirs male bearing the name and arms of Stewart. He was P.C. to
James 1. and Charles I., bein%. loyal adherent to the latter Ki.nw m., 14 Oct,
1:20 (being then under age), Grizel, da. of Bir John Gorpon, of var. He d.
1649,

[ALexanpER STEWART, slyled LoRD GARLizs, let s and b, ap., 3.
1600. He m. 20 Dec. 1627, at Chelsea, Midx. (tio. from Bp. of London, he 18,
and she 15), Anne, da. of Charles (Howarp), 1st EArL o NorTingHAN, his
second wife, Margaret, da. of James ART), EanL or MoRaY [8.] He m. second!
(contract 15 July 1638), Margaret, da. of William (GRABAN), EARL o MENTETH [8.
by Margaret MouBRaY, his wife. He d. v.p., before May 1689. His widow m.,
before 6 Oct. 1648, Ludovio (Linpsay), 16th Eamr or Omawrorp [8.]), who d. ap,

probably in 1662)

[ALExANDER STEWART, styled LORD GARLIES, grandson and h. ap.,
being s. and h. of Alexander Stewart, styled Lord Garlies, hhmdwife,umoﬁ
both abovenamed. He was served heir to his father, 2 May 1639, but d. young an
unm. before his grandfather in 1642.]

(*) “ The King by his eaid letters directed that he thould have the precedency of
the two other Barons, viz, Baron Brabazon and Baron Moore.” Note.—For
Brabazon the privy seal is 14 Feb., tho' the patent not till 19 July 1616, and for
Moore the privy seal is 16 Feb., and the patent 20 July 1616.

(®) See some account of these in “ N. and Q. 3ds. i, p. 466.

(¢) Some remarks respecting the *Question of the male representation of the
Stewarts as affecting the families of Gallotay and Castlemilk’ will be
found in * m dell,” p. 809, note 4. An able article in Selby’s ist,” vol. i,

81—84, by “Joseph Bain, F.8.A., Beot.” on “8ir William Stewart, of Jedworth,
t, ancestor of the Earl of Gallowsy,”” contains ““ Some new facts vearing on his
u° l .l in ”
'm(,d) The patent (printed in the appendix, p. 163 of *The Genealogy of the Stewarts
tduhd."z which confers the title “ Dominum de Garlies’ recites his descent “ab
antiqud de Lennoz.”
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II. 1649. 2. James (Stewart), EarL or GaLLowAY, &o. [8.], 24
but 1st surv. 8. and h. lle was v.p, ¢, a Baronet [8.], 18 April 1627,

aa “of Corsewell.” He was served heir to his br. abovenumed, § Sept. 1648, being then
Loap GaRuigs, till he suc. to the peerage [8.] iu 1649, He was constant to the

al cause and was fined £4,000 under Cromwell's *“ act of " in 1654. He m.,

in 1643, Niools, da. of 8ir Robert GRIERSON, of Lag. co. D He d. June 1671.

III. 1671. 8. Auexaxper (STewart), EARL or GALLOWAY, &o. LS;I‘;

8. and h., styled LORD GarLixs, 1649, till he suo. to the peerage [
June 1679. He m. Mary, 1st da. of Janes (Dovaras), 2d EARL Or QUEENSBRRRY | J,
by his second wife, Margaret, da. of John (STuwaRrT), 1st KaRL OF TRAQUAIR [S.] He
d. at Edinburgh Sep. 1690, and was bur. 2 Oct. in the Earl of Moray’s tomb in 8t.
@iles’ church there. Funeral entry at Lyon office.

IV. 1690. 4 ArexanpER (S8TEWART), EARL oF GaLLoway, &c.
[8.), 8. and h., styled Lonp Qancizs, 1671 till he suc. to the Peerage
[8.] in Sep. 1690. He d. unm. 1694, and was dur. with his father.

V. 1694, 5. Jaugs (STEWART), EARL OF (GaLLOWAY, &o. [8.], br.

and h. He suc. to the l’oemfe [8.] in 1694, and took his oaths and
seat in Parl. 27 May 1696; a commissioner of the treasury and P.C. [8.], 1706 ; an
opponent of the Union, but held the office of une of the Lords of police [8.] till 1740.
l-ron. about 1694 Catharine, 1st da. of Alexander (MonTeouBRIR), EARL OF EGLIN-
T0UN [8.], by his first wife, Margaret, da. of William CooHRANE, styled LORD COCHRANK,
She d. Deo. 1787. He d. at Glasserton 16 Feb. 1745/6. Funeral entry at Lyon office.

VL 1746, 6. Armxawper (Stewart), Eanu o GaLLowaY, &c. [8.]

8. and h. styled Lorp (GARLIRS, 1694-1746 ; one of the Lords of police
[8.3, 1740 ; suc to the P [8.] 16 Feb. 1746/6. He m. firstly in or before 1719,
Anne, 2nd da. of Williaw ( ), 9th Eart MarisoHAL [8), by {hry, da. of James
(DruMMOND), 4th Eant or Pgurd [S] 8he d. 1728. ile m. secondly, in 1729,
Catharine 8d and yst. da. of John (Coorraxz), 4th Eaur ov Dowponarp [8.), by his
first wife, Anne, da. of Charles (MUBRAY), 1st KanL ov Dunuors (8.]) He d. 24 Sep.
1778 in his 79th year at Aix, in Provence, France (*). Will pr. Feb. 1774. His
widow d. 16 1786, at Bath. ()

VIL. 1773. 2. Joun (Srewarr), EaRL oF GarLoway, & [8.], 3d

but 1st surv. 8. and h.,(*) being 1st 8. by the second wife; b. 18 March
1786 ; Lorp Garuixs, 1788-71; M.P. for Morpeth, 1761 ; for Lu 1,
1768. He suc. to the Peerage [S.], 24 Sﬁp 1778 ; was one of the Lords of Police,
1774 ; Rep. Pexr [S.], 1774-90; K.T., 1 Nov. 1775. He was a supporter of the Pitt
ministry in 1783 ; onv of the Lords of the Bedchamber, 1784, and was cr. a peer of
Great Britain, 6 June 1796, as BARON STEWART OF GARLIKS, in the Btow‘rtry.
of Kircudbright. He m. ﬂrltly. 14 Aug. 1762, Charlotte , 3d da. of Franas
(GruviLLz), 1st EARL Brookk and EARL or WaRWIOK, by da. of Lord
Archibald HauiuToN. She, who was b. € July 1745, d. s.p.s. at Edinburgh (as “ Lady
QGarlies ’) in her 18th year, 81 May 1763. He m. secondly, 13 June 1764, at 8t. Geo.
Han. sq., Anne, 2d da. of Sir James Dasawoon, 2d Bart., of Kirtlington, b
Elinb:&. da. and coheir of Kdward 8prENogR, of Rendlesham, co. Suffolk. He 4{
18 Nov. 1806, at Galloway House, co. Wigtown, in his 71st , and was dur. the
27th at Sorbie. Will pr. 1807. His widow d. 8 Jan, 1830, in Davies street, St. Geo.
Han, aq., aged 87. Will pr. Jan. 1830,

‘) Under the act abolishing horihlgle jurisdictions, 1747, he received £321 (in lieu
cl:.im for £6,000) for “the bailiary of regality of Whithorn and Stewartry of

‘b) She, as well as her two sisters, Anne, Duchess of Hamilton [S8.]), and Susan,
Countesa of Strathmore [8.], was celebrated for her beauty. )

(°) His elder br, (of the half bLloud) Alexaunder Stewart, Master of Garlies, b.
26 Aug. 1719, d. v.p. and unm. in 1738 ut Aix la Chapelle before his father had suc.
to the Earldom.

of
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VIII. 1808. 8. Greoros (Srewart), Eart or Garroway, &e. [8.],
also Baron Srewarr oF GanLixs, 8d but 1st surv. 8. and b,,(*)
2d u. by the second wife; b. 24 March 1768; LoED GaRuims, 1773-1806 ;
entered the navy, 1780, Whﬂu himeelf, as tain, at Guadaloupe, in 17904,
and at Cape 8St. Vinoent, in 1796, and finally, 1810, Admiral of the Blue.
He was M.P. for Saltash, 1790-85; for Cockermouth, 1805-06, and for Haslemere,
1808 ; one of the Lords of the Admiralty, 1805-06. He suc. to the 13 Nov.
1806; Lord Lieut. of co. Wigtown, 1807, nom. K.T., 28 and inv. 30 May 1814,
He m. 18 April 1797, at St. James' Westm., Jane, sister of the 1st MarRQUEss OF
AnqrEsey, 2d da. of Henry (Paorr), 1st EarL or Uxsrias, by Jane, da. of Arthur
CaamPaoNg, Dean of Clonmacnoise. He d. 27 March 1834, at Hampstead, Midx.,
aged 66. Will pr. May 1834. His widow, who was 3. 1 Sep. 1774, d. 30 June 1843,
aged 67, st Rutland Gate, Hyde Park. Admon. July 1842. .

IX. 1834, 9. Raxporrm (BTEWART), EARL OF GALLOWAY, &4:.80[0?.].
also BamoN SrewarT or GarLms, s. and h., b. 16 Sep. 1 ab

COoolhurst, Sussex ; Lorp Ganiams, 1806-34 ; ed. at Harrow School : M.P, for
Cockermouth, 1826-81 ; Lord Lieut. of d tahire, 1828-45, and of Wigtown.
shire, 1828-51, ha suc. to the 27 M 1834. He m. 9 Aug. 1833, at St.

Geo. Han. sq., H: Blanche, 7th da. of H Charlen (Somrset), 6th Duxs or
Bzaurorr, by Charlotte Sophia, da. of Granville (Laveson-Gowsr), 1st MARQUESS OF
Srarrorn. He d. 2 Jan. 1878, 72, at Galloway House afsd. His widow d.
25 May 1886, in her 74th year, at 85 Eaton square, Midx.

X. 1873, 10. ALAN PLANTAGENET sgnmnr), EARL oF GALLOWAY
[1628], and Lorp or Gazrizs [1607], in the peerage of Scotland, also
BaRoN STEWART or GarLizs [1706), as also a Baronet [8. 1627], s. aud b., &. 21
1885, in Grosvenor square, Midx., siyled Lorp Gariizs till 1878; sometime,
1856-69, an officer in '3.. Horse Guards, retiring as Cnptain in 1869; M.P. for co.
Wigtown, 1868-78 ; Lieut. Col. Com. of the Ayr and Wigtown Militia. He suc. to the
runge, 2 Jan. 1873; High Commissioncr to the gen. assembly of the church [8.],
876 and 1877; K.T., 16 Dec. 1887. He m. 25 Jan. 1872, at 8t. James’ Westm.
Mary Anbolla Arihor, ds. of Jumen Brownlow Wiliam (Gascorne-Cel) od
MaRQUEss OF SALISBURY, his second wife, lhrl Catherine, of
(8aoxviLLE-Wxer), 5th EarL Ds La WaARR. She was b, 26 April 1850.

Family Batates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 55,981 acres in Kircudbrightshire

(worth only £7,388 a year), and 23,203 in Wigtownshire. Zvtal 79,184 acres, worth
£82,197 & year. Principal Residence. Galloway House, near Garlieston, co. Wigtown.

GALLWAY, see GALWAY.

GALMOYE,
Viscountoy (1] 7. Sir Epwarp BuTLER, of Grange, co. Kilkenny,
I 1646. 8. and h. of Piers Fits-Thomas BurLsan,(®) of the old Abbey (or

Abbey of Duiske), co. Kilkenny, Ig Catharine, 1st da. and coheir of

Thomas (FrLEming), 15th Lorp Srane [L.], was cr. 16 May 1646,
VISCOUNT OF GALMOYE, co. [I] He m. Anne, da. of Edmund
(BurLER), 2nd V15cOUNT MOUNTGARRET eItl].,l}“y&(!nny, da. of Barnaby (PIT3-PATRIOK),
1st Bapon or Urrzr Ossory (I} Hed. 1

*) His elder br. (uf the whole blood) Alexander Stewart, Master of Qarlies, d. an
nt in London 29 Mwerch 1766, before his father bad sue. to the Earldom.
(®) This Piers was illegit. . of ‘Ihomas (BuTLER), EARL OF OS80RY AND ORMONDE

{:,].,‘.lnd inherited cunsiderable estates from his said father who d. s.p.m.s. (legit.) in
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II. 1653. 2. Eowarp (Burrkr), Visoount or Garmoys [L),

grandson and h. being 8. and b., of Col. the Hon. Piers BuTLER, of
Barrowmount, b{mhlluqaret da. of Nicholas (NgTTEBRVILLE), 18t VIscOUNT NETTRRVILLE
or Doutk (I}, which Piers was & and h. ap. of the 1st Viscount Galmoye, but d. v.p.,
being slain, ex parte Kegis, at the battle of Worcester in 1650, He was b. about 1627,
and suc. to the P [L] in 1663. He was one of the Peers who attended the
assembly in 1646 of the confoderate Catholics at Kilkenny, and was included in the
clause of gratitude in the act of settlement of 1662. He m. Eleanor, widow of Sir
Arthur AstoN, da, of 8ir Nicholas Waite, of Leixlip. He d. intestate about 1667.
Admon. to his widow.

III. 1667, 3. Piers (BurLer), VisoounT oF Garmovk [I.], s. and

to h, b. about 1852 ; a winor at his father’s death, whom he suc. in the

1697. [L]1667. He was er. D.C.L. of Oxford 6 Aug. 1677. P.C.

ll.], 1686. He was a loyal adherent to King James I{., for whom he

: was in command of a Reg. of Horse at the battle of Boyne

(and consequently outlawed 11 May 1691) being taken prisoner at Aughrim,

and (having been exchanged) being one of the parties, on the Irish side

to the trug of Limerick, 3 Oct. 1691, and accordingly included in that treaty.

Following King James into France he was by him (when in exile) or., about

1692, Barl of Newocastle, (*) co. Limerick (L], but wus attainted in 1697 by statuto of

III., whereby his estutes and e were forfeited. He became Livut-Gen. in

the French army, He m. , da. of Theobald Marugw, of Thurles, co.

Tip) ; )ry He d. s.p.m.s. (Y) 18 June 1740, aged 88, and was dur. at 8t. Paul's,
L)

i.e., *‘ Frangrorr or GarLmory,(!) co. Kilkenny,” Barony [IL.]
(Morres), cr. 1800 ; soe “ Frankvonr ps MoNTMORENOY *’ Viscountoy (L.}, cr. 1816.

GALSTONX.

i.e, “ CASTLEMAINS AND GaLsTON,” Barony [8.] (Drummond), cr.
1692, with the DukepoM or MELFORT [S.], by James II., when in exile. See vol.
i, p. 69, note “*b* (sud * Albemarle *'), as to these  JaconiT® PEERAGES."

(.{hs“ vol. i, p. 59, note “b,” sub. “ Albemarle,” for a list of these * Jacobite’’

creations.

(v) His only son Col. Edward Butler d. s.p., having been alain v.p., 11 Bept. 1709,
at the battle of Malplaquet.

(%) The title, notwithstanding the attainder, was on his death wumml) by his
nephew and h. male Col. James-Francis- Richard Butler, bap. at 8t. Qe n-en-laye,
who d. 8.p. in France about 1770, when his (illegit.) nephew Piers-Louis-Antome
Butler (wrongly) assumed it from 1771 till his death a.p. in 1826 ; but the rlght thereto
(subject to the attainder) passed in 1771 to (2) Piers Butler, of Dublin, at

. Law, 8. and h. of Edmond B. (living 1719), who was s. and h. of Piers Butler (Major
of to James 11.), who was 8. and h. of Edmond B. ?L 1691) a yr. br. of
Ed the 2d Viscount. This Piers was sue. by his only son (8), Edmoud-Theobald-
Mandevile Butler, of Garrendenny, Queen’s county, who d. 1825 and was sue. by his
#. and h. (4), Piers Theobald Butler, who d. unm. in 1824, being sus. by his br. and h.
g) Garret Butler, who petitioned the crown for the said peerage, and obtained a

vourable report, 20 June 1828, of his right thereto, subject to the reversal of the
attainder. He however, d. 8.p., in 1861, but it is believed that his yr. br.,, Theobald
Butler, left issue. See “ Lynch,” pp. 278-287, and see, also, Burke's extinct Peerage.

(9) This is a curiously made up title; “ Prankfort” boing taken from a distriot of -
lands, co. Kilkenny ; and “ Galmoye ” being commemorative of the grantee's descens
from the family of Butler, Viscounts Galmoye [1.)
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GALWAY.

Viscountoy [L] 7. Riomarp (Bourks), EARL OF CLANRIOARDE, )

I 1628 &c. [L], b 1572; suc. his father, 20 May 1601, in that

: was cr. 3 April 1624, Baron or SomErBILL and

18cOUNT TunBRIDGE, co. Kent, and was cr. 23 Aug. 1628,

Earw or Br. ALBans, co. Hertford, being in this last patent or.(*) BARON

OF IMANNEY and VISCOUNT GALWAY in the province of Connaught

[1.], with a spec. rem. of muolrhhdigniﬁu,hﬂin&:hohdnmﬂeol his own

y, to those of his father, Ulick, late EarL or NRICARDE [1.], decoased.
He d. 12 Nov. 1635.

II. 1635, 2. Uriock (Bourkg), EarL oF CLANRICARDE,

to Vis0oUNT GALWAY, &c. [L.], also EarL or St. AuBans, &o.,

16/i7. only s. and h,, 5. Dec. 1604, and suc. to the peerage, 12 Nov.

1628. He was cr. 21 Feb. 1645/6, MARQUESS OF CLANRICARDS

L] He d. ap.m., July 1657, when all his English honours as also the Irish

uessate became extinet, while the honours derived thro’ his grandfather,

Ulick, 8d Earl of Clanricarde [I.], devolved on the heir male of tho body of

that Earl (see “ CLANRICARDER,’’ sub. the S5th Earl), ns nlso, apparently,

should the Viscountey of Galway and Barony of Imanncy (1.] (under the spec.

rem. in their creation), but these last became dormant (and appear to have
been cousidered as extinct) from that date.

under “ CLANRICARDE ”

See fuller

. g
Earidom [1.], cr. 1648 ; sub the 4th and 5th Earls.

4

IIL. 1687, The Hox. ULiok Bounkg, 4th & of WiLLiAM (Bourks),

to 7th EARL(®) O CLANRICARDE [1.], being his first s. by his second wife

169). Helens, da. of Donogh (MacoaRTY), lst Earn or Cranoasry (L],

was b. about 1670, and was cr.{°) 2 June 1687,(9) BARON OF

Eiisaboth, da o’{YQAQ?UIN(,L co. C;al;my snd VISC{‘)UNT OF GAll:in'Abl; L] H:“ m

. ANE), 1st Visoount Lawxxssorouver (1. 2d wife,

Franoes, da. of Rlclmg (8acKVILLR), 5th EARt or Dorser. He, bei:& in command

of a Reg. of Foot, on behalf of King James 1I., was slain at the battle of Augrim,

12 July 1691, in his 224 year. He d. s.p.s, whon the title becamo extinct. His

Si:?\; ;o& in 1691 (as his sccond wife), Honry Fox, of East Horsley, Surrey and d.
18.

IV. 1692 Henry Massus-pe-Ruvieny,(°) Marquis'ps Ruvieny 1v
Feanos, 8. aund h. of Henry, 1st MasQums ps Ruviany (who

Barldom (L] _1ieq in England in 1686 at the ags of about 80), by umg. da.
L 1697, of Pierre TALLEMAND and Marie pE RanBoUILLET, was b. 9 April
to 1648, at Charenton, near Paris ; served in the French-army; was

1720 in 1678 on a secret mission to England ; Dep. Gen, of the Pro-

¢ testant churches in France, 1679-85, in room of his father, to

whose honours he suc. on his death (at Greenwich) July 1689 ;

distinguished himself in the service of William IIL., more especially at the Ltﬂe of
Aughrim, 12 July 1691 (where the last Viscount Galway wns slain) and was or,

(*) See “ Creativns, 1483—1646," in ap. 47th Rep. D.K. Pub. Records.

(®) This Earl was apparently himsclf entitled to the Viscountcy of Galway (1.}, er.
1628, under the spee. rem. in 1ts creation.

(°) He was one of the five persons on whom a heudiu\z Irish I was oconferred
by James II. before his exile. Those were (1) William Dungan), 1st Viscount
Dungan of Clane %I.]. cr. Earl of Limerick, 1685; (2) Richard Talbot, cr. Earl of
Tyrconnel, 1686 ; (3) Sir John Bellew, cr. Baron Bellew of Duleek, 1686; (4) Ulick
Bourke, cr. Viscount Galway, 1687, and (5) Charles Petty, cr. Baron Shelburne, 1687,
Bee vol. i, p. 59, note “b,” sub * Albemarle” as to the Irish Peerages cr. by that
King, in 1689 (after his dethronement, but) while he was de facto King of Ireland;
see vol. iil, p. 78, note “n,’”" sub. “ Derwentwater,” as to English peerages, and p.
208.l note “a,” sub. * Dundee,” a8 to Scotch peeragos ovnferred by that Monarch.

(4) The mble to the patent is in ** Lodge,” vol. i, p. 188, note.

(%) Bee * Henri de Ruvigny, Earl of Galway,” by the Rev. David C. A. Agnew,
Edinburgh, 4to., 1864, It appears thence that his father, the first marquis, was son
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25 Nov. 1692, BARON PORTARLINGTON and VISCOUNT GALWAY (1) and
subsequently, 12 x.&low. EARL OF GALWAY (1] He was Gen. of tho

in T where above 36,000 acres had been granted to hiin) but was, in 1693,
Lieut. Gen. of the Forces in Bavoy, and in 1694 Envoy Extrsordinary to Savoy.
From 1697 to 1701 he was one of the joint Lords Ji of Ireland, as again in
1704, bha meanwhile commanded in P and Spaein, 1704 to 1710; P.O,,
17185, soon which date he retired from public life to his seat at Rookley, Hanta,
He d. unm. 8 1720, aged 72, at the houss of Lady Russell, at Stratton, and was
bur. the 6th at Micheldever, aged 72, when all Ais honours became extinct. Burial reg.
at East Stratton, Hants.(*) Will dat. 20 Aug. and pr, 7 Dec. 1728.(b)

See “ WaITWORTR OoF GlaLway,” Barony [I.] ( Whitworth), cr. 1720;
ox. 1725.

Viscountoy [1.] 1. Jomn MonokroN, of Cavil and Hodroyd, co.
V. 1727 York, 8. and b. of Robert M. of the same, by Theodosia, da. and
: ‘ ooheir of John Fouwra) of Melton-on-the-hill, co. York; &.
1605 ; suc. his father, 1722, and was or., 17 July 1727,(%)
BARON OF KILLARD, co. Clare, and VISCOUNT GALWAY,(Y) co. Galwa [i.].
not, however, his seat till 4 Oct. 1787. He was M.P. for Clitheroe, 1727-34 ;
for Pontefract, 1784-47 and 1749-5) ; a Commissioner of the Revenue,(1.], 1784-47 ;
Surveyor Gen. of Woods and Forests [E.], 1748 ; LL.D., Cambridge, 1 July 1749
He m. fistly Elirabeth, da. of John (Mawnzns), 2d Duxs or Rutraxp, by his first
wife, Catharine, sister of Wriothealey, 24 Duxks or BzpvorD, and da. of John
RosazLy, Lorp Ruaseir, 8he d. 22 March 1729/80, 21. He m. secondly,
Nov. 1784, Jane, da. of Benr{ WrereNRa, of Dublin, by Eleanor, sister of John
&Au.n). 1st Viscounr ALiex (I.] Hed. 16 July 1751. Will pr. 1761. His widow
May 1788. Wil pr. 1788.

VI. 17561. @ WiLLiau (MoNOKTON, afierwards MONOKTON-ARUN-

DELL), VISOOUNT GALWAY, &c. [L], 1st 8. and h., by first wife ; MLP,
for Pontefract, 1747-48; for Thirsk, 1749-54, and for Pontefract (aguin), 1754-72 ;
Receiver Gen. of Crown reuts in co. York, Durham, &o., 1748 ; sue. to the peerage

of Daniel de Massue, Baron de Ruvigny, by his scoond wife, “ Madeleino de Fontaine,
Lady de la .Caillemotte,” the said Daniel having been by his frst wife, * Madeleine
Pinot,” father of several daughters, of whom the eldest, Rachel, was Counteas of
Southampton.

*) p Burnet's character of him (when towards 60) with Dean Swift’s remarks
thereon (given in italics) is as follows, “ One of the first gentlemen in the army with a
head fitted for the Cabinet as well as the Camp; is very modest, vigilant, and
sincere—in all directly otherwise—without pride or affectation ; wears his own hair ;

i; plain in his dress lnd.:mnnon.-a deceitful, Rypocritical, factious knave, a damnable
) The?fm es amount to £12,670 (besides annuities), the residue left to his

first couain, the well known) Lady Russell, whose mother, Rachel, Countess
of Southampton, was sister (of the blood ex parte paternd) to Henry, 1st Marquis
de Ruvigni. See p. 9, note “e.”

(°) The Privy Beal of George I., 25 May 1727, directing such peerage to be created,
was void by the death of that King, but was replaced by the Privy Seal 24 June
follo his successor.

(9) His first wife (the mother of his suocessor) was connected with the late Earl of
Qalway, her mother, Catharine, Duchess of Rutland, being da. of Rachel, the well
known Lady Russell, by Rachel (nef de Ruvigny), Countess of Southampton, paternal
sunt of the said hl;::r Bfoethp. gi note “efi;nil This h(::;eont, laowe]ver, involiveu no
representation whatever of the Ruvigny y, which apparently vests in the
family of Russell, Dukes of Bedford.
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[L), 18 July 1751. He took by Royal lic. 22 Dec. 1769, the name of drunddl.(*) He
m., 12 Aug. 1747, Elizabeth,(®) da. of Joseph DA-Costa-ViLLa-Rsau. He d. 18 Nov.
1772, Will pr. Jan. 1773. His widow d. 2 Jan. 1792 Will pr, Jan. 1793,

VIL 1772. 3. Hasry WiLLiax (MoNOKTON-ARUNDELL), Vmoouﬁ
GALWAY, &ec. [1.), & 16 May 1749 ; suc. to the Peerage [L], 18 Nov,
17720 He d. unm. 2 March 1774. Will pr. March 1774.  ~

VIII. 1774. 4 Robert (MoNOKTON-ARUNDBLL), VISB0OUNT (GALWAY,

&o. (1.}, br. and h., b. 4 July 1762, sus. to the Peon? [L], 2 March
1774 ; MLP. for Pontefract, 1772-74, and 1780-83 ; for Yorkshire, 1788-80, snd for
Pontefract (again), 1796-1802; Comptroller of the Household, 1784 ; P.C.; K.B.
1786. He m. firstly, 4 March 1770, at 8¢, Marylebone, Midx., Eli 8d da. of
Daniel Matnew, of Felix Hall, Essex, by Mary, da. of George Bram, of Antigus.
She d. 19 Nov. 1801. He m. secondly, 24 May 1803, Mary Bridget, widow of
Peter-Auriol HaY-DruMmonp, only da. and h. of Pemberton MiLwxs, of Ba
Hall, co. York, h‘ Jm:]. da. of ldm Stater, M.D, He d 28 July 1510,
58.(<) Will pr. 1810. His widow d. s.p., 18 Nov. 1835. Will pr. Deo. 1835.

IX. 1810. 6. WiLuian Geonus {MoNUKTUN- ARUNDELL), VISOOUNT
the P L ]?“M.;'i &l% [} Hl. and h.,gl:’i({lr;‘t wife, b.hza lhrchd b lﬁ782; suc. l:o
eorage [1.], 28 July 1810. He was a opographer and Antiquary. By
royal lic. 15 F[eb. 1826, he discontinued the name of Aru: belfore his own title of
honour, as also (as a surname) for his children, other than his heir male for the time
being in the peerage. He m, 4 June 1804, Cntherine Elizabeth, only surv. child of
HaNDFIRLD, Capt. in the 40th Foot, by Klizabeth, du. of Sir William Samrra,
6th of Hill Hall. He d. 2 Feb. 1834 in his 62d year, at Serlby Hall, Notta.
Will pr. March 1834. His widow, who was b. 8 Sep. 1783, d. 7 April 1862.

X. 1834, 6. Georce Epwarp ArunDELL (MONCKTON-ARUNDELL),

VI8s00UNT GALWAY, &c. (L], 5. and h., b. 1 March 1805, at Knutsford,
Cheshiro; ol. at Ilarrow and at Ch. Ch. Oxford ; matric. (ns G. E. A. Monckion), 80
April 1824 ; B.A., 1827 ; wns M.I for Kast Itetford, 1837-76. He suc. to the
Peerage [L], 2 Feb. 1884 ; was a Lord in Waiting, Feb. to Dec. 1852. He m. 25
April 1838, at St. Geo. Han. 8q., his cousin, Henrietta Eliza, sister of the 1st Baron
Houarton, da. of Robert Pemberton MiLxss, of Fryston Hall, co. York, by Henrietta
Maria, da. of Robert (MonoRTON-ARUNDELL), 4th Viscount GaLway [I.] abovenamed.
He d. 6 Fob, 1876, in his 71st year, at Seriby Hall. His widow living 1890,

XI. 1876. 7. Gmonge Epmunp MiuNes (MoNORTON-ARUNDELL),

Viscount Garwar aud BanoN or Kiruaep (I.]), only s and h., b.

18 Nov. 1844 in Grafton street, Midx.; ed. at Eton and at Ch. Ch. Oxford; mat,

ns Q. E. M. Monckion) 27 May 1863; B.A. and 2d class, law and mod. hist., 1866 ;

A, 1877 ; was M.P. for North Notts 1872-85, having suc. to the P )
6 Feb. 1876. He was cr. a Peer [U.K.] on 2 July 1887 as BARON MONCKT

OF BERLBY, oo. Nottingham.{d) He m, 24 July 1879, Vere, da. of Ellis GosLiNg,

(*) He was also enabled thereby to use the name of Arundell before his peerage
title. This was in pursuance of the will and codicil (dat. 15 Oct. 1764 and 18 June
1767), of his maternal aunt, Lady Frances, Arundell, widow of Richard Arundell,
only br. of John, Lord Arundell of Trerice. The license was for himself, his eldest
son and his heirs male succeeding to the eatates devised, but the direction in the will
was to take the name of Arundell only, which last word (only) was omitted in the
licence, and the name of Arundell was used after that of Monckton.

(%) “A lady of a very large fortune.” Lodge vol. v., 252.

{") Tho character given to him by Sir N. Wrazall in his “ Posthumous memoirs,”
vol. iii, p. 338 (edit., 1884), is that ‘it would be difficult to commemorate anything
very meritorious *’ about him, and that when he addressed the House “at very late
hours” he * was usually in n state which should have impelled him to silence.”

(4) This was one of the ** Jubilee " peerages, for a list of which see vol. i, p. 288,
note “a,’ sud * Cheylesmore.”
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.

of B Hall, 8u Emma Susan, da. of the Rev. Edward Duxoo
mmm,m ' "

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, consiated of 4,081 acres in Notts, 2,765 in the east
and west ridings of Yorkshire, and 162 in Cornwall. Zotal 7,008 acres, valued at
£10,667 a year. Principal Residence. Serlby Hall, near Bawtry, Notta,

GAMBIER OF IVER.

Barony. Jangs Gausier, 2d s., of John G., Lieut. Gov. of thc:
Bahamas (d. 5 April 1782 aged 57) by Deboruh, da. of (—) SrtiLES, o
I 1807, Bermuda, . 13 80&. 1766 at New Piovidonoe; entered the navy at
to the age of 11, becoming finally, 22 July 1880, Admiral of the Fleet.
1883 He mngui.hed himself at Lord Howe's victory 1 June, 1794, being
* in command of the first ship that broke thro' the enemy's line,
becoming Rear Admiral in 1795; was Commander-in-Chief and
Gov. of Newfoundland, 1802-04 ; was in command of the Baltic fleet in the bombard-
ment of Oopenhfsn 8ep. 1807, for which service(*) he was or. 9 Nov. 1807, BARON
GAMBIER OF IVER, co. Buckingham. He was in command of the Channel Fleet,
1808 to 1811, during the tie of the gallant attnck by Lord Cochrane on the French
fleet in April 1809, in the Bug;zo , which attack he but feebly supported, tho’
his conduct was upheld by a Court Martial, called at his own request. From 1795
to0 1801, from 1804 to 1808, and aguin in 1807 he was a Lord of the Admiralty,
taking great part in compiling a new (1806) code of signals. In 1814 (July to Dec.)
he was first commiasioner at Ghent(b) for concluding a peace with the United States,
which was ratified at Washington, 17 Feb. 1815. He was nom. K.0.B. 2 Jan,, and
iov. 12 :sprﬂ 1815, bdni::m. @.0.B. 7 June 1815, and inv. 6 July 1816. Hem.
July 1788, at 8t. lebone, Midx., Louisa, 2d, da. of Daniel MaTHRW of Feliz Hall,
Essex, by lh?, da. of George Byau, of An Heod. ap. 19 April 18388, in his
76th year, at Iver House, Bucks, when the ¢itle became extinct. Will pr. May 1888,
His widow d. there 17 March 1845. Wijll pr. April 1861.

GANT, GAUNT, or GHENT.

GiLeErT DB GANT [“de Gandavo™] of Folkingham, co. Lincoln,
s. and h. of Gilbert, called EarL or LinooLN (which Gilbert was so cr. by Prince
Louis of Franoe, in 1216, but was ived of all his honours in May 1217), suc.
Bich soramonts Bombven om0k oxtity o orsitay Busory () Ho 4
30 wever, does not i a i (© o
(1878.74), 3 EQ'L try Barony

anz by Gueeert DB @aNT, of Folkingham, co. Lincoln, 8. and h
Wri of Gilbert G. next abovenamed, suo. his father in 1274, being then
I 19295 Aﬁ:, and, having served in the Welsh wars, was sum. to Parl. as
o 8 {LORD G by writs dat. 28 June (1295), 28 Ed. L to
1208 26 Aug. (1206), 24 Ed. I. ?e was also sum. 8 June (1294),

. Ed. L to attend the King wherever he t be, and on 26 Jan.
(1206/7), 25 Ed. 1. to attend the King at , but neither of

]

(*) The military commaender, Lord Oathoart, received a Viscountcy, “sud the other
fiag or general officers were made Baronets,” yet “ the achievement was not one from
which much glory accrued to_either navy or army, for the British force was
overpoweringly superior to the Dutch.” BSee *Gambler” in Stephen’s “ Nat, Biogr."

(b) His oonlf os therein were Hmr{lm(}wlbum (afterwards, 1828-80 and 1841-46)
Chancellor of the Exchequer, and Wil Adams, LL.D,, one of the Advocates in
Doctors Commons. .

(%) See v:;. iii, p. 865, note “d,” sub. Fits-John,” where, also, a list of those so
sum. is given.
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these writs can be considered as a regular summons to Parl(*) He m. Lors, sister of
Alexander BaLio. Having no issue, he constituted the his heir and d. (1297-
98), 26 Ed. L, when the Barony became extinot. His widow d. (1308-09), 2 Ed IL

GARBALLY.

i.e., “ KILOONNEL OF GARBALLY, co. Galway,” Barony (L] (Z¥ench), er.
1797 ; see “ CLANOARTY,” Earldom [I.} er. 1808.

s.e,, “TRENCH OF GARBALLY, co. Galway,” Barony [U.K.)) (Trench),
er. 1815 ; see “ Clancarty " Viscountey, cr, 1828.

GARDNER OF UTTOXETER.

Barony [1] 1., “8m ALAN GARDNER, Bart., Admiral of tho Blue
I 1800 squadron of H.M.’s fleet and Major Gen. of H. M.’s Marine forces,”
. ) was, on 28 Deo. 1800,(°) or. BARON GARDNER OF UTTOXE-
Barony [U.K.] TER [Ek] He was 8d s of William GamDmsR, Lieut. Col. 11th
L 1806 Drm by Elizabeth, 1et da. and ooheir of Valentine Farninaron,
. of m, co. Lanc., M.D. ; was b, 12 April 1742, at Uttoxeter,
co. Btafford ; joined the Navy in 1755, becoming finally, 1799,
Admiral of the Blue. He was in command, under Lord Howe, 1 June 1794, aud for his
pervioes in that battle was cr. @ Baronet, as “ of Uttozxeter, co. Buﬂon'l.," 9 Bep. 1794,
and made Vice Admiral. He was second in command, under Lord Bnd at Port
L’'Orient, 28 June 1795, and was Corumander in Chief on the coast of in Aug.
1800, in Dec. 1800, cr. @ Peer [1.], as abovestated. He had been a Lord of the
Admiralty, 1700-95 ; M.P. for Plymouth, 1790-96, and for Westminster, 1796 to 1806
which year he was cr. a Peer [U.K.], 27 Nov. 1806, as BARON GARDNER OF
UTTOXKETER, co. Stafford, He was in commaud of the Channel Fleet, 1807-08.
He m. 20 May 1709, at Kingston, Jamaica, SBusannnh Hyde, widow of Sabine, or
Samuel, TurnzER (who d. 8.p.), da. and h. of Frances GaLS, of Liguania, in St. Andrew’s,
Jamaicn, by Susannah, do. of James HaLL, of Hyde Hall, in that island. Hed. 1
Jan. 1809, and was bur. the 10th in the Abbey, Jamaica, aged 56. Will pr. 1809, His
widow, who was . at 8t. Andrew's, Jamaioa, 83 May 1749, was bur. 28 April 1833, at
8t. James’, Westm. Will pr. 1828."

II. 1809. 2. AN Hype (GARDNER), BARON GARDNER OF

Urroxsrar (L. and U.K], & and h, 4. 6 Feb, and dap. 9 April 1771,
at St. Margaret's Westm. ; eutered the navy, becoming finally Vice Admiral of the
White. He suc. to the peerage, 1 Jan. 1809. Ho was nom. X.C.B., 2 Jan. 1815, but
was never installed. He m. firstly, 9 March 1706, at Madras, in India, Maria
Elizabeth, da. of Thomas ADDERLRY, of Inuishannon, co. Cork, by Margaretta, da.
and coheir of Edmund Bourke, of Urrey. She was divorced (by act 45 Geo. IIL),
1805.(°) He m. secondly, 10 April 1809, at her father's house in Whitehall, 8t.
Martin's in the Fields,(4) Charlotte Elisabeth, 3d da. of Robert (8yurra), 1st Baron
CarmingroN, by his first wife, Anue, da. of Henry Boldero Berwarp. She d.
27 March 1811. He, who had received a warrant (gazetted 30 SBup, 1815) for creation
as Viecount Gardner, d. before the nt was passed, 22 Dec. 1815, aged 44, in
Berkeley aquare, and was bur. at 8t. James’ Westm. Will pr. 1816.

mS‘) See vol. i, p. 2569, note “ ¢, sub. Basset de Sapcote,’”’ as to the writ of 1204,
vol. i, p. 111, note “”" sub * Ap. Adam,” as to the writ of 1297.
) He was one of the 26 commoners raised to the Peerage (L], that year i.e., just
before the Union. See vol. i, p. 166, note “a,” sub ** Ashtown."
(%) She m. secondly Henry Jadis, from whom Mr. Gardner had, in Easter 1804,
obtained £1,000 damages for crim. oon.
(4) He is described as “single and unmarried "’ in the parish register.
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1II. 1815, 8. Aran Lzacs (GaRDNER), BaroN GaARDNER oOF

to  Urroxster {I. and U.K.}], and o Baronet [1806], only s. and h., by

1888. second wife, . 20 Jan. 1810, at Blackheath, Kent, and suc. to the

e, 22 Dec. 1815. His right to thamomddudgod

y the House of Lords in 1828.(*) He was a Lord in Waiting, 1887-

41. He m. firstly, 1 Deo. 1835, Frances t, da. of William Lewis (Huouzs),

lst Baror DinoRrBEN, by his first wife, otte da. of Ralph William

Grey. Bhe, who was b. 12 Oct. 1814, d. s.p. 8 Dec. 1847. Will pr. April 1848. He

m. secondly, in 1848, Julia Sarah Hayfield, da. of Edward F. T. He d.

apm, 2 Nov. 1883, in his 74th year, at 46 Dover street, Midx. Will pr. above

£156,000. His widow living 1890,
L] [ ]

L ] * - L ]

[Bince 1883 the title has remained dormant tho’ an heir(b) obvioualy exists to the
same.
Family estates.—These, in 1888, appear to have been under 2,000 acres.

GARIOCH, or GARVYACH.

Rarldom [8.] 1. Davip or ScoTrLaND, br. of King WiLLIAM THE) E
T 1180% Liox [8.], having obtained from that Monarch soon after his | i
return from his imprisonment (1174) in laud the district | =
of Garioch, or Garvyach, in Aberdeenshire(®) became EARL g

OF GARIOCH [8.] He appears also in like way to have become EaRrL or
Lllnoxﬂ In 1184 he received, by the resignation of his said br., an ]
English dom, becoming (thus) Eart or HuntiNaDON aND OampriDar. He | #
d. 17 June 1219, }g
:

IL 1219, 8. Jomn (““Lg Soor’), Ear or HuNTINGDON,
to &ec., also Earr or Garioon [8.] who subsequently (12‘83
1287. became jure matris EaRL or Cuzerse, 8d but 1st surv. a.
bh. He d. s.p. 7 June 1287, when the Earldom of Garivch
“reverted to the Orown [8.], who eventually granted, that district, as a J
Lordship, Earls of Mar " (8.] .

T1raDOX ' Earldom of,

See “ MAR AND GARVYACH,” Earldom [8.] (Stewart), er. 1486 ;
ez. 1508.

!Tho style of *“Lorp Garioch ”(!) has frequently been used by the

of Mar (8.], but it does not appear that any Parliamentary Barony of that name

was ever vested in them, tho,’ as above stated, they had received the Lordship of .

Gayriock from the Crown.]

(%) This was in consequence of the claim of a son of Maria Eli the first wife
of Alan, afterwards the second Lord, which son (b. 8 Dec. 1802), was a8 Henry
Fenton Gardner. The question was decided againat this on ground of
illegitiml?, Mr. Gardner having been out of England (when his wife remained),
from 30 Jan. to 10 July of that Lw, and it being impossible that the birth could
arise from a connection after the last date (within 6 months), or defore the former
(above 44 weeks), the ultimum tempus pariends being within 40 weeka. See fuller
socount of this matter in Le Marchant's ** Claim to the Barony of Gardner,” 8vo., 1828.
(®) Alan Hyde Gardner, d. 1 July 1836, is apparently the heir male, be being a. and
h.of Suwurt{Nilliun Gardner, by Jane {said to have been m. in India, 28 Aug. 1834),
da. of Alan Garduer, which Stewart W. Garduer (. 18 July 1812; d. 20 July 1882),
was 2d but 1st surv. 8. of Rear Admirul the Hon. Francis Farington Gardner (b. 21
June 1772; d. 8 July 1821), the 2d son of the 1at Baron.
(9) Skene's “ Celtsc Sootland ** (1880), vol. iii, pp. 69-70.
(4) The follo remarks are by the late Lyou King of Arms (GQ. Burnett) in a
latter (4 Nov. 1885) addressed to the Editor of this work. * As to the Garioch dl'ﬂl.l.':‘
of
Lord

it is remarkable how often the succedsive Earls and Countesses of Mar Ium
Isabel, Alex. Stewart, Robert Erskine), are called Burls of Garioch. 03

Garioch to Thomas, Earl of Mar, is (or was in 1764) in the Mar charter chest.
Crawford surmised that it conveyed Garioch as an Earldom, and, therefore, that the
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GARLIES,

ie, “Garums,” Barony [8.] (Stewart), cr. 1607 ; see ‘* GALLOWAY”
Earidom (8.}, cr. 1628,

i.., * BrewArT or GaRLINS in the Stewartry of Kireudbright,” Barony
(8tewart) ; see “ GarLowax " Earidom [8.], cr. 1628, sub the 7th Earl.

GARMOYLE.

f.., ‘‘GARMOYLE, co. Antrim,” Viscountey (Cairns), see * Oarrns”
Earldom, cr. 1878,

GARNOOK.
Viscountoy [8.]) 1. Jomn Crawrorp (alizs LiNpsay-Crawromp), of
I. 1703 Kilbirnie, co. Ayr, a._and h. of the Hon. Patrick Orawroro,

formerly Linnsay, by Margaret, da. and h. of Sir John Crawrorp,
of Kilbirnie afsd., which Patrick was 2d 8. of John (Liwpeay), 17th
Earl of Crawford and 1st EArL or Linpsay [8.], was b. 12 May 1669 ; suc. both his
nts in Oct. 1680 ; was M.P. for Ayrshire, 1698—1708, and was er. 10 April 1708,
ISCOUNT OF MOUNT CRAWFORD, LURD KILBIRNY, KINGSBURN and
DRUMRY [8.), which designation was, by patent, dat. at St. James', 26 Nov. 1708,
altered to VISCOUNT OF GARNOCK,(*) LORD KILBIRNY, and DRUMRY (8.],
with rem. to him and his nearest heirs male; P.C. He m. da. of James
glwm), lst Earr or Bure (8.} his st wife, Agnes, of Bir George
CKENsIR. He d. at Edinburgh, 24 1708, in his 40th year and wan dur. 13
Jan. 1708/9, at Kilbirnie. Fu eutry at Lyon offics. His widow d. 27 May 1788,
at Edinburgh. Adwmon. (there), 18 July 1738, to her son James Crawford.

II. 1708. 2. PATRICK (Lmneu.Omwron:), V1800UNT (ARNOOK,
&AOSB.],I. and h., who, according to Crawford the Antiquary, ““had a

Fuc genius, a lively apprehension and the most noble memory.” He sue. to the
serage [8.], 24 Dec. 1908. He m. in or before 1722, “a beautiful young lady,”
Margaret, da. of Hous, of Kello, co. Berwick, Advocate and Recorder of
Edinburgh. He d. 24 1786, and was dur. 29th, at Kirbirnie.

IIL 1735. 8. Jonn (LiNpsay-CrAWPORD), VISCOUNT GARNOOK, &c.
[8.], = and b, b. 5 July 1722, and suc. to the Peerage [8.], 24 May
1785. He d. unm. 22 Sep. 17388, in Edinburgh.

Rarls of Mar were to this day entitled to be Earls of Garioch also; but I am more
inclined to sus the designation in question to be n loose and careless one, arising
from Garioch Aaving been an Earidom in the hands of the Earl of Huntingdon. In
any case there is a difficulty in accounting for ¢ Garioch * as the title of a Lordship of
Parliament or understanding when it could have been conferred. The Treasurer
Earl and all his sucoessors have been constantly designed Baron (or Lord) Gariock, as
well as Erskine in Crown charters as well as writs by them, on the footing that this
title was a Lordship of Parl. and they appear as ‘ Lord Garioch’ in the Lyon register
of the 17th century. I am inclined to think the title of ‘ Lord Erskine,” always used
2 the Earls of Mar, belongs of right to the heir general, not to Lord M. and §e.,

e Earl of Mar and Kellie] the proof one way or aunother is ptobubl,in the Mar
charter chest, to which I have no access ; but there is a separate title of * Lord Erskine
of Dirleton’ (sometimes called Lord Dirleton) conferred on the 1st and belonging now
to the t Earl of Kellia.”

(*) The Castle of Glen Garnock (“still stately in ruin'’) from which the title is
taken is described in the Seottish Journal, tom. ii. p. 89. It is on a ridge over
hanging the water of Garnock.
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IV. 1738. 4 Gerorap (LiND8AY-CRAWPORD), VISOOUNT) "‘-"g

GaBNOOE, &o., {S.), br. and h. b about1728; suc. to] =
the Peerage [S.], 22 Sep. 1788, He on 25 Dec. 1749, suc. his cousin as Eant, | £ 8 8
orF CRaWFORD, EaRL or LiNDsay, &o. [8.] He d. 11 Aug. 1781,

=
V. 178l 6. Georam (LiNDsav-CrawrorD), EARL oF ) aé
CrAWPORD, EARL OF LINDSAY, VIBCOUNT GARNOCK, &o. [S.), [ &,

s and h., b. 81 Jan. 1758, and suc. to the Peerage [8.], 11 Aug. 1787. He

d. unm., 30 Jan. 1808, when the Rarldom of Crawford to a dictant -i
oconsin, a8 heir male of the 16th Earl (see that dignity), and the Earldom | & §
of Lind:n Viscountoy of Garnock, and all his other honours to his | & £~
next cousin and heir male. See *“ Linpsay,” Earldom of [8.], cr. 1683. / 1;5

GARTHIE.

i.e., Y BADENoOH, LOOHADER, STRATHAVEN, BALMORE, AUCHINDOUN,
GARTHIB, AND KiNOARDINR,” Barony {8.] (Gordon), cr. 1684, with the DukgpoM or
GorpoN (8.], which see ; ex. 1836.

GARVAGH.

Barony (1]  I. Ggeorar CANNING, of Garvagh, co. Londonderry, only
I. 1818 s and h. of Paul C.(*) of the same, by Jane, sister and coheir of Sir
‘ * Brent Spencer, da. of Conway SezNoxR, of Tremary, co. Down ; b.
16 Nov. 1778 ; e, hia father, Nov. 1784 ; M.P. for Sligo, 1806-12 ;
for Peterafiold, 1812-20, was cr. 28 Oct. 1818,(%) BARON GARVAGH, of Garvagh
co. Londonderry [I.] He was Lord Lieut. of co. Londonderry, 1830-40 ; F.RS,,
F.A.S, &. He m. firstly, 18 July 1808, Geo da. of Robert (STRWART), lat
Marquess oF Loxponpeery [L], by his 2d wife, ces, da. of Charles (PraTT), 18t
EarL CaupeN. Bbe, who was b. 28 April 1785, d. .'ﬁ" 17 Nov. 1804. He m.
secondly, 9 July 1824, Charlotte Elizabeth, 1st da. of Henry BowHAM, of Titness
Park, Berks, by Charlotte Elizabeth, da. of the IRev. James Morrios, Rector of
Betshanger, co. Kent. He d. 20 Aug. 1840, in his 62d year at Chalons-sur-Marne.
Will pr. Sep. 1840. His widow living 1890.

II. 1840. 2. Cuarres Hexry SPeNCER GEORGE (CANNING), BARON

GaRrvaon [1.], 8. and h. by 2d wife; b. 18 March 1826, at Titness
Park afsd. ; Lieut. 10th Dragoons, 18486, retiring as Capt. (7th Dragoons), 1851. He
m. 10 June 1861, Cecilia Susan, yst. de. of John RuaaLzs-BRicg, of Spain’s Hall, co.
Fasex, by Catherine, da. of John HI;IIE‘ Hagzison, of Copfold Hall, in that co.
Hed. luoz'lenly of apoplexy in Dublin, 7 May 1871, aged 45. His widow living 1890,

III. 1871. 8. CuaRrLEs JoHN SPENCER GEORGE (CANNING), BaRON

GanvacH [L], 8. and b, b. 2 June 1852, in London ; mat. at Oxford
(Ch. Oh.), 28 Jan. 1870; B.A., 1874 ; M.A., 1877 ; sometime Lieut., 2d Brigade,
North Irish Royal Artillerg. He m. 9 Aug. 1877, at Westm. Abbey, Alice Florence,
Bazronzss De BRETTON, of Sweden, da. of BARON JoskPH Dk BRETTON, of Copenhagen,

Family Estates.—Theee, in 1888, consisted of 8,427 acres in co. Londonderry ;
5,808 in co. Cavan, and 1,176 in co. Down. Total 15,406 acree, valued at £8,725 a
year, [Principal Residence. Qarvagh House, co. Londonderry.

(*) This Paul was next br. to George Oanninf. the father of the Rt. Hon. George
Canning, the Prime Minister (whose widow was In 1828, ¢r. Visoountess Oanning), and
was elder br. to Stratford Canning, father of Viscount Stratford de Redoliffe, so cr.
1862,

(®) The three oxtinctions made use of, nnder the act of Union [I.] for this creation
were [1.], the Rarldom of Belvidere (Rcchfort) [2.], the Viscountoy of Howe (Howe),
and [8.}, the Barony of Oallan (4gar.)
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t.e, *“ MuRRAY, BALVENIB AND GafK,” Barony [8.] (Murray), er. 1708,
with the Duxzpox or ATHOLS [S.), which see.

i.e,, ' OLiPHANT OF (AsK,” Barony (Olz‘phanjz, . 1760, being one
:fA‘;th Jacobite Pecrages,” for & list of which see ve i, p. 59, note “b,” amd

GAUNT, see GANT.
GAYNESBORO, see GAINSBURGH.

GEASHILL.

See “DieBY or Geasmmi, in King’s county, Ireland,” Barony [I.]
(Dighby), er. 1620,

GENEVILL.

Barony by  Georrrey Dm GeneviLL, 8. and h. of Peter G., a

Writ. Pro suc. his father in 1249, and having m. Mand (“ Lady of

Trim '), da. snd ooheir(®) of Gilbert px Laoy, Lord of the Dominion

L 1299,  of Meath (by Isabel, da. of Roger Le Biao), w(iq:oind with her the

to castle of Ludlow in Wales and a moiety of the Lordship of Meath,

1807. afterwards called Trim, and had livery of Trim Castle (1253-54), 38

Hen. IIL. He was in the Welsh Gascon wars and was sum., to

Parl. as a Baron [LORD GENEVILL) b; writs from 6 Feb. (1208)9),

27 Ed. I, to 3 Nov. (1806), 84 Ed. I. He d. about 1307, having had three sons, two

of whom left issue, but since his death the Barony (if indeed it was s heroditary
dignity) became dormant.(®)

GERARD OF GERARD'S BROMLEY,

Barony. 1. Bm TeoMas Gerarp, of Gerard’s Bromley, ,co
I 1603 fitafford, s. and h. of Sir Gilbert G., of the same, Master of the Rolls

* : (1581-92), by Anne, da. and eventually heir of Thomas RaroLirrs, of

cL,oo. Lancaster, was knighted by the Earl of Fasex before

Rouen in 1591, suc. his father, 4 Feb. 1592/8 ; Knight Marshal of the Royal House-
hold, 1597 ; and was cr. 31 July 1603,(°) BARON GERARD OF GERARD'’S BROM-
LEY, co. Stafford. Lord President of Wales, 7 March 1609/10, till his death. He
m, firstly Alice, da. and h. of Bir Thomas River. He m. seoondly Elizabeth, (a
minor in 1696), da. of Robert WooDFoRD, of Brightwell, in Burnham, Bucks, but
her had no issue. He d. 15 Jan. 1617/8, and was bur. at Ashley, co. Staff
Will dat. 6 Oct. 1617, pr. 11 May 1618. His widow m. about 1620, the Hon. Patrick
Rurnvex, who d. 24 May 1652 .

(*) Margaret, the other da. and coheir ( Lady of Duleek ’) m. John de Verdon by
whom she had Theobald, Lord Verdon [1306], Lord of a moiety of Meath.

(?) There appears to be great confusion as to his issue. He had, apparently, three
sons. The issue male of the youngest, Simon G., of Culmullen, became extinct in the
1st or 2d generation. With respect to the two elder sons it in generally stated the
eldest, Geoffrey G., d. v.p. and 5.p., and that the second son, Peter G., suo. his father.
This Peter undoubtedly had a and h., Joan, who became representative of her

ndfather and who m., before 1808, Roger (Mortimer), Earl of March, into which
fa':lily the whole estates of the Genevill and a moiety of those of the Lacy family
accordingly paseed. It appears probable that it wns Peter who d. v.p. and that
Geoffrey (the eldest br.) ceded his rights, in 1308, to Roger Mortimer and the said
au”:,”his wife, and, becoming a Friar, d. unm. Nov. 1318, See Banks's ¢ Bar. Ang.

(‘)‘ 8ee vol. iii, p. 118, note ‘* ¢, sub “ Devonshire,” for a list of the creations made
on that day.

Y
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II. 1617. 2. Gmseer (GERARD), BARON GRRARD OF GERARD'S

BroMrey, 8. and h, by first wife ; X.B,, at the creation of the Prince
of Wales, 4 June 1610 ; suc. to the Peerage in 1617. He m. in 1609 (at her age of
18), Eleanor, da. and h. of Thomas DuTrON, of Dutton co. Chester, b’y Thomasine,
da. of (—) AwpzrroN. He d 1622. Will pr. 1624. His widow m. {settl. 31 Oct.
1636), as his second wife, Robert (NxzDHAN), 2nd Viscouxt Kiwaonrzy [I.]), who d.
12 . 1653. 8he d. at Dutton, 12 March 1665/6, aged 69 and was bur. at Great
Budworth. Will dat. 20 Jan. 1668/4, pr. at Chester, 16 June 1666.

III. 1623. 3. DurroN (Gerarp), BARON GERARD OF GERARD'S
BromLky, only s, and h., b. 4 March 1613, and sue. to the Poorage in
1622, He m. firstly, Mary, da. of Francis (Fang), 1st EaRL ov WESTMORLAND, by
Mary, da. and h. of 8ir Anthony MiLbmaY. She was b. 1605. He m. secondly,
Elizabeth, 3d da. and ocoheir of Henry (O'Buien), Sth EarL or Th)uowp (L], 2
Mary, da. of William (BugrertoN), 1st BaARON BRERmTON Of Lmiamuin [I.] He
22 April 1640, 28, and was dur. at Ashley. Admon. 18 July 1640. Will dat.
;g A;ril and pr. € Dec. 1640. His widow m. lip Wanman, afterwarda (1664-96),

1800UNT WaNMAN [I.}, who d. 20 April 1696, aged 85. Her will dat. 9 April
1656, pr. 80 June (16591§ 1658, pri T

IV. 1640. 4. OnaRLES (GBRARD), BARON GERARD OF GERARD'S
BroxLzy, only s. and h. by @rst wife ; suc. to the P , 22 April
1640. He m. (Lio. Vio. ém., 28 Nov. 1660, he 26, and she 28), Jane, da. and h. of
Qeorge Diasy, of Sandon, co, Stafford, Mary, da. of S8ir Walter CHETWYND, of
Ingestrie, in that co. He d. 28 Dec. 1667, in London, and was dur. at Ashley.
. 18 April 1668. His widow m. Sir Edward HUNGERPORD and was living

28 May 1692,(®) as his wife.(b)

V. 1667. 4, DiaBy (GERARD), BARON GERARD OF GERARD'S

: BroxLzy, only s. and h., 5. 17 July 1662, and suc. to the W 28
Dec. 1667. He m. (Lio. Vie. Gen. 3 . 1678, he 17 and she 19) his distant
relative, Elizabeth, da. (whose issue, in 1702, became ooheir) to Charles (3rrARD), 18t
EARL or MACOLESFIELD, by Jane, da. of Pierre p& C1v a Frenchmau. He d. a.pm.
8 Oct. 1684.(°) Admon. 24 Oct. 1684 to his widow. er will dat. 13 Jan. 16989,
pr. 26 April 1700 and 9 Feb. 1725/6.

VI. 1684. 6. OnarrLes (GErArD), BARON GERARD or GERRARD'S

Bromley, cousin and h. male, being 8. and h. of Richard Grranrp(Y)

(d. 1680), who was s. and h. of the Hon. John Gerard (d. 1678), a yr. son of the 1st

m. He suc. to the Peerage 8 Oct. 1684. He m. Mary, da. of Sir Johu WzbB,

Bart., of Odstock. He d. ap. 21 April 1707, aged 48. Will dat. 14 March 1706,
pr. Nov. 1708.(°) His widow d. abroad. Will pr. Oct. 1781.

VIL. 1707, 7. Pmiure (GBraRD), BARON GERARD OF GERARD’S
to BroMrRY, yst. but only surv. br. and h., b. 1 Dec. 1665; became
1733. a Jesuit father. He suc. to the peerage (but not to any of the

o .estates), 8 Nov. 1684. He d. unm. 4 May 1783, aged 08, when
the Barony became extinct.

8) Will of Walter Chetwynd, pr. 4 April 1698,
8‘) “ About this time the mf; widow of the Lord Gerard of Bromley,
died at Bromley Hall in Staffordshire.” Hist. Reg. for SBep. 1714.

(*) Elizabeth, his only da. and h., m. 17 July 1698, James (Hamilton), Duke of
Hamilton [8.] ¢r. in 1711 Duke of Brandon.

d) This was of Hilderstons, co. Stafford, and having come up to Fondon
to amist the 5 Lords, who were falsely accused of high treason (by Outes and Dugdale),
in“ﬂon “Popish Plot,” was committed to prison and d. of the guol fever, 11 March
1680.

(°) He th oconfirms the settlement on his sister Frances, wife of Tbomas
Fleetwood and her isene. In 1715, theee possessud lands in Staffordshire worth
£1,286, and in Cheshire worth £1,340 a year, while Mary, Dow. Baroness Gerard,
held lands in jointure worth £1,000 a year i each of those counties,
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GERARD OF BRANDON.

i.e., “ GERARD OF BRANDON,” co. Suffolk, Barony (Gerard), cr. 1645;
seo “ MacoresrisLp ” Earldom, or. 1679 ; ex. 1702,

GERARD OF BRYN.

Barony. 1. Sir Ronerr ToLver Gerarp, 13th Bart. S“ of Bryn,”
I. 1876. ¢o: Lanc)8d s. of Jobn Gazann, of Windle Hall, co. , by
Elizabeth, da. of Edward Ferrzas, of Baddealey Clinton, co. Warwick ;
b. 12 May 1808 at Sutton, co. Lancaster ; some time (1828-87? an officer in the army
sue. his br. in the family estates, and the Baronetcy [er. 1611], 21 Feb, 1854; Lieut.
Col. of the Lanc. Yeomanry Cavalry, 18556 ; Yeomanry aide-de-cnmp to the
1867 ; High Sheriff of co. Lancaster 1859, was cr. 18 Jan. 1876(s) BARO
GERARD OF BRYN, in the co. pal. of Lancaster. He m., 14 Feb, 1849, Eaﬂ‘le:z
dn. of Edward CLirrox, of Clifton and Lytham, co. Lancaster, by Elizabeth, da.
Thomas SoarmsrIcK-EocLeston. He d. 16 March 1887 aged 78, at 16 South street,
Park lane, Midx., and was bur. at St. Oswalds’, Ashton in Mtkoﬂddﬁox.' Lanc.
Wmtp;. 2;t6§}97,000. His widow d. 20 July 1888, at Twyford Abbey, wilt
pr. a ,531.

II. 1887. £. WiLiam CAnsrIELD (GERARD), BARON GERARD OF

BRYN, 8. and h,, 5. 21 June 1851; Lieut. 2d Life Guards, 1870-76.
He sue. to the Peerage 16 March 1887 ; m. 7 Aug. 1877, at Westminster Abbey, Mary
Emmeline Laura, 1st da. of Henry Beilby William MR, of West Retford Houwe,
Notts, by Charlotte Henrietta, da. of the Most Rev. Marcus Brresrorp, Archbishop .
of Armagh. 8he was b. 5 Nov. 1854.

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 6,192 ncres in Lancashire and 915 in
Lincoloshire. Total. 7,107 acres, valued at £438,671 a year, Principal Residence.
Garswood, near Warrington, co. Lancaster.

GERARD'S BROMLEY,

See “GERARD OF GERARD'S BROMIEY, co. Stafford,” Barony (Gerard),
cr. 1608 ; ex. 1707. ) ~

GERMAINE, sce JERMYN,
GERNSEY, see GUERNSEY.
GHENT, see GANT.

# This was one of a batch of 8 Peerages, wnimeneedaponln“N.andQ."sml.v.
101. They were conferred on 4 members of the upper House (one being an Irish Rep.
Peer) and on 4 commoners,and wereasfollows(1), the Dukedom of Gordon and Earidom of
Kinrara, on the Duke of Richmond ; (2) the Marguessate of Abergavenny and Earldom
of Lewes on the Earl of Abergavenny ; (s)mmxmmmm £
o; Carlton, on Baron Wharncliffe of Wortley ; (4) Barony of Fermanagh of
on Earl Erne of Crom Castle [I], a rep. Peer ; (5) the Barony of Harlech on
Mr. Ormsby-Gore ; (6) the of Alington of Crichel on Mr. Sturt ; ( )ﬂum
of Tollemache of Fdaﬁyknﬂ Hall on Mr. Tollemache ; and (8) tAe B of
of Bryn on Bir Robert Tolver Gerard, Bart. Why this gentleman, the Baronet
of the realm, was placed last of the batoh is hard to tell; his previous rank was very
much above the &m immediately above him, and his truly illustrious pedigree
vastly excelled that of Gore, Sturt, and (Tollemache) Halliday. .t
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GHISNES, GUISNES, or GYNES.

Barony by  IngELRAM DE GHmiNES, yr. 5. of Amold, Counr or
w GHIBNEs, Alice, da. of Ingelram, Sms px Couocl, inherited the
rit lmdahipyooucihomhhmoﬁm'lhmﬂymdmmm.wm
I. 1205, s a Baron [LORD GHISNES) by writs from 24 June (1295),
to 328 Ed. L, to 14 March (1821/2), 16 Ed. IL, directed “ Ingdramo de
1823. Gynes.” Hem.(s) Christian, dn. and h. of 8ir William Linpeay, l:l

Ada, sister and coheir of John Bavrior, King of Scotland. He
1828, leaving issuo, but the Barony, it a hereditary one existed,

became dormant.(®)

GHUZNEE.

Bes ‘“XEANE oF QHUZNEE, in Affghanistan, anp CApproqQuIN, co.
Waterford ” Barony (Keane), cr. 1889.

GIBRALTAR.

Seo ‘* HEATHFIELD OF GIBRALTAR,” Barony (Eliott), er. 1787 ; ex.
- 1818.

GIFFARD, of GIFFARD DE BRYMSFIELD.

Barony by 1. JoHN Girrasp, of Brimsfield, co. Gloucester, s. and
- Writ. b of Elias G. of the same, by his firat wife, Isabella, da. of (—)
. MusaRe ; suc. his father (1248-49), 88 Hen. IIL, being then aged
L 1996.  17; served in the Welsh wars of 1256; was Gov. of St. Briavol's

Caatle, 1268 ; took with the rebel Barons at the battle of Lewes,

- 1264, but against them at that of Evesham, 1265 ; distinguished himself in 1282
Llewclyn, Prince of Wales, whom he took prisoner and Leheuded ; was Gov.
Dynevor Castle, 1200, and was sum. to Parl asa M&ORD GIFFARD] by
writs from 24 June (1296), 28 Kd. I., to 10 April (1209), 27 kd. L He m. firstly in

or before (1271), 556 Hen. IIL, mu&,@) widow of William ps Lovazseer (who d.

s.p.m. 1257), da. of Walter DE CLIFFORD, b{ Margaret, da. of Llewellyn, Prinor oF

'aLs. She d. before (1282-88), 11 Ed. I. He m. secondly, in or before 1286,

Margaret NeviL. He d. at Boyton, 28 May 1299, and was bur. at Malmesbury.

II. 1299, 2. JonN (G1rrarD), Lorp GirFaRD, called ‘¢ Le Rych,”
to only 8. and h, by third wife, aged 18, at the death of his father,

1322. K.B. (1302-08), 81 Ed. I. Constable of the Castles of Glamorgan

and Morgannoc (1815-16), 9 Ed. II. He was sum. to Parl. [as LORD
GIFFARD DE BRYMESFELD), by writs from 8 Oct. (1311), 7 Kd.
1L to 15 May (1821), 14 Ed. IL., directed Johanni Qiffard de Brymesfeld.” He joined

(*) It was, probably, owing to this ulliance that he, tho' a foreigner, was sum. as an

) The of his descendanta is very obscure. Mr. Courthope remarks that
the one given by “ Piarre [Query Le Pdre] Anselme (vol. viii, 542), is “ at variance '
with the iénguisitiones post mortem as to which he adds that “inasmuch as they
concern aliens, their genealogical statements may not be implicitly relied on.” The
Baron appears to have had two soms, viz. (1) William de Ghisnes, Sive de Conci, his

."s and h., aged 86 at his father's death in 1823, who was b. in France and inherited
the estates there. (2) Ingelram de Couci, b. in England, who inherited the English
" estates which on his death s.p. reverted (his brother William being an alien) to the
. Crown. The said William, who d. 1386, had, however, two sons both born in France,
* vie. (1) Ingelram de Couci who inheritad the French estate, and (2) William de Coudi,
: to whom the King, by favour, granted his grandmother’s estate in England, which,
however, on his death a.p. again reverted to the Crown. The said Ingelrain, however,
was suo. by his s. and h., Ingalram de Couci, who was cr. Earl of Bedfurd in 1366
(seo that d%nlty) but d. a.p.m. in 1877, leaving daughters and coheirs, who, possibly
not hh:gl. to oonsideration their alien descent) represented the Barony of Ghisnes.
(H year he was with havi en her away bg force from her house
eford, Eg:g

(
at but compounded with the by a fine of 300 murks for hav
married her without a B:onoo. 4 g
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the Earl of Lancaster against the King (and the Despencers) was defeatod aud taken

ri-omr at Boroughbridge, 16 March 1323, and was hung, as a traitor, at Gloucestar.

le d. unm. and, being attainted, Ais konours were forfeited, but all proceedings against

:f;amﬁflmm( )ter “and Ais adkerents” (of whom he was one) were reversed in
'y . o A .

GIFFORD.

t.e., “Girrorp ” Earldom [8.] (Hay), cr. 1694, with the Marquessars
or Tweeppars (8., which see.

GIFFORD OF ST. LEONARD’S.

Barony. 1. Ropser Glmm.byst. s. of Robert G., of ‘]’i‘.xlo" Y
“ Grocer and Linendraper,”(®) by his second wife, b. 24 Feb. 1779 ;
L 1834, od. at Alphington grammar school ; sometime articled to an Attorney
at Exeter, but entered the Middle Temple, 1800, practising some
years below the Bar; Barrister, 1808 ; Recorder of Bristol, 1812 ; Bolicitor Gen.,
1817-19, knighted, 20th May 1817 ; M.P. for Eyre, 1817-28; Attorney Gen.,
1819-24, in ty. he conducted the prosecution of the Cato street con- _
spirators and the * bill of pains and penalties” agninst the Queen Oonsortcaroline,s:)
P.0.,, 1824, being made, Chief Justice of the Common Pleas., Jan. 1824 (which office he
3 months later), and being er. 80 Jan. 1824, BARON GIFFORD OF ST.
NARD'S on. Devon, He was in Feb. following made DE:!:’ Speaker of the
House of Lords, and in April was made Master of the Rolls, w office he held till
his death. He m. 6 April 1816, Harriet Marin, da. of the Rev. Edward Drmws,
Rector of Willand, Devon, by Caroline, da. of John ALLEN, of Cresselly, co,
Pembroke. He d. (of cholera), at Marine Parade, Dover, 4, and was bur. 1
1826, in the Rolls chapel, on aged 47. Will pr. Sep. 1826. His widow d.
May 1867, aged 62, at Albury, SBurrey. Admon. July 1857.

II. 1826. 2. Roperr Francs (thonn;, Barox Grrrorp or Sr.
LusonarD's, & and h., b. 10 March 1817 ; suc. to the Peerage, 4

1826 ; ed. at Trin. Hall, Cambridge; M.A., 1845 ; Lieut. 6th DugoonGm
retired 1841. Hem. 2 April 1845, at Wootton, under Edge, co. Gloucester,
Charlotte Fitzhardinge, 1st da. of Maurice Frederick Fitshardinge (BsaxmrEY), 1st
BaAroN FITsEARDINGE, by Charlotte, 6th da. of Charles (Lmwwox), 4th Duxs or
Ricamonp. Hed. 13 May 1872, 65, at Ampney Park, co. Gloucester His widow,
who was b. 15 April 1826, living 1890.

III. 1872. 3. Eprioc Faeperick (GIFForp), BAroN GIFFORD OF

81. LEONARD’S, 8. and h., b. 5 July 1840 ; ed. at Harrow ; entered the
Army, 1869, becoming Brevet Major, 57th Foot, 1880, but retired, 1882, having
served in the Ashantee and Zulu wars and received the Vicioria Cross, and having
suc. to the Peerage, 13 May 1872 He was Colonial Secretary for Western Australia,

(*) Among the issue of his sisters of the half blood (the two dllﬂlhl‘l of his father,
by the first wife), devolved the re; tation of any heredi rony so far as not
l}md by the doctrine of -blood. The heirs of thess o8 were (1) James
Audley [Lord Audley], then aged 14,s. and h. of Nicholas Audley [Lord Audley, d.
1817], who was s. and h. of Nicholas Audley, by Katharine [; 27 in 1299], the
first da. of John Giffard the 1st Baron; and (2) John L’Estra then 21, 8.
and h., of Fulk L'Estrange [Lord Strange de Blackmere, 1808-2'3'3:’ Eleanor [aged
24 in 1299), second da. of the said John Giffard. See Coll, Top. et , vol. !,J. 129,
where thegdkrea is set forth as existing in (1827), 1 Ed. III. In right of their
representation of Le Strange, the Barony of Giffard has, sometimes been attributed
to the Earls of Shrewsbury (1421—1616), but the abeyance has never been terminated.

(®) Foes's *“ Judges,” but in Stephen’s * Nat. Biogr.” he is said to be “a general

or in & way of business,” :

{¢) Bee vol. ii 62, note “b,” for some account of the eleven Counsel, * nearly
the whole talent of the Bar,”” engaged, Aug. 1820, in this celebrated trial.
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1880-88 ; for Gibraltar, 1888-88, and for Antigua till Oct. 1888, when he retired. e
., 22 April 1880, at St. Peter’s, Eaton square, Sophia Cutherine, 1ut da. of Gen.
John Algred Strexr, 0.B.

Pamily Bstates.—These, in 1883, seem to have been under 3,000 acres.
GILFORD, see GILLFORD.
GILLESLAND.

1888“ ¢ MuLTON DE GILLESLAND,” Barony (Mullon), cr. 1807 ; dormant
18.

See “51::“: DE Gn;tl;muun,” Barony (Dacre), er. 1469, &e.; in
> 1569. ., (i i
:.:):ymoo RQBOM, an:l“a. Bnmnl y was (possibly), cr. (in tail male), 1478, and (if

i.6,, “ DACRE OF GILLESLAND, co. Cumberland,” Barony (Howard), cr.
1661, with the EARLDOM OF CARLIELE, which see.()

GILLFORD.

i, Girorn of the manor of Gillford, co. Down,” Barony [L]
(Meade), cr. 1766, with the V1800uNTOY OF CrawwiLLiaM [L] See * OLaNwitLiAM
Earldom [L}, or. 1776,

GILSTOUN.

1.6, “ DRUMMOND or R100ARTOUN, CASTLEMAINS AND GILSTOUN,” Rarony
(8.] (Drummond), or. 1686, with the EarLDox or MurrorT [8.], which see.

GISBURNE PARK.

See * RiBELESDALE oF GISBURNE PagK in the west riding of the co. of
York  Barony (Zister), or. 1707.

GLAMIS.

Barony [8.] 1, PaTRIGK I.r'?u, :‘fl (E.lams' X go Forfar, Lord of the
Barony of Kinghorn,(b) s. of Sir John L. of the same,

L LB e O e Fatuick (Gnanas), Baue ov Srasmns 151 ey
svoris, was, v.p., one of the for the ransom of King James I. [8.], being
delivered up to the English, 28 1424 (his income being then 800 ), but
released 0 June 1427; suc. his father in 1435, and was or. LORD GLAMIS (8],

Yably in 1445, but certainly before 16 Feb. 1449/560.(°) P.C. and Master of the
Eoouuhold 1453 to James I1.[8] He m. Isabel, of Sir Alexander OaiLvy, of
Auchterhouse, He d. 1450, His widow m. (as his second wife) Gilbert (Kxnsxpy),
1st LorD Kxnxxpy [S.] Both were living, 18 Oct. 1478,

‘g The grantee (Oharles Howard of Naworth), is said to have received 20 July
1 ‘), an hereditary peerage from Cromwell (of whose “ House of Lords,” he was
undoubtedly a member as “Lord Viscount Howard’) as Baron @ilsland [i.c.,
QGillesland), and Viscount Howard of Morpeth.

(%) Bir John Lyon, Thane of Glamis, obtained the Barony of Kinghorn by marriage
with Jean, 2d da. of King Robert IL [8.] being (by her) father of John, the father of
Patrick, the 1st Lord Glamis !8.]

(°) Glamis, is a8 the Barony [8.] in the *“ decreet of ranking '’ [S.]1606 ;
those heading olintba::ﬁoundngandl‘orbs(ofwhiohhctthecmﬁonhpmhbly
in 1442) and those next wing Glamis being Fleming and Baltoun, of which last the
credtion was on 28 June 1445. '
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II. 1469. 2. ArExANDER (Ltoﬁhloxn Gramis [%] e.and h. He
m. before 16 Feb, 1449/60, beth, 2d da. of Willinm (CnicHTON),

1st Lorp Cricutox [8.] (the celebrated or)byAsnu. his wife. He d. a.p.s.

1485(*). His widow m. Walter Ks®, of Cessford. Both were living 10 May 1491.

III. 1485. 3. Jomn (Lyox), Loan Gx.uus S.), br. and h. He

was P.C. to James IV. [8.]; J 489, ambessador to

En d, 1491. Ho m. before 17 April 1470, Ellnbd.h, d.. of 8ir John ScrruasoUR,
ope, Constable of Dundes. He d. ab Glamis, 1487,

IV. 1497. 4. Jomxw (Lyow), Lorp Grams [8.], s. and h. He m.
(settl. 18 May 1487) Elisabeth, 1st da. of Andrew (Gray), =D GraY [8.] by hk
first wife, Janet, da. and h. of Robert Kurrn. He d in 1500. His widow m.
second wife) before 27 July 1511, Alexander (Gompox), 4th Eant or Huwrry
whod. 16 January 1628/4. She m. thirdly, before 9 January 1625/6 (as of
his five wives) George ( ), Eany or [3.]. wlxomr;a Nov. 1558,

V. 1500. 6. Grorans (Lrougnlnan Gramis [8.], 1st 8. and b,
in 1506 who had & charter, 81 1601, but who d. sminornnd

VL 1605. 6. Jom~ (Lvon), Lorp Grauis [8.], br. and h. He m.
before 12 Dec. 1527, Janet, sister of bald, Earr or Anaus [8.],
da. of George Douaras, Master of b{ Elisabeth, da. of John (DrUNMNOND), 18¢
Lorp Dausuonp [8.] He d- 8 Aug 1528, in bis 87thyenr His widow s, Archibald
Caursuwy, of Kepnei g‘a?kipnenl She and her (second) husband were accused of
plotting the K.ingld by a fall from the rocks in endeavouring to

escape hiluhewu horribly burnt to death, as a witch, 17
July 1687, on the Cnstle hill, ﬁdinburgh 7

VII. 1528 7. Jomw (Lvon), Lorp Gramis [8.], only s. and h.,
to was oonvicted of treason (with his m hL 10 July 1587, nnd
1537; mtawed to death when he became of age, his estates and
being then forfeited tho’ restored by Pul 15 March 1542/8,
1543. J sister of William, 4th Eany mnuonu..‘[s .}, da. of Rob-t

KxirH, by Elizabeth, da. of John (Dovaras), 2d
Eaxi or Monton [8.] He d. 1558, 7 )

VIII. 1558. 8. Jomw (Lyown), Lorn Gramis [8.], s. and h. mlz
charter, 28Aprll 1667, he made mﬂl of bhis on his heirs
CrancELon [g ]0 15;:7?-{ hich capacit he Iudeo-ignify to uE ]ﬁe;ﬁg'n m«;:
ANCELLOR [8.], , in w y
1578 the King’s resolution to take the Government into his own hands. He m.,
bdoro 2 July 1569, Elisabeth, da. of Alexander %nnmv Lorp Savroun (8.
alda.ofwmhm(xma 4th Eary MariscEar [8.] He d. 17
1578 bemg slain in an affray near lmg.(")

IX. 1578. 9. Parrick (Lyox), Lorp Grams S. , only 8. and h.

I 1606 He was, on 10 July 1606, cr. EARL OF KIN , LORD LYON
d » AND GLAMIS [8.] See ** Kivamorx ''(%) Eu-ldom [8.], er. 1606,

(*) He had & -on, John, who m. Elizabeth, da. of Andrew (Gra; ), Lord Gray [8.],
but who d. s.p. and v.p. From MS. note by R. R. Stodart (late) Clerk

(%) His next br. (and, sometime, heir yruumphn), Thomas on, of Auld
known as “ Tutor (or *“ Master ") of Glamis, wokmacﬁvepartlnthe "nidci

Ruthven,” 28 Aug. 1582, and was a person of t note, tem Juc VL 8.)
(°) The Ecrldom of Kinghorn was l&a , 1 July 1677, to the Earl-
dom of Strathmore and Kinghorn, with auclent pneodcncy
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GLAMORGAN. :

[Huan Ls DespENCER (junior), Lorp Lm Despenckr (1314-26),
obtained, in right of his wife, nearly the whole couuty of Glamorgan and is accord-

ly sometime spoken of as “ LORD OF GLAMORGAN.” B8ee vol. iii, p. 91, sub
¢ DxrsrrNoRR.")

Earldom, Epwarp Souknser, b. 1601, styled [since 1628], Lorp
I. 16449 Haroxrr(being s and h. ap. of Henry, 5th Eart and 1st Maitqugss o»
to ‘WOROESTER), Wi, ?onibl , ut some dato, betwoen 16 April

1667 1643 (whon he is stylod Jlerbert"’) und 18 Nov. 16456 (when,

*  aund froquently afterwards, he is styled * Earl of Qlamorgan ) er.

EARL OF GLAMORGAN. It is stated iu Sandford’s *“ Genealoyical

History™ that there is ‘now remaining in the signet office at Whitehall a bill under
the Royal sign manual at Oxford (if a patent(*) did not thereupon pass the great
seal) in order into his creation into the homours of EARL OF GLAMORGAN
and BARON BEAUFORT OF CALDECOT CASTLE, co. Moumouth.' No
such bill, however, can now [1890] be discovered. In a most extrwordinary, utterly
illegal and “now discredited "'() commission, professing to be dated 1 April 1644,
addressed to him as * Edward Somerset, alias Plintagenet, Lonp Hersgrr, BARON
BEAUFORT OF CALDICOTE, GRISMOND [i.e., GROSMOND], CHEPSTOW,
RAGLAND and GOWER " making him “our Generalissimo,” giving hiin scveral
tents from a Marquis to & Barouet to dispose of,”  with promise of our dear du.

i to your son, Plan et, in marriage with £300,000 in dower,” also
“the title of DUKE OF SOMERSET to you and your heirs male for ever,”
as also “the Garter,” &c.() In Dec. 1646, suo. his father as (2d) MaRQUESS
or WonromsTsR, &o. In oonsequence of a motion made in the House of Iords
after the Restoration, to the effect that this Patent of 1644, was deemed “in
prejudice to the Peers,”” the Marquess of Worcester stated ‘‘ that a Patent wus
and left in his hands by the King to create him Duke of Somerset upon
ocertain conditiona that had not been performed, and that he was ready to deliver it
up ; this statement was made on 23 Aug. 1660, and on 3 Sep. following it was stated
in the House that it had been fiven up.(d) Although the Marquess thus resigned
his claim upon the Dukedom of Somerset(®) he was nevertheless considered to be

() See an article (of considerable interest) by J. Horace Round in * The Academy
for 8 Déc. 1888 (No. 605) entitled “ The true history of the Somerset patent, 1644,”
as also an article (therein referred to) on the * Earldom of Glamorgan, by C. G. Y.”
[Sir C. G. Young, Garter), in the ¢ Coll. Top. et (en.” (vol. vii, pp. 180-196.)

(b) See Mr. Round's article (as in note ““a'’) where it is forcibly remarked that
“ this document appears to have been unheard of for 16 years " after its date, while
‘““mone of its provisions were acted upon; the Earl did not receive the Dukedom of
Somerset ; was not made aeuemliuime ; did not attempt to create titles of honour,”
was never as K.G. (tho’ he lived seven years after the Restoration), &e. The
document itself was ¢ received with incredulity by{King]Charlesand b{ Clarendon—its
outrageous character and its mysterious origin raised such a storm of protest among
the Peers, that the too-ingenious Marquis, soon discovering that he had overshot the
mark, was glad enough to escape with impunity, by withdrawing it in all haste.”

{¢) The whole of this remarkable document is printed in “ Collius,” vol. i, pp. 284-

236,

(d) This probably accounta fur the statement in Beateon's *“ Political Index " [1806]
that the dignities of the Earldom of Ghm::inn and Baruny of Beaufort were cancellod
in 1660. Fni‘l remarkable that Dugdale takes no notice whatever of this creation,

t
while as to the patent of April 1644, he speaks of it as oue “ in truth suspected to bo
!!d ”

(%) The Dukedom of Somerset [which title he coveted as beinq an illegit. descendant
of Henry (Beaufort), Duke of Somerset, himself an illegit. (tho’ legitimated)
deacendant of John (Plantagenett), Duke of Lancaster], was reatored (as cr. 1547), in
1661 to William (Seymour), Marquess of Hertford, who (writee Dugdale) was

repared to muke such objections  against the alleﬁd grant thereof in 1645,” as
B ht have tended much to the onour of my rd of Worcester."
l:lﬁoheo"h'- style of ¢ Somerset ulins Plantaycnet” in the document he produced.
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Barl of Glamorgan and Baron Beaufort, and in a Royal warrant of 1661, under
the sign manual of Charles IL., the King, after reciting a descent of John (Grauville);
Earl of Bath, from Robert Fitzhamon, of Qloucester and Glamorgan,(*) declares
that in case the Iaridom of Glamorgan shall fall to the Crown during his reign for
want of heirs male of the then Marquess, by his lady then living, ‘“‘as we are
informed the same is nettled by our Royal father,”(’) he would not again confer the
Earldom on any other family, but would restore it to that of Granville, by the creation
of the then Earl of Bath ae Karl of Glamorgan. The Marquess d. 8 April 1667, and
in his funeral certificate in the Colleqe of Arms, the Earldom of Glamorgan is
attributed to him amongst his other titles ; John, Earl of Bath, never received any
grant of the promised Earldom of Glamorgan, which dignity is found on several of the
Garter plates of the Marquess's descendauts down to the year 1801, as mentioned
below. Hee fuller account of this nobleman himself, under ** Worcester " Marquessate,
or. 1642, sub the second Marquees.

It is difficult to pronounce what, aince the death of the grantee, can, with any
authority, be said to have become of the EBaridom of (lamorgan and the Barony of
Herbert of Caldecote, and one is almost inclined to accept their existence only so far
as recognised by Charles II., vis, a8 having been granted with a spec. rem. to the

tees issue by his second wife. In that case, no such issue existing, they would

e extinot n 1667. This view is borne out by their not being again heard of
till about 50 years subsequently. Certain it is that the 8rd Mnmeu (who was or
Duke of Beaufort in Dec. 1682{, the s. and h. of the grantee (by his first wife), never
assumed these titles, and they are not among those recorded on his Garter plate of
1872.(%) Of his two eldor sons (ench of whom wns sucoessively his heir ap.) the eldest,
Uenry, was styled Lord Herbert (not, bo it obsorved, Earl of Qlamorgan) d. an infant
asud v.p.; and the second (but 1st surv.)s., Charles, also style Lord Herbert, m.
(under that designation) in May 1682, and also d. v;r. Henry, the 24 Duke, suc. his
grandfather, the 18t Duke in 1700, and to him the Earldom and Barony in question were
(for the first time since tho denth of his great grandfather (the grantee) allowed on his
Garter plate of 1713.(c) This allowance was not only followed, but actually in
in 1801 by that of the Fiscountey of Grocmont,g) which together the said Earldom
and Barony were similarly allowed to the 5th Duke, all three titles being (nntunlg
enough) similarly allowed, 4 years afterwards by the snme Garter King, to the 6

(*) This royal warrant is given in full in * Coll. Top. et Gen.,” vol vii, p. 193.

(%) Courthope says that ‘ This was an erroneous recital of the limitations of the
Patent,” but query what patent or even royal warrant is meant? The text in
“ Courthope” o8 to this creation is [but query on what authority ] as follows:
“ EDWARD SOMRRSET, is generally considered to have been created Earl of Glamorgan,
and Baron Beaufort of Caldecot Castle, 1 April 1644 ; for the creation of which
dignity there is now remmining in the Signet Office n Bill under the Royal Sign
Manual, in order to his being c¢r. Karl of Glamorgan, &e., * to him and his heirs male
on the body of Lady Margaret, his wife, now begotten, and for default of such
issae to the heirs male of his body, and for defanlt of such issue to [his father], the

uess of Worcester, and the heirs male of his body ;' great doubt exists, however,
whether any patent passed the Great Seal.”

(¢) The inscriptions on the several Garter plates of the family are as under:—
“ Henry, Marquis and Earl of Worcester, Baron Herbert, Seigneur of Ragland,
Chepatow, and Gower ; iustalled 8 June 1672.”

“ Henry, Duke of Beaufort, Muguia and Earl of Worcester, Eail of Qlamorgan,
Baron Herbert of Chepstow, Ragland, and Gower, and Baron Beaufort of Caldecote
Castle. Installed at Windsor 4 Aug. 1718.”

¢ Henry Duke of Beaufort, Marquis and Earl of Worcester, Earl of Glamorgan,
Viscount (frosmont, Baron Herbert of Chepstow, Ragland aud Gower, and Baron
Beautort of Caldecot. Installed 20 Muy 1801.”

(4) “ Upon what ground Garter Anstis introduced tho titles of Earl of Qlamorgan and
Baron Beanfort iu 1713, when he did not find them upon the plate of the 2d Marquis
of Worcester in 1672, docs not appear, but the iusertion of the dignity of Viscount
@rosmond by Garter Heard in 1801 and 1805 would seem clearly to bave arisen from
inadvertence.” See Sir O. Young's article in the Coll. Top. ct Gen., us on p. 24, note **a.”
In SBegur's “ Honores Anglicani ™ (8vo, 1712, p. 71) it is stated that Kdward Sumerset
was cr.,, 21 Car. I. [27 March 1645 to 26 h 1640], ¢ Viscount Grosmoent and
Caldecote in Wales and Earl of Glamorgan.”
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Duke in 1805. Under a new Garter King, the more than doubtful Viscountcy of
Grosniont was omitted, both at the installation (11 April 1842) of the 7th Duke, as
also at that (20 March 1867) of the 8th Duke, tho' in each of these Garter plates
the titles of “ Comte de Qlammorgan’’ and * Baron Beaufort ds Caldecote” are allowed.

GLANDINE.

i.e, “GraNpiNe of Glandine, King's county,” Viscountcy [L |,
Toler), cr. 18237, with the EarLpoym or NorsuRY [}, which see.

GLANDORE.
Earldom [L] 1. Wiruiau (CrosBir), BaroN Brawpon (L), s and
1. 1776. h. of Maurice (Croebie), 1st BaroN Branpon [L.] by Elizabeth

Anne, da. of Thomas (. AURICE), 1st EarL o Kearr [L], was
%.p.) M_P. for Ardfert ; suc. his father in the Barony of Brandon (¢r. 16 Sep. 1758)
Jan. 1763, his seat on the 28d ; Custos Rot. of co. Kerry, 1770; was or. 30
Nov. 1771, VISCO CROSBIE OF ARDFERT, co. Kerry (1.}, taking his seat
8d Deo. following, and was or. 22 July 1776 EARL OF GLANDORE, co. Cork [L].
P.C.[1.}] He m. firstly, Nov. 1745, ’fheodon'n, da. of John (BurigH), 1st EaRL oF
Dnm.n&l..] b{Thoododn. suo jure BARONRSS COLIFTON OF LRIGHTON BRoOMNSWOLD.
She d. 20 ‘1 777, 54. Hem. looongllly, 1 Nov. 1777, Jane, widow of John
WaRD, da. of Edward Veszy. He d. 11 April 1781 in Dublin in his 66th year. His
widow d. Sep. 1787,

II. 1781, 2. JouN (CrosBiE), EarL oF GLANDORE, VISCOUNT
to Crossk ov ARDFERT, and Baron Baanpox (1.], 2d but only surv. .
1815. and h., by first wife ; b. 25 May 1768; ed. at Trin. Coll., Dublin ; B.A.,
1771; M.A. 1772; styled Viscounr Cuossiz, 1776-81; M.D. for
Athboy, 1775-76 ; for Ardfert 1776-81 ; suc. to the peenge'(l.] 11 April 1781, and
touk his seat in House of Lords [L] 16 April 1782; Gov. of oo. Kerry, 1785 ; P.C.
[1.] 1785; Rur. Pran [1.] 1801-15, being one of those first elected ; F.R.R, &o. Hom.
26 Nov. 1777, at the house of her father, St. James', Westm., Diana, 18t da. of Geo!
(SACKVILLE-GERMAIN), 18t VISOOUNT SaCKVILLE o¥ DraYTON, by Disna, da. and coheir
of John S8amBROKR. She, who was b. 8 July 1766, d. 20 Aug. 1814, aged 68. Hed.,
a.p., 23 Oct. 1816, at Ardfert Abbey, co. , when the ZEarldom of Glandore and
iscounicy of Crosbie of Ardfert became extinct, but the Barony of Brandon passed to
his oousin and heir male, on whose death, s.p.m., 3 May 1833, it also became extinct,

GLASFORD, see GLASSFORD.

GLASGOW.

Barldom [8] 1. Davip Bovws, of Kelburn, co. Ayr, & and h. of
I 1708 John B.(*) of the same, by his first wife, Marion, da. of Sir Walter
* * STEWART ; swo. his father, 7 Oct. 1685 ; M.P. for co. Bute, 1689-99 ;
P.O., 1697; was cr. 81 Jan. 1698/9, LORD BOYLE OF KELBURN,
STEWARTOUN, CUMBRA, LARGS AND DALRY [8.], with rem. to his hLeirs
male whatswever ; took the oaths and his seat in Parl. (8.], 21 May 1700 ; Treasurer-
depute [8.], 2 Jan. 1702/8, and was cr. 12 April 1703, EARL OF GLASGOW,
VISCOUNT OF KELBURN, LORD BOYLE OF STEWARTOUN, CUMBRAES,
FINNIOK, LARGS AND DALRY [8.), with a like remainder. He steadily
supported the protestant succession ;(¥) was a Cormmissioner for the Union ns also,

(*) This John was 8. and h. of David Boyle, of Halkshill, co. Ayr, by (his cousin),
Griulidu. and h. of John Boyle, of Kelburne.
(b) 1n Macky’s “ Oharacters,” he is thus spoken of when “about 40" [17051] “A
gentleman brouglht to the Court by the Duke of Queensberry aud preferred from a
rivate gentleman to be Viscount Boyle ; on the Queen’s accession was made Lord
Deputy and cr. Earl of G w; is u gentleman of application and
capacity ; a fat, fair man,” .
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1706-10, to the Gen, Assembly of the Church [8.]; Rsr. Pazn [8.), 1707-10; Lord
Register [8.], 1708-14, taking an active part against the insurgents of 1715. He m.
firstly about 1688, Margaret, sister of John, 1st Viscount or GARNOCK Eﬂ.], da. of the
Hon. Patrick CRawrORD, formerly Linpeay, by Margaret, da. and h. of Sir John
Crawronp, of Kilbirnie. He m. secondly, Jeau, da. and h. of William Murs, of
Rowallan, co. Ayr. She d. s.p.m., 8 Sep. 1724. He d. 1 Nov. 1738.

IL. 1733 2. Joun (Borvre), EarL or Guasaow, &e. [8.], let s

and h., by 1st wife, b. 1688 ; styled Lonp Bovrs, 1703 to 1738 ; swe.
to the peerage [8.], 1 Nov. 1783. He m. about 1713, Helen, da. of William Mormox,
of Prestongrange, co. Haddi . He d. May 1740, at Kelburn, aged 52. His
widow d. 7 July 1770, at Edinburgh, aged 75.

IIL 1740. 3. Jom~ (Boyre), Lorp BoyLg, EArL or GLasGow, &c.

[8.]. 24 but 1st surv. s, and h., b. 4 Nov. 1714, Lorp Borrs,
1733 to 1740 ; sue. to the poongoE-], May 1740 ; Capt. 83d Foot, being wounded at
Foutenoy, 30 April 1745, and at Lanffeldt, 2 July 1747 ; Commissioner to the Gen.
Assembly of the Church [8.], 1764-72. He m. 11 July 1755, Elizabeth, sister and
coheir, but eventually (1777), sole heir, of Willinm, LorD Ross [8.], 2d da. of Gevrge
(Roes), Lorn Ro-:e{l ]i Elizabeth, da. of William, (Kzrr), MaRQuUEss or LoriiaN
8] Hed. 7 March 1778, at Kelburn, aged 60. His widow who suc. to the estate of

family at Halkhead, co. Renfrew, d. 17 Oct. 1781, in London.

[Jonn Bovwg, slyled Lorp BoyLk, 1st s. and h. ap., . 26 March 1756.
He d. an infant, v.p.}

IV. 1776. 4. Georae (BoyLg, or Ross-Linpsay-Crawrurp-BoyLz),
EARL OF GLASGOW,&c. [8.], 2d but 1st sury. s, and h. ;5. 26 March
1768 ; styled Lorp Borvrx till 1776; suc. to the [8.), 7 March 1775. Rxe.
Przn &S.), 1700-1818 ; cr. & Peer {U.K.), 11 Aug. 1815, as BARON ROSS OF
HAWKHEAD, co. Renfrew, a title commemorative of his maternal descent.(*) Lord
Lieut. of co. Renfrew, 1810 ; G.O.H. (Civil), 1830 ; F.R.8,, F.8.A,, &c. He m.
firstly, 7 March 1788, at Edinburgh, Augusta, da. of James (HaY), EanL or Ernort
Et}inb’ his 2d wife, Isnbells, da. and ocoheir of William CARR, of Etall, co. Northum-
d. She, who was 3. 25 April 1766, at Main Castle, co. Aberdeen, suc. in 1808
to the estates of her inaternal grandfather abovenamed, and d. 23 July 1822, at Kent
House, being bur. at Bt. Marylebone, Midz. He m. secondly, 13 Nov. 1824, Julia,
da of the Rt. Hon. Bir John SINCLAIR, of Ulbater, 1at Bart., by his second wif
Diana, da. of Alexander (MAcDONALD), 1st Barox Macpowarp oF S8uatr [I.] He
6 July 1843, at Edinburgh, nged 77. Will pr. Sep. 1843. His widow, who was b.
16 June 1796, d. 19 Feb. 1868, at 133 George street, Edinburgh. :

Joun BovwLe, styled Viscount Kxusurn, 1st s. and h. ap., by first
e, d. Aug. 1789; an officer in the Royal Navy. He d. unm. and v.p., 5 March
1818. Admon. April 1818.}

V. 1843, 6. Jaups (Carr-Bovre), EarL or Graseow, &c. [8.],
also Baron Ross or HAWKREAD, 2d but 1st surv. s. and h., by
wife ; b, 10 April 1792, and bap. at St. Marylebone, Midx. ; an officer in the Royal
Navy, reti as Captain ; styled Visoounr KeLBURN, 1818 to 1843. By Royal lic,,
2 Aug. 1823, he took the name of Carr before that of Boyle, on inheriting the estates
of the Carr family after his mother's deuth ; M.P. for Ayrshire, 1839-48 ; suc. to the
peerage, 6 July 1843 ; Lieut. and Sheriff Principal of Renfrewshire, 1844. He m.
4 Aug. 1821, Georgiana, da. of Edward Hay-Macxensis, of Newhall and Cromarty,
Maria, 1st da. and coheir of George {MURRAY-MACKENZIR), 6th LorD KLiBANK [S.
18006.‘ 8.p,, 11 March 1869, aged 76, at Hawkhead, co. Renfrew. His widow living

VI. 1869. 6. Georee Freperick (BoriLe), EarL or Grascow, &c.
[8.), also Barox Ross or HAWKHEAD, br. (of the half blood) and h.,
being yst. 8. of the 4th Earl by his second wife; 5. 9 Oct. 1825 ; matric. at Oxford

(*) Bee vol. iii, p. 267, note *“ a,” sub “ Euniskillen,” for somne remarks on the titles
[U.K.] chosen by and Irish Peers.

.
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Ch. Ch.), 81 May 1844; B.A,, 1847; M.A., 1862 ; M.P. for Bute, Feb. to July
865 ; suc. to the 11 March 1869; Lord Clerk Register [S.]}, 1879-90;
Fonnder of Cumbrae Cathedral, &c. He m., 29 April 1856, Montagu, 1st
da. of George Ralph (ABERCROMBY), BARON ABERCROMBY OF ABOUKIR AND
TuLLBODY, by Louisa Pennuel, da. of John Hay Fomsss, a Lord of Session (8.]
under the style of Lord Medwyn. He d. s.p.m., 28 April 1890, at 82 Palmerston
pllge, Edinbu;ﬂx, aged 64, when the Barony of Ross of Hawkhead [U.K.] became
extinet. His widow, who was b. 11 Aug. 1836, living 1890.

VII. 1890. 7. Davip (Boyre), Earr or Grasaow [1703), VisoouNT

or KxLBURN [1703], LorD BoyLE o KELBURN, STEWARTOUN, CUMBRA,
Laras axp Darny (1699) and Loup Bovik or STawarToUN, CumBrass, FiNNioK,
Lagas aNDp Dariy [1708], in the peerage of Bootland, cousin and h. male, being s.
and h. of Patrick Boycs, of Shewalton, co. Ayr (d. 1874, aged 68), by Mary Frances,
da. of Bir luLert DALBYMPLE-HORN-ELPHINSTONE, 1st Bart., which Patrick, was s. of
David Boyle, Lord Justice Gen. [8.] (d. 1858, aged 81), who was 2d a. of the Hon.
Patrick Boyle (d. 1798), the 2d son of John the 2d Earl. He was b. 81 May 18383,
was an officer in the Royal Navy, serving in the Crimean war, and io the China war,
1857, retiring as Capt. He swc. to the goo}s.], 23 April 1890. He m. 23
July 1878, Dorothea Elimabeth Thomasina, {st da. of Sir Edward HuNTeRr-BLAIR, 4th
Bart., by Elizabeth, da. of George WaucHOPE.

[PaTRIOK JaMES BoYL, styled V1scouNT KmLBurns, 1st s. and h. ap.,
b. 18 June 1874 ; entered the Royal Navy.]

Principal Estates. Thess, in 1888, consisted of 25,613 acres in Ayrshire ; 5,625 in
Fifeshire ; 4,679 in Renfrewshire, 1,833 in Buteshire and 175 in Dumbartonshire.
Total 87,826 acres, worth £34,688 a year, exclusive of £6,600 for mine rents.
Principal Residences [1888-90!. Crawfurd Priory, Fifeshire ; Kelburne House, Ayr-
shire ; Hawkhead, Renfre , and “ The Garrison,” Isle of Cumbrae, Buteshire.

GLASSFORD.

Barony [8]  Franais ABrroroMpY, of Fetterncir, 8. and h. of Alex-

for Life.  ander A. of the same, by Jean, da. of John 8xToN, of Newark,

having m. Anne, suo l‘%" Baronzss Szupiin [8.), was or. 6 July

1. 1685, 1885, LORD GLASSKFORD [8.], for the term of his life.() By

to charter 16 May 1688, not only the estates, but the “dignity of Lord

1708, Sempill ’ were confirmed “to the longest liver of them in liferent,”

with divers remainders, but, after the death in 1695, of his said wife

(of whom see a fuller account under * S8empill "’ Barony [8.], cr. 1496),

he ap, to have been known (only), as Lord GLASSFORD. He m. secondly (Lic.

from Bp. of London, 27 March 1699, he aged 45, and she 44), Christabella, widow of

Sir Giles EYar, one of the judges of the King's Bench. From him, he being “a

Scotch Papist, she withdrew in 1699, leaving him a prisoner for debt in the Fleet,

where he d. in Nov. 1708.”(®) He was bur. 23 Nov. 1708, at St. Bride's, Fleet

stroot. At his death his life peerage became, of course, extinct. His widow was dur.
at Whiteparish, Wilts, with her first husband. Her will pr. Feb. 1710/1.

(*) This was not an unusual practise in the case of the busband of a Scotch Peeress,
¢.g., William Douglas, husband of the suo jure Duchess of Hamilton was cr. in 1660,
Duke of Hamilton, Walter Soott, husband of the suo jure, Countess of Buccleuch
[S.] was cr. (also in 1680), Earl of Tarras [S.]; James Wemyss, husband of the
suo jure, Countess of Wemyas, was or. in 1672, Lord Burntisland; and Francis
Abercromby, husband of the suo jure Baroness Semgilhl“wu er. in 1685, Lord
Glassford, all 4 recipients being so cr. for life only. is practise was * evidently
resorted to, nupon the decline of the territorial principle when the application of the
cou to , in consequence of English example, began to be questioned.”
Bet%) Fots & Jodges” sb “Hyre.” Tn Le Neves * Knight” the Lady in sid t

(®) Foss's “ Ju " “Eyre.” In ove’s * Knigi is °
have “eloped” from Lord Glassford. .
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GLASTONBURY.

. f.e, "“GLASTONBURY, co. Somerset,” Barony (Von Seulenburg), ecr.
1719, with the Dukxpox nr KEnDAL, which see ; ex. 1748,

GLASTONBURY OF BUTLEIGH.

Barony. James GnenviiLe, of Butleigh Court, co. Somerset, s.

I 1797 and h. of the Rt. Hon. James GRENVILLE of the same (4th s. of

" to | Hester, swo jure Counrsss TurLs), by Mary, da. and h. of James

1823 8niTH, of Harden, Herts, was b. 6 JulB 1742, at St. Giles’ in the

*Je fields ; M.P. for Thirsk, 1766-68 ; for Buckingham, 1770-80, and for

Bucks, 1700-97 , having suc. hia father, 14 Sep. 1783 ; P.C., 1782, and

one of the Lords of the Treasury, 1782-83 ; one of the Lords of Trade, 1786. On

20 Oct. 1797, he was cr.() BARON GLASTONBURY OF BUTLEIGH, co. Somerset,

with rem., failing his issue male, to his br. (who d. unm. in his lifetime, 22 April

1823), Lieut. Gen. Richard Grenville. He d. unm, 26 April 1825, aged 82, in Hill
street, Berkeley square, when his peecrage became extinet. Wil pr. i&y 1825.

GLEAN-O'MALLUN.

Barony (L] S1r Deryor O’'MALLUN, or MULLANE wascr. § Oct. 1623,
1 1G22. BARON OF GLEAN-O'MALLUN, co. Clare [L), for life, with rem.

to Albert O'MavLLoN and his heirs male.(") No further particulars
are known of this dignity.

GLENALMOND.

f.e., * GLENALMOND,” Viscountcy [8.] (Murray), er. (for life only)
1696 with the EarLDOM 0¥ TULLIBARDINE [8.], which see ; ex. 17°1.

i.e, “DBaLwmpper, GrenaLmoxp AND GLENLYON,” Viscountey [S.]
(Murray), er. 1703 with the Dukgpoy c¥ ATBOLR [S.], which see.

GLENGARRY, gco MacpoNALD oF GLENGARRY.

GLENAWLEY.

8eo “ BALFOUR OF GLENAWLEY, co. Formanagh, Barony [L] (Balfour),
er. 1619 ; ex. 1630.

Bee “ HawiLtoN OF GLENAWLBY, co. Fermanagh,” Barony [1]
(/{amillon), cr. 1601 ; ex. 1650.

i.e., “ GLENAWLEY, co. Fermanagh,” Burony [L], (Howe), cr. 1701 with
the Viscountcy or Howk [1.}, which see ; ex. 1814.

See * GLERAWLY,” (rectins Glenawley), Viscountey [I.] (Annesley),
er. 1766, :

(») See sud ‘* Grenville” for a tabular pedigree illustrating the various peerages
cunferred on the family of Grenvi.le, &c. : .
(*) The patent (20 Jnc. 1., p. 2, n. 29), is sct forth by Sir Bernard Burke in his
extinct peernge as below “R. vte. die octobris creavit Dermicium O'Mallum, Milit.,
in gradumn et dignitatem Baronis de Glean-O'Mallun in com Clare, in o Hibrnie,
durnn. vita, Ac etimn creavit Albertum O’Mallum in gradum Baronis de Glean-
O'Mallun imedinte post mortemn pdict. Dermicii, sibi et heredibus masculis.” Sir
Bernard adds that the O’ Mullens were distinct from the Malones and probably of the

same house as the #ac-Mullunes.”” He assigus to them as their arms * Ary., a bend,
Vm‘l'
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GLENBERYVIE.

ny (1. YLVESTRR 1)OUGLAS, only sury, & an . of John L.
Barony [1] 8 D ly d h. of John D. of
1. 1800 Fechil, co. Aberdeen, by Margaret, da. and coheir of James GORDON,
o to ' of the same, b. 24 Mn.{ 1743 ; od. at the Univ. of Aberdeen and
1828, subsequently at that of Leyden where he uated, 26 Fob. 1766 ;
d commenced the study of medicine(s) but uished it for the law ;
Student of Linc. Inn, 1771 ; Barrister, 1776, ifff of oon-
siderable note as a rter of Lord Mansfield's decisions at the King’s Bench ; King's
Counsel, 1798 ; Bencher, 1798, and Treasurer of Linc. Inn, 1799. 1794 to 1795
he was Chief Sec. of Ireland ; P.C. [I. and G.B.}, 1794. He was M.P. for Canice (I.],
1794 ; for Fowey [G.B.], 1795 ; for Midhurst, 1706-1800 ; for Plympton, 1801, and for
Hastings, 1802 to 1806 ; meantime he was on the Board of Control, 1785 to 1806, and

on the Board of the Treasury, 1797 to 1800, ing this last post on ng made
Qov. of the Cape of Good HoEe, where, however, he never went. .He was)29 Nov.
1800,(*) ¢r. BARON GLENBERVILE, co, Kincardine [L.]; Joint Paymasthyr Gen.,

1801-08; Vice Pres. of the Board of Trade, 1801-04; Surveyor Gen. of W mu’
Foreats, 1803 and 1807 ; First Commiesivner, 1810-14. He m., 26 Sep. 1789,

house of her father (then Lord North the celebrated [1770-82] Prime Minister
Grosvenor street, St. Geo. Han. 8y., Cutherine Anne, da. of Frederick (Nortn), 2d
EarL or GuiLrorp, by Aunne, da. and h. of Georgo Sreks. She, who was b. 16 Feb.
1760,d. 6 Feb. 1817. He d. s.p.m.s.,(°) 2 May 1828, in his 80th year, at Cheltenham,
when his peerage became extinct.(4) Will pr. 1823.

GLENCAIRN. (%)

Earldom [8.) 1, Arexanpkr CunniNgHaN, of Kilmaurs, co. Ayr, s.
1. 1488 and h. of Sir Robert C. of the same, by Anne, da. of Sir John
* : MonTtaoMERIE, of Ardrossan, was cr. a Lord of Purl, [8.] in or before
1460 as LORb KILMAURS [8.] under which designation he sat in
Parl. [8.]), 21 Nov. 1469. He was cr., 28 May 1488, by James IIL (in whose
cause some two weeks Juter he was slain at Sauchieburn) EARL OF GLENCAIRN
[8.] followed Ly a grant of land to “ him and his heirs,”’(f) He m. Margaret, da. of
Adam (HxrBURN), 24 Lokp HaLks [8.], by Helen, du. of Alexander (Hoxg), 18t LorD
Houz [S.] Hed,, as afsd., 11 June 1488,

II. 1488, 2, Roberr (CunningHAM), EarL oF GLENOAIRN, &e.
8.), 8. and h.,, who apparently was de jure entitled to the Earldom
June to Oct. [81, 11 June, tho' the nidyh‘.arldom was (n few months later)
annulled by act of Parl. [8.], 17 Oct. 1488,(5) and he was
henceforth known as Lomrp KiLumaups [S.] He m. before 19 July 1476, Christian,
widow of John BeroN, Master of Seton, 1st da. of John (LiNDsay), 1st Lorp
Linpsay or Tz Bynxs [8.] Hed. about 1480. His widow living 1491-92,

| ] LI ] . . -

(*) This gave rise to 8heridan’s well known uinade, beginning—

. “ Glenbervie, Glenberrie, " e
What's good for the scurvy t
For ne’er be your old {rade forgot.”

() He was one of nine commoners raised to the ge on the same day, banq
the last creations before the Union [I.] See a list of these in vol. i, p. 168, note “ a,"
sub ¢ Ashtown.”

(*) His only son, the Hon. Frederick-Sylvester-North Douglas, M.P. for Banbury,
1812-19, d. v.p. and 8.p., 21 Oct. 1818, ngei 28.

(4) It was used in 1825 as one of extinctions required (under the act of Union) for
the creation of the Barony of Bloomfield.

(*) Glencairn is a parish in the western part of Nithedale, co. Dumfries.

f) Bee Maidment's * Collestanea @enealoyica ” (1888), pp. 101-104,

(8) This is generally called “the Rescissory Act,” and annulled all creations by the
late King, since 2 Feb. (1487/8), preceeding. This apxearl to have comprised but
two peerage dignities, vis. (1) this Earldom of Glencairn and (2) the Dukedown of Mont-
rose, granted 18 May 1488, to Dayid (Lindsay), 5th Earl of Crawford.
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IlI. 1608% 3. Curassar (Cuwnivagax), Loro Kinmauns [8.], s.
and h., who had charters, as “ Lord ,' 25 June 1492, but who

at the marriage of James IV, [8.], 18 Aug. 1503,(*) appears to have been acknowledged
tho’ by some said to have been “by belting,”’) EARL OF GLENCAIRN
8.) On 18 Nov. 1505, “he is entered in the rolls of Parl. as Earl of
lencarne,” () and (with his wife and son) had a charter, 24 July 1511, “of the
Farldom and Barony of Glencairn.”’(®) He in the um%w rescue King
James V. [8.] from the control of the, Douglas family and fought at ithgow, 4 Sep.
1526. He m. about 1490 (before June 1492), Mariot, 1st da. of Archibald (DovaLas),
EarL or Awvaus (8], by his first wife, Elisabeth, da. of Robert (Borp), LorD BoYD
[8.] Hed. about 1588, certainly before 1542.

IV. 1563817 4 Wriuam (CunningHaM), EARL or GLENOAIRN, &c.
: [8.] ». and b, b. about 1490 ; kuown, v.p., as MasrEr oF KILMAURS ;
ted before 1509; High Treasurer [S.], June to Oct. 1526 ; was on an Embassy

to , 1588, about which ﬁmobemhthemco[ﬂ.];mhkngﬂm«by

the English, at Bolwiy, E::;. lﬁi&;(bd:g then an ll), butmlnllot(nod toir 4000 ; was

on an Kmbnssy to En, 1548, whose interests he y (receiving a pension

accordingly), supported, ‘ §oas, “Fs ) tor al

treasons committed. He was sealous for the reformed religion. He m. firstly before

aJuliolm (at which date she was living), Katharine, da. of William (BorTHWICK),
RD

xTHWICK [S.] She d.s.p. He m. secondly, Margaret, or Elisabeth, da. and
h. of John cumu.,] of Weat Loudoun.  He & 1637.

V. 1547, 6. ALmxanpEr (CuNNINGHAN), EARL OF GLENCAIRN, &c.

18.], called “the grod Karl 1st surv. s. and h., by second wife, styled

v.p., Loun KiLuaurs, MAsTER OF GLENCAIRN ; was (with his futher), as early ns

1640, and thro’ all bis life, & zealous lnl:porm of the reformed faith, He suo. to the

peerage [8.], 1547. He, at the hend of 2,600 men, assisted the Reformers in 1559,

nst the Queen Regent; P.C. [8.], 1661 ; had a high commaund Queen

, at Carberry Hill, in 1667 : and agnin at Loch Leven in 1568 ; demolished nltars,

i pictures, &c., at lolyrood Chapel, and elsewhere; was bearer of the Sword

at the Coronation of James VI. [8.], und joint Lieut. of the West of Scotland. He

m. firstly, Johanna, da. of James (HamiLTON), 18t EARL OF ARRaN [B:}. by his third

wife, Janet, da. of Sir David Beroun, She was divorced before 31 Jan. 1546/6.(4)

He m. accondly (settl. 22 Jan. 1549/50), Janet, da. of Bir John CumninaHAM, of
Caprington. He d. 23 Nov. 1574,

VI. 15674. 6. WirLan (CunxiNgHAM), EARL, OoF GLENOAIRN, &c.

[8.], 5. and h. by first wife; styled v.p. LorD KiLMAURS, MaSTAR OF
OLxncATRN. He suc to the peerage (8.}, 23 Nov. 1574. He m, before 24 Aug. 1549
(at which date she was living) Jonet Gorpon. He d. between 1676 and 1881.

VIL 1580% 7. Jaurs (CuxNiNgnaM), EARL orF GLENCAIRN, &c.

[8.], = and h., styled v.p. LoRD KiLuAURS, MASTER OF GLENCAIRN,
He suc, to the J)emgo [8.] about 1580. He was engaged in the “raid of Ruthven,”
1582; P.C. to James VI. (8.} and a Commissioner for the projected union with
England, 1604.(°) He m. firstly in 1574 Mariot or Margaret, yat. da. of 8ir Colin

, obtaining remission, 12 Deoc. from Parl

(*) Bee “ Hewlett,” pp. 46—48, but see ‘‘ Riddell,”” p. 822, for some sarcastic
remarks on this creation “ by belting."”

(°) See “ Riddell,” p. 828. .

(°) Wood's “ Douglas,” where it is ndded, “ Thus he was restored to his grand-
father's title.” but Maidment (See p. 80, note " f,") writes, “ IVAen the title was
restored is uncertain, but it wne enjoged by Alexander the good Earl”; thus
Muidment utterly ignores the “belting*' creation of 1508, alluded to in the text.

(9) A charter of that date was gmuted to her as “Johanne,.olim conjugi Alexandri,
Magistri de Glencairn.”

(*) The “ decrest of ranking of the nobility ”* {S.] took place 5 March 1606, and the
Earldom of Glencaim was placed therein as 16th Earl ; lintoun, Montrose,
Cassillis, and Cuithness, being the four immediately above him. The Court of
Sessiun, however, at the instance of the Earl of Glencairn *‘ reduced " the decree so
far as to give him precedence over Eglintoun and the other three Earls, These nobles,
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Oamrrary, of Glenurchy, by Catharine, da. of William (Ruravaw), Losp Rurnvax
[8.] B8he d. June mo." an. entry in Lyon office. He m. secondly (before 14 July
1612) Agnes, widow of Bir George PRESTON, aister of James, EARL OF OARLISLE, da. of
8ir James Hay, of Kingask. He was living 26 April 1621,

VIII. 1622% 8 Wiruiau (CunniNaHAM), EaRL oF GLENOAIRN, &c.

[8.], 8. and b., by first wife, s/yled v.p. LorD KiLuauxs, MasTER OF

GrenoalmN. He was served heir to his mother, 22 June 1614. He sue. to the

me [83 about 1622. He m. about 1609 Janet, da. of Mark (KsR), 1st EaRL OF

AN [B.], by Mn{nret, da. of John (MaxwzLL), Lorp Hzrnixs [S.] He d. Oct.
1681, Fun. entry in Lyon office.

IX. 1631. 9. WirLiax (CunniNGuaM), EaRL oF GLENOAIRN, &c.
{8.], . and h., b. about 1610 ; styled LoRD KIiLMAURS after his
father’s accession to the Earldom. He suc. to the [8.], Oct. 1681. The King,
in favour of him his “ heirs and successors "’ on 51 Jni¥ 1687, confirmed “ secundum
validititatem ’(*) the originul grant of the Karldom in 1488. 1n 1639 he was a
Royalist; P.C. and Commissioner of the Treasury, 1641, and opposed lendn:s help to
the English Parl. in 1648. However, in 1646, he was made by Parl. Lord Justice
Qen. of which office he was deprived in 1648, having enterod into the “ engagement ”
to rescue the King. The Parl., on 2 March 1649, an act to annul his patent of
Earldom. In 1661 he was a member of the committee of catates, From 1658 to 1654
he was commander of the forces in Scotland for Charles II.; was arrested in 1656
and exoepted out of Cromwell’s act of *“ grace ” He promoted the Restoration ; was
P.C. ; Sheriff for Ayrshire and Chancellor of Glasgow Univ, in 1660 ; LorD
CHANCELLOR [8.], 1661-64. He m. firstly Anne, 2d da. and coheir of James (OaiLvY),
1st Earn ov FINDLATER [R.], by his first wife, Elizabeth, da. of Andrew (LxsLik),
EarL oF Rorazs [S.] He m. secondly Margavet, widow of John (Hay), 1st EarL oF
TwexpDALE [8.], who d. 1658, da. of Alexander (MoNTGOMRRIE), EARL OF EaLINTOUR
8.] by his first wife, Anne, da. of Alexander (LivINGsTONK), 1st EaRL Or LINLITHGOW
8.] He d- at Belton, co. Haddington, 30 May 1644, in his 54th year, and was Bur.
28 July, at 8t. Qiles’, Edinburgh. Fun. entry at Lyon office. His widow (by whom
he had no issue) was b. 2 March 1617, and d. at Edinburgh 26 July 1665. Fun.
entry at Lyon office.

[WiLLiam CunnmNeHAM, styled Lorp Kitmaurs, 1st e. and h. ap. by
first wife,. He d. unm, aud v.p. before the age of 17.]

[James CunninaHAM, styled Lorp Kiruauns, 2d but 1st surv. s and

h. ap. by first wife. He m. Elizabeth, 2d da. and coheir of William (Hamrrtox), 2d

Duks or HamiLton [{8.) He d. v.p. before 1664, and s.p. His widow, who had a

i’oi;mire of 8,000 marks, m. 8ir David CunxinaBAM, of Robertland, and was living in
879.

- however, on 11 Feb. 1617, had tAis decrce of reduction itself “ reduced,” thus regaining
their ascendancy on the roll, till by a “duplicate action of reduction *’ they were,
19 Jan., 1648, again postponed to Glencairn. Thg again appealed to Parl. who by
order 16 Feb. 1649, demanded the Eawrl of Glencairn to pioduce his patent,
and subsequently took on itself to annul * his patunt of Earldom, May 1488.’
This procedure, however, was, in 1874, *“ ultcrly disregarded” by the Court of
Bession * finding it against law, (and with the Purl. that entertained it) to be fairiy
rescinded.” Accordingly “the Earls of Glencairn, obviously in terms of the decision
of the Seasion in 1648, tmlﬁ the regulating one, were nn{od before Eglinton and
his confederates after the Restoration.” See “ Riddell,” pp. 11-18.

It may be observed that (ﬂlning over * Caithness '’ the origin of which is obscure)
the creations of Eglintoun, Montruee, and Cassillis, are all after 1606, so that even if
the ?hte of 1508 (instead of 1488) be assigned to Glencairn it would have precedence
over them.

(*) Thua “the confirmation being [by these worda so] stran ualified added
;“ hing more ﬂn:a lit'. imported and purely left things in theirg;?-rilt?ne condition,"
P )
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X. 1664. 10 Ausxanpsr (CunNiNGHAK), EARL OF GLENCAIRN,

&ec. [S.], 8d but 1st surv. & and h. by first wife, styled v.p. LorD
Knaauss, after the death of his elder brother. Ha sue. to thv)eanga [8.), 80 May
1684. He m., about 1660, Nicola, 1st sister and coheir of Sir William Brswar?, da.
of Bir James Stewart, of co. Linlithgow. He d. s.p.m.(*) 26 May 1670.
Fun. entry at Lyon office.

XL 1670. 11. Jomw (CunnNingmau), Earr oF GLENOAIRN, &.

[8.], next br. and h. male, being 4th and yst. s of the 9th Earl by his

first wife. His sucocession, 26 May 1670, to the peerage [8.] as heir mals to the

tee was unopposed and wasrecognised by the Crownin various appointmentsgranted

him and his successors’. He was a sealous supporter of the Revolution of 1689, raising

600 foot for the service ; P.C., 1689 ; Gov. of Dunbarton Castle,&c. He m, , BAug.

1673, Jean, 2d da. of John (Ersxixx), Eant or Mam s(&]’ by his second wile, Mary,

da. of George (Maoxmnzin), 2d Earr or SzarorTH [8.] He m. secondly Margaret,

widow of Patrick MaxwzLy, da. and h. of John Naerse, of Kilmahew, but by her had
no issue, He 4. 14 Dec, 1703.

XIL. 1703. 12, 'WirLiax (CuNNINGHAM), EARL oF GLENOAIRN, &c.
], only 8. and h., by first wife, styled v.p., LorD KiLuauvss. He
suc. to the peerage [8.], 14 Dec. 1703. He took the oaths and his seat in Parl., 11
July 1704, and supported the treaty of Union; P.C. [8.] He m. 20 Feb, 1704,
Henrietta,, 2d da. of Alexander (STswartT), 34 EARL oF GALLOWAY [8.], by Mary, 1st
da. of James (Dovaras), 24 Duks or QuesnsBerry [8.] He d. 14 March 1784, at
Finlaystoun.() His widow d. 21 Oot. 1763, in her 81st year, at Glasgow.

(*) His only da. and h., Margnmlsh heir of line to the Earls of Glencairn, m.
John (Maitland), 5th Earl of Lauderdale [8.], and d. 12 May 1742, aged about 80,
leaving her grandchild, Jean, Lady Fergusson, as her heir of line. This Jean, only
child and h. of John Maitland, styled Lord l‘nitla.nd (who d. v.p. in 1709), 1st s. of
the said lhr%nnt. was b. 7 Dec. 1703 ; m. SBep. 1726 Sir James Fergusson, Bart., and
d. 4 March 1766, leaving a 5. and h. 8ir Adam Fergusson, Bart. He, in 1796, on the
extinction of the issue male of the i11th Earl (who had suc. to the Earldom in
prejudice of his niece the heir general), claimed the Earldom ns heir general of Earl
Alexander, who d. in 1870, but the House of Lords, 14 July 1797 (tho’ they allowed
him to be such heir) declared that he had not made out his right, as such heir
eneral, to the dignity of Earl of Glencairn. The fol.lowing remarks thereon are
among others which are well worth noting] made by Mr. Maidment. [8ee p. 80, note
"] *“Thequestion of descent had heen settled defore the Union—previous to that
event the claim of the Aeir-of-line might have been competently agitated before the
Court of Session. After the Union an heritage thus possessed could not be challenged
in any committee of privileges—an a-embl{ which has no original jurisdiction, and,
whose resolutions, consequently, never could be accepted as res judicate. Su
that & male descendant of the body had the title at t, could he have
deprived of his right under a petition to the Crown, which had been sent to the Peers
by their ships remitted to a committee of privileges 1"
¢ Had Sir Adam ventured to have taken the bold step of bring s summons of
Délarator, &o., in the Court of Bession against the Officers of State, to have it found
and declared that the title bad been usurped by the heir male. and that it was a
female honour ; the question might have heen completely raised and determined, and
whichever way the summons was disposed of, the decision could not then have been
com tly taken to appenl.’ :
“{f the resolution of 14 July 1797 is not a res judicats, which it plainly is not

-

(See cases of Brandon, Dover, Willoughby of Parham, &c.), there seems no reason

whatever for the heir-of-line, even at this late date [1883], being excluded from
his right to a Scottish inkeritance in the precise form in which he could have done
fore the union of the two Kingdoms.”
(*) By entsil 15 Oct. 1708 (recorded 9 Feb. 1700) he conveyed his title of
honour ” crested as early as the time of James IV. [S.lll,lhi- ¢ arms and surname,” &o., in
favour of a new set of heirs. This was, of course, invalid, but was done in the hope

D
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Joax ConNINaHAM styled Lorp Krua 1st 8. and h. ap, d. an
intEnt and v.p. y T P

XIII. 1734. 13. Wmuiax (CunNivagHAN), EARL or GLENoAIRN, &c.

[8.) 2d but lst surv. s. and h.; styled Lorp Kimavms till
14 March 1784, he suc. to the peerage [S.]; entered the Army, 1729; Major, 524
Foot, 1741; Lieut. Col. 9th Foot, 1747 ; Major Gen., 1770; Gov. of Dunbarton
Oastle. He m., Aug. 1744, Elizabeth, 1st da. and ooheir of Hugh Maoavirs (said to
be a violin ‘zl;ya-) of Drumdow in Ayrshire. He d. 9 . 1775, at Finlaystoun.
His widow d. 24 June 1801, in her 77th year, at Coats, near Edinburgh.

[WmLiax CunNiNeHAM styled Lorp KiLuaugs, let 8. and h. ap., b.
June 1746; sometime an officer in the 8d Dragoon Guards.(*) He d. unm, and v.p,,
8 Feb, 1768, at Coventry, co, Warwick. ]

XIV. 1775. 14 Jaums (CuwningEam), EARL oF GLENOAIRN, &e.
[8.), 2d but lst surv s. and h.; & June 1749, at Thilmalcom, co.
Renfrew ; styled LorD KrLuauns, 1768-75, and matric. at Oxford (Ch. Ch.), 81 Oct.
1768, as * Baron of Kilmours.” He suc. to the (3., 9 Sep. 1776, Capt. in
the Weat Fencibles, 1778. Rxr. PEza Ls']' 1780-84. Ia 1786 ho alienated the
ancient family estate of Kilmaurs. He 1s well known as the Patron of the poet
Burns. In 1790 he wintered at Lisbon for his health but d. unm. on his return
thenoce, at Falmouth, 30 Jan. 1791, aged 41, and was bur. in the church there.(b)

XV. 1791, 16. Jomn (CounvNingHAM), EARL OF GLENOAIRN and

to Lorp KiLmaurs, next and only surv. br. and h., b, May 1750;

1796. sometime an officer in the 14th oons, but subsequently in Holy

Orders of the A Church, He suo. tothopeemg‘e 8.], 80 Jun.

1791, He m., 28 April 1785, Isabella, widow of William Leslie

HaMnaon, yst. da. of Henry David (Ersking), EarL or Buosan [8.}, by Agnes, da.

of Sir James StUART, Bart. lle d. a.p. at Coats House abovenamed 24 Sep. 1796,

46, and was bur. the 20th at St. Outhbert’s.(®) M.I. On his death the
became dormant. (4)

GLENDALE.

ie, “GreNpais]co Northumberland,” Viscountey (Grey, cr. 1695
with the EARLDOM OF TANKRRVILLE, which see; ex. 1701.

of obhlnin& as was frequently the case before the Union) a royal confArmation

validating e(umo. He, however, made entail of his estats of Finla ato?n{x to his

sona in tail male which failing to his daughters and their issue in twil male under

which entail the family of G of Gartmore (by descent from his cldest da., Lady
Graham), inxerihd, in 1796, that property.

(*) An acoount of his foolish and self provoked (but, happily, not fatal) duel is in
‘Wood’s * Douglas,’”’ vol. i, p. 640.
u£) One of Burna’s most beautiful poems is the “ Zament " for his death, ending with

stansa—

* The bridegroom may forget the bride was made his wedded wife yestreen ;
The Monarch may forget the crown that on his head an hour quybeen ;
The mother may forget the child that smiles sae sweetly on her knee;

But I'll remember thee, Glencairn, and &’ that thou hast done for me 1"

(°) Anamusing account of him, his eccentricities, and his authorship of a drama “ in
25 aota and a few odd scenes " is given by Mr. Maidment. (See p. 80, note “£."")

(4) See p. 83, note “a,” as to the cleim in 1796 of the lLeir-of-line which was
opposed by Sir Walter Kon%%%nninghm, a8 heir male, in right of Lis descent
from Andrew, second son of illiam, 1588 to 1547, as also (without :ﬁpnrentx
any good reason) by Lady Harriet Don, sister and beir of the lst Earl, whi
Earl, tho’ unquestionably, heir male, was no¢ heir general of the grantee.
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GLENELG.

Barony. Toe Rr. Hon. Cuanuzs GRraNt, 1st e. of Charles Grant,

1. 1835 m:n{ years M.P. for Invernesshire, by Jane, da. of Thomas Frasxe,

to ’ was b. 26 Oct. 1778, at Kidderpore, in Bengal; ed. (as o Pensioner) at

1866 Mag. Coll. Cambridge, 1795-1801 ; 4th Wrangler, Senior Chancellor's

. u.ﬁ.um and B.A,, 1801; M.A. and Fellow 1804; LL.D. (Hon.)

1819. Barrister (Linc. Inn) 1807; M.P. for the Fortrose bn?lu

1807-18, and for Invernesshire 1818-35 ; was a Lord of the Treasury 1813-19; P.C.

1819; Vico Prosident 1828-27, and President, 1827-28, of the Board of Mnﬁ under
the Conservative min ; President of the Board of Control, 1880-84, u

Whig ministry, and finally, from April 1834 to Jan. 1839, . of Btate for the

Colonies, being cr., 11 May 1835, BARON GLENELG(*) of Glenelg, co. Inverness.

“The Canadian rebellion of 1838 was fatal to his reputation, and resulted in the

ruigmtion of his office " (), his conduct bdﬂ's:ot Inamly) stigmatised by the King

as " vacillating and procrastinating.”(b) this he held no office but that of &

Commissioner of the land tax, with a pension of £2,000 a year. He d. unm. at

mhmmwdm%l\ 1866, aged 87, when his Peerage became

GLENGALL.

Earldom (L] 1. RicHarp (Burren), Baron Camer [I.}, was, on g3
I. 1816 Jan. 1816, er. VISCOUNT CAHER, oo. Ti xclry and EARL OF
‘ GLENGALL [I.] He was b. 18 Nov. 17; , and suc, his father
James, BAroN CAHER, in that dignity in July 1788, See “ Camzr ™
Barony [I.}, er. 1688. Under the will of bis distant cousin, Pierce (Butler) Baron
Caber (who d. & few wecks previously), he suc. to the family estates. Rxr. Pxxr [1.],
1801-16, being one of those originally elected. He m. 13 Aug. 1793, Emily, da. of
8t. John Jrrrenies, of Blarney Castle, co. Cork, by Arabella, sister of John, 1st
EanL or Crarg [I.f. dn. of John Firz GibpoN, of Mount Bhannon, co. Limerick.
He d. 80 Jan. 1819, aged 43, at Caher Castle, co. w Will pr. 1820. His
widow d. 2 May 1836, aged 69, in Grosvenor square,

1I. 1819, 2. RicaArp (Burner), EarL or Greneaus (1816),
to Viscount CaBer [1816], and Banon Oansr [1583]), in the peerage
1858. of Ireland, only s. and h, 8. 17 May 1794, at Cork ; styled Viscounr

CARBRR, 1816-19; suc. to the [L), Jan. 1819 ; Rxr. Pxxnr [1.),
1820-58 ; Col. of the Tipperary Militia. He m. 20.Fob. 1884, at 8¢,
Geo. Han. aq., Margaret 2d and yst. da. and coheir of William

Mmacisw, of Woodford, Essex. He d. spm., 23 Jan. 1858, when the
Earldom and Viscountoy certainly, and the Barony possibly became extinct.(®) His
widow d. at No. 25, Grosvenor square, Midx., 2 April 1864, Will pr. 21 May

1864, under £45,000.
GLENISLA see GLENYLA.
GLENLIVET.
1.., GORDON OF STRATHAVEN AND GrEnuIvET,” Barony [8.] (Gordon),
er. 1660, with the EArLbom or ABOYNE [8.), which see,
GLENLUCE.
f.e, *“GLENLUCE AND STRANRAER,” Barony |8.] (Dalrymple), cr. 1690,
with the Viscountoy or 8tair [8.], which see.

1.6, NEWLISTON, GLENLUOE AND STRANRAER,” DBarony (8.] (Dal
er. 1708, with the EA’I“.DOI! o Sram ([8.], which see. vi ] ( ymple)

(*) He purchased the estate of Glenelg for about £85,000 from the heirs of the
Campbell family. The spelling of “ Glenelg,” whether backwards or forwards, is the

same.

(®) “ Annual Register * for 1866, where it is added that he was “ the last of the
Canningites’ and that tho' “ a politican of considerable note in his day’’ he * had
somewhat passed out of the recollection of the public,’’

() See vol. fi, p. 105, note “n,” sub * Caber.”

D’
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GLENLYON.

i.c., “ BALWHIDDER, GLENALMOND AND GLENLYON,” Viscountey [8.]
(M urray), or. 1708 with the Duxxpox o ArHoLx [8.], which see,

Barony. N 1. Lorp Jamzs Murray, 2d s. of John, 4th Duxs or
THOLE [8.], by his firat wife, Jane, da. of Genrge (CarHOART), LORD
I 1831 CATHOANT Eﬁ ywu 5. 20 May 1782 ; entered the Army in which
finally (Jan. 1837) he became Major General ; was M.P. for Perth-
shire, 1807-12; Aido-de-cumgh the Prince Regent; K.O.H, 1820, and was cr.,
17 July 1821,((*) BARON GLENLYON, of Glenlyon, co. Perth. He was one of the
Lords of the Bedchamber ; F.R.8., &c. He m., 19 May 1810, at St. Martins in the
flelds, Emily Frauces, da. (whose isaue bocame sole heir) of Hugh (Pzror), 24 Duxe or
NORTHUMBERLAND, by his second wife, Frances Julin, da. of Peter Boraxrr. He d.
12 Oct. 1837, aged 55, in 8t. James street, Midx. Admon. Feb. 1842. His widow,
who was b, 7 Jan. 1789, d. 21 June 1844.

II. 1837, 2. Gzoram Auvqustus Frepzriok JorN (Murmar),

Baron GLENLYON, 8. and b, b, 20 Sep. 1814 ; suc. his father 12 Oct.
1887, in the and by the death of his cousin, 14 8ep. 1846, becrme Duxz or
ArroLs, &c. {8.] that dignity.

GLENMALERY. see CLANMALIER.

GLENMARK.

t.6., “Ramsay or GLENMARK, co. Forfar,” Barony (Ramsay), cr.
1876 ; see “ DaLouarx " Earldom (8.]), ¢r. 1633 ; under the 12th Earl,

GLENORCHY, or GLENURCHY.

fe, “SiNoLAIR or Brmriepats AND Guexvromy” Barony [S.]
(Oampbell), er. 1677, with the EarLpom or Carrmwxss [8.], which Earldom being
adjudged elsewhere the grautee obtained a new patent in 1681, as next below,

1., GLENURORY, BENEDBLAROOH, ORMELIR, AND WEIE,” Barony |S.]
(Campbell), or. 1681 (with the precedency of 1677 as above) with the EaaLbox
OF DBREADALBANR AND HoLrLAND [8.], which see.

GLENTWORTH OF MALLOW.

Barony [I] 1. The Rt. Rov. WiLLiaM-CroiL Pery, Bishop of
1. 1790 Limerick, was ¢r. 2 June 1790, BARON GLENTWORTH(®) OF MaLLOW

* : [.] He was yr. br. of Edmond-Sexten Pauy, Speaker to the Irish
1) both ouno‘olugo;:nona, 1771-85, ;‘ﬁermltdsa ﬂﬁﬁl;l%?) vm%‘l: Pary

being sons v, RY, 0 pol ©oo. re, b,

&me. da. of the Ven. William Twmduoon of Limerick. l'il:t' was 5. 26 Jul;
1721 ; was ¢r. D.D. of Dublin Univ., 1781 ; Bishop of Killaloe, 1781-1784 ; Bishop
of Limerick, 1784-94, being or. a temporal Peer in 1790 as aforossid. He m. firstly,
9 :,l‘n'ﬂ 1756, Jane, 1st da. of Juhn Minchin WaLoor?, of Oreagh. She d. 20 June
17 He m. secondly, 4 Oct. 1782, Dorothea, widow of Gen. CRUMP, da. of the Ven.
William Lzwis, Archdeacon of Kilfenora. The Bishop of Limerick d. 4 July 1794, in
his 78d year. His widow, by whom he had no issue, d. Aug. 1802.

(*) This was one of the *“ Coronation Peerages” of George 1V., for a list of which-
see vol. ii, p. 851, note “ d,” sub “ Con am.”

(Y) He was descended from the y of Wray of Glentworth, co. Lincoln, his
maternal grandmother (the wife of Archdeacon Twigge), being Diana, da. of (whose
issue became heir J:) 8ir Drury Wray, 8th Bart. of Glentworth afad. It does not,
however, appesr that any property at Glentworth, or elsewhere in England was
inherited by the family 'ery, thro' this alliance,
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. 1794, 2. Epwonp Henry (Pery), BaRON GLENTWORTH OF
MarLow [1], only & h., by st wife, . 8 Jan. 1768; swe. to the
peerage |1}, 4 July 1794, and was, on 29 1800, er. VISCOUNT LIMERICK of

the aty of Limerick [I.}, and on 22 Jan. 1808, or. EARL OF LIMERIUK [I.] Bee
that dignity.

GLENYLA.

i.e.,, ‘' Lociow AND GrENyLa,” Viscountoy [8.] (Oampbell), cr. 1701
with the Duxepox or Arariy [8.], which see.

GLERAWLY [rectius Glenawley.]

Viscountey [I.) 7. Wruiax Axnssusy, b. about 1710, was o
1. 1766 20 Sep. 1768, BARON ANNESLEY OF CASTLEWELLAN, oo,
: Down [I.], and on 14 Nov. 1766, VISCOUNT GLERAWLY, co.
Fermanagh [l.; Beo sud ‘ ANNRSLEY Or CASTLEWELLAN,” Barony

[L1 er. 1768 ; Earldom [L}, er. 1789.

GLISLAND, see GILLESLAND.

GLOSSOP.

la«S’ee “ Howarp or Grossop, co. Derby,” Barony (Fitzalan-Howard), cr.

GLOUCESTER.(*)

[Sweyn, the last Saxon * Eorl” of Gloucestor died 1053, and * what
was called 7he honour of Gloucester was enjoyed by a Saxon named Bithric,” at the
time of the Norman Conquest, after which it was conferred on Matilda, the Queen
Consort, who d. poume% of it in 1085. About 10 years later, her s. and h., King
Wniéliu::'\ I1., appears to have conferred the Earldom (and probably the honour) as
under.

Earldom. “ WiLLiax Frrz-Evsraos, Earu or GrovazsTer "(b) was
umably, William, s. of Eustace, Counr or Bouroanr (and br, to
L 1(233' ﬁmy of Boulogne. King of Jerusslem), by his first wife Goda, da. of
1004,  Ethelred IL, King of England, which William was not improbably
. cr. in the Sprln of 1098, EARL OF GLOUCESTER. He was,
about 1094, ‘aln?n between Cardiff and Brecknock by the Welsh-

men,” when his honours reverted to the crown,

(*) The Earldom of Gloucester (“in all probabﬂitgo" says Mr. Round “ almost the
only Earldom created in the course of the reign, 1100-1135, of Henry 1"), has been
treated of both by John Gough Nichols, F.5.A., in 1861 (Archeeol. Institute [Bristol
proceedings) 1853, pp. 66—79), by J. R. Planché (Somerset Herald) in 1869 (Arcaaol,
Assoctation [Glouc. proceedings] vol. xxv. pp. 26—42), and, as to the date of creation
of the first Earl by J. Hornce Round, in Belby's  Genealogist” (1887) vol. iv. m.
120—140 and 204—213. Mr. Nichols observes that its “ descent is chiefly remarkable
for the number of families thro’ which the dignity passed in dependance upon the
rights or pretensions of female inheritance, for in the course of 24 centuries, it was
traneferred either seven or eight times in consequence of such claims.”
IS’) 8ee Dr. Powell's continuation of Lloyd’s  Description of Wales,'' pub. 1884,
and confirmed (quoad hoc), by Vincent as quoted by Mr. Planché in his “Earls of
Gloucester,” where the arguments in favour of the existence of this Earl are fully
g:n: into and are very fairly conclusive, notwithstanding that be is said to bave
a leader in the first crusade in 1096 (i.c., two years after the date ed to his
death), so that either such date of death, such leadership or “roalbly such identity of
this William, with William, the son of Eustace, Count of Boulogne must be erroneous.
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II. 11211 1. Roerrr Firs-Roy (flius Regis), called Rufus and

. oocasionally desoribed as “de Caen,” (%) but more usually as “ Consul,” (b)
ﬂl?fe. 8. of King Henry I., by Nesta da. of Rhys ap TuDoR, Prince of South
‘Wales, was . in or before 1100, and, having previo been knighted, obtained, vast
estates in the West of England by his marringe concluded in June 1119, at Lisieux,
(tho’ negotiated nu:{ years earlier) with Mabel, da. and h. of Robert Firz-Haxon,
called tus, Lord of Corbeil in Normandy, Qov. of Caen, and Lord of the
honours of Gloucester, Bristol, Tewkesbury Cardiff, &c., by Matilda (or Sybella),
da. of Roger de MontraoumrY. He was woordmil'y er. bg his father, probabl
about 1121,(°) EARL OF GLOUCESTER.(%) e fought, under his father’s
Standard, at Brenneville in 1119 ; was, jure uxoris, Gov. of Caen and Constable of
Bristol. Commander of the army in Normandy, 1123-24. B8oon after the accession
of Stephen to the throne of England he did him hotage and was a witness to his
seoond charter of liberty 1136. He, however, soon espoused the side of, his half
sister, the Empresa Maud bringing her over to England and baving the chief command
of her forces 1139-47. He d. 81 Oct. 1147 and was bur. at §t. James, Bristol, which
priory he had founded. M.IL ()

III. 1147, 2. Wiuian (Firz-Roperr), EARL oF GLOUCESTER, or

to EagzL or Bristor,(f) called De Maforacke or Morfouche, and described

1183. (like his father) as “ Consul,” 18t 8. and L. ; 4. 23 Nov. (probably in)

1121 ; sue. to the Earldom 81 Oct. 1147; was a witness, in 1163, to

‘t::mmant between King Stephen and Henry, afterwurds King Henry 1I. Ue

ly resided at Cardiff Castle, where he is said(8) to have exercised jurs segalia as

Lord of the Honour of Glamorgan; Hered. Gov. of Caen, &c. He ni., about 1150,

Hawise, da. of Robert (BeAuMonT), 24 EarL or LEiogsTeR, by Amicia, his wife. He

who appears to have been & prisoner in 1182) d. a.p.m., 28 Nov. 1183, (1) when the

ldom, or at all events the right of the disposal thereof, reveried ¢o the Orown. His
widow d. 24 April 1197,

(*) He is sometimes said to have been 80 called from having been born at Caen, but
Mr. Nichols conjectures some “ misapprehension’’ to have arisen from his having jure
uzxoris been Constable and Governor of that city.

(b) ¢ Consul is often used for Karlin the time of the first age of the Norman Kings,
in William of Malmesbury, Huntingdon, }1oveden, and some such men; but with
King Stephen this kind of use of that word ended ; only Bracton (that wrote
under Henry I11.), says, indeed, that Comites dici mt Consules a consulendo.”

© (%) “It is certain, therofore,” writes Mr. Round, “that Robert Fitz-Roy received
the Earldom of Qloucester between April—May 1121, and June 1123,” afterwards
(Gen. iv, 218), narrowed to between May 1121, and the end of 1122. He adds, * 1
may point out that Robert’s promotion may possibly bave been due to his increased
i:rothnee, consequent on the loss (25 Nov. 1120), in the White Ship of the Kini'l
y legitimate son, and of his natural son, Richard. Of Henry's three adult sons he
now alone remained.” It is, however, pointed out by Mr. Chester Waters that the
fact of Robert being designated as the * King'’s son ” is not oonclusive that he was
not also an Earl, as he was described as the King's son, by Ordericus Vitalis (lib. xxii.
sp.q?(), in Nov. 1128, five months after, according to Mr. Round, he had become Earl
oucester.

(9) The rh; Chronicle of “Robert of Gloucester,” as to this creation being
conferred on , inasmuch, as the lady would not accept of him without some
“name” is (tho’ of great interest), not eatitled to much credit. It is given in
% 8andford,” p. 45, &c. .

(°) His efigy Mr. Planché oonsiders “from the fashion of the hair,” to have
been erected at the beginning of the 13th oentmz. He adds that if it was “ really before
1160, which Iam not prepared positively to deny, it would claim to be amongst the
earliest, if not the earliest of the sepulohral effigies in England.”

f) See vol, ii, p. 25, sub “ Bristol.”

1, chap. viii.

The date 1178 (20 Hen. II) is that given by Dugdale and followed by Mr.
Nichols, who ex y states that William was Earl for 26 [not 86] years. 7he
acoount of Hoveden, &c., as followed by Vincent and adopted Ly Courthope [tho' not
by Nicolas] gives the date as 1188, as in the text above. Mr. Chester Waters writes
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[Robert, only s. and h. ap., d. unm. and v.p. 1166 or 1170, in whose
memory his father erected the monastery of Keynsbam.]
L ] L ]

[ ] - L] L]

IV. 1186. J. IsapeL, snwo jure Couxtess oF GLoucesTER, 3d and

yst. da. and coheir of Earl William abovenamed, was a minor at her
father's denth in 1188, but having been betrothed by her father (with the promise of
the ) an early as 1176 (when her future husband was but 10) to Prince
John, she wns recognised(*) about 1186 (the King having retainod the Earidom
lou;obtAbru{m) as the inheritor of the Earldom, the actual marriage taking place
on ug. .

Jonx (Prantacenst), EARL OF GLOUCKESTER, jure uxoris by the
abovestated m was 6th and yst. s, of Henry II., by Eleanor, da. and
oobeir of William, Duxs or Aqurrains ; was 5. 24 Dec. 1166, at the manor house,
Oxford ; was made by his father, May 1177, Lorp or ras Kmnapox or IRxLaND [ Dominus
Hibernic] but was more anily known as Eant [rectius Courr] or MonTalaNS, from
posseasing the Comté of Mortaigne in Normandy.(5) He bore the chief sword at the
Srst Coronation, 3 Sep. 1189, of Richard L, from whom he received a t of divers
ocounties.(®) including Cormnwall and Lanoaster, and is often consid to have been
EARL OF CORNWALL and sometimes EARL OF LANCASTER. Having, how-
ever, rebelled during the Kiug's absence from the reahn he was ved of his
honours in 1194 but restored in 1195. He ascended the throne as g John,
68 April 1199, when ell Ais Aonours merged in the Crown. He immediately set about
obtaining a divorce(?) from the Countees lsabel (which was effected in 1201) tho’ he
retained her posscssions for 13 years lnter, when by deed, 28 Jan. 1214, he ted for
a sum of 20,000 marks the marriage of the said Countess, together with all her estates
(oxcept the castle and forest of Bristol) to the Earl of Essex.

GrorrreY (e ManpeviLLE), EarL or Essex and jure uxoris EARL
OF GLOUCESTER,(°) by the abovestated marringe ; was b. about 1191 ; suc. his

thereon (19 Jan. 1891), as under, * There is abundant evidence that William Fits
Robert did not die in 1178, as Dugdale imagined. He attested at Westminster, on
18 March 1177, the King’s awar in Spanish affairs at the Council of London, and at
Christmas 1178, he witnessed the King's Charter to Waltham A (Mon. vi., 63).
He was arrested with his relation, the Earl of Leicester, in April 1183, and was sent
to prison. There is ample proof of the date of his death in the annals of the ]
houses on his estates, for the Annals of Margam Abbey say that he died on 9 Calends
December 1188, and the Annals of Tewkesbury give the same date without the of
the month., The Annals of Waverly say also 1183, on Bt. Clements night (23 Nov.)
which was his birthday, and the Annals of Worcester say that he in 11883,
‘What can any human being want more in proof of a fact 70lyenn oldt”

(%) Earl di“itm left three daughters and coheirs, viz. (1) Mabel, wife of Almaric de
Montfort, Count of Evreux in Normandy (2) Amicia, wife of Richard (de Clare), Earl
of Hertford, and (3) lsabel. Each of these coheirs writes Mr. Nichols, * entitled
to some share in their father's estates, but the being indivisible might be
awarded by the Sovereign to which of the three he pleased, and he chose to give it to
the youngest because her m was still at his d ﬁ.ﬁcnllellwudwu
made inm next reign of the Earldom of Salisbury. iliam, of Salisbury, left
three daughters and King Richard chose to give the Earldom in marriage with Ela
[one of these daughters] to his natural br. William Longespbe—the two other
daughters being married to Normans of inferior rank.”

(®) Mr. Nicgoh states that he has never met with a seal of John, as Earl of
Gloucester, but that there is one of his wife engraved in the Gent. Mag. for Deo. 1840
with this legend Sigillum Jsabel Comitisse Glocestrice et Moretvil.”

? Bee vol. iii, p. 66, note “a,” sub “ Derby,” as to this extensive grant.

) The reason was consanguinity, they being second cousins by dmtfmmkﬁ
Henry L whose legit. da. (the Empress Maud), was King John's grandmother,
whose illegit. son, Earl Robert, was grandfather to the Lady Isabel

(°) In a grant to Basseley priory, near Wentlock, made by the Countess with
consent of Earl Geofirey, the names of their respective Earldoms take precedence, in



. 40 . GLOUCESTER.

father, 14 Oct. 1218, an Earl of Essex, wus ono of the 25 Barons, Guardians of the
Magna Charta, June 1215, but d. s.p. while in robellion, 23 Feb, 1215/6. See fuller
_particulars of him under * Kssex "’ Earldom.

The suo jure Countess of Gloucester was living 17 8ep. 1217,(*) but d.
ap. before 18 Nov. following. She is said to be dur. at Canterbury.

[ALmaric DB MoNTFORT, CoUNT OF EvREUX in Normandy, s. and h. of
Almario, Count or Evmeux, by Mabel, 1st da. and coheir of William (Frrz-
Rosart), EARL 07 GLOUORSTXR abovenamod (which Mabel was m. about 1170 and d.
1198) suo. his father 18 March 1182, and, about May 1200, styled himaself EARL OF
GLOUOESTER,(®) but whether with or without the Kiug's consent is uncertain. He

- m. Millicent, da. of Hugh Dk GounNaY, and was dead s.p. before 30 Nov. 1213. His
. widow m., Willism D& ANTELUPE, and (with him) was living Nov, 1217.]

L4 L] - [ ] ] ]

V. 1218, 1. Guserr (pE CLare), EarL or HEerTrorn (oflen
. called Earr or CLARE) 8. and L. of Richard, EarL o¥ HERTFORD, by
. Amicia, 2d da. snd ocoheir of William (Frrz-RoBerT), EaARL OF GLOUORSTER abova-

named (which Amicia is said to have d. 1 Jan. 1225(°) ) was . probably about 1180 ;
- was (with his father) one of the 26 Barons, Guardians of the Magna Charta, Juno

1215 ; suo. his father, as Earl of Hertford, in Nov. 1217, and was as early as 8 April

51218). 2 Hen. III., recognised as EARL OF GLOUCESTER.(4) He m., before

220, Isabel, da. of William (MarsBaLL), EARL OF PEuDBROKE, by Isubel, da. aud h. of

Richard (DB CLARR), also EARL or PeuBRoks. Being in the expedition into Brittanny

,he d. at Penros, in that Duchy, 25 Oct. 1280, and was bur. at Tewkesbury Abbey.
, His widow m. (as his firat wife), 80 March 1231, Richard (PLaNTAGENET), EARL OF

* ConNwALL (2d s. of King John), who d. 2 April 1272. 8ho d. 19 Jan. 1240, and

was bur. at Beauliou, Hants, her heart being sent to Tewkesbury Abbey.

VL 1230. 2. Riomarp (pE Crare), EarL oF Groucester, and
EanL or Hurrromp, 1st 8. and h., b. 4 Aug 1222; suc. his father,

25 Oct. 1280 ; knighted biatrll" King, 4 June 1245. By the death, 5 Dec. 1245, of his
maternal uncle, Anselm, of Pembroke, he sue. to the Lordchimmlkonny and
other estates in Ireland, being a fifth of the vast possessions of the family of Marshall,
* He had, besides, nearly 500 kn%l fees for his honours of Gloucester, Clare, and
Qiffard, besides the Barony of Glamorgan. His great importance and still greater
vacillations during the Barons, wars are a matter of history.(®) He is said to have m.

$he designation of each, thus, *“ Ego Isabells, Comitissa Qloucestrie et Essexice consensn
et assensu Domini mei Gd:l'dx de Maundevile, Comitis Essexie ¢t Gloucestrice, conoessi,
&o.” See Mr. Nichols' “ Earidom of Qloucester.”

(*) Her (often ‘u’vﬁ? re- e with Hubert de Burgh is a mistake arising
out of her lands having been committed to his custody (as Justiciar of England) in
consequence of Earl Geoffrey having died in rebellion.

(%) “ Under this title,”” writes Mr. Nichols, “in May 1200 he quit claimed to the

of Franoe tho city of Evreux and the Evrecin to the deeds of the rutification of
which, two seals were appended with the legend Sigil/um dlmarici Comitis Governie.
His ooat of arms ¢ Party per pale indented ’ are on one of these.”

(°) Bhe (if she so lan'i:lved) might possibly be considered as suo jure Countess of
Gloucester, being, after the death a.p. of her sisters, sole heir to her father; but the
BEarldom having on her father’s death reverted to the Crown was (unless it be considered
asa territorial ty) at its disposal and in those days would certainly not have been
allowed to a female unless in marriage. The reeo?'uition of a son as representing his
mother i Aer lifelime was not however (at that early period) altogether unusual. See
vol. iii, p. 871, note *“d,” sud “ Fitz Walter.”

d oent, p. 220.

*) See a mamﬂnt of his carecr in Btephen's “ Nat. Biogr.,” where the follow-
ing rhyming lines (Rishanger, p. 19), are quoted—

¢ 0 Comes Glovernive—Comple 300& cepisti ;
Nisi claudas congrue—Multos decepists.”
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chndestind*'about 1286, Margaret, da. of (his guardian) Hubert (D8 BurcH), Eant
or Kenr. This Indy was, however, divorced or dead in 1237. He ly m.,
2 Keb. 1237/8, Maud, da. of John (ps Laor), Eart or LinooLy, by Margaret, da. of
Robert (om Quincy), Eant or Winonnstse. He d. at Eschemerfield manor, near
Canterbury, 16,(*) and was dur. 28 July 1263, at Tewkesbury Abbey. His widow
had the manor of Clare, &o., for her dower.

VII. 1262. 3. Giuoerr (pE CLARE), EARL oF GroucesTER, and

EArL or IizmrTrorp, called “ The Red,” 8. and h., 5. 2 Sep. 1243, at
Christchurch, Hants ; suc. his father, 15 July 1262 ; knighted, 14 May 1264. by the
notorions Simon (de Montfort), Earl of Leicester, whose party he espoused, ﬂéﬁng
ageiust the King, who surrendered himself to him at the e of Lewes. Like his
father he was distinguished for his great possessions Shaving lands in 22 English
counties) and great vacillations, but was, however, one of the foremost in declaring his
fealty to King Edward I on his accession in 1372, He m. firstly in 1257 (betrothal
bafore Dec. 1253 when he was but 10 years old) Alicia, half sister (by the mother) to
King Henry IIL, being da. of Hugh D& Lusignawn (Le Brus), CoUNt DE LA
MARcHE, by Jsabella, widow of King John, da. and h. of Aylmer, Couxr or
AnaoureMs. 8ho, tvho had become insane, was divorced between May 1283 and
1285.(b) 1lle m. secondly, 80 April 1200, at Westmr. Abbey, the Lady Joan
PLANTAGENKT (called “ Joan of Acre™), 8d but 2d surv. da. of Kin, Edwut{ I, by
his first wife, Eleanor, da. of Feroinaxp 111, Kmva or CasriLs. thin five years of
such marriage the Earl d. 7 Dec. 1205, at his castle of Monmouth, and was bur. 22d
at Tewkesbury Abbey.

Joas, COUNTESS OF GLOUCESTER AND HERTFORD, widow
of the above, . early in 1272 at Acre, in Palestine, was betrothed in 1283 (at her age
of 11 and his of 40) and m. 2 May 1200, as abovestated. The Earl on this oocasion

igned all his estates to the Crown, whereupon those in England and Wales were
settled on their children, and failing them ou the said Joanna and the heirs of her
body. It seems possible that the Earldoms of Gloucester and Iertford were cousidered
c-.rtoi the premises 8o settled, and this is somewhat borne out by the fact of her second

usband being sum. to Parl. in those Earldoms (as below mentioned) as if she had
been a suo jure Countesa.(®) S8he m. (secondly) olandestinely, about Jan, 1296/7,
Ralph MoNTHRRNSR, one of the Esquires of her late husband’s household, obtaining
the Kin'it Fudon for this act, 2 Aug. 1207. She d. 23 April 1807, aged 35, and was
bur. in the Priory of Stoke Clare, co. SBuffolk.

Ravrr (MonTuErMER), EARL OF GLOUCESTER, and HERTFORD,
jure uxoris by the abovestated m , wos rooognised as such by render-
ing the homage due, 2 Aug. 1207, at Eltham Palace. He was so sum. to Parl.
. by writs directed * Comiti Qloucestr. et Her(f.” from 6 Feb. (1298/9), 27 Ed. I., to
8 Nov. (1306), 834 Fd. I. He was at the siege of Carlaverock in 1 in the Scotch
wars under (his father in law) Edward I. who about 1306 conferred on him the whole
of Aunandale with the title of EARL OF ATHOLE [8.], which dignity, however, he,

(*) He is said to have been one of those who were poisoned ( with the Earl of Devon
and others) at the table of Peter of Savoy.
(").See vol. iii, p. 346, note *“d,” sud *‘ Fife,” for some notice of the issue of such

(°) # It was by such an entail,” writes Mr. Nichols, * made on the marriage [1294 1)
of Thomas [Plantagenet], Earl of Lancaster (a Poer of the blood Royal) with [Lady
Alice de }, the heiress of the Earldom of Lincoln, that that Earidom su uently
became the inheritance of his nephew, Henry, Duke of Lancaster, altho’ he no
blood of the ancient Eurls [of Lincoln.] Such then seems to have been the usual
condition of an alliance with the Royal house.” If,.however, Joan was a suo jure
Pecress her dignities, on the death s.p.m. 1813 of Gilbert de Clare, her only &. and h.
by her first Lhusband, would have, according to the present law thereof, devolved on
Thomas Monthermer, her eldest 8. by her second husband (and thence to the family
of Montacuto) unless indeed the doctrine of half blood prevented such devolution (in
1818) from Earl Gilbert to the said Thomas. ’
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for 5,000 marks, resigned in (1807), 36 Ed. I., in favour of David de Strabolgi, the son
and beir of the late possessor thereof. After his first wife’s death (1807) tho' he con-
tinued to be constantly styled (as was his second wifem the title of the Earldom he
was sum. to Parl. as a Baron (only) by writs directed u de Monthermer [LORD
MONTHERMER] from 4 March (1808/9), 2 Ed. IL, to 80 Oct. (1324), 18 Ed. II. He
was taken prisoner at Bannockburn in 1814, He m. secondly {also clandestinely)
about 1818, Isabel, widow of John p® Hastings, da. of William (D& VaLExOR), EARL OP
PruBroKE, by Joane, da. of Warine pg MoNcmeNsl. He d. in or before 1325 leaving
issue by the Countess Joan (see under “ MonTHERMER " Barony) but none by his
%o:}mli “;lgz gvbo survived him, His will is enrolled at the Court of Hustings, London,
uly 2

VIII, 1307¢ 4. QGilbert (de Clare), EarL or GLOUCESTER, and

to Earw or HxrTyonp, only &. and h. of Earl Gilbert and the Countess

1314. Joan, his wife, both abovenamed ; 5. 13 or 25 April, or 8 or 10 May

1291, at Winchcombe, near Tewkesbury, and bdap. by the Bishop of

Bath and Wells ; knighted by the King, 22 May 1306 ; Guardian

of the Realm, 1811; Ambassador to France, 1314. He m. in 1808 Matilda said t» be

da. of Jobn D BuRGH, s. and h. ap. of Richard, Earr or Urstxz [I.] He d. n.p.s.

being slain at Bannockburn, 2¢ June 1314, when his peerage dignities reverted (o the

Crown and his eatutes vested in his three sisters (of the whole blood cx parte psterna)
and coheirs.(s) He was dur. at Tewkesbury. His widow was living 1815.

JuBN DB OLARE, only s. and h. ap., d. v.p., an infant, about 1312,
and was bur. at Tewkesbury.]

Huan Lk DesPeNCER (junior), s. and h. ap. of Hugh, EarL or
WinoHRsTER, having m. in May 1806, Eleanora (then aged 18), 1st sister and
ooheir of Earl Gilbert next abovenamed ; was sum. to Parl. as a Baron, Lomp
Lz Desenoer (29 July 1314, to 10 Oct. 1825 ;) obtained, jure uzoris, nearly the
whole county of Glamorgan whence he is spoken of as of @Glamorgan, and
even (tho’ erroneously) as EARL OF GLOUCESTER.(’) He was hanged 20 Nov.
1826, when all his Aonours became forfeited. See * DxsPENCER,” Barony.

IX. 1367, Huam AvupreYy (iunior) having m. 28 April 1817,
to Margaret, Dow. Covnrss o¥ CoRNwaLL, 2d sister and cobeir of

1347. Qilbert (DB CLARE), EARL OF GLOUCESTER, &o,, abovenamed, was sum,

to Parl. as a Baron, LORD AUDLEY, 20 Nov. 13817, to 24 Aug.

1386, and was on 16 March 1836/7,(°) ¢r. EARL OF GLOUOCKES-

TER.(4) His wife d. 1342. He d. s.p.m., 10 Nov. 1347, when * although the

(*) Theso were (1) Eleanor sm. firstly, May 1806, Hugh (Le Despencer), Lonp Ls
Dresprnoxe (1814 to 1826) and secondly William (Zouche), Lord Zouche de Mortimer.
Bhe d. 80 June 1837 (2) Margaret m. firstly in 1809 Piers (de Gaveston), Karl of
Cornwall (who was beheaded 13 June 1312) and secondly, 28 April 1817, Hugh
Audley, or. Rarl of Gloucester as in the text (8) Elizabeth who inherited the Lordship

Clare and who m. firstly John de Burgh by whom she had an only da. and h.,

izabeth, suo jure Countess of Ulster [I.], who conveyed the honour of Clare (whence
the title of Clarence) to the Royal family. 8ee vol. ii, pp. 226-272, sub “ Clave.”

b) See vol. iii, p. 91, note “e,” sud * Despenoer.”

¢) The Earl of Gloucester was girt with the sword and invested in Parl. at the
same time as was Edward, the Black Prince, ¢r. J)uke of Cornwall, Henry Plantagenet,
or. Eurl of Derby, Robert Ufford, cr. Earl of Suffolk, William Clinton, cr. Earl of
Huntingdon, an William de Rohun, cr. Earl of Northampton,

(¢) The charter is set forth in Selden’s 7%les of Homour, where it is said to be one
of the earliest the author had seen * with a preamble setting forth the merite of the
_ grantee in the manner which has been customary in moro recent times. It is also

remarkable as mentioning that the honour was assigned de d¢fnitivo conmlio
parliaments.”” He was, however, assigned the fixed annuity of £20 * instead of the
third E:'I? from the issues of the county which had boen the ancient emolument of
(the] " (thereof.] See Nicholsa's ** Earidom of Gloucester.”
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dignity [of the Earldom of Gloucester] was to bim and Ais Reirs, the title, appears to

havo been considered as extinol.”(*) See fuller oulars sub * Audley,” Barony, ¢r.
1317, forfeited 1521. © pertd » ”

Dukedom. TrouAs (PLANTAGENET), styled ** of Woodstock,” 6th and
I 1385 yst. 8. of King Edward III., by Philippa, da. of William, Count
. to | Or HoLLanp awp Huwaurt, was b. 7 Jan. 1866/6, at the manor
1397 houso, Oxford, and having m. (he had been affianced in 1374)
*  FEleanor, 1st da. and coheir(®) of Humpbrey (DB BoHUx), EARL oF
Herzvorp, Essex, and or NorrEaMPTON, and Lord High Constable,
by Joan, da. of Richard (Frrzaraw), Earr or ARUNDEL, was on 10 June 1876,
inted * ConsTABLE OP ENaLAND,” and was by writ 1 Dec. following directed
' Thomee de Wodestok, Constabular. Angl.” sum. to Parl. He in his wife’s right
to have hiad the style of EARL OF ESSEX(®) (one of the oms(4) of his father in
law) in which county her estates chiefly lay. He was knighted by the Kiug,
his father, 28 April 1877, and shortly afterwards was cr., 15 July 1377, at the corona-
tion of Richard IL (at which he bore the sceptre and dove) EARL UF BUCKING-
HAM, which creation was subsequently confirmed by a Royal charter with consent of
Parl., the limitation being to the grantee and his heirs, K.G., 1380 ; and was on 6 Aug.
1385, ¢r. DUKE OF GUOUCESTER and invested by girding, &c.(®) He wos,
however, sum. to the next Parl. 3 Sep. (1385), 21 Ric. I.,as DUKE OF ALBEMARLE
or AUMARLE(") but ever afterwards was sum. (only) as Duke of Gloucester. He
presided, as Constable, over the Court of Chivalry during the celeLrated Scrope and
Grosvenor controversy, 1386-90 ; was chief of ‘‘the .Lords sfrelh\nt” in 1887-88,
procuring the banishment of the King’s favourites and generally opposing his policy.
He was made Ch. Gov. of Ireland, 1393-94, reoeivingmﬂne King there in Oct. 1898.
He was, however, by the King's command decoyed from his castle at Pleshy, co.
Essex; arestod in the Royal presence and trana to Calnis where he was
murdered by smothering (81) Sep. 1897, in his 42d year. He was on the 26th
declared in Parl. to have been guilty of treason, whereby all Ris Aonours were
forfeited. He was dur, with stato at Pleshy College but afterwards reémoved to
Westm. Abbey.(s) His widow, for whom robes of the order of the Garter had been
B:‘empured in 1384, as Countess of Buckingham, and in 1386, as Duchess of Gloucester,
wme & nun in the Abbey of Barking, where she d. 2 Oct. 1399, and was dur. in
Westm. Abbey. Her will dat. 6 Aug. 1399.

[Humrurey PrANTAGENET, sfyled EarL oF BuoriNamHAM, only s. and
h., was debarred by his father's attainder from inheriting his lands and honours. He
was imprisoned at Trim, in Ireland, from 1397 to 1399, in which year he d. unm. (of

the plague) at Chester (or as some say Coventry) and was dwr. in the Abbey of
WnISon, oco. Suffolk. ] v i

Earldom. Tnomas (Le Despexcer), Lorn Lz DEsPENCER, great
X. 1397, 8randson of Hugh, Lorp Ly Dxrsrznosr (1314-26), sometimes spoken
to | Of ns EARL or GLouckster,(*) by Eleanor, lst sister and coheir of

1399 Qilbert (DE Crarr), EARL oF GroucEsTer abovenamed, was b.

* 22 Bep. 1878 ; sue. his father two years later, and having upheld

(®) * Courthope,” p. 214, sub * Gloucester.”

(*) Mary, the 2d and yst. coheir, was wife of King Henry 1V, .

(°) Bee vol. iii, P 282, note “ b,” for his style of * Duc de Glocestre, Comte d' Essen
et de Buckingham.

(4) Heis often called “ Earl of Northamptoa,” another of the (three) Earldoms of
his wife's father. Brook says * hee was mnde Earle of Buckingham and Northamp-
ton ” which lnst, Vincent only questions as a * creation,” adding that he would ¢ not
labour to deprive him of [itf for I confesse he had it,” &c. In spite, however, of
Vincent it would seem that he did no¢t have it and was not styled by it.
of ©) The form thereof is sat out in “ S8andford,” p. 281, quoting from Selden's *' Titles

onour."”

(f) With this exception neither he nor his son appear to have ever been recognised
under the title of Albemarle.

(8) A good account of hira is in Belte's ¢ Order of the Garter,’ pp. 269-274.
(®) See p. 42.
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King Richard II. against the party of the late Duke of Gloucester was himself
er., 20 Sep. 1897, EARL OF GLOUCESTER, a title to which in right of his repre-
sentation of his great grandmother (the senior coheir of the family of Clare) he
had some claim. Tho' on 80 Sep. 1399, he was in the commission for deposin

the King, he was tried for hnvinﬁ;rma:l)y upheld him and on 6 Oct. 1399, dqrades
Jrom his EBayldom. He was eaded 17 Jan. 1899/1400, when, having been
attainted on the bth, all Ais konours became forfeited. Soo fuller lars
under “ Despencer " Barony, cr, 1264, sud the 8d Lord:

Dukedom. HumpPHREY PLANTAGBNET, called “ The Goood,” and styled
IL 1414, gke all his brothers) ““ of Lancaster,” 4th and yst s. of King
to enry IV, by his 1st wife, Mary, da. and ooheir of Humphrey
1447 gl Borun), EarL or HererorD, was b. 1391 ; K.B., 12 Oct. 1399 ;
: @. (probably) in 1400;(*) said to have bewvn ed. at Balliol Coll.,
QOxford ;() was by his br., King Henry V., cr. GREAT CHAMBRRLAIN
or Enaranp, 7 May 1413 and was cr. (for life), 16 May 1414, EARL OF PEM.
BROKE and DUKE OF GLOUCESTER. He obtained the Castle and Lordship
of Pembroke ; the Lordship of the Isle of Wight,(¢) distinguished himself at Aginoourt
and elsewhere in the wars with France, was several times (1417, 1419-21, 1422 and
1480-82), Guardian of the Realm, ProrRoTOR thereof and Principal Councillor
to the King (his nephew, Heary VL), du his minority ; Lord Steward,
for the coronation, 6 Nov. 1429. Deputy of the order of the Garter, 1423 ; President,
1487. He surrendered his (life) peerages to the King reodvlngthem back, 8 July
1483, with (the usual) rem. to the heirs male of his body.(4) On 80 July 1486, he
was ¢r. EARL OF FLANDERS, for life, to be held of the King in right of his
orown «f France. He m, firstly, March 1428, Jaqueline, Counress o¢ HoLLAND,
ZrarLAND AND HamavurLr (on which oocoasion he himself assumed those titles), da. and
h. of William, Durs or Bavaria, by Margaret, da. of Philip (the bold), Duks or
Buraunpy. 'i'hll mnrrhgnwu, however, set aside by the Pope, a betrothal of that
lady with John, Duke of Brabant, being found good.(®) The Duke then m. in 1428
(his paramour), Eleanor, da. of Reginald ConraM, de jure apparently LorD CoBHAM
or STERBOROUGH, by his first wife, Eleanor, da. of Sir Thomas CoLzrzrer. This
lady, for whom robes of the Garter were prepared in 1486, was in 1440, tried for
witchoraft and sorcery, indicted for treason, put to penance and condemned to
perpetual imprisonment. The Duke, having inourred thie ill will of the Queen
Consort, was arrested at Bury 8t. Kdmund's l.fwlm'e a Parl. was being held), and
found dead, 28 Feb. 1446/7, at 8t. Baviour'’s Hoepital there. He was dur. under a
stately monument at St. Alban’s Abbey, Herta.() Having died a.p. legit.,
ﬂ hi; kﬁ:;un became extinct. His widow d. a prisoner, 1454, at Peel Castle, in the
e o .

IIL 1461, RioEARD PLANTAGENET, 8th but 4th surv. and yst. s of
to  Richard, Duxz or York, by Cicely, da. of Ralph (NEviLL), EaRL OF

1483, WastiORLAND, was b. 2 Oct. 1453, at Fotheringay Castle, co.
Northampton ; KX B., 27 June 1461, at the ool of his br,

‘; 8oe vol. ii, p. 278, note “c,” subd “ Clarence.”

Tohtbnt Unlvenity he was a great benefactor, founding the Divinity schools
o 8’00 vol. i, p. 100, note “£," sub “ Devon ” as to the holder of this Lordship.
; A reverai grunt was made 27 Feb. 1448, to William Delapole, 4th of
Suflolk, of the m«- of Pembroke, in the event of the Duke's death without heirs
male of the bod‘i“.d

« (%) She m. a third time Franco of Borsclen, a Dutchman, and d. 1436.

(f) The popular notion that he was dur. in 8t. Paul's Cathedral, London (the tomb
of Bir John Beauchamp, who d. 1360, being mistaken for his), is au error. Seo
BStow’s, *‘ London” (edit. 1720, bk. iii, p. 165), as to the punishment of 1 their
dinners q,nﬂy there,” being “a due and fit penance for fund Duke Humfrey's idle
servants, .
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King Edward IV., and was er. DUKE OF GLOUCESTER(%) in Parl. 1461,
He o grant of the honour and Castle of Richmond, co. York, in 1462, and is
some writers considered (without any apparent ground) to have been EARL O
CARLISLE.(%) ConsranLs or ENoLAND, 1469-70, and agnin, for life, 1472 ; GREAT
CHaMBERLAIN, 1471-72, and 1478. He distinguished himself in the wars of the
Roses both at Barnet and Tewkesbury in 1471, at which Iaat place he is said to have
slain Edward, Prince of Wales, s. aud h. ap. of King lenry VI. He m., 12 July
1472, Anne, widow of that Prince, yst. da, and coheir of Richard (NEviLL), EARL
OF SALISBURY AND OF WARWICK (the celebrated ¢ King-maker”), by Aunne, suo jure
Counrzss oF WaRwICK. Soon after the death of his br. (9 April 1483) he was [14 1]
May 1483, declared ProTECTOR AND DEFENDER Of the realm and ohorﬂﬁ afterwards,
26 June 1488, suc. to the throne as Richard IXI. (his wife being living) when
all kis Aonours merged in the Crown.

[Epwarp PLaANTAGENET, only 8. and h. ap., b. 1478, ¢r. EArn or
8avrisBURY, 16 Feb. 1477/8; became Duxr or CornwaLn, 26 June 1483, on the
accession of his father to the throne and was ¢r., 24 Aug. 1483, Prince of Wales,
&o. He d. unm. and v.p, aged 11. Bee fuller particulnrs under * Cornwarr,’’
Dukedom of, 1483 to 1484 ]

IV. 1640%  Prince Hexry StuarT, 4th but 3d surv. and yst. s of
" to King Charles I, by Henrietta Maria, da. of Haxry IV, Kixa or
1660. France, was b, at Oatlands, co. Surrey, 8, and bap. there 22 Jul
1640. Heo was in all probability at that time(c) declared to be DUK
OF GLOUCESTER,(¢) by the King, his father, at all events, he was
nom, X.G. as Duke of Gloucester, on 4th and inv., 14 April 1653, at the Hague. He
is said to havo been ¢r. by patent, 13 May 1669, EARL OF CAMBRIDGE and
DUKE OF GLOUCESTER and took his seat in the House of Lords (tho' under full
age) under that title, 31 May 1660(*). He d. unm. at Whitehall of the small pox,
13 Bep. 1660, aged 20, when all his Aonours became extinct. He was dur. (from
Somerset House) at Westm. Abbey on the 21st inat.

(*) *“ Dugdale states that he was er. Duke of Gloucester in the first Parl. of Edw.
IV. but no notice of it appears in the Rolls of Parl.; but Dugdale is no doubt right,
for by a writ dat. 1 Nov. 1461, the Sheriff of Gloncester was directed by the King to
pay to his br. Richard, whom he had cr. Duke of Gloucester (cinyendn sibi gladium
et per apposiclem cappe capili suo) £40 per annum for life. Ho was not sum. to Parl.
until 10 Aug. (1469?9 Edw. IV., when he was sum. by writ addressed Richardo
Duci Gloucestyice.” [Courthope.

(%) Bee “ Nicolas,” p. 111.

(¢) * There was no Buke of Gloucester,” writes Mr. Nichols, * for nearly 160 years,
During the reign of James I., when so tnany ancient titles&including the illustrious
one of Clare or Clarenec] were bestowed on new families this was still respected as
peculiar to the Royal house.”

(9) A good account of the Dukedom of Gloucester, since the 17th century, written
by 8ir C, G, Young (Uarter) is in the Gent. Mag. (Dec. 1851) xxxvi, n.s,, p. 619.

(°) No patent was then produced neither has one been enrolled, nor apparently is
there any docquet thereof, but the validity of the creation, recognised by sitting in
-the House of Lords, cannot be doubted. In the copy of “ Nicolas” at the Coll. of
Arms, which formerly belonged to T. W. King, York Herald, is the following note
hereto by that very accurate and painstaking Herald. ¢ Searched Rolls (ﬁm "
156 Car. 1. to 14 Car. 11, for his creation as D. of G. but found no record of the

resumed patent. On 3 July (1660), 12 Car. II., pt. 18, No. 81, he had the office of
eeper of Hyde Park granted to him, in which patent he is called Henry, Duke of
Gloucester, 'T.W.K., York, Nov. 1851."” . .




46 GLOUOESTER,

V. 1689, Prince WiLL1aM, st 8. and h. ap. of Gronagg, I RINOE

to OF DEnuARK, by Anne, 2d da. of King James II. (afterwards,

1700. 1702-14, Queen Anne), was b. 24 July 1689, at Hampton

Court and bap. the 27th, when he was decla.rod(ll)) b ﬁing

William IIl. (his uncle and godfather) to be UI(E OF

GLOUCESTER,(b) and, as such, was clected and invested X.G., 6 Jan. 1696/6.
He d. 30 July 1700, aged 11, at Windsor and was bur. in Westm. Abbey.

VI 1714? H.RH. Prince Freverick LEwis, 8. and h. a& of

to George Agf\utm, Puince ov Warss (afterwards, 1727, King

1726, George IL.), b, 20 Jun. 1707, was announced in the Gazette, of

11 Jan. 1717/8, as having received a Royal warrant, dat. the 10th

inst. for his creation us JUKE OF GLOUOESTER,(®) having

apparently,(?) since the accession of his grandfather, in 1714, to the throne, been

80 styled. He continued to be ly known by such title (tho’ it was not

on his installation as X.G., 30 April 1718, or, indeed by any affcial

document.(°) He was elevated to the peernge, 26 July 1726, as DUKE OF

EDINBURGH in the patent of which creation, no mention was nade of the title

of Qloucester.(f) He bLecame, 11 June 1727, DUKE OF CORNWALL and was

er. 8 Jan. 1728;9, Prince of Wales, &c. He d. v.r.. 20 March 1760/1. See
fuller account of him, under CorNwaLL, Dukedom of, 1727 to 1751.

V. 1764 1. H.R.H. Wixuiax Henry, 3ds. of /I.R.1. Frederick,

Pumve or WaLzs, by Augusta, da. of Frederick, Dukk or 8axe
GorHa, b. 14 Nov, [0.8.), 1743, at Leicester House, dap., 26th at 8t. Anne'’s, £oho,
Midx. ; el. and inv. X.G., 27 May ; inst., 22 Sep. 1762; and was (when of full age)
or. lg his br., King Georgo 111, 19 Nov. 1764, KARL OF CONNAUGHT (L] and
DUKE OF GLOUCESTER(s) AND EDINBURGH [G.B.], taking his seat 10 Jan

(*) No patent of such creation, was ever passed, neither did the Royal warrant
which exista for the same, pass the signet.

(®) Sev vol. ii, p. 274, noto *a,* sub “Clare,” for a list of the (numercue)
Dukedoms er. by William III.

() It is not improbable that the squabbls that arose at that time between the King
and his son was the cause of the noncompletion of the creation. The Royal warrant
for the patent, never passed the signet.

(9) It is stated in the memoirs of the Margravine of Baireuth, that, sinco 1714, he
assumed that title.

(°) The following note hereon by T. W. King is in the book mentioned above
(p- 45, note “e'’) made Nov 1851, “Searched at the Rolls Chapel for the
rtunt from the commencement of the reign of Geo. I., to the end in the calendar or

ndex to the patent rolls, and also seriatim in the dooquets contained in the same vol,,
but found no trace of the creation of the Dukedom of Glouvester.”

() The subsequent suppression of the title of Gloucester, which had thus been
announced in the London Gaszette and by which the Prince had hitherto been
popularly known for the last 12 or eight years, and the substitution of the title of
B£Mmh in its & , is quite inexplicable, and has given rise to an ingenious
theory of Mr, Nichols (Gent. Mag. vol. xxxvi, ns. p. 512, Nov. 1851), that the
Dukedom of Gloucester was intended for the younger son of the Prince of Wales, viz.
George William, b. 2 Nov. 1717 who d. 8 Feb. following. His existence at the time of
the Gazette notice is certainly remarkuble, but the baby Prince is not described (like
his cousin, William, the Duke elect from 1689 to 1700, had been) as Duke of
Gloucester on his coffin plate, neither is there any other good reason for supposing
the intended elevation of this you son, while there is ample as to that of the
eldess, See an article of Mr, Edward 8olly, thereon in “ N. and Q,” bth s., xii, p. 423.

(8) The conjunction of the title of Gloucester with Edinburgh seems a sort of a
recognition of it having been used by the last Duke of Edinburgh, i.e. Frederick,
afterwards Prince of Wales, as abovementioned.
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1765. P.0., 1764. e was Major Gen. in the army, 1767, becoming finally, 1798,
Frup MansuaL, and being Col. of the 18th Foot, 1766, of the 8d Foot G , 1768,
and of the 1st Foot Guards, 1770. Ranger of Hampton Court, 1768; Keeper of
Windsor Forest, 1767: Warden of the New Forest, 1771 ; Chanoellor of the Univ. of
Dublin, 1771 ; F.RS8,, 1780 ; LL.D. of Cambridge, 1787, &c. He m., 6 Sep. 1766,(*)
at her house in Pall Mall (her Chaplain being the offic. minister), Maria, Dow.
Counress WaLproravs, illegit. da. of the Hon. Sir Edward Watrorz, K.B., by
Dorothy Cuzuznts. He d. 25 Aug. 1805, aged 61, at Gloucester House, Grosvenor
street, Midx., and was bur. 4 Sep. at 8t. George's Chapel, Windsor. Will pr. 1805,
His widow, who was b. 10 July 1736, at St. James’ Westm., d. 22 Aug. 1807, at
Brompton, Midx., and was bur. at 8t. George's afsd. Will pr. 1807.

VI 1805, 2 H.RH.(®) WiLiau Faeperick, Dugr o GrLoucss-
to TER AND EpINBURGH ;G.B.], and EarL or Connavant [I.], only a.
1834, and h., b. 15 Jan. 1776, at the Teodoli Palace, Rome, and
there, 12 Feb., styled PrinoE WiLLIAM OF GLOUCESTER, 1776—1805 ;
ed. at Trin. Coll., Cambridge; M.A., 1790; ¢r. LL.D. 1796 ; entered
the Army in 1789, serving in Flanders, 1794-99 ; becoming eventually, 1816, FisLp
MarsuaL ; Col. of the 6th Foot, 1795, aud of the 84 Foot Guards, 1806 ; el K.G.,
16 July 1794 (the ensigns being delivored to him in Flanders), and inst. 29 May 1801 ;
F.R.8., 1797 ; Ranger of Bagshot Walk, 1798; suc. his father in the y 26
Aug, 1805; P.C., 1806 ; Chancellor of the Univ. of Cambridge, 1811, G.0.B., 12
Asprﬂ 1816; G.0.H,, 12 Aug. 1815; Gov. of Portsmouth, 1827, &ec. E}o m. 22 Jul,
18186 ;(°) at the Queen Palace, Buckin House, 8t. James’ Park (his first oo\uing
H.R.H. the Princess MAry, 4th da. of King George IIL, by Charlotte E’oghia, da.
of Charles Louis, Duke or Mecklenburg-Strelits. He d. s.p. at Bagshot Park, 80
Nov. 1834, aged 67, when all Ais honours became extinct.* Ho was bur. privately
at 8t. George's Chapel, Windsor. Will pr. Feb. 1835. His widow “the Princess
Mary,” who was b. 25 April 1776, at the Queen's Pulace afsd., and was dap. 10 May
in the great Council Chamber, and reg. at the Chapel Ro;nl, St. Jamee's, was made
Ranger of Richmond Park, 1850, aud d. 30 April 1857, a&ed 81, at Uloucester
House, Pieeadillx‘,' Midx., being the Iast surviving of the 15 children of King

IIL. Bhe wns bur. privately in Bt. George's Chapel afsd. Will pr. June 1857,
GLYNDE.

8co * HAoMPDEN oF GLYNDE, co. Sussex,” Barony (Brand), cr. 1884.
GLYNN.

Seo ¢ Vivian oF GLYNN AND oF Trumo, co. Cornwall,” Barony
Fivian), er. 1842,

GODERICH, or GODRICKE, CASTLE.

Seo “Tarpor ” Barony ;Tallmt), cr. 1331 (the 4th Baron being sum,
from 1387 to 1388 by writ as * Talbot de Godricke Castell ™) in abeyance 1777.

GODERICH.

i.e.,, “ GopericH, co. Hereford,” Viscountey (Grey), er. 1706 with the
MARrQUEssATE oF Kent, which see ; ex. 1740,

(*) The Royal iage Act of 1772 wns occasioned by this and a somewhat similar
marriage (2 Oct. 1771), by his younger brother. See vol. ii, p. 441, note *d,” sud
“ Cumberiand.”

(®) The style of * Royal Highness™ was not, however, allowed to him till 22 July
1816, he being (tho’ nephew and son-in-law of the then King) only grest-grandson
(not grandson) of a King of England.

(°) They were then each of them aged 40. It had apparently been the policy to
keep the Duke siugle so that he could “ marry the presumptive heiress of the throne
[the Princess Charlotte of Wales who married about 10 weeks earlier] in oase of no
eligible foreign prince appearing.”” Bee Ann. Reg. for 1857 in the obituary notice of
the Prinoess Mary.
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GODERICH OF NOCTON,

1.6, “ Goperion or Noorox, co. Lincoln,” Viscountey (Iolinson), er.
1827 with the KarrLpox or RiroN, which see.

GODOLPHIN, GODULPHIN OF RIALTON, and GODOLPHIN
OF IIELSTON.

Barony. 1. Sioxey GoporrHiN, 8d surv. & of Sir Francis G., of
I 1684 Godolphin,(®) in Broage, co. Cornwail. K.B., by Dorothy, da. of Sir
: * lenry Berkerky, of Ywlington, co, Somerset ; was J. at Godolphin
Earldom. and Jap., 15 June 1645, ut Breage; Page of Houmour, 1662-72;
1. 1706 Groom of the Chamber, 1672-78, anud Master of the Robes, 1678, to
. . King Charles IL ;(b) was cr. M.A. of Oxford, 28 Sep. 1663 ; M.P. for
Helston, 1668-79 ; for St. Mawes, 1679, and for Helston again, 1679-
81; Envoy to Brussels, 1677, and to the Hague, 1678; a Lord of the Treasury,
1679-84 ; P.O., 1680 ; Sec. of State for the South, 1684 ; First Lord of the Treasury,
1684-80, being cr., 28 Bep. 1684, BARON GODOLPHIN OF RIALTON, co. Corn-
wall. At the accession of James 1I. he was made Lord Chamberlain and Councillor
to tl'le Queen Consort, 1685-88, and in 1687 Ceuncillor to the Queen Dowager. By
William III. and Queen Anne (to both of whom he was P.C.) he was (agnin) made
First Lord of the Treasury, 1690-968 and 1700-1701, was one of the Lord Justicos
of the Realm (during the King's absence) in 1695, 1696, and 1701,(¢) and Loup Hiau
TREASURER, 1702 to 1710, when he was dismissed from office with a jion of
£4,000 a year; ol. and inv. K.G., 6 July, and iust. 13 Dee. 1704 ; Lieut, of
Cornwall, 1705-10, &6. He was, on 268 Dec. 1708, cr. VISCOUNT RIALTON and
EARL OF GODOLPHIN, co, Cornwall, in reward for his exertions in promoting the
unicn with Sootland. He m., 16 May 1676, at the Temple church, London, Marguret,
4th dn. and coheir of Col, Thomas Braaag,(4) of Horningsheath, Suffulk, by Mary,
da. of Sir Roger NorTH, of Mildenhall, co. Suffolk. She who was b. 2 Aug. 1652, was
sometime Maid of Honour to the Queen Consort of Charles 1I., d. (shortly after the
birth of her son) at Whitehall 9 Sep. 1678, and was dur. the 16th [or 27thfat Breage
afsd.(®) He d. at the Duke of Marlborough's house at St. Albans, H 15 Bep.
1712, aged 67, and was bur. 8 Oct. in Westm. Abbey. Will pr. Nov. 1712.(

IL. - 1712, 2. and 1. Fraxcis (GoporLpriN), EARL oF GODOLPHIN,
to &o., only 8. and h.,, b. at Whitehall, 3 Sep. 1678, and bap. the same

1766. day; ed. at Eton and at King's Coll., Cambridge ; A.A., 1705. He

was M.P. for Helston, 1701-08, for Ozon, 1708-10, ‘and for Tregony,

Barony. 1710-12, being styled, from 1706 to 1712, Visoount Riavron. He
I 1736 was joint Registrar of Chaucery, 1698—1727 ; a Teller of the
* * Exchequer, 1699—1704 ; Cofferer of the Household, 1704-11, and
again, 1714-23 ; Warden of the Stannaries, 1705-08; suc. to the

peerage, 156 Bep. 1712; Lord Lieut. of Oxon, 1715-85; Lord of the Bedchawmber,

(*) “ A manor in the parish of Breage, near Helston, anciently written Aan a
word which is said to mean in the Cornish tongue the White Eagle” [which
accordingly is the arms of the Godolpkin family.] See Lower’s * Family names.”

(%) Charles IL said of him that * Godolphin was never in the way and never out of
ucwgo’;a very true summary of his courteous but somewhat time-serving character.

© vol. iii, t{\h 115, note *“¢,” sud “ Devonshire,” for a list of these ‘ Lords
Justices ’ duri e reign of William III.

(9) Bee Col. Chester's “ Westm. Abbey isters’’ for a full account of this Col.
Blaggeunder the date of Lis burial there (as “ Thomnas Blake, Eaq.”), Nov. 1660 aged 47.

() Her memoirs by (her friend) the celebrated Evelyn were edited in 1847.

(f) Macky in his * Characters” speaks of him (“when towards 60") with great
respect, a8 one that had “ o improved the revenue and put it into 8o good a method
that money is lent to the publlc at five pur cent,” adding that “ He hath an admirable
clear understanding, of slow speech with an awful serious deportment, does more thun
he promises, an enemy to show and violence, of very hard access, but that bein
equally denied to all degrees of people makes it supportable; thin, with a very bla
and stern countenance,”
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1716 ; Groom of the Stole, 1728-27, and (to the new King) 1727-85 ; P.O.{
1793; one of the Justices of the Realm, during the King's al 1728, 1726 and
1727. Having no surv. male iesue, he was cr. 28 Jan. 1784/5, BARO GODOLPHIN
OF HELSTON, co. Cornwall, with a spec. rem., hiling heirs male of his bodi.o to
those of his uncle, Henry Godolphin. From May 1785 to April, 1740, he was Lord
Privy 8zaL. He m. (Lic. from Fac. office, April, 1698), Lady Henrietta
CHURCHILL, afterwards, 1722, suo jure Ducuzss or MarLnOROUGH. See fuller par-
ticulars of her under that dignity, er. 1702 Her Grace d. 24 Oct. and was bur. 9
Nov. 1738, in Westm, Abbey, in her 53d year. The Earl d. s.p.m.a,(*) 17 Jan. 17
87, and wns bur. 26 in Kensington Church. M.I. At his death the Earidom

odoipAin and the T"iscountey of Rielton (cr. 1706) as also the Barony of Godolphin of

Rielion (cr. 1634) became extinct. Will pr. 1766.

ERWn.uAu GovorpEN styled ViscousT Riavton, 1718 to 1732, and
MARQUESS OF BLANDFORD from 1722 till his death, only s. and h. He d,
s.p. in the lifetime of both his parents 24 Aug. 1781. 8ee fuller of
him under * MARLBOROUGH " Dukedom, er. 1702.

II. 1776, 2. Francis (GoporpHiN), BaRoN GODOLPEIN OF
to Hziarcn, cousin and h. wmnle, suc., 17 Jan. 1766, to the Barony (cr-
1785. 1735) under the spec. 1em, in the creation thereof. He was only &
and h. of Henry Goporrmin, D.D., Dean of St. Paul's (1707-26), by
Mary, only da. and h. of Sidney GopoLruIn, Gov. of the Scilly Isiands, which Henry,
was yat. br. of Sidney, 1st EARL oF GoDoLPHIN abovenamed. He matric. at Oxford
(Queen's Coll), 12 July 1728, being then aged 16; cr. D.C.L,, 11 July 1783 ; M.P.
for Helston, 1741-66 ; Gov. of the Scilly Islands, 1768 ; Recurder of Holnon! &ec.
He m. firstly, 18 Feb. 1733/4, at St. James' Westm., Barbara, yst. ds. of William
(BRNTINCK), 1st EARL OF PORTLAND, by his second wife, Jane, da. of Sir John
Teurre. She d. 15 April 1786, at Whitehall, and was dur. at Wexham, Bucks. He
m. secondly, 28 May 1747 (also) at St. James' Westm., Anne, 1st da. of Jobn
Frrzwitrian), 2d Eary Frrzwisniau [1.}, by Anne, da. and h. of John STRINGER.
ed. s.t‘.'% May 1785, when the Barony of Godolphin of Helston became extingt.
He was bur, at Wexham, Bucks. Will pr. 8 June 1785. His widow who was b,
22 Aug. 1722, 4. 1805. Will pr. 1805.

GODOLPHIN OF FARNHAM ROYAL.

Barony. 1. Lorp Francis-GopoLrHIiN Osporye, 24 s. of Francis
1. 1839. Godolphin (Osporxr), 5th Duxs or Lxxps, by his first wife, Amelia,
* suojure BARoNEss CoNYERS, was b. 18 Oct. 1777 ; matric. at Oxford (Ch.
Ch.), 18 April 1795 ; cr. M.A., 28 June 1797 ; was M.P. for Helston,

1799-1802 ; for Lewes, 1802-06, and for Cambrin'{suhiro in xix Parls., 1810-81, and
was ¢r., 14 llay 1882, BARON GODOLPHIN OF FARNHAM ROYAL, oo
Buckingbam. High Steward of Cambridge, 1836. He m., 31 March 1800, Elisabeth
Charlotte, 8d da. of William (Epen), 1st BARON AUCKLAND, by Eleanor, da of 8ir
@Gilbert Evior, Bart. Bhe, who was 5. 21 March 1780, d. 17 April 1847, 67, at
Gogmagog Hills, co. Cambridge. Admon, July 1847. He d. there 15 Feb, 1850,
aged 72 Will pr. May 1850,

II. 1850. 2. Georee GopoLrHIN (OsBoRrNE), BARON GODOLPHIN

or FARNHAM RoYAr, 1st 8. and b, b. 16 July 1802, He suc. to the

me 16 Feb. 1860, nud suc. his cousin, nine years later, 4 May 1859, as Duxs or
, &c. Bee that dignity cr. 1694,

GOLDILANDS.

s.e.,, “ GoLDILANDS,” Barony [8.] (Scott), cr. 1706 with the EArLpoM
or DELORAINE [8.], which see ; ex. 1807. :

(*) Of their childrer only one had issue, viz, M"fy' who m. in 1740 Thomas
(Osborne), 4th Duke of Leeds, and conveyed to that family the tation of
the Godolphin family and the senior coheirship to John (Churchill) the famous
Duke of Marlborough,
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GOOJERAT.

Bee “ Gouam oF (00JERAT, OF THE PUNJAUB, AND o THE CITY OF
Liuzuiox,” Viscountoy (Gough), er. 1849,

GORDON.

Barony (8) 7. B Arexanper Sgron (yr. br. of Sir John 8.,
IT. 1435%  ancestor of the Earls of Winton [8.]), 2d and yst a. of William Szron,

of that ilk, by Catharine, da. of Sir William SmvoLaIg, of Herdmans-

toun, having m. Elizaboth, only da. and bh. of 8ir Adam Gorpon, of
Gordon and Huntly (slain at Homeldon battle, 14 Sep. 1402), I‘:{ Eligabeth, da. of
8ir William Kzirh, Mureschal of Scotland, acquired the lands of Gordon and Huntly
which were oonfirmed to them, 20 July 1408 ;(*) was at the battle uf Harlow,
1411 ; in the wars with France, 1421 ; one of the Commissioners to treat of and
one of the hostages (1424), for the ransom of James I. [S8.], from England; b
whom,(*) probably about 1485,(b)he was ¢ LORD GORDON [8.], a Lord of Pnr{
He was certainly living 1435, but probably d. before 1437(*)

II. 1437t 2 Avrxanper (SEToN alias GorpoN), Lorp (iorDON

to g;‘, 8. and h. who (v.p.) as “ Master of Gordon,” was in 1435, in the

1470. bassy to France.(®) He (and not his father) cﬂpm to have been

the Lord Gordon, sent to negutinte with England, 1487-89. In

1445,(°) he appears to have been ¢r. EARL OF HUNTLY (8.}, but

inasmuch as the remainder thereof would naturally have been to his eldest son

(by a former wife) he obtained a grant of the same, 8 Jan. 1449/50, limiting the

dignity, in the first instance, to his issue by his thea wife, whose son accordingly sue.

to that Earldom on his death 18 July 1470, but the Barony of Gordon [S.] became

dorszm&(‘) See fuller accvunt of him under ‘* HunrLy ”’ Earldom [S.], ¢r. 1445 or
1450.

(*) Douglas’ * Ba e’ [8.], 1798, |‘)p. 166-170.
(b) “ The existence of the Barony of Gordon in 1437 [before 7 Oct. 1487] is fixed
by cotemporary legal evidence recently [1842] recovered from the Gray charter-
chest, which besides styling Alexander Seton (the s. and h. ap. of Alexander Seton,
the first Peer) a noble and potent Lord, also gives him the title of Masler of Gordon,
an epithet, the Righer the more we go back, and unequivocally denoting the cldest son
of an Earl or Lord of Parl. ; while 'a nobls Lord, ir Alexander, Lord of Gordon,’
JArst sppends his seal for ‘ye part of ye Barounis,’ after the Earl of Douglas, to an
ment in Parl. dat. 4 Sep. 1489.”” See “ Riddell,” p. 849 and 274, in which last
place he speaks of the Ausband (not the son as generally stated) of the Gordun heiress
as being the first Lord GQordon so “cr. before 7 Oct. 1437, as can be instructed Ly
legal evidence recently [1842] recovered.”

(°) Fordun, vol. ii, p. 485 and 541, quoted in Douglas’ “ Baronage * as in note *‘a
Bee also ¢ Riddell,” &:72, note 3, as to the date of the Earldom of Huntly.

(9) The right to this Barony of Gordon, which apparently Lad not been subject
to the grant (affecting the Earldom of Huntly) of 8 Jan. 1449/60, would appear to
have devolved on the Earl’s eldest s. and h. (:ly a former wife, Egidia, da. and b.
of John Hay) Bir Alexander Seton who inherited hia mother’s estutes of Touch and
Tullibody, co. Clackmannan. This Alexander (according to Douglas’ ¢ Buronage’
[8.], edit. 1798) was, * while his father was a Lord n, designed Muster of
Gordon,” and after his father had been ¢r. an Earl “ wus designed Zord
@ordon as- his apparent heir even after the honours and the comitutus were
limited to the issue of his [the father's] last marriage.”” After several disputes
with his yr. br. (the 2d Earl of Huntly) they agreed ‘‘to stand by assist and
defend one another by an indenture 10 April 1470" [sic. Qy. in their father's
lifetime 1] and “this bond of friendship :ip'fean to be the only ground upon which
Sir Alexander's never after cluiming the title of Lord Gordon can be accounted for.”

his numerous descendants, James Seton, of Touch, the heir male and heir
general, d. unm. 1742 when the representation devolved on thesaid James'ssister, amoug
whose descendants (by Hugh Suith) are the present (1890) keirs of line, the family of
Seton-Steuart, Barts. (a Baronetcy er, 1815) while the keirs male of tho body of the
first Lord Gordon appear to be the fumily of Setou, Barts [8.], of Abercorn, a
Baronetoy or, 1663.

»
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Dukedom [S.)] 7, Gmores (GorooN), Mamqumss or HuntLY, &c.
I. 1684 8.], was cr. 8 Nov. 1684, DUKE OF GORDON, MARQUESS OF
) UNTLY, EARL OF HUNTLY AND ENZIE, VISCOUNT OF
INVERNESS, LORD BADENOCH, LOOHABER, STRATH-
AVEN, BALMORE, AUCHINDOUN, GARTHIE AND KINCARDINE (8.}, with
(the usunl) rem. to heirs male of his body. He was only s. and h. of 8d
Marauzss or HuntLY [S.], by Mary, ds. of gir John Graxt, of Frenchie, and sue. his
father in Deo. 1653, when about 10 years old, having been previously syled EarL or
Ensie.(*) In 1661, the attainder (1645), of his grandfather the 2d Marquess (which
had previously, in 1651, been remitied by the King alone) was reversed by act of
Parl. He was ed. at a Roman Catholic seminary in France ; joined the Army
in 1678, and served under Turenne and the Prince of Orangse. He was s:y the
influence of Graham of Claverhouse), advanced to & Dukedom, by Charles IL., in Nov.,
1684 as abovestated. By James IL he was, in Nov. 1685 (without taking the test)
made one of the 26 SCathoIic) Commissioners in 1686, Constable of the castle of
Edinburgh; P.C. ; and on 29 May 1687, K.T., being one of the eight orig. Knights
at the revival of that order,(®) and ono of the two recognised by Queen Anne, 81
Dec. 1708. For James II. he held the castle of Edinburgh, against the convention,
to whom, however, he surrendered it 14 June 1689.(°) He was, however, coldly
received both by the court at 8t. Jn:nes' and at St. Germain-en-laye, and was, on the
Hanover'an succession, oonfined on parole. He m, Oct. 1676, Elizabeth, 2d da.
of Henry (Howarp), 6th Duxz or NorroLk, &o., and 1st EarL or NoawicH, by his
first wife, Anne, da. of Edward (Somzrser), 24 MarQuzss or WORCESTER. He d.
at Leith, 7 Dec. 1716.(4) His widow, who had retired to a convent in Flanders as
early as 1697, obtained in 1707, a separation from her hnsband, and d. at the Abbey
Hill, Edinburgh, 16 July 1782, being bur. in Elgin cathedral.

II. 1716. 2. ALExANDER (Gorpon), Duer or Gorpon, &c. [8.),

only 8. and h., b. about 1678, being styled Marquess or Huwrry,
till, on 7 Dec. 1716, he suc. to the peerage [S.] He was a Roman Catholic and an
adherent to the houss of Stuart, proclaiming the Chevalier 8t. George, as King, at
Gordon Castle, whose standard he joined at Perth with above 2,000 men, but after
tho battle of Sheriffmuir (Nov. 1715), capitulated and tho’ imprisoned at Edinbnrgh,
in April 1716, was aftorwards umnolesutr. He m. in 1706, Henrietta, da. of Charles
(MorpAuNT), the oclebrated EARL oF PETRRBOROUH, &c., and LorD MORDAUNT, by
bin firat wife, Carey, da. of Sir Alexander Frassr. He d. 28 Nov. 1728. His widow,
who brought up all her family (¢ rons and 7 daughters) as Protestants (receiving
accordingly a pension of £1,000 a year), d. 11 Oct. 1760, at Prestonhall, co. burgh,
and was bur. in Nairne church. Fun. entry in Lyon office.

III. 1728, 3. Cosuo(c)-GroraE (GorpOoN) DUKE oF GorpoN, &c.

[8.), b about 1720; being styled Marqumss or HouwtLy, till,
on 28 Nov. 1728, he suc. to (he peerage [S.), Rrr. Prxg (8.}, 174752, KT., 10
Feb. 1747. He m. 8 8ep. 1741, at Dunkeld, Catharine, da of William (Gorpox), 2d
EaRL or ABERDEEN [8,], by his second wife, Susan, da. of John (MURRAY), 1st Duxr
or AtHoLe [8.] He d. at Breteuil, near Amiens, in France, 6 Aug, 1753, in

(*) As to this Earldom, see vol. iii, p. 268, note “b.”

(b) See vol i, p. 187, note “ d,” sub “ Athole,” for a list of these Knighta,

() His somewhat vacillating conduct in the dofence of that Castle is a matter
of historical discumsion. .

(1) Macky in his “characters” observes of him (* when past 50 ") that * He hath
a great many links in him, but they do not all make a complete chain ; is certainly a
very fine gentleman and understands conversation and the Delles letires ; is well bred ;
made for the company of ladies, but is very covetous, which extremely eclipses him,
The priests and new converts represented him to be a libertine and a fop ; he is a
Roman Catholic, because he was bred o, but otherwise thinks very little of revealed
religion. He had a good eetate which, notwithstanding bis turns, he improves. He
is handsome and taller than the ordinary size; thin ; dresses well ; but is somewhat
finical, resembling the French.”

(°) So named in honour of the Grand Duke of Tuscany, with whom (as well as
with the King of Prussia), his father was very intimate,

(f) Under the jurisdiction act of 1747, he obtained £5,282 (in lieu of hix claim for
£22,300), of which £4,000 was for the regality of Huntly.
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his 824 year, and was dur. in Elgin cathedral. Fun. entry in Lyon office. His widow

- m. (lic. from Fao. 25 Murch 17566), Staats Lol:s‘l(onnu, at that time of New York in
America, aged 25 and a bachelor, but afterwards a Gen. in the Army, Col. of the 61st
Foot, and M.P, for Elgin boroughs, 1774-84. She d. 10 Dec. 1779, in London and was
bur, in Elgin cathed Will pr. Feb. 1780.

IV. 1752, 4. ALEXANDER gGonnou), Duke or (orpoN, &e. [8.],

lst 8. and h., 3. 18[0.8.] June 1748, at Gordon Castle ; was styled
Marquess oF HoNTLY till, on § Aug. 1752, he suc. to the peerage {8.] ; ed. at Harrow ;
entered the Army as Capt. of the 89th Foot (raised on his estate) in 1759, becoming,
finally, 1798, Col. in the Army. Rer. PeEr {?Sll, 1761 till 1784, in which year,
2 July 1784, he was &>. BARON GORDON OF HUNTLEY, co. Gloucester,(*) and
EARL OF NORWICH.(}) He had previously, 11 Jan. 1775, been or. K.T.;
Keeper of the Great [8.], 1794—1806, and again 1407-27 ; Lord Lieut. of co.
Aberdeen, 1794—1808. By the death of his cousin, the suo jure Baroness Mordaunt,
in 1819, he became (thro' his grandmother abovenamed) entitled to her peerage
dignity as LORD MORDAUNT(°) aud possibly also as LORD BEAUCHAMP.(4) He
was F.R.8,, 1784, &a. He m.(°) firstly, 28 Oct. 1767, at Ayton, co. Berwick, as also at
Mr. Fordyce’s house in Argyll street, Edinburgh, Jane, 2d da. of Sir William
MaxweLL, 8d Bart. [8.], by Magdalen, da. of William BraIg, of Blair, co. Ayr. She
who was d. 1748 at Hyndford's close, Edinburgh, furmed for many years (1787—1801) a
social centre for the Tory party.(f) Having been long bitterly estranged fromn
her husband, she d. at Pulteney’s hotel, Piccadilly, Midx., 14 April 1812, aged 63, and
was bur. a¢ Kinrars, co. Invernees. The Duke m. secondly, July 1820, at the Kirk of
Fochabers, Jane CHRIeTIR, of that place, by whom he previously had had four
children. 8he d. s.p. legit. 17 June 1824. The Duke d. 17 June 1827, in Mount
street, Berkeley square, in his 84th year.

V. 1827, 6. Georar (GorpoN), Duks or Gorpon, &e. [S.], also
to Eazr or Norwion, Lorp MorDaUNT [possibly also LORD Bxauonanr]

1836. and Baron GorpooN or HunTLEY, 18t 4. and h., b. at Edinburgh,

2 Feb. 1770, bdnf styled MARQURss or HUNTLY till 1827; ed. at

’ Eton and at 8t. John's Coll,, Cambridge ; er. M.A,, 1791 ; entered
the Army in 1790, becoming, finally, 1819, General; was Col. of the 92d
Foot (the Gordon Highlanders raised from his father's estates) in 1796 ; Col.
of the 42d Foot, 1806 ; of the 1st Foot, 1820, and of the 3d Koot Guards, 1834,
ha served in Ireland during the rebellion in 1798; in Holland (where he was
wounded) in 1799 and at Walcheren in 1809. He was M.P. for Eye, 1806 to 1807,
being in that year, on 11 April 1807, sum. v.p., in his father's ny, as LorD
GorDoN oF HuUNTLRY, by writ directed * (eorye Gordun of Iluntlcy, co. (Noucester,
Chevalicy””  Lord Lieut. of co. Aberdeen, 1808, G.0.B,, 20 May 1820 ; Lord High
Constable [8.], for the coronation, 19 July 1821 ; suc. his futher, in the Dukedom of

(*) The yillage of Huntley, four miles from Newent, in Gloucestershire, had
apparently no oonnection with the Gordon family or with the district of Huntly in
north Britain.

(b) His great grandmother, aa mentioned in the text, was da. of the 1st Earl of
Norwich, but tho' that title had become extinct in 1777 the representation thereof
did not vest in the issue of that lady.

(°) The Barony of Mordaunt, cr. by writ 1529, remained in that family till 1819,
when the representation devolved on the heir of the body of Henrietta, wife of the 2d
Duke of Gordon [8.], a8 in the text.

(¢) The representation of the Barony of Beauchamp [of Bletsoe], cr. by writ 1363,
but which had remained dormant since about 1412, devolved through the hmilg of
8t. John and Howard to that of Mordaunt and thence to Gordon. See vol. i, p. 277

note “g.”

(*) ‘FAt the time of his marriage the Duke was reputed one of the handsomest men
of his day and was described by Lord Kaimes as the greatest subject in Britain in
regard not only of the extent of his rent roll but of the number of persons depending
on his rule and protection.” Stephen's “ Nat. Biogr.”

(f) She is well desoribed in Wraxall's “ Memoirs.” Her capacity for match making
was unrivalled. Out of her five daughters three were married to Dukes (itichmond,
Manchester, and Bedford), and one to a Marquess (Cornwallia.) Her portrait by
Reynolds (1785) has been often engraved. *
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Gordon, &c. [8.], and Earldom of Norwich, &e., 17 June 1827; P.C., 1880. He m.
11 Dec. 1813, Elisabeth da. of Alexander Brobis, of Arnhall, co. Kincardine, by
Elizabeth Margaret, da. of James Wruyss. He d. s.p, in Belgrave square, 28 May
1836, aged 66, and was dur. from Greenwich (where he was escorted by his regiment)
in Scotland. Will pr. Aug. 1836. On his death the Dukedom of Gmﬂfm [S.] and the
titles cr. therewith in 1684, as also the Earldom of Norwick and the Barony of
Gordon of Huntley (G.B.] both cr. 1784 became extinet, the Barony of Mordaunt, &o.
[E.}, fell into agoyam between his sisters and coheirs or their descendants, the
Mayquessate of Huntly [S.] devolved on his cousin and h. male, while his eldest sister
(the Duchess of Richmond) was heir of line to any his Sootch titles so des-
cendible. His widow, who was 5. in London, 20 June 1794 (being 24 years
his junior) having devoted herself to works of charity since her age of 38, became
a member of the Free Church [8.], 1846.(*) B8he d. 81 Jan. 1864, at Huntly
Lodge, in Strathbogie, co. Aberdeen, in her 70th year,

GORDON OF ABERDEEN.

i.e., “GORDON oF ABERDEEN, co. Aberdeen,” Visconntcy (Gordon), cr.
1814. Bee ‘‘ ApsrpERN,” Earldom (8.}, 1682, under the 4th Earl.

ABOYNE, possibly GORDON OF ABOYNE, Barony [8.] (Gordon),
cr. 1627, with the Viscounroy or Msraum (8.], which see ; ex. 1630.

GORDON OF DRUMEARN.

Barony for The Rt. ITon. EpwArD-STRATHEARN GORDON, ono of
life. H.M.'s Counsel and H.M.’s Advocate for Scotland was on 17 Oct.
L 1876, 1876, appointed n LORD OF APPEAL IN ORDINARY (under “ the
to Appellate Jurisdiction Act, 1876"), and ted the digpity of a
1879. Baron for life(’) by the style of BARON GORDON O RUM-
EARN, co. Stirling. Hc was 1at s. of John Gorpown, Major 2d Foot,
by Catharine, dn. of Alexander SurTH ; was b. at Inverness, 10 April
1814 ; ed. at the Academy there and at the Univ. of Edinburgh ; LL.D. of Glasgow
and Edinburgh ; called to the bar [8.], 1835 ; 8heriff of co. Perth, 1858-66; M.P, for
Thetford, 1867-68, and for the Glasgow and Aberdeen Universities, 1869-76 ; Solicitor
Gen. [8.], 1866-67 ; Lord Advocato [8.], 1847-68, and again, 1874 to 1876, baving
meanwhile been made Quoen's Counsel in 1868 and Dean of Faculty [8.], 1868 to
1874. P.C., 1874, being in 1876, as abovestated, raised to a life &o., with a
salary of £6,000 a year.(®) He m. 1845, Agnes, only child ol James Mac

of Auchenreoch, co. Btirling. He d. 21 Aug 1879, aged 65, at Brussels,
His widow living 189( at Edinburgh.

GORDON OF GORDON CASTLE

t.c., “ GorDON oF GoRDON CasTLE in Scotland,” Dukedom (Gordon-
Lennox), cr. 1876. 8ee * RicEMoxD” Dukedom, ¢r. 1675, under the 6th Duke.

GORDON OF HUNTLEY.

c‘.e.,“GonDori or HunTLEY,(Y) co. Gloucester,” Barony (Gordon),cr. 1784,
with the EarLDoM oF NorwicH, which see. These titles were conferred on the Duke
of Gordon, Marquess of Huntly, &c. [8.]; ex. (with that Dukedom) 1886.

(*) She occupied “among evangelical christians in Scotland the position ihat in
former years had been held by the Countess of Leven and Vincounbs:i Glenorchy.’
8ee Stephen's “ Nat Biogr.”

(b) Bee vol. i, p. 357, note “a,” sud * Blackburn,” as to the nature and extent of
these creations.

(°) ‘“He was a careful and accurate if not a brilliant lawyer. His health did not
permit him to give full scope to his powers in the House of Lords, but the judgments

that he did give there were invariably sound and carefully considered.’ ~ Stephen’s
“ Nat. Biogr.'

(%) Beo p. 52, note “a.”
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LOCHINVAR, possibly GORDON OF LOCHINVAR, Barony [8.]
m,wc:} 1638, with the VISOOUNTCY OF KENMURE [8.], which sec;

GORDON OF STRATHAVEN AND GLENLIVET.
hilzarony [8.] (Gordow), cr. 1660, with the EarpoM or ABOYNE [S.],
see,

w

GORE OF MANOR GORE.

i.6., * Gore or MaNoRr Gogg, co. Donegal,” Barony [I.) (Gore), cr.
1764 ; see “ Ross *’ Earldom (L], ¢r. 1772 ; ex. 1802,

GORGES.

Barony by  RaLPR DE GoRass, 8. and h, of Ralph de Gorges, Gov.

Writ.  of the castles of Shirburn and Exetr, and sometime Sheriff of Devon,

) by Eleanor, da. and h. of John MoREVILLE, of Wraxall, co. Somerset ;

I 1309.  suo. his father, 1272; was Marshal of the King's army in Gascony,

1298, was lublug:sently in the wars with Scotland and was sum. to

Parl. as & Baron [LORD GORGES] by writs 4 March (1308/9), 2 Ed. IL, to 18 Sep.

1322), 16 Ed. IL He m. Eleanor. He d. (1323/24), 17 Fd. 1I. His widow m.
ir Guy D= FERRE.

1I. 1824 2, RareH DE Goraes, only s. and h., aged 15, at his
father's death. He d. soon afterwards a minor and unm., wheu the
Barony foll into abeyance.(®)

GORGES OF DUNDALK.

Barony [I.]  I. Lowarp Goraes, of Langford, Wilts, s. and L. of
I 1620 SirThomas Q. of the same, Gentleman-Usherof the Privy Chamber, by
* * Helena, Dow. MAROHIONESS oF NORTHAMPTON, da. of Wolfgung VoN
SUAVENBURG, of Sweden, was knighted 9 April 1603, at Widdrington :
suc. his father 30 Mavch, 1610 ; was cr. a Baronet, 25 Nov. 1611, and finally was, 13
July 1620, cr. BARON GORGES OF DUNDAILK, co. Louth [I.] He m. firstly
(mar. lic. from Bp. of London, 8 July 1605, he being then of Malden, co. Essex and
.rd 22), Katharine, widow of Edward HasgLwoon, da. and h. of Sir Robert OsBoRNS,
of Kelmarsh, by Margaret, da. and h. of John FreEMaN, of Great Billing, both in co.
Northampton. 8he who was dap. at Moulton, 14 Oct. 1682, d. 10 March 1633, aged
51 and was bur. at Maidwell, co. Northampton. M.I. He m. secondly Jane, widow
of Sir John LaviNasroN, 1st Bart. [8.], da. of [—] THroxTON. He was living 1648,
but d. probably about 1860, oertainly before 1665. His widow was dur. from Liuc.
Inn fields, 16 ﬁ“ﬁ, at St. Margaret's Westm. Her admon. 11 July 1665, granted
to her s, James, Karl of Newburgh {S.]

II. 1660% 2. RioHARD (GoraEs), BARON GORGES oF DUNDALK [&],
to s. and h., by 1at wife, d. 1622; suc. to the peerage [I.], about
1712, 1650. He m. Bridget, da. of Richard KiwasmiLL, of Sidmanton,
Hants. She was dur. at Stetchworth, co. Cambridge. He d. s.p.s.,
Sep. 1712, aged 92 and was bur. at Stetchworth afsd., when the

arony became extinct. Will dat. 81 March 1711, pr. 14 May 1718,

(*) The coheirs were his three sisters, viz. (1) Elisabeth, who m. (—) Ashton and had
an only child Robert, who d. s.p. (2) Eleanor, m. 8ir Theobald Russell, by whom she
had two sons, viz, Sir Ralph Russell (among whose isaue is her representation) and a
yr. 8. Theobald Russell, who took the name of Gorges and was ancestor of the family
of Gorges, of Wraxall, co. Somerset. (8) Jane, second wife to Sir Willlam Choney,
whose representative -sggeul to be Lord Willoughby de Brooke. See Coll. Top. ¢t
Gen., vol. iv. pp. 8656—867.
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GORHAMBURY.
S;o “VERULAM OF GORHAMBURY, co. Hertford,” Barony (Grimston),
er. 1790.
GORING OF HURSTPIERPOINT.

i.e., “ Goring oF HURSTPIERPOINT, co. Sussex,” Barony (Goring), cr.
1628 ; see “ NorwicH " Earldom, cr. 1644 ; ex. 1671.

81k HENRY GoRiNg, Bart., was cr. a Viscount [VISCOUNT GOR-
ING 1) in 1722, by the titular King James III. Bee vol. i, p. 69, note “b,” sud
“ Albemarle, for a list of these “ Jacobite Peerages.” He suc., to the Baronetcy
1718, and &. 1782, being ancestor of the succeeding Baronets,

GORMANSTON, and GORMANSTON OF WHITEWOOD.

Barony [L] 1. Bir Roberr PrestoN, of Gormanston, co. Meath,

and (jure uzoris) of Carbery, co. Kildare, said to be son of Roger

L 12651 Preston,(*) one of the Justices (1333) of the King's Bench [1.]; waa

1 350 King's Bergeant [I.] and subsequently, 1342, second Justice of

. Common le{l.], being Chief Justice thereof 1858 to 1378, He bad

been knighted (in the field) by the Duke of Clarence in 1361 and had

g:‘t:hued the Lordship of Gormanston in 1363. In 1388 he was Lord Keeper [I.],
ing (as such) from 1389 to 1391 one of the two Viceregents of Ireland, during whi

period, gmbabll;.(b) he received a peerage as LORD GOKMANSTON or LORD

PRESTON OF GORMANSTON (I.] From 1391 to 1392 he was Lord Chancellor

[I.] He m. Margaret, sister and h. of Walter, only da. of Walter de BerummaHANM, of

Kells in Onsory and of Carbery, co. Kildare, Chief Gov. of Ireland, 1344 and 1348,

? Elizabeth, widow of Robert HaRiNGTON, da. of Thomas (D Murron), LorD

uLton. She d. 19 July 1361, and was bur. in the Monastery of Friars Preachers,

Drogheda. He d. 1896, Ing. post mortem (1396-97), 20 Rie. 11,

(*) Mr. J. Horace Round writes 12 Feb. [1888 1] the following elucidation as to the
ancestry of the Judge. “1 wasted somo time over the Preston charters and found
that 40 years before the ,gurchm of Gormanston the family were in two closely
cu branches—the Knglish, who were Tailors nt Preston and the lrish who
were Bhopkecpors in Booth street, Drogheda, I fancy they must have effected their
rapid rise through the Law. The said charters throw little light on the Kells mystery,
[see note ‘‘b” next below], only enough to make one wish for more.”

(®) There is considerable difficulty in fixing the date of this peerage Barony. It is
quito certain that the first n of the Preston family who was ennobled was the
Lord Chief Justice, yet we I‘nd his gmsbmdlon (who afterwards was, in 1478, or.
a Viscount) under the style of * Robert ton, Chivaler, Lord of Gormanstown,”’
obtaining a decree from the Parl. held at Dublin in 1462 “ that the said Lord Robert
and his heirs as Lord of Kells in Ossory should have their places in Parl. and grand
councils and sit above David Fleming, now Baron of Slane and his heirs, and all other
Barons of Slane who shall be hereafter,”” It appears also that tho’ the petitioner
(“ thro’ fear and compulsion ’) had sat in the Parl. of 1451 below the Baron of Slane,

et that his father * Christ. Preaton, Chivaler,” had sat above * Lord Christ, Fleming,
of Slane,” and his great grandfather ‘‘ Lord Robert Preston” had sat above  Lord
Simon Fleming at that time Baron of Slane.’”” This S8imon Fleming d. apparently
(Ing. p. mortem, 46 Ed. IIL), about 1870, so that the creation of the Gormanston
Barony (if antiquity of creation governed the precedence) must have been some 20
ears {q’m 1390, the most probabf date of ita creation. This, however, could be met
fixing the date at the possible one of (nryx 1865, but the t “cruz” is why the
g:eedenee should be allowed to the * Lord Robert” as ¢ of Kells in Ossory.”
vol. i, p. xvi, note “a," for some remarks on the Lordship of Kells as to which Sir
W. Betham in bis “ Dignities” [vol. i, pp. 868-375] enters fully, stating (inter alia)
that “this Lordship of Kells in Ossory was a title in fee acquired
with Birmingham, mother of Christopher Preston, Lord of %olla, and
er of Christopher Preston, Lord of Kells, father of Robert, the ﬁiﬁuner,
who in her right became Lord of Kells in Ossory,” adding that “it must have been
a mere disnit’origimﬁnglnﬁommmoumdli&uinPuLoinwdo
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II. 13Y6. 2. CurisTorHER (Prmston), Lorp Gorumansron [L.],

s.and h. He suc. to the peerage [[.] in 1896, was knighted (iu the

fleld) by the Earl of March, in 1397, but was afterwards imprisoned in Trimn Custle

for treason. He m. Elizabeth, da. and h. of William Launprss, Lord of the Barony

%f Na:n,ﬁd by Emma, da. and h. of William Firz Maurior, Lord of the Barony of
aas afsd.

IIL. 1430% 3. CanrmrorHer (PrEsToN), LoRD GORMANSTON [I&], 8

and h. He inherited the Lordship of Naas from his mother and sue.
to tho peeruge [L.], probably about 1430. He m. June, da. of Sir Jenico Darrors, a
native of Qlascony. /ng post mortem, tomp. Hen. VI,

IV. 14501 1 and 4. Rosexr (Preston), LorD GORMANSTON g.],
s.and h,, 15, when at the death of his father, probably a:

Viscountoy[L] §,5¢" b p6°d 15 b peerage [L}, Deputy Chaneellor (L] 1461 ;

I. 1478. was one of the 18 persons elected a Knight of 8t. George [L],
in 1472.(») D:E. Chief Gov. {I.] 1478, under the Duke of York
the Viceroy, then a minor. He was cr.(b) VISGOUNT("S

Birmingham, by that title [Kells f] in the reign of Edward III.,” making, in fact, the
petitioner hold two distinct peerage Baroniea of which “ the e of QORMANSTOWN
was puisne but that of Kells was senior to Srang, and, therefore, the Parl. decreed the
precedence to Preston, as Lord of Kells, which he inherited as heir general to his
mgrmdmothu 1] Both uently [sic, scd quere ] were titles in fee

e to heirs general.” This solution of the difficulty, which seems founded onthe
::gpolition that because, in 1674, it was established that English Baronies created by

t from the Crown, were capable of chmeucliu&l to heirs female, the same
would apply to the long list of those summoned by the Chicf Governor of Ireland,
will hardly in these days of greater criticiem, find aoceptance. The theory also
involves that the precedonce granted to the 1st Lord Gormanston over the Lord Slaue,
was (not in right of the Gormanston Barony, which says Betham “ was puisne,” but
was) fure uzoris, namol, in right of his father-in-law's Barony of Kells, which wus
(acoording to Betham), * senior to Slane.”

(*) “ The Brotherhood of St. George " was instituted in 1472, by the Government
to enable the Anglo-Irish (who had been much weakened by the * wars of the Roses ")
to defend themselves against the Natives. It consisted of 13 members, chosen from
the 4 counties of the pale who were to maintain 120 mounted archers, 40 horsemen
and 40 pages for the protection of the border, and to assemble yearly at Dublin on
“ 8t Qeorge's Da{," while, to meet this expense a charge of 12d per pound on all mer-
chandise sold in d was imposed. Their naaes were (1) The EarL oF KiLDaRR,
Lord Deputy, who was the Founder of Fraternity; (2) Rowland (Eustace), Lonrp
PorTLESTER ; (8) Sir Rowland Eusrace [or 1Sir Nicholas Woaan), which three were
for co. Kildare ; {(4) Lorp Howrs ; (5) Tus Mayor oF DuBLIN for the time being ;
(6) 8ir Robert DowpaL (or tJames kumla, Prior of St. John's Hoepital] which last
three were for co. Dublin ; (7) Lorp GoruansToN ; (8) Edward PLUNKETT, Seneachal
of Meath [or {James (Fleming), Loep 8ranxx]; (9) Alexander PLunkerT ; (10)

y BARMEWALL [or 18ir John PLUNKETT], which last four were for co. Meath ;

(11) the Mavor or DeoaHEDA for the time being; (12) Sir Laurence Taarrs [or

tNicholas Taarrx, “ Esq.”’] and (18) Richard BaLrEw, which last three were for co.

Louth. 7This military fraternity was, however, abolished in 1494, under the Poynings’s
having lasted but 12 years.

) There are but 12 “ documents ex y conferring titles of honour in Ireland
before the year 1600,” of which this is the 12th and last, viz. (1) Earldom of Ulater
2Laq), byklnq John ; (2) Barldom of Carrick (Butler) 1816 ; (3) Earldom of Kildare
Pits Gerald), 1316; (4) Earldom of Louth (Bermingham), 1819; (§) Earldom of
Ormond (Butler), 1828 ; (6) Earldom of Desmond (Fitz Gerald), 1829; (7) Earldom of
‘Waterford (Zalbot), 1446 ; (8) Barony of Trimlestown (Barnewall), 1461/2 ; (9) Barony
of Portlester (Fits Eustace), 1461/2; (10) Barony of Ratowth (Bold), 1468; (11)
Barony of Rathweir (Danids, 1476, and (12) Viscountcy of Gormanstown (Preston),
1478,  Bee an account of these creations in *“ Lynch,” pp. 177—184.

(°) The dignity of Viscount had been introduced into England from France about

1 These vaviations are from Ware's Hist. [1.), 1705. The list itself is from Cox's
History [L.], 1689, p. 171 as taken from the Rolls ofice in Dublin. See “ N. & Q" 6th
o, viii, 426, Bee also ** Lid. Hib.” vol. i, p. 29, and Leland’s ¢ Ireland,” vol. ii, p. 60.
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GORMANSTOWN [L.}, by patont,(*) 7 Aug. 1478, and was again in 1493, Dep. Ch. Guv.

L.}, under the Viceroyalty of the Duke of Bedford. He m. Janet, da. of Sir Richard

OLYNBUX, of Sefton, co. Lancaster, by his first wife, Joan, da. and h. of Sir
Gilbert HAYDICK, of Bradley. He d. 5 April 1503.

Viscountoy (L] 2. and 6. Wituiax (PrmsTon), VIscount

1I GorMansTON, &c. [L}, s. and h. He was (as his

* 1503, father) Dep. Ch. Gov. [L} in 1493, and suc. to the

Barony [L.) * [I.] in 1503, being in 15156 Caisr GOVERNOR

v l[.]. as Lord Justice. He was in command at the

. battle of Kuooctowe, 19 Aug. 1504. He m.

firstly, Anne, da. of John Burnswiy, of Ballgriffin, oo.

Dublin. e m. secondly, Eleanor, widow of John Nawarx, of Navan, da. and h. of

8ir Thomas [or Henry] DowpaLt, of Newtown and Termonfelﬁhu;n. He d. 21 Sep.
1532, aud was bur. at Strathmullen. His second wife survived him.

Viscountey [1] ) 3. and 6. JsNico (PmEsroN), VISCOUNT
1II | QGoruAnston, &o., 8. and h., by first wife, aged 30, at

) > 1533, the death of his father in 1532, whon he suc. to the

Barony [I.] ! ) rngo ([.] He sat in the Parl. ot 1559. He 'm.
VI H:tly, Cantharine, 1st da. of Gerald (Firs-GrnaLD), Sth

. Earu or KiLpirs [!.l, by his first wife, Elizabeth, da,

of Sir Jobu Zoucus. lie m. secondly, Anne LurTRELL,

by whom he had no issue. He d. 1569, Will dat. 15 Feb. 1560. His second wife
living Feb. 1560.

Viszountey (L] ) 4. and 7. Cunisroraer ( PrestoN), Viscount
1v Goruanston, &c [L], 8. and h., by first wife, aged 23,

* 1569, At his father's death in 1569, when he suc. to the
Barony [I.] " peernge [I.] Ho had spec. livery of his estate, 6 May
VII 1670; sat 1n the I'arl. of 1585, nnd appeared at the

*“hoating "’ on the hill of T'ara, 24 Sop. 1603. He m.

firstly, Catharine, da, and ccheir of Sir William Frrs
WiLian, Clerk of the Hanaper, by Jane his wife. By her he had no issue. He m.
socondly, beforo 1581, Catharine, da. of 8ir Thomas Firz WiLuiax, of Meryon, co.
Dublin, by Genet, da. of Patrick Finarass, Ch. Baron of the Exchequer [I. Ho d.
2¢ J;me.dl lﬁni’:' and was bur. at Strathmullen. Will dat. 8 days previously. His wife
surviv .

Viscountoy (L] ] 6 and 8. JmsI00 &l"nmrou). ViscouNT
A" GorMANSTON, &c. p.L s, and h. by second wife, aged 156

) 1599, years at his father's death in 1699 when he suc. to the
Barony (L] ‘ neenge [L.]; bad livery of his estates, 186 June 1608.
VIII e sat in the Parl. of 1613. He m. (when a minor)

Margnret, da. of Nicholas (St. LAwnsnos), Lokp
Howrr [L], by his second wife, Mary, da. of Bir
Nicholas Warre. He d. 14 March 1630. Will dat. 2 Nov. 1629,(%) direc his
Lurial to be in the chapel of Gormanston at Strathmullen. His widow m. (as his 4th
wife) Luke (PLunkerr), 1st Eany or FiwoaLn [L], who d. 20 March 1637, aged 48,
8he d. 16 Nov. 1637, at Dublin, and was bdur. at Strathmullen afsd,

40 years previously bly the crention (in 1440) of Viscount Benumont. It is stated in
8elden's * Tilles of lonour,” that this was a dignity oonferred on ovje “that had
three or four Baronies on every of which ten gentlemen at the least were depending.”
Gormanston was the first Irish Viscountcy er. by patent, Two presoriptive Viscountcies
L), viz., Buttevant (or Barrymore) and Fermoy were ranked befors it, temp. Hen.
I1., but, of these, Fermoy, since 1733, and Buttevant, since 1823, became either
dormant or extinct.
(*) The prenmble to the patent is given in *“ Lodge,” vol. iii, p. 76, where (sud
“Ludlow*' Earldom) is an account of this tnmillvl.
(%) In it he gives several rings, worth 40s. each, with this motto “ Remember Gor-
mansion " and directs divers picturcs to be placed near his “ statue’ in his chapel
with thess words under them * Pray for Gormaneton,”
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Viscountoy (1] 6 and 9. Niomoras (PeresTon), VISCOUNT
VI GORMANSTON, &c. [I.], 5. and h., aged 22 at his father's

' 1680. death in 1630 when he suc. to the peerage [L.] and had

Barony [I1.] " mpeo. livery of his estate. He received in 1681 large
IX ts of land in co. Leitrim, made into the Barony of

. ton ; on 14 July 1684, took his seat in Parl. ; was

on the committee for l}ﬁonnou and of privileges, &o.,

but, siding with the rebel Irish, was outlawed 17 Nov. 1648. He m. Mary, da. of
Nicholas (BaRNEWALL), 1st ViscoUNT BarngwaLL or Kinastanp [L), by Bridget,
Dow. Countzss or TyrcoNNEL [L], da. of Henr{ (Frrz GeraLp), EARL oF KILDARK

L) 8he d. at Alloon, co. Kildare, May 1642. He d. 29 July 1643, and was
posthumously) excepted from pardon, by Cromnwell, 12 Aug. 1652,

Viscountoey [I.] ‘ 7 and 10. Jenico (PresToN), VISOOUNT

VII GoRMansroN, &c. [1.), . and b. He ap, tly suc. to

* 1643, thepeerage[l.]in1643but wasnot restored till 1660 to all

Barony (I.] * the lands and hereditaments held on 22 Oct. 1641,

X by his father. He was by King James IL made Lord

. Lieut. of co. Meath; P.O. ; Col. of Foot and a Com-

. raissioner of the Treasury, 17 June 1690. He was

aocordingly (under the new reign) indioted for high treason (his estates being seized)

and was outlawed 16 April 1691, such outlawry being, however, about a month gfter

Ais deatk. He m. firstly, Frances, 6th da. of Frunchm&:n). 1st EanL O¥ SCARSDALE,

by Ann, da. of 8ir Edward CarYg, of Aldenhan, Herta. She d. s.p., 29 July 1683,

and was bur. at Strathmullen. He m. secondly, Nov. 1688, Margaret, da. ¢ Ougl

(MoLynEUX), 8d VisoounT MoLYNEUX [L.], by Mary, da. of Alexander Barrow. He

d. s.pan. in the city of Limerick, 17 March 1600/1. His widow m., 10 March 1692,

James BuTLER, of ilve-?t, 3 'l‘ipm. 8he m. (for her third husband) before
1706 Robert Oas®y, of Dublin. She is said to have d. 1711.(%)

Viscountey [1.] ) 8. and 11. Jenico (PREsToN), VIBOOUNT
VIIL GORMANSTON,(*) &o. [I.%dn:e ew and h. male, being &.
1691 and h. of the Hon. N Preston, by his cousin,

Barony [L] * Elizabeth, 1st da. of Anthony (Pezston), 2d Visoouxnr
Tara [L}, which Nicholas was next br. of the last

XL Viscount. He claimed the family estates under the

articles of the siege of Limerick, and these, tho’ not
recovered by himself, were accordingly restored to his successor. He d. s.p.(b)

Viscountoy (L) 9. and 12. AnTHONY (PrESTON), VISCOUNT
1X Gorumangron,(*) &c. [I.], br. and h. Ho m. in 1700,
* 17009 Mary, only da. and h., of his uncle Jenico (PRE3TOKX),

Barony (1.] 7th Visoounr Gonrmanserox [1.], by his 2d wife the ITon.
Margaret MoLYNEUX abovenamed. Hed. 25 Sep. 1716.
XIIL J Mis widow d. 1748 or 1761.(%.)

Viscountoy [1.] ) 10. and 13. JevNi00 (PrEsTON), VISCOUNT
X GormaNeTON,(*) &c. [1.] 8 and h., b, 1707, Hewm. 9
. } 1716, Feb. 1729/80, Thomazine, 1st da. of John (BARNEWALL),
Barony (I} * 11th Lord TrixLesTowN [L], by Mary, only da. of 8ir
XIII J John BarnzwarL. He d. at Gormanaton, 81 Oct.
. 1767. His widow d. 10 Jan. 1788, at Liege in the

Netherlands.

(*) The title was born by the eighth and subsequent Viscounts, but was not
generally acknowl , being supposed till 1800, to be under attainder.

(b) * Margaret, Viscountess Dow. Gormanstown” is dur. 22 Oct. 1788, at Bt.
James's, Westm., Her identity is not very clear,
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Viscountey [I.] ) 11. and 14. Anrtuony (Preston), VisCcOUNT
XI | Gonuansron,(*) &c. (L], s. and h., b. 1786. He m.
. ? 1757, Heorietta, da. of Licut. Gen. John Rosinsoxw, of
Barony [L] | ° Denston Hall, co. Suffolk. He d. 15 Dec. 1786, in
X1V J London and was bur. at Strathmullen. Will pr. July
* 1788. His widow m. in 1794, Lieut. Gen. Christopher
JEAPFRPSON of Dullingham House, co. Cambridge, who

d. 22 Oct. 1824. She d- 6 Feb, 1826. Vill pr. April 1826.

Viscountoy [I.] ) 12. and 15. Jesico (Paesron), ViscouNT
XIL Joruanston,(*) &c. [L], onlys. and b., b. 4 Jan. 1775, in

1786. Dublin. In Kaster, 1800, the outlawries of his ancestors

Barony (I.] the 6th and 7th Visconnt were pronounced to be void
XV J by the King's Lench [I.], and on 2 Aug. 1800, he had
. a writ of summons to take his seat in the House of

Lords [f.) Being a Roman Catholic he took an active
part in the cause of the Catholio emangrtion. He m. 19 Dec. 1794, Margaret, 1st
da. of Thomas Arthur (Sourhnwery), 2d Visocounr S8ourawsLi (1.], by Sophia Maria
Josepha, 8d da. of Francis Joseph WaLsH, CoUNT DB SERRANT in France. She who
was b. 1 Sop. 1775, d. 26 Jan. 1820. Ho d. 10 Feb. 1860, aged 84, at Gormanston
Castle, co Meath,

Viscountey [1.] ) 13, 16, and 1. Epwarp Anrtrmony Jomw
XIII | PREsTON), ViscounT GORMANSTON, &c. [I.], s. and h.,

* } 1860, 0 3 June 1796, in Dublin. High 8heriff of co. Dublin,

Barony [1.] ' 1845, aud suc. to the [L], 1860. He was,
XVI | 8 Dec. 1868, cr. a Peer [tf.x.] % BARON GORMANS.

g J 'll's(;?c‘ OFS\\'!;llTE\VgOD, co. Muﬂlxhd He L’::., 19 J?i'y

K. , at 8t. Mary's, Bryanston »q., x., Lucretia, da.

Barony [U-K] of Williamn Clw’les JEuNINGHAM (next br. to George
I 1868. William, Lorp Srarromp), by Anne, da of Thomas

WRriont, of Fitzwalters, co. Essox. He d. 28 Sep. 1876,
aged 80, at Gormaunston Castle. His widow, who was d. 10 Aug. 1804, d. 5 Feb, 1891,
in her 87th year, at 7 Seville atreet, Lowndes square, Midx.

Viscountey [L] ) 14, 17, ond 2.  JeNico WILLIAM JoSEPH
XIV (PrrstON), Viscount (ormansToN [1478] and Lorp

* GORMANSTON [1360 1] Premier Viscount(b) in the peer-

Barony (I.] 1876 e of Ireland, also BaroN GonMansTON OF WHITEWOOD
XVII ? ~ [{U.K.],s and h., 5. 1 June 1837, at Gormanston Castle ;

. Lieut., 60th Rifles,1857, serving {n the campaignin Rohil.

Barony [U.K.] cund in 1858 ; Chamberlain to the Viceroy of Ireland,
1866-68. Hosuc to. the pecragein 1876. He was Gov. of

IL the Leeward Islands,1885-87,and Gov. of British Guana,
1887. K.O.M.G.,1887. He m. firstly, 8 Jan. 1861, at

Barmeath, co. Louth, Ismay Louisa Ursula, 3d da. of Patrick g{a:ul“)' 1st Baron
Berizw ov BarumaTH (L], by Anua Fermina, da. of Don José Maria DE-MENDOSA-Y~

Rios. Bhe who was b. 1834 d. 19 Aug. 1875. He m. secondly, 29 Uoct. 1878, at
Coolmore, co. Kilkenny, Georgina, da. of Peter CoNNELLAN, of Coolmore, afsd.

Family est.tes.—These, in 1883, consisted of 9,657 acres iu co. Mcath, and of 1,300
in co. Dublin. To:al 10,967 acres worth £0,364 a year. Principal Residence.
Gormanston Castle, near Balbriggan, co. Meath.

GORT.

" efiee “ WINTERTON OF GoORT, co. Galway,” Barony [L] (Turnour), cr.

_i.e, “ TuRNOUR oF Gorr, co. Galway,” Viscountey [I.] (Turnour), cr.
1768, with the EarLpox oF WINTERTON [L.], which see.

(%) See p. 58, note ‘“a.”
(%) 8ee p. 56,n0te “c.”
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GOBT and KILTARTON OF GORT.

Barony [I.] 1. JomN Prenpencasr-SuyrH, of Loughcooter Castle,

I. 1810, ¢o- Galway, 2d s. of Charles SuyTi, many years (1781.76) M.P. for

°  Limerick, by Elizabeth, da. of Sir Thomas PRENDRRaAST, 1st Bart.

Viscountey(l1.} 5};]. of Gort, fo. G:hny, was u? (}74& ; -.nzx::.dq) thle7 ;’nm: h‘::

endergast in liau of Smyth on the death . . , of hi

L 1816. pyqtarnal unclo, Bir Thomas P, the 2d and iast Bark. (L] (whose

eatates he inherited) but resumed that of Smyth, as a final name, on

the death unm, 14 Jan. 1785, of his eldest br. Thomas Smyth; was sometime M.P.

for Carlow and subsequently /1785-97) for Limerick ; Chamberlain of Limerick ; Gov.

of co. Galway and was ¢r.(*) 15 Muy 1810, BARON KILTARTON OF GORT, co.

Qulway [L.], and subscquently, 22 Jan. 1816, VISCOUNT GORT, co. Galway [I.],

each with a spec. rem. failing heirs male of the body of ithe grantes, to the

Rt.GII;m. Chbarles Vereker. He d. unwn, 28 May 1817, in his 75th year, at Gort Castle,
co. Galway.

II. 1817. 2. CHarres (VEREKER), ViscoUNT GoRT and Baron
KivLrarron ov Gort [1.), nephew and h. to both the peerage dignities [I.], accordil
to the spec rem. in the creations thereof. He was s. and h. of Thomas Vaxxkeg, o
Roxborough, co. Limerick, by Juliana, sister of John (PrENDERGasT-SnyTh), 1t
Vl;oolusl‘t)';- (;i;m'l]'l (L), .bo'mme‘li;ed Hl:l :::“b. 17021 ; lg.Ps.‘for I;i:;erick, 1795—133:.
an , having distinguis i ) 1798, in opposi °
invasion of the French, at Coloony ; couhg'l:‘o( Limor?.ck Castle ; gol. og the
Limerick City Militia ; P.O. [L], 1810; suc. to the (L}, 1817, Rer. Paxe [L.),
1828-42. He m. firstly, 7 Nov. 1789, Jane, widow of William Srausg, da. of Ral
WesTrorp, of Attyfiyn, co. Limerick, by Mary, da. and coheir of William Jounsox,
of Lisars, co, Limerick. She d. 19 Feb. 1798. He. m secondly, 5 March 1810,
Elizabeth, da. of John PaLLskR, of DERRYLUSKAN, co. Tipgnq by (-), da. of
VWilliam Barton. He d. 11 Nov, 1842, at his residence in Dublin. His widow d.
2 April 1858, at Petersham, co. Surrey.

1II. 1842, 8. JomN PrenpEraast (VEREEER), VIsooUNT GoRT, &c.

[I.], ». and b,, by first wife; b. 1 Jn}{ 1790, in Limerick ; M.P. for
Limerick, 1817-20 ; suc. to the peerage [I.], 1842 ; Hon. Col. of the Limerick city
Artillery, 1842; Rer. Pexn {L), April to Oct. 1865. He m. firatly, 15 Deo. 1814,
Maria, 18t da. of Standish (0'GRraDY), 1st Viscount GurLLamors [1.], by Katharine,
da. of John Thomas WaLLER. 8he d. 4 April 1864. He m. ly, 10 June 1861,
Eligabeth Mary, widow of George TuDOR, da. and h. of John Jonzs. Hed. 20 Oct.
1865, aged 75, at East Cowes Castle, Isle of Wight. His widow d. there, 11 Oct.
1880, in her 90th year.

1V. 1865. 4. STANDISH PRENDERGAST SVmumm), V18coUNT GORT

and Barox KirrartoN or Gorr (1), 2d but 1st surv. a. and h., by
first wife ; b. 6 July 1819 in Dublin; ed. at Trin. Coll, Dublin; B.A., 1840; M.A.,
1848 ; High Bheriff of co. Galway 1844 ; Col. of the Limerick Militia Artillery, 1863 ;
sue. to the [1.), 1865. He m. 4 May 1847, Caroline Harriet, 8d da. of Henry
Hall (Gaas), 4th Viscovnr Qaae [I.], l:l igabeth Maria, da. of the Hon. Edward
.l;t:in. 8he, who was . 28 July 1828, d. at 1 Portman square, Midx., 8 May 1888,

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, appuar to have been under 2,000 acres, having, for
the most. part, been previously sold to Viscount Gough.

GOSFORD and GOSFORD OF MARKET HILL.

Barony (L] 1. BIr ArcH1BALD ACHESON, Bart. [8.], of Mullagh-
1. 1776. brack, co. Armagh, s. and h. of 8ir Arthur A., Bart. [8.], by
° ~ Anne, da. of the Rt. Hon. Philip Savaox, Chancellor of the
Viscountoy [I.] Exchequer (1.}, was b. 1 and dap. 29 Sep. 1718; M.P. for Dublin
1 1786 Univ., 1741-60, having suc. his father, 14 Feb. 1748/9, in the
. family estates(I.],and the Baronetcy [8.] ; Dep. Gov. of co. Armagh,

(*) The three extinctions used for this creation, under the Act of Union, were

1] the Earld f Macartney (Macart 2] the Ba f Lavi P 3
[8] the Ba:on?ofol’enrﬁyn (;?as'w:g) ney) (2] rony of Lavington (Payne) an
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1766-61; M.P. for co. Armagh, 1761-76, having been made, P.C. [L], in 1770;
M.P. for the borough of Enniskillen, 1776, in which year, 20 July 1776, he
was ¢r. BARON GOSFORD(*) OF MARKET HILL, co. Armagh [L], taking
hin seat 14 Oct. 1777. He was cr. 20 June 1785, VISCOUNT GOSFORD OF
MARKET HILL, co. Armagh E;], taking his seat, as snch, on the 30th inst. He m.
in 1740, Mary, rt. da. of John RicHARDSOX, of Rich Hill, co. Armagh. He d. 5
Sep. 1790, aged 72. His widow d. May 1792,

I1. 1790. 1 and £ ARTHUR (Aonnouz, Vi800UNT GosFORD OF
Earldom [1.] Marxsr HiLr, &c. [I.], & and h., 0. about 1742; M.P. for Old
*J Leighlin, 1783 to 1790, in which year he suc. to the peerage E.] He
I 1806. was cr. 4 Feb. 1806, EARL OF GOSFORD [l.] He m. 1774,
Millicent, da. of Lient. Gen. Edward PoLs, by his third wife, Olivisa,
da. and h. of Jobn WaLsH, of Ballyhilcane. He d. 14 Jan. 1807.

Will pr. 1807. His widow d. 1 Nov. 1826. Will pr. Feb. 1826.

Earldom [1.) 2. and 8. ArocHIBALD (AoHESON), EARL

11 or Gosromp, &c. [1.], 1st 8. and h., b. about 1776 ;

* 1807. M.P. for co. Armagh, 1798—1807; styled Lord
Viscountey &c. [1.] *  ACHRSON, 18068-07 ; sue. to the peerage [I.)in 1807 ;
1L Lord Lieut. of co. Armagh ; Rer. Pxn [1.] 1811-49,

. He was cr. 18 June 1835, BARON WORLINGHAM

OF BECCLES,(}) co. Suffolk [(U.E ]J; Gov. or
CANADA, 18356-38 ; Capt. of the Yeomen of the Guard, 1338 ; Vice Admiral of Ulster, &c.
G.0.B. (civil{ 1868. He m. 20 July, 1805, Mary, only da. and h. of Robert
Srarrow, of Vorlingbum, co. Suffolk, by Mary, sister and h. of Sir Robert BerNarD,
5th Bart., da. of Sir John B., Bart., of Huntingdon. Bhe d. at Worlingham Hall,
30 June 1841, eged 55. 1le d. 27 March 1349, aged 78. Will pr. May 1849,

Earldom [I.] 3. and 4. ARrcuiBaLp (Acueson), EArL

11L oF Gosrorp, &c. |1.], also BAkon WoRLINGHAK OF

18490, DBEccLEs and BARON ACHESON OF CLANCAIRNEY,

Viscountcey &c. [I.] * onlys. and h.; b 20 Aug. 1808, in Portland place,

v J Marylebone ; styled Lorp AcmEsow, till 1849 ; ed.

. at Ch. Ch. Oxford; B.A., 1828; Col. of the

Armagh Militia, 1834, being M.P. for co. Armagh,

1831 to 1847, when vx.. he was, on 18 8ep. 1847, er. BARON ACHESON .81"

CLANCAIRNEY, co. Armagh. He suc. to his father's peerages, two years subse-

quently, in 1849 ; K. P, 22 Ieb. 1866. He m. 22 June 1832, at §t. Geo. Han. sq.,

Theodosia, da. of John (BrRaBAZON), 10th Earn or Mzata [1.], by Meloaina Adelaide,

da. of John (MeaDE), 1st FarrL or CraxwiLLtam [I.] He d. 16 June 1864, aged 57,

at 59 Grosvenor street, Midx. His widow, who was h. June 1808, in Merrion square,
Dublin, d. 13 Feb. 1876, at 105 Harley street, Marylobone,

Earldom (L} 4.and 6, ARCHIBALD BrapazoN Sraz-
1v BOW (AcHESON), EARL Or GosFORD [1806], Viscount

¢ 1864, Gosrounp or Mamrker HiLL (1785}, and Baron
Viscountoy &ec. [1.] * Gosrorp or MaRET HiLL [1776), in the peerage
v of Ireland, also Baron \WoRrLiNaHAM OF BrocLes

1847], 1st 8. and h., b. 18 Aug. 1841, at Worling-
ham Hall afsd ; ed. at Harrow ; styled LorD AcHrsoN, 1849-64; sue. to the )

élssﬁ , and DBaroN AcBESON or CLANCAIRXEY
in 1864, Lord Lieut. of co. Armag

; Lord in waiting to tho Prince of Wales. K.P.,

*)Ita N. & Q. 2d s. x. p. 09), that this title was taken in memory of the
estate of Pdodoré in East Lothian, which for about 65 years was possessed b;ryn branch
of the family of Acheson seated at Prestonpans in that county. This is more
remarkable ivasmuch as “ the Scottish estate had been parted with a century and a
half before [the grantee was thus ennobled] and had never been in the possession of
his lineal itors.”

(%) Bee vol. iii, p. 267, note “a,” sud Enniskillen " for some remarks on the
peerage titles [U.KS, chosen by Bootch or Irish Peers, °
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2 June 1869. He m. 10 Aug. 1876, at 8t. Geo. Han. sq., Louisa Augusta Beatrice,

2d da. of William Drogo (Monraau), 7th Duxe or MaNoH®sTER, by Louise Frederica

:70 h.lgg.‘ol Charles Francis Victor, Count VoN ALTEN, in Hanover. She was b.
ec. .

[AroHIBALD - CHARLES - MONTAGU - DRABAZON AcHESON, styled LomD
AoHzsoN, 1st 8. and h. ap., b. 26 May 1877, at 105 Hurley street, Midx.]

. Family Estates.—These, in 1888, consisted of 12,177 acres in co. Armagh and 6,417
in co. Oavan, Toutal 18,694 acres, worth £17,934 n year. Principal Residence. Gosford
Castle, near Market hill, co. Armagh.

GOSWORTH.

See “ Fitton of Gosworth” Barony [I.] (Hitéon), er. 1 April 1689,
by King James II. after his exclusion from the throne of England.

GOUGH

OF CHINKANGFOO, MAHARAJPORE AND THE SUTLEJ, and GOUGH
OF GOOJERAT AND OF LIMERICK.

Barony. 1. Huaen GouaH, 4th a. of George G. of Woodstown,
I. 1846 in Limerick, co. Limerick, by Letitia, da. of Thomas Bunpury, of
* * Lisnevagh, co. Farlow, was b. 8 Nov. 1779 ; entered the Army at the
Viscountoy. age of 15, was with the 78th Highlanders at the battle of Tala-
1 1849 vera and severely wounded, 28 July 1809 ; Lieut. Col 1809 ; was at
. . thebattleof Barossa, 5 March 1811, inthe famous charge on the French
’ nfantry, and greatly distinguished himself in the defence, 81 Oct.
1811, of Tarifa, when attacked with 10,000 men ; was at the battle of Vittorin and
was wounded, 19 Nov. 1813, at Nivelle : 0.B., 4 Juno 1815 ; ¢». D.C.L., of Oxforil, 13
June 1815 ; Knight of Charles III, of hpain, 28 Aug. 1815 ; knighted by the Prince
Regent at Carlton Howuse, 4 Dec. 1815; Col. in the Army, 1819 ; Major Gen., 1830 ;
K.0.B, 13 Sep. 1831; Col. of the 99th Foot, 1839: Col. of the 87th Foot, 1841.
Lieut. Gen. in the Army in 184], having that year, when in command in India and
China, carried and occupied the forts defending Canton and the great city of Ching-
Kang-foo, which resulted in the treaty of peace at Nunking in 1842. G.0.B., 14
Oct. 1841, and cr. a Baronet (a8 “of Bynone and Drangan, co. Tipperary "), 23 Dec.
1842. Commander-in-Chief in India, 1843 to 1849, defeating the Mahrattas at Majar-
ajhpore, 20 Dec. 1843, and defeating the Sikhs on their hostile irruption, 11 Dec. 18485,
(in the first SBikh war), at Mudki, Ferozshah and Sobraon. ae was accordingl!
raised to the peernge, being or. 26 Feb. 1846, BARON GOUGH OF CH INY-
KANG-FOO in China AND OF MAHARAJPORE AND THE SUTLEJ(%)
in the Kast Indies. Three years later (in the second Sikh war) the Punjuub was in
revolt and Lord Gough defeated the enemy, 18 Jan. 1849, at Chillianwallah, and
finally, 21 Feb, following, at Goojerat. *For this ha was cr., 16 June 1849,
VISCOUNT GOUGH OF GOOJERAT(*) in the Punjaub AND OF the city of
LIMERIOK, with a pension of £2,000 & year to him and the next two heirs of that
title. He became full General in the Army, 1854 ; Col. of the 60th Foot, 1854 ; Col.
of the Royal Horse Quards (Blues) and Gold Stick, 1856. In 1856, he was on a speo.
mission to Sebastopol to invest Murshal Pélissier and others with the insignia of the
Bath. K.P., 80 Jan. 1857 ; P.C.,, 1859 ; G.0.8.I, 25 June 1861, and finully, 1862,
Figep MarsuarL. He m. 8 June 1807, at Stuke, near Davenport, I'rances Maria, du.
of Gen. Edward StapHENS, Royal Artillery. 8he d. 15 March 1863, in her 76th year,
at St. Helen’s Booterstown, and was dur. at Stillorgan, co. Dublin. e d. at St.
Helen's afsd., 2 March 1869, in his 90th year and was dur. at Stillorgan. Will pr.
22 April 1869, under £40,000.

(*) Bee vol. i, p. 79, note “a,” sud “ Amherst” as to titles referring to some
viotory gained by the grantee.
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IL 1869. 2. Georaer SterHENs (GovaH), ViscouNT GOUGH OF

Gooyerat, &c., 2d but only surv. s. and h., b. 18 Jan. aud dap.
22 Feb. 1815, at St. Peter Port, Guernsey; ed. at Trin. Coll., Dublin ; B.A., 188. H
M.A, 1840; entered the Army, 1842; Capt. Gren. Guards, 1848-50. High Sheriff
of oo, 'l‘ipé:::y, 1868 ; suc. to the e, 1869. He m. firstly, 17 Oct. 1840, at
Florence, Elisabeth, 2d da. of Lieut. Col. Wray Bury PaALLISER, of Comragh, co.
Waterford. She d. s.p. 17 Aug. 1841, at Chiaciano, near Sienns. He m. secondly,
8 Jan. 1846, at 8t. Marylebone, Jane, 24 da. of George ARBUTENOT, of Elderslie, co.
Surrey, by Elisa, da. of Donald Frasgn, of co. Inverness.

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 9,003 acres in co. Galway ; 2,605 in
co. Kildare ; 1,045 in Queen’s county ; 893 in co. Tipperary, and 72 in co. Dublin.
Total 18,708 acres valued at 57.90{ a year. Principal nce. Lough Cutra
Castle, near Gort, co. Gnlway, and St, Helens, near Booterstown, co. Dublin.

GOWER,

t.e, ‘“HerperRr or Raarasp, Cmerstrow, AND Gower,” Barony

(Somerset) ; a ity said to have been cr. b tent 26 Nov. 1506.(*) See
“ Woncre1sa g?rlndo’m, er. 1514, v o

GOWER, and GOWER OF STITTENHAM.

Barony. 1. Sir JomN LevesoN-Gower, Bart,, lst s, and h, of
I, 1703 Sir William Leveson-Guwgr, 4th Bart.(Y) by Jane, 1st da. of
* *  (whoae issue, in 1711, became coheir to) John (GRANVILLE), 18t EARL
OF BaTH, was b. 7 Jan. 1674/6 ; suc. his father in the Baronetey (er.
2 June 1620) and the family estates Dec. 1691 ; M.P. for Neweastle-under-Lyne,
1692-1703; P.C., 1702 ; Chaucellor of the Duchy of Lancaster, 1702—1706, and was
cr, 16 March 1703,(®) BARON GOWER OF STITTENHAM, co. York, bein,
introduced into the House, 6 Dec. 1703. He was a Commissioner for the Union 8.
in 1708, He m. in Sep. 1692, Catharine, da. of John (Alanxems), 18t Duks or
RurLaxD, by his third wife, Catharine, da. of Baptist ( NoxL), Viscount CaupprN, He
d. 10 Sep. 1709, aged 34, nt Belvoir Castle, and was dur. at Trentham afsd. Will pr.
Feb. 1710. His widow, who was d. 19 May 1676, d. 7 March 17232, in her 47th year.

IL 1709. 1 and 2. JomN (LevesoNy Gowkr), BARON GowER oOF
Earldom StITTENHAN, 1st 8. and h., b. 10 Aug. 1694 ; suc. to the )y
* 1709 ; ed. at Westm. school ; cr. D.C.L. of Oxford, 19 Aug. 1782 ;
I. 1746. P.C., 1742; Pxivy BEmaL, 1742-43, and agnin, 1744-65. ONR OF THR
Lorp JusTiors or TBE RraLM during the King's absence in 1740,
1743, 1745, 1748, 1750, and 1752 Col. in the army, 1745, huving
daring the ineurrection of that year raised a regiment of foot. He was ¢r., 8 July
1746'.‘8VIBCOUNT THRENTHAM, co. Stafford, aud EARL GOWER. He m. firstly,
13 March 1711/2, at 8t Anne's, Soho, Evelyn, da. of Evelyn (Pizrreront), 1st Duks
or KiNasToN-vPoR-HULL, by his first wife. Mary, da. of William (FriLoing), EARL oP
Dxnpion.  She d. 26 June 1727, and was dur. at Trentham. Ile m. secondly, 81 Oct.
1783, at 8t. Geo. the Muartyr, Queen sq., Midx., Penelope, widow of Sir Henry
ATRINS, Bart., da. of 8ir John StoNBousE. Bart.,, by his second wife, Penelope, da. of
8ir Robert Dagsawoop, Bart. Bhe d. at Trenthamn 19 Aug. 1734, and was bur. there.
He m. thirdly, 16 May 1736, Mary, widow of Anthouy (Grey), Lorp Luoas, styled
EarL o¥ Hanowp, 4th da. and coheir of Thomas (Turron), 6th Eanr. or Trankr, b
Catharine, da. and coheir of Henry (Cavewmsun), Duke or Newoasrie. He J'.
25 Dec. 1764, aged- 60. Will pr. 1766, His widow, who was b. 8 July 1701, d.
12 Feb. 1785, at her sent, Bill Hill, Berks. Will pr. Feb. 1785.

(*) See vol. ii, p. 317, note “c,”" sub ‘* Chepstow.”

(®) This William (who was a yr. s. of the 1st Bart., inherited the estate of
Trentham, co. Stafford, from his great uncle, Sir Williain Leveson, K. B., whose niece,
lj";:eel (da. and coheir of Sir John Leveson, of Haling, co. Keut), was wife of the first

net.

(*) See vol. ii, P 347, note “a,” sub ““ Conway,” as to “the four new Peers” (of
which he was one} who were then created.
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Earldom, ] 2and 8. GraANvILLE (LvesoN-Gower), Eanl
IL ) Gowkr [1746], Viscount Trentham [1746), and Banox

> 1754. GowER or STiTTERHAM [1703], and also & Baronet [1620],

Barony. ! 84 but lst surv. s. and h. by firat wife; b. 4 Aug. 1721,
I J styled V1scounT TRENTHAM, 1746-564 ; sue. to the peerage,

. 1764 ; was er., 1 March 1786, MARQUESS of the county

OF STAFFORD),  Sce that dignity.

GOWRAN.

Earldom (I.]  Lorp Jon~ Burtigr, 7th Lut 3d and yst. surv. s, of James

1. 1676 (BuTLkr), 1st DUKE oF ORNONDE, by Elizabeth, suo jure BaronEss

to 4 Dixewarr [8.], . 1648 ; Cupt. of a troop of Horse Quards (I.];

1677, W& 18 April 1676(%) cr. BARON OF AGHRIM, co. Galway,

. YVISCOUNT CLONMOLIE, co. Kilkenny, and EARL OF GOWRA

[I.] He m., Jan. 1674, Anne, da. and coheir of Arthur (CHicuesTeR),

1st EarrL or Doneoaly [L.], by bis third wife, Letitia, da. of 8ir William Hicks, Bart.

He d. s.p. at Paris, Aui 1677, when all his honours became extinet. 1lis widow .

Francis (Auxaign), 1st EARL or Loxarorp [1.], who d. 22 Dec. 1700. She d. s.p.
14 Nov. 1697. Will dat. 9 June 1696, pr. in Dublin, .

See ‘ Hewerr or Gownan, co. Kilkenny,” Visconntey [I.] (Hetoett),
cr. and ez, 1689.

See ¢ Currs or Gowray, co. Kilkenny,” Barony (Cuits), er. 1690, ex.
1706.

Barony (] 7. RicHARD FITzPATRICK, 2d 8. of John F., of Castletown
1. 1715 in Queen’s county, by Elizabeth, da., of Thomas BurLEnm, styled
* *  VscouNtT THURLRES, sister of James, 1st Dukz oF ORMONDE, Wus b.
about 1662 ; distinguished himself in command of a ship of war and
received, 12 Oct. 1696, luglgmnt.s of forfuited estates in Ireland from l?ing William
JII. ; suc. his elder br,, Edward, 10 Nov. following, and was for his zeal in the
Protestant interest ¢, 27 April 1715,(Y) BARON GOWRAN, of Gowran, co.
Kilkenny (L), taking his seat 12 Nov. following and being ome of the Peers [I.]
appointed to congratulate the Kiug on his accession. He m., July 1718, Anne, 2d and
st. da. and coheir of Sir John RopINsoN, 2d Bart., by Mary, du. of Sir William
upLEY, Bart. He d. 9 June 1727, aged 65, and was bur. the 21st at Grafton
Underwood, co. Northampton. Admon. 1 July 1727. His widow, with whomn he
acquired the estate of Fuiming-wood, co. Northampton, d. 24 Nov. 1744, and was
bur. at Grafton afad. M.I. Will pr. 1744,

II. 1727, 2 Jomn (Frrz PaTnick), BaRoN Gowrax [L], s and
h., 5. 1719. He was er., 5 Oct. 1751, EARL OF UPPER OSSORY
[I] Bee that dignity which (with all the other honours) became extinct 1 Feb. 1818.

7Sce  CurpeN or Gownan, co, Kilkenny,” Barony [I.] (Agar), er.
1776.

See “ CLIFDEN oF (ownaN, co. Kilkeuny,” Viscountey [I.] (4gar), er.
1781,

(%) The preamble of the patent is in “ Lodge,” vol. iv, p. 66, sub * Mountgarret.”
(®) The preamble of the patent is in * Lodge,” vol. ii, p. 847, sud * Upper Ossory.”
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GOWRIE.

Arroux, with Gowry (now, together, forming the north and east part
of Perthshire), was one of the seven original Earldoms [Mormaerships] of Scotland,(*)
the rulers of which (who, in the 10th century were styled * MORMABRS'') were, early
in the 12th century known nas *“ Eants.” Long before that period, however, t.e.,
* after the Scottish dynasty was seated on the throne, it was attached to the provinoe
of Fife and Fothriff. * Gowry was the heart of the kingdom as within it was situated
the Royal seat of Scone.”(b)

DonaLp Bang, 8. of Dunoan I, King of Scotland

L 1060t a0 is midtohere baes MORMARS, o EARY, OF SOWRIE
. C) ands of Inw . &o., 0

L 10"6’0' nephew, Alexander (afterwards, 1107, King of Scotland), at his

1093  boptism. He himself became KING OF SCOTLAND, in 1093,

and, subsequently, 1094 to 1097, when this Earldom merged in the

Crown.

II. 1581, 1. Witutam (Ruroves), Lorp Rurnven and Lorp
to DirueToUN [S.], 2d but 1st surv. s. of Patrick, Lorp RuraVEN, &c.
1584. [S.], by his first wife, Janet Dovaras, illegit. da. of Archibald
Douaras), EARL or ANGUS [8.], was b. about 1545. e was involved
with his father, who was the principal actor therein), in the murder
(9 March 1566) of Rizrio; suc. his father in the pectnge Barony [8.], 13 June 1566;
was one of the Lords who on behalf of King James [8.], received resignation of
Queen Mary [8.],in 1667 ; Treasurer [8.], 1571 ; one of the extraordi Lords of
Session [8.], 1578, and was er. 23 Aug. 1581, EARL OF GOWRIE gi receiving,
on 20 Oct. following, the lands of the dissolved Abbey of SBcone, &c.(®) He m.
17 Aug. 1561 at Perth, Dorothea, 24 da. of Henry (S8TEwaART), 24 LoRD METHVEN
8.], by his second wifo, Janet, dn. of John (S8TrwarT), EARL of ArmoLE [8.] He was
the principal actor in the seizure of the King, 23 Aug. 1582, called ‘ the Raid of
Ruthven,” for which, tho' he had received pardon, he was found guilty of treason
and was executed at Stirling 28 May 1684, when his Aononrs became forfeited. His
widow was living in and after 1600.

L ] L 4 - * L] *

III 1586. 2. James (RuraveN), EARL or GowRre, &c. E;], 8, and
h., br 25 Sep. 1575, at Perth, was restored in blood, honours, and
state, in 1686, but d. 1588 unm. in his 14th year.

IV 1688, 8. Jonn (Rurnvewn), Earn or Gowris [1581], Lorp

to  Dinusroun [14411), and Lorn Burnven [1488],in the peerage of

1600. Seotland, br. and h. He d. unm., aged about 24, being (together

with his br. Alexander), slain 56 Aug. 1600, at Perth Castle by the

King and his followers in consequence of what has since been known

as “ the Gowrie oonepimy."(dz He was pronounced by Parl.,, 16 Nov. 1600, guilty

of high treason, when all Ais rs were forfewed(®) and even the name of Ruthven
was declared to be abolished.

*) See vol. i, p. 88, for fuller account of those soven Earldoms sub “ Angus.”
) Skene's * Celtic Scotland ' (1880), vol. jii, p. 275.

(°) In the act of Parl., 20 Nov. 1581, confirming this gmnt, the destination of the
Earldom of Gowrie was said to be to Lord Ruthven ‘‘and his heirs male and of
entail.”

() The question as to whether this was a conspiracy of the Earl against the King
or of the King against the Earl is still obacure. e matter is fully set out in
Pitcnirn's Criminal Trials [8.]

(") See vol. iii, p. 151, note “b,” as to the Barony of Dirletoun.

F
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GRAFTON.

Dukedom. 1. Hexry Frrz-Roy, 2d of the three illegit. sons of
I 1675. Barbara, suo jure Ducnss or CLevELaND, by King Oharles II,(*)
* wna b. 2 Sep. 1663, and was, when nine years old, m. in the presence
of tho Court (by the Archp. of Canterbury) 1 Aug. 1672, to Isabella
(then aged five) only child aud beir presumptive of Henry (BennEr), 1st EaRL OF
ARLINGTON, by Isabella, da. of Louis Dk Nassau, CouNt or BEVERWART AND
AUVERQUERQUE, in liolland. They were re-married,(®) seven years later (¢) 6 Oct.
1079, at her futher's lodgings in Whitchall. In q of this alliance he was
er., 18 Aug. 1672, BARON SUDBURY, VISCOUNT IPSWICH, and EARL OF
EUSTON,(Y) all co. Suflvlk, with a spec. rem., fuiling heirs male of his body, to Georgo

Fitz-Bt:{ alias Palmer, (°) another (the 3d and yst.) tllegit. son of the said Barbara b

the said King. He was shortly afterwards, 11 egep. 1675,(f) e¢r. DUKE O
GRAFTON, co. Northampton, being then 12 years of age; el. K.G., 81 Aug., and
inst. (by proxy) 30 Sep. 1680. He served at sea on several expeditions; Col. of the
lst Foot Guards, 1631-88, becoming Brig. en. of Foot, 1688 ; Vice Admiral of
England, 1682. QGov. of the Isle of Wight, 1684. Clerk of the Treasury and Keeper
of the Recordain the Cotamon Pleas (jointly with his baby son) 1685. Lorp H1GH CONSTABLY
for the coronation of King James 11., 28 April 1685. Lord Lieut. of co. Suffolk, 1685.
Ranger of WVhittlebury Forest, 1685, aud first took Lis seat in the Ilouse of Lords,
9 Nov. 1685. He distinguished himself in suppressing the rebellion of the Duke of
Monmouth, but was one of the first(l') to desert his uncle, Junes II. on the landing of
the Prince of Ornnge, at whose coronation (as William 1I1.), he carried the orb. He
~was mortally wounded at the siege of Cork, 28 Sep. and d. 9 Oct. 1690, aged 27,

(») See vol. i 'ii.m' note “e,” sub ¢ Cleveland.” It is stated that “ Charles lonq
reflused to6 :wn im aud his parentage appears doubtful.” See Jesse's “ Stum ts,’
vol. iv, p. 58.

®) ﬁvelyn who was present at both marringes considers the Lride to have been
“ sacrificed to a boy that Las been rudely bred.” .

(°) These early marriages are commented on in “ N, and Q.,” 8th s., viii, p. 176,
where the English Law, ns to the age requisite for a valid mwurriage, is set out (from J.
W. Smith's “ Munual of Common Law,” Bth edit., 1372, p. 112), by which it seems
that if either party is under seven years of age tho marriage is void ; but if the
husband be above seven, tho' under fourteen, or if the wife be above seven, tho’ under
twelve, the marriage is valia if, on attaining those ages, they agree to continue

ether but is roidable if the man on attaining 14 or the wife on attaining 12 (bat not
before such attaintment of those respective ages) disagree thereto.

(4) Euston Park, &o., co. Suffolk (inherited by the 2d Duke) was the property of
the Earl of Arlington ; the spec. rem. of the title of Euston to a person not connected
with that Eail, seems rather bard on him, tho’ {us it happened) it did not take effect.

(®) See vol. iii, p. 285, note ‘“d,” sud * Clevelund,” for some remarks as to the
appellation of “ Fite Roy alias Palmer’* to the sons of Barbara, suo jure Duchess of
Cleveland, wife of Roger (Palmer), Earl of Castlemaine [1.]

) “A Docket of the 8igned Bill for the creation of this dignity, as well as for the
Dukedoms of Sonthamgton and Cleveland, granted to his mother and natural Lrother,
will be found in the Signet Books, but no enrolment of either one of the patents
ap to have been made.” [Courthope.)

8) The following Dukedoms were conferred by Charles II. on six of his bastard
sons (1) Monmouth in 1663 (2) Richmound in 1675 (3) Graftou in 1675 (4) Bouthamp-
ton [afterwards, by inheritance, Cleveland] in 1675 (56) Northumberland in 1683 and
(6) 8t. Albans in 1684. The King had, in all, 13 illegit. children of whom eight were
sons. Of these sons, James Beauclerk (his 2d son by Eleanor Gwin) d. 1680 in his 9th

ear without having been hled, while ther, Charles Fitz Charles (his son by
therine Pegg) was ¢r. Earl of Plymouth in 1676 but . v.p. 1680, aged 22, without
having been ruised to a Dukedom. It is to be observed that of the siz Dukedoms
above conferred (on the six remaining sons) the sccond one, Richmond, was given to
the youngest of these eight brothers.

() SBee vol i, p. 28, note “b,’” sub *“ Abingdon,” for a list of those *in arms with
the Piince of Orange, 1688.” His Grace deserted the King's camp, for whom has was
igscsommand, and accompanied by Churchill “fled to the I'rince’s quarters,” 24 Nov.
1688.
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being dur. at Euston, co. Suffolk.(*) Will pr. Nov, 1696. His widow, who on her
father's death, 28 July 1685, had become suo jure COUNTESS OF ARLINGTON,
ViscounTsss THETFURD and BARONESS ARLINGTON m. (Lic. from Bp. of London,(®)
14 Oct, 1698), Sir Thomas Haxugr, 24 Bart., who d. &p. § “‘&3“"' She, whose
picture is among the “ Beautics” at Hampton Court, walked as Countess of Arlingion
(being then the wife of a Commoner), at the coronation of Queen Anne (1708), and
d. 7 Feb. 1722/3, in her 56th year.

II. 1690. 2. Conanues (Frrz-Roy), Duke or GrarroN, &c., only
. s. and h., 5. 25 Oct. 1683, at Arlington House, Midx., and bap. 80th
King Charles Il., the Prince of Orange, and Anne, Princess of Denmark, his
Sponsors ; styled Eanr or Euston till 1690, when he suc. to the peerage,
his seat, 25 Oct. 1704. He entered the Army, 1708, serving in Flanders. Lord Lieut.
of co. Buffolk, 1705. Ranger of Whittlebury Forest, 1712; was Lorp Hian STEwWARD
and benrer of 8t. Edward's crown at the coronation (20 Oct, 1714) of L to
whom he was a Lord of the Bedchamber; P.C., 1715 ; one of the Lords J of
Ireland, 1715.16 ; Vicxror or IraLAwD, ns Lord Lieut., 1720-24 ; one of the Lords
Justices of the Realm during the King's absence, 1720, 1728, 1726, 1727, 1740, 1748,
1746, 1748, 1750, 1752, and 1755 ; «-(i;. K.@., 27 March and inst. 26 April 1721.
1728, by the death of his mother, he becnine EARL OF ARLINGTON, VI8COUNT THEYFORD,
und BaroN AruivarcN. He was Lord Chamberlain of the Houschold (both to Geo.
1. and Geo. I1.), 1724 to 1757 ; was er. LL.D. of Cambridge, 25 April 1728 ; F.R8.
1749, &c. He m., 80 April 1713, at Chelsen, Midx., Henrietta, sister of Henry, &i
DUKE or BEAUFORT, yst. da. of Charles SOMRRSET, sf MARQUEsS OF WORCESTRR, by
Rebecca, dn. of Sir Josiah CuiLD. She, who was b. 27 Aug. 1690, d. 9 Aug. 1726,
Admon. 26 July 1727. He d. 6 May 1757, aged 73.(®) Will pr. 1757.

[CuarLEs-BHENRY Fi12-Roy, styled EarL oF EustoN, 1st . and h. ap,,
b. 18 April 1714 ; d. an infant and v.p. 1715.]

[Georar Firz-Rov, slyled Eary or EustoN, 2d but 1st surv. s. and h,
ap., b. 24 Ang. 1715; was one of the four supporters of the train at the coronation of
King George I1. ; M.P, for Coventry, 1737-47. He m., 28 . 1741, Dorothy,(4) 1st
da. and cobeir of Richard (BovLe), 4th EarL or Corx [I.}, and 8d or
Bunrinaron, by Dorotby, da. and coheir of William (SAvILLE), MARQUESS oF HALIFAX.
15.11:7, w::d“'ﬁ‘] . 14 May 1724, d. 2 May 1742. He d. s.p. and v.p. at Bath, 7 July

747, aged 31.

III, 1767. 8. Avcustus Henry (Firz-Roy), Duks or GRarTON,

&c., grandson and h.,(°) being 2d but lst surv. a. and h, of Lord
Augustus Frrr-Roy, by Elisabeth, da. of Col, William Cossy, Gov. of New York,
which Lord Augustus was 8d s. of the 2d Duke and d. v.p. 28 May 1741, 24.
He was . 28 Sep. and bap. 17 Oct. 1736, at St. Hnlg.l‘;‘bone H n{l‘ed ABL OF Kusron,
1747/57 ; ed. at Westm, school, and at Peterhouse, Cambridge, M.A., 1758 ; was M.P.
for 8t.Edmunds, 1766-57 ; a Lord of the Bedchamber to the Prince of Wales, 1756-58.
He suc. to the peernge, 17567 ; Lord Lieut. of co. Suffolk, 1757-68 and 1769-90.
He commenced political life by opposing the Bute ministry ; was Sec. of State for

(* Evelyn speaks of him as * exceeding handsome, by far su ing any of the
King's other natural issue,’” and adds that ‘ere Ae polished’’ he would be “a
tolernble person.” He appears, however, to have been extremely rough and illiterate.

() Their ages nro stated to be 24 and 25 which {in the lndy's case at least) is clearly
wrong—the place named for the marringe is 8t. Mary’s, Whitechapel.

(¢) Bishop Burnet's character of him (when about, 26 years old) with Dean Bwift's
additions thereto in italics is as under. ‘‘ A very pretty gentleman ; has been abroad
in the world ; zealous for the constitution of his country ; a tall black man—almost o
slobberer, without onc good quality.”

() ** A £40,000 fortune.”

(¢) But for him and his yr. br. Charles Fitz Roy (cr. in 1781, Baron S8outhampton) -
the irsue male of the 1st Duke would have been extinct. His Grace, however, out of
his 16 l;'iﬁmnh children, had no less than 8 sons most of whom left plonh'fu‘ iswue.(
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the North, July 1765, under the Rockingham administration. but resigned in May
1766 ; P.C., 1766 ; FirsT LoRD OF THE TREASURY (Prime Minister), Aug. 1766 to
Jan. 1770,(*) when he resigned ; taking office, however, as Privy Sgar, 1771, in Lord
North’s administration, but resigning in 1775, tho’ niun holding that office for some
months (March to Dec.), in 1782; Chancellor of the Univ. of Cambridge, 1768,
being installed, July 1769, at the expense of some £2,000; el. K.G., 20 Sep. 1769,
inst. 25 July 1771. Since 1783, he quitted public life, devoting much of his time to
his pack of hounds, nt Whittlebury, to the races at Newmarket, and, finally, to the
Unitarian religion. He m. firstly, 20 Jan. 1760, at St. James’, Westm. Anne (then
aged 18), da. and h. of Hemry (Li1DDErL), Baron Ravensworrtil, by Aune, da. of Sir
Potor Deryy.  Thoy wore soparated 11 Jan. 1765, aud tho marriage was dissolved by
act of parl, 23 March 1769.(®) His Graco m. secondly (3 mouths later) 24 June
1769, at Woburn Abbey, Beds, Elizabeth, 2d da. of the Bir Richard Wrorrestay, 7th
Bart., Dean of Worcester, by Mary, da. of John (LRvEsON-QGoWER), 1st EaRL GowsR.
He d. 14 March 1811, aged 76. Will pr. 1811. His widow, who was b. 1 Nov. 1745,
d. 25 May 1822. Will pr. 1822.

IvV. 181l 4. Ggeorae Henry (Firz-Roy), Duke oF Grarron, &c.,

1st 8. and h., by first wife; &. 14 and bap. 27 Jan. 1§60, at 8t. Geo.
Han. 8q. ; styled EarL or Euston till 1811 ; ed. at Harrow school and at Trin. Coll.,
Cumbridge, M.A., 1799 ; M.P. for Thetford, 1782-84, aud for Cambridge Univ.,
1784—1811; Col. of the West Suffolk Militia, 1780—1830 ; Lord Lieut. of co. Suffolk,
1790—1844 ; Col. in the Army (during service) 1794 ; Ranger of Hyde Pk and St.
James Park, 1794—1807, suc. to the peerage, 1811. Benrer of St. Kdward’s crown at
the coronation (1831), of King William IV. EK.G., 20 Dec. 1884 ; ¢r. LL.D. of
Cambridge, 6 July 18356. He m. 18 Nov. 1784, Charlotte Maria, 2d da. and coheir of
James (WALDEGRAVE), 24 EaRL WALDBGRAVE, by Mariy, illegit. da. of the Hon. Sir
Edward WaLrorLk, K.B. She, who was b. 11 Oct. 1761, d. 1 Feb, 1808, He d. 28
Sep. 1844, aged 84, at Euston Hall afed.(®) Will pr. Nov, 1844,

V. 1844. 6. Henry (Firz-Roy), Dure oF GrarroN, &c., st s,

and h., b. 10 Feb. 17980, generally known as Viscounr Irswion till
1811, when, till 1844, he was styled liauL or Kuston; sometime (1809-10) an officer
in the 7th Light Dragoons ; ed. at Trin. Coll, Cambridge ; M.A., 1814; M.P. for
Bury St. Edmunds, 1818-20 and 1826-31; for Thetford, 1834-42 ; Col. of the Enst
Suffolk Militia, 1823-30, and of the West Suffolk Militia, 1830-45; suc. to the
peerage, 1844, He m., 12 June 1812, Mary Caroline, 3d da. of Adwiral the Hon. Sir
Qeorge Cranfiell BeekeLey, G.C.B., by Emily Charlotte, da. of Lord Gearge
LenNox. He d. 26 March 1863, in his 76th year, at Wakefield Lodge, Whittlebury
forest, co. Northamglton.(‘) His widow, who was 3. 18 June 1795, d. 10 Sep. 1873,
aged 78, at Euston Hall,

(%) The letters of “ Junis " on him and his conduct, the troubles with America and
the expulsion of the notorious Wilkes from the House of Commons, render his
administration notable. He was doubtless, as pronounced by Lord Chatham, unequal
“ to the government of a great nation,”” and his pursuit of pleasure rendered him
justly open to the observation of Horace Walpole that (in his Grace's view), “ the world
nhoufd be postponed to a whore [Nancy Parsons alias Mrs. Horton] and a horse
race.” See Stephen’s * Nat. Diogr.” . .

(b) The lady, howover, had in the interim, given birth, 28 Aug. 1768, to a son,
whose father, John (Fitzpatrick), 24 Earl of Upper Oasory [I.], sho m. 26 March
1769, and d. 24 Feb. 1804. )

9) % The portrait of tho 4th Duke, as he stands (with an umbrolla under bis arm
which Afrs. Gamp wight have envied), clud in o bright coloured frock cout, with
enormous black velvet collar, and in tightly-strapped trousers, would doubtless causs
no alight merriment to-day at Newmarket, were it a living presentment of his grand-
son the 7th Duke. The famous Grafton scarlet has been unknown in cunnection with
Euston Hall upon the clussic /eath since 1844 " [Nporting Times, June 1888.]

(4) The redemption of moat of the sinecure places and perpetunl pensions conferred
by Charles II. on the 1st Dukewas finished about this perivd. They appear to have been

* (more or less) as under, viz. (1) the prisage and butlerage of wine imported into
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VI. 1863. 6. Wiuiam Hexey (Frrz-Roy), Duke or Grarron, &c.,

1st 8. and h., b. 4 Aug. 1819, in Grosvenor place, Midx ; generally
known as Viscount Irswicit till 1844, when till 1863, he was styled FanL or Evsrox ;
was attaché to the legntion at Naples, 1841 ; Col. of the West Suffolk Militia, 1846-
46; M.P. for Thetford, 1847-68 ; Licut. Col. of the Northamptonshire Rifle Volun-
teers, 1860 ; suc. to the peernge, 1863. 1lo m., 10 Feb. 1858, at 8t. Geo. Han. eq,,
Marie Anne Louise, da. of Fraucis (Barina), 31 BaroN AsHBURTON, by Hortense
Eugenie Claire, da. of HHugues Bernard Maret, DUKE DE BassAno, in France. _He d.
s.p. from typhoid fever, 21 May 1882, aged 62, at 4 Groavenor Place afsd. Will pr.
1 Aug. 1882, under_ £166,000. 1lis widow living 1890.

VIL. 1882, 7. Avaustus CuarLes Lennox (Firz-Royv), Duks oF

QArarron [1676), EArRL or AruiNgton [1672), Eann or Eusrox
1672], Viscount TrArTFoRD [1672], Viscounr Irswica [1672], Baron ARLINGTON
1664 and 1672), and Baron Supsury [1672], next br, and h., b. 22 June 1821, in
Grosvenor place afsd. ; ed. at Harrow school; entered the Army 1839 joining the
Coldstream Quards, 1841, of which (1854-58) he was Lieut. Col., serving in the
Crimeen campaign where ho was soverely wounded ; Gth class of the Medjidie of
Turkey, 1868; Licut. Gon. in the Ariny, 1880, retiring as Honorary General in 1881 ;
0.B,, 1878; Equerry in ordinary to the Qucen, 1840 to 1882, being made
Honorary Equerry in 1882. He suc. to the peerage in 1882. K.G., 8 Feb. 1883, Ho
m., 9 June 1847, at 8t. Geo. Han. sq, Anna, yst. da. of James Barrouw, of

Whittingham, in Kast Lothian, by Eleanor, da. of James (MArTLAND), 8th EARL oF
LaupErpats [8.]

[Henry-Janes Firz-Roy, sfyled EarL oF Euston, lst s. and h,, ap,,
b. 28 Nov. I848; ed. at Harrow school; sometime an officer in the Rifle
Brigade; Lieut. Col. Comm. 1st Vol. Bat. Northamptonshirc Reg. He m. 29
Mny 1871, (by banns) at St. Michacl’s, Worcester, * Kato Walsh Surru,(*) widow,”
[generally known as Kate Cooks], “ du. c¢f John Warsn, Editor.’’(*)]

Family Estates.(®)—These, in 1883, consisted of 14,607 acres, co. Northampton and
189 in Bucks (worth together £28,104 a year) and 11,127 acres in Suffolk. Zotal
25,778 acres, worth £39,264 a year. Principal Residences. Kuston Hall, near Thet~
ford, co. Suffolk, and Wakefield Lodge, near Stony Stratford, co. Northampton.

England (estimated in 1797 at £7,500 a mr) redeemed in 1809 and 1816 for £185,568,
this sum- to revert to the Crown on failure of the Peerage title; (2) the Receivér
Geueralship of the profits of the Seals in the Courts of King's Bench and Common
Pleas, abolished in 1845 for a pension of £843 ; (3) an income of £7,194 (formerly
£9,000) charged on the excise, redeemed in 1856, for £198,177 ; (4) an income of
£8,384 charged on the Post Office, redeemed in 1867 for £01,181,

(*) This appears from the marriage certificate where the residence of both parties,
both of whom were “of full age,” is given as * Castle Place,” Worcester. This
certificate wns produced in the case of “ Euston v. Euston alias Smith" in the
divorce court, 4 April 1884 ; when it appears that the lady had c';reviously gone
thro' the form of marringe 6 July, 1863, at 8t. Mungo's Catholic Church,
QGlasgow, with a person who wns living at tho date of her marriage with
Lord Euston, viz. (George Manby Smith, n commercial traveller ; but that
the said Mr. Smith, having & wife then living (viz. Mary Anne Smith, formerl
M. A. Johnson, Spinister, to whom he was m. 26 June 1862, and who did not die till
9 June 1867) the marriage of Kate Walsh with him was invalid, while that with Lord
Euston was good. It also appears that Lord Euston had scttled £10,000 on her, on
their marriage.

() The family motto “ Et decus et pretium recti” scems a bitterli sarcastic allusion

to honoure derived from a bastard, born in double adultery, on whom they had been
conferred at the early age of 9 and 12,
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Barony [8] 7. 8ir WitLiam Grasam,(*) of Kincardine and of Old
I. 14159 Montrose, co. Forfar, (elder br., of the half blood, to Patvick, jure
uzoris Eant oF STRATHERN [8.]), 8. and h. of Sir Patrick Graham, of
. the same, hy his first wifo, Matilda, suc, his father before 1404, was
from 1411 to 1416, employed in several negotiations with England, and appears, not
improbably, to have been cr. a Lord of Parl. [LORD GRAHAM] [8.], by the Regent
Albaﬁy [14191] with whom he was in great favour, such t being confirmed by
the Kiug (after his return to his kingdom), either to himself or to his grandson and
hoir.(Y) Ho ws. firstly, Mariots, da, of Sir John Oniviiant, of Aberdalgy. e m.
secondly, 13 Nov. 1413,(¢) tho lady Mury [or Mariota] Srewanr, selict of Sic James
KrNNEDY aud formerly of Qeorge (DouaLas), EarL or ANaus [8.]), dun. of King
Robert IIL. [8.], by Annabella, da. of John DRUMMOND, she being sister to the
reigning (tho’ then captive, King James I. (8.]. He was living 10 Aug. 1423.(%)

II. 1425% 2. Partriok (Graman), Lorp GramaM [8.], grandson

and h,, being 8. and h. of Alexauder Granam, 8. and h. ap. of the lnat
Lord (by his first wife) who d. v.p. before 8 Jun. 1421/2. 1lle was one of the
supplementary hostages for the ransom of King James I {8 ], remaining in England
1427 to 1432, He had, as “ Dominus Grakam " on 5 July 1451, and as *“ Dominus Le
Grakam, consangutnens noster pradilectus” on 20 April 1457, instruction to
treat with the English, asalso on 13 July 1459. Ie m. Elizabeth [Eleno?] Ho d.
1466 or Jan. 1467. ¢‘ Elene, Lady Graham,” was living in 1474.(°)

(*) “The name has always been written interchangeably with Grame, the Scottish
orthography. The earliest traceable ancestor (for we reject, of course, the fifth-
century hero, Creme), is Willlam de Grakam, who settled in Scotland early in the
12th century. The surname therefore is clearly local and from its termination
undoubtedly English. The only place in 8. Britain of the name, which we find, is
Graham, near Kesteven, in Lincolnshire.” [Lower's * Family names,”” 1860.]

(b) J¢ tbiulu{:oposiﬁon i3 oot cect the Bavony of Graham must be reckoned as the first of
the Baronies (Lords of Parl.) of Scotland. To this Sir William Girabaw of Kincardine,
the designation of Willelmus, Dominus le Graham, or Willelmus, Dominus de Graham,
is applied in one or two of the Exchequer Rolls during the time (1406-19), of the
Regent Albany, such designation being remarkable as taken from his name and not
from his lands, and thereby indicating, apparently, his rank to be that of a Lord of
Parliamend.  (Sce vol. ji, p. 428, note “c,” sub “ Crichton,”) I, however, that is so,
he is the on!% “Lonp or PARLIAMENT” existing before the return (14:24), of James
T. (8.] from England, and it must consequently be held that, in aunticipation of such
return, he received his dignity more Anglicano, from the Regent. That such was the
case i8 the conclusion arrived at by (one of the most competent authority on such a
point) G. Burnett, late Lyon King of Arms, who (7 April 1859), added to his remarks
thereon the following. ‘It is the general understanding that a Regent canuot creato
an Aereditary dignity, but Albany’s Regency was exceptional throughout, a8 I think, I
have proved in my preface to vol. ii, of Exch. Rolls [8.], pp. xlvii, et s¢q. He con-
forred on bis son John, in 1406, the EarLDOM OF BuoHAN, of which he was himself
in posseasion, and granted a charterof the EARLDOM o¥ Roas, with a new limitation to his
grandaughter, &o., &c.; had a great seal of his own and dated documents in the
year of his Regency, not of the King's reign. As Lord Graham afterwards married
the mister of James 1. [8.] that Kinﬁ, on his return from England (holding
all Albany's acts as to dignities null) confirmed or venewed the title to him
or his grandson and successor, who is generally considered the first Lord Graham.”

(°) A charter was granted 4 Aug. 1420 “ Willielmo, Domino de Graham, Militi, et
Mariotw Stowart, sorori [sic] Roberti, Ducis Albanim, sponsw, dicti Willielni,” &c,
wherein mention is made of their five sons.

(4) In a charter of this dato he is spoken of as “ Dominns Le Grakam'’ and
“ Willielmus, Dominus Le Graham,” as to which designations (s also as to that of
Dominus de Grakam in the note next abuve) see note ** b *’ ubove.

(°) dets auditorusn 18 May aud 12 Oct. 1474, “Llene, Lady Graham, against
Christian, Lady Graham.” See Wood's * Douglas,” vol. ii, p. 238 (nolc), sud
“ Montrose,” I is, however, not clear who these Ladies were.
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I 1465% 3. WiLLian (Graman), Lorp Granau 8.}, only s. and
h., had a safe conduct to pass thro' England as * Dominus de
Groham” 23 Nov. 1466. He m. Anne [Christinn 1), da. of George (DouaLas), 4th
Earr o Avaus [S.]). Ly Isabel. da. of Sir Archibald S8issaLD. He d. 1472. “ Christian,
Lady Graham,” was jiving 1474,(*) and m. 1476 William Crarremis, of Kinfauns. (%)

IV. 1472 4. Wiriam (Granam), Loro Grauam [S.], 1st & and

h. He was cr., 3 March 1504/6, EARL OF MONTROSE [8.], with
which dignity (one that has hitherto devolved on those who were nst only the heirs
male of the body of the gruntee but also Acirs of line) this Barony continues united.
See “ MonTrOSE " Earldom [3.], er. 1506,

t.., “ GRAHAM AND Muapock,” Barony [S.] (Graham), er. 1644 and
1660 with the MarQuUEssaTe oF MonTROSE [8.], which see.

t.e., “ GramAM AND Bucnanan,” Marquessate [S.] (Grakam), cr. 1707
with the Duxepox or MoxTrosk {8.], which see.

GRAHAM and GRAHAM OF BELFORD.

Earldom. 1. Davip Grauam, styled Marquess or GramaM, 2d
I 1722 but 1st surv. 8. and b, ap. of James (GraHAM), 1st DURE OF MoNT-
) ‘ rose [S.), by Christinn, da. of David (CArnEalr), 4th Eant or
Nortaesk [8.], was b. about 1705, and was v.p. raised to the Peeraye of
Great Britain, being ¢r.,23 May 1722, BARON GRAHAM OF BELFORD, co. Northum-
berland, and EARL GRAHAM,(¢) with a spec. rem. failing heirs male of his body to his
brothers William Graham and George Graham in like manner. He took his seat
19 Jan, 1727. He d. v.p. and unm. 30 Sep. 1731, at Cleay, co. Norfolk,

II. 1731 2. WitLian (Granan), Earn GRraHAM, and BARoON

GRABAM OF BRLFORE, next br. and h. according to the rem. in

the creation of those dignities. He was b. about 1710. By the death of his father,

gs'.l]nn. 17;2,7 he became 2d Duxe or MonTrosE [S.] See * MonTROSE ” Dukedom
, er. 1707.

i.e., “ Granan or Cravernouse,” Barony [8.] (Graham), cr. 1688,
with the Viscountcy or Dunpes [S.], which see ; forfested 1690.

1., ‘“ GRanam oF Isk,” Barony [S.l (Graham), cr. 1681, with the
Viscountcy or Preston (8.], which see ; ¢z, 1739.

GRAINGE.

t.e., “HENLEY oF GRAINGE, co. Southampton,” Barony (Henley), cr.
1760 ; see * NorTRINGTON " Earldom, er. 1764 ; ex. 1786.

(") See p. 70, note " o.”

é") Acta audilorum, as quoted in * Northern Notes and Queries,” vol. iii, p. 104.

¢) Bee vol. ii, p. 102, note “a,"” for instances of Earldoms with the family name
for the peerage title,



72 GRANARD.

GRANARD and GRANARD OF CASTLE DONINGTON.

Viscountey [I] 7. Sin ArTnur Forsrs,(*) Bart. [S.], e. and h. of Sir
I 1675. Arthur Forbes, Bart. [S.] (who was 80 or. 26 Sep. 1628, and who
X received large grants of land in co. Longford, and co. Leitrim,
Earldom [I.] erected into the manor of “ Castle Forbes), by Jane, widow of Sir
I 1684 Alexander HanILTON, da. of Robert LAUDKR, of the Buss, suc. hia
y . father in 1632, being then aged nine years; was in command in
Scotland for the Royal Cause, and on the Restoration was (1661,
made a Commissioner of the Court of Claims [I.]; M.P. for co. Tyrone, 1661 ; P.C.
[L]; Marshal of the Army [[.;, 1670 ; one of the Lonps Justicks [I.] 1671, 1675
and 1684, being ¢r. 22 Nov. 1675.() BARON CLANEHUGH and VISCOUNT OF
GRANARD,co. Longford [1.], and, subsequently,80 Dec. 1684,(’) EARLOFGRANARD
[1.] In 1684, he was made Col. of the 18th Foot [1.], and Lieut. Gen. in the Army,
resigning office under James 1I., but being made P.O, {1}, in 1690, by William III.,
and taking his seat in Parl., 20 Oct. 1692. He m. Catharine, widow of Sir Alexander
STEWART, da. of Sir Robert NswcoMkN, 4th Bart. [I.], by his first wife, Anne, da. of
(—) BoLeYN. Hed. in 1695 and was bur. at Newtown Forbes. Will dat. 12 March
1698. His widow d. in Dublin, 8 Dec. 1714, und waus bur. with him,

IL  1695. 2. ArtHUR (ForBes), EarRL oF GRANARD, &e. él.], 1st

s. and h., b. ubout 1656, styled Viscount FoRrprs, 1684-95; was in
command of the 18th Foot [I.], 1685, but deprived thereof by Willium III. and
imprisoned in the Tower of London. He served under Turenne and was (1686) at the
siege of Buda ; suo. to the peerage [I.] in 1605, taking his seat, 2 Aug. 1707. Lord
Lient. of co. Longford. He m., Oct. 1678, Mary, 1st da. of Sir George RAWDON, 1st
Bart, [L}, of Moira, by his second wife, Dorothy, da. of Edward (Conway), 2d
V1s0oUNT ConwaY. She, who was b. 1661, d. 1 and was bur. 3 April 1724, at 8t.
Mary’s, Dublin, whence she was conveyed to Moira, co. Down. He d. at Symon’s
Court, near Dublin, 24 Aug. 1734, and was bur. at Newtown Forbes.

| ArTHUR ForbES, styled Viscount Forpes, 1st s. and h. ap. ; Capt. of
Foot. He d. unm, v.p., being killed at the battle of Hochstedt, 13 Aug. 1704.]

IIL. 1734. 8. Gmorak (Forses), EARL oF GRANARD, &c. [I.], 3d

but 1st surv. s. and h. ; b. in Ireland, 21 Oct. 1685 ; styled VISCOUNT
Fonrszs, 1704-84 ; was a commander in the RO{QI Na? as early as 1706, being, at his
death, 8enior Admiral ; M.P. for Queenborough, co. Kent, 1723-27 ; wassum, v.p. to
the Irish House of Lords by writ 27 Feb. 1725, and took his seat thore (ns
Porbes”) 7 8ep. following;(°) was Commander in Chicf of the Curibbee Islands,
Sep. to Dec. 1720; Plenipotentiary to the Court of Muscovy, 1783 to 1734 ; suc. to
the Peerage [I.], 1784; M.P. for the Ayr burghs (in Scotland), 1741-47; P.C. [L.};
Gov. of the counties of Longford and Weetmeath till 1756. He m. Mary, widow of
Phineas PrESTON, lst da. of William (StRwWanT), 1st Viscount Mounmsoy (L), by
Mory, da. of Richard (Coors), 1st Barox Coors op CoLooxy [I.] 8hed. 4 and was
bur, 11 Oct. 1758, at Hackney, co, Midx., aged 85. He d. 19 June 1765, aged &0, und
was bur, at Newtown Forbes.

IV. 1765. 4. Grorar (Forees), EARL oF GRANARD, &c. [L], 1sts.
and h, b. in England 15 March 1710; entered the Army, 1726 ;
slyled Viscount Forees, 1734-65;(4) Lieut. Col. of the Tangier Regiment, 1746 ;

‘,' A history of the family ﬂ‘l‘Memoim of the Earls of Granard”™) was written in
1770, by Admiral the Hon, John Forbes, and edited in 18068 (London 8vo), by the
7th Earl of Granard. .

(®) The %zeamble to each of these patents is in “ Lodge,"” vol. ii, p. 145, as also in
Forbes’s ** Earls of Granard.” .

(¢) Bee vol. i, p. 2, note “a,” sub ** Abercorn,” for a list (ouly nine in all) of the
eldest sons of lrint Peers sum. v.p. to the House of Lorda [I.]

(9) He was in the engagement aguinst tho flects of France and Spain off Toulun, in
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Cul. of the 20th Foot, and finally, 17656, Licut. (en. in the Army; Quarter Master
Gen. [L). 1768, M.P. for Mullingar, 1740-6) and 1761-63 ; suc. to the Peerage [I.},
1765, taking his scat, 22 Oct. 1765. He m., 16 July 1736, his firat cousin, Letitia, da.
of Arthur Davys, of Ilamstead, co. Dublin, by Catharine, yr. da. of William
(Srewarr), 1st Viscount Mounrsoy [I.}, abovenamed. He d. at Castle Forbes 16 Oct.
1769, and was bur. at Newtown Forbes. His widow d. 19 May 1778,

V. 11769. 6. Geonaes (Fornes), Earu oF GraNarp, &e. II.], only

s. and h., b. in England 2 April 1740; M.P. for co. Longford, 1762-
68; styled Viscount Fornes, 1765-69; suc. to the Peerage [I.], 1769, taking his scat,
16 Nov, 1769. He m. firstly, at Edinburgh, 12 July 1759, Dorothen, sister of ﬂenrg,
1st Eanr or Uxprinog, 2d da. of 8ir Nicholas Bayry, 2d Bart. [1.], of Plas Newydd,
by his first wife, Carolioa, da. and h. of Thomas Pager. Lady Forbes who was . and
bap. 15 March 1738, at Raudals, near Leatherhead, Burrey, d. at Kuightsbridge,
Midx., 19 Feb. 1764, and was dur. at St. James, Westm. He m. secondly, 27 April
1766, in Alderman Cracroft’s house, Mark lane, London (mar. reg. at St. Martins in
tha fields) Qeorgiana Augusta, 1st da. of Augustus (BerxaLsr),4th Eant. or BerkxLEY,
by Elizaboth, da. of Ilenry Dunax. Ho nf“ 15 April 1780, agoed 41, and was bur. at
Newtown Forbes. His widow, who was b, 18 Sop. 1749, and dap. 11 Oct.(*) at
Cranford, Midx., m. Jan. 1781, in Dublin, Rev. Samuel Lirrey, D.D. (B.A,, 1776 ;
LL.D., 1788, Dublin), and d. a widow 24 Jau. 1820, at the Hotwells, Bristol, aged 70.

VI. 1780. G and I, Georer (Forbes), EarL or Granarp, &ec.

[1.}), s. and bh. by first wife, b. 14 June 1760, in Great Marlboro
Barony [U.K.] oo™ Mids, ; syled Viscourr Fomows, 1769-80; euc. to the
I. 1806. peernge [1.], 1780, and took his seat, 15 Nov. 1781. He served in

tho Army becoming finally Lieut. Uen. P.C. [L.}; Clerk of the

Crown aud Hanaper [1.]; Gov. of co. Longford. He was cr. 24 Feb.
1808 (during the Brief Ministry of * All the Talentr") BARON GRANARD OF
CASTLE DONINGTON,(") co. Leicester. He m., 10 May 1779, at Moira House,
Dublin, Selina Frances, sister of Francis, 1st MAuquess or LlasriNgs, 4th da. of John
(Rawpon), let Eant or Motra [L.]), by his 3d wifo, Elisabeth, suo jure Baronzss
Hastings. 8he, who was 5. 9 April 1759, in Dublin, d. May 1827. He d. 9 June
1837, aged 77, at his residence, Hotel Marboeuf, Champs Ely: Paris, and was bur.
at Newtown Forbes.

|Georae-Jonn Forbes, styled Viscount Forpes, 1st s. and h. ap., b.
3 May 1785, at Montpelier, in Languodos, Francoe ; ontered the Army, becoming
finally (18256) Major Qeneral ; M.I. for oco. Longford, 1806-36; Lord Lieut. of co.
Longford, 1831-36. ,1le m., 4 Oct. 1832, at Rathconnell, co. Meath, Frances Mary, da,
and b. of William Tgurirr, of Chilton Hall, co. S8uffolk, LL.D., ll’{v Anue Catherine,
da. of Augustus Pankyns, le d. 13 Nov. 1830, aged 61, at Noel House, Kensington,
and was dur. in the old church of Clongish near Castle Forbes. His widow, who
wne extrn Bodchamber-womnu to the Queen, and V and A (3d class) m. 15 Des.
1838, at Chilton Hall, co. Suffolk, Thomas Nugent Vavauan, who d. 16 Sep. 1847,
8he (who retained her “ courtesy ” style of Viscountess Forbes) d. 25 Dec. 18l7)7, aged”
66, at 107 Lansdown Place, Brighton.]

1743, in which his Lr., afterwards well known as Admiral the Hon. John Forbes (who
d. April 1782) particularly distinguished himself.

(*) Augusta, Princess of Wales, and her son George (afterwards King George I1L)
were her sponsors.

(%) The selection of “ Custle Donington " as part of his title of peerage seemns some-
what of a presumption, inasmuch as his only counection therewith (the said estate
being the inheritance of the family of Hastings) was that his wife was one of the
daughters of the then owner whoso son and heir svon afterwards iuherited the same
and transmitted it to his issue,
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Earldom (1] 7 and 2. Georee ARTHUR HasTiNgs
VIL (Forpes), EirL oF GRaNARD, &c. [L], also Bamox
% 1837 GrANARD OF CasTLE DoNINoTON, grandson and h., being
Barony [U.K.] ; * & and h. of George John Forbes, styled VISCOUNT
I J Forpes, and Frances Mary, his wife, abovenamed. He
* was b. 5 Aug. 1833, at Chilton Hall, co. Suffolk, and
bap. the Tth at Clare in that co.; was styled ViSOCOUNT
F_onnls, 1886-37 ; suo. to the peerage, 1837 ; was attaché at Dresden, 1852-54;
Lieut. Col. Com. and Hon. Col. 9th Batt. Rifle Brignde, 1855. Lord Lieut. of co.
Leitrim, 1856-72 ; K. P., 30 Jan. 1857. Ho m. firstly, 2 June 1858, at Rathaspeeck,
Jane Colclough, yr. da. and colicir of Hamilton Kuox GroaaN-Mouaan, of Johustown
Castle, co. Wexford, by Sophia Maria, da. of Ebenezer Radford Rows, of Ballyhurty,
co. Wexford. She d. s.p.m., 22 Jun. 1872, in her 32d year, at Johnstown Castle afed.
He m. secondly, 4 8ep. 1878, at Thorndon Hall, Essex, Frances Mary, st da. of
William Bernard (PeTRE), 12th Bar)N PETRE OoF WRITTLE, by Mary Theresa, da. of
the Hon. Charles Thomas Curronp. He d. 25 Aug. 1889, aged §6, at Castle
Forbes afsd. Will pr. Dec. 1889 above £31,000. His widow, who was b. 27 Aug
1844, living 189C.

Earldom [I] ) 8 and 8, DerNarD ArTnur WiLLIAM
VIII Partrick HasTings (Fonpks), EARL or GRANARD [1684],

) 1889, ViscouNnT or QRANARD, nnd BanoN CLANRHUGH [1675],

Barony [U.K.] * in the pecrage of Ireland, also BAuoN QGRANARD OF
III CasTLE g:mmn [1806), 1at 8. and h. by second wife ;

. b. 11 Sep. 1874, at 25 Merrion-square-south, Dublin ;

styled Visoounr Fomrpes till 1889 when he suc. to the
peerage. .
Family Estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 14,928 acres in co. Longford ; 4,266 in
co, Leitrim and 2,050 in co. Wexford. Zotal 21,294 acres, worth £9,840 a year.
Principal Residence. Castle Forbes, co. Longford.

GRANBY.

f.6., * GRANBY, co. Nottingkam,” Marquessate (Manncrs), cr. 1708, with
the Dukepox or RuTLAND, which see.

GRANDISON.

Barony by  8in Ormo bE GRANDISON,(®) was, in 1276, made Governor

Writ. of the islands of Guernsey and Jersey by King Edward I., whom,

when Prince, he had attended in the Holy Land and from whom, in

I 1299, 1281, he received large grants of land, including the town of

to Tipperary. In 1289, being then Becretary to the King, he was sent

130569 on an embnsy to Rome and was subsequently employed in other

important missions. He was sum. to Parl. as a Baron [LORD

GRANDISON] by writs from 21 Sep. (1209), 27 Kd. L, to 22 Jan.

(18Qé/§). 22 Ed.1. He d. abroad and s.p., probably ubout 1305, but certainly before
(12 Ed. I1.), 1818-19, when his peerage became extinct.

1. 1299 1, WiiLiaM DE GRANDISON,(*) yr. br. of Otho, Lord
Grandison abovenamed, was in the household() of Edmund, Earl of
Lancaster, and having m. before 1290, Sybilla, youngest of the two daughters and

(*) The parentage of the 1at Lord Grandison appemrs to be unknown. Camden
considers the family to be one of thasc who came hither from the Netherlands at the
Conquest. Dugdn.{e says nothing whatever on thesubject. Leland spcaks of William
Grandison as ‘“de genere Imperatoris, qui frater fuit nobilissimi Dni Othonis de
Grandisone "in Burgundia diocesis Laucenensis ubi custinmn de Grandisono est situm

firmis saxis.
(®) “A menial servant,” according to Dugdale,
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coheirs of Sir John pk Trraoz, by Muud, da. of Fulke Firzwanins, obtained with her
large possessions in Hevefordshire, Somerset, Wilts, &c., and was sum. to Parl. as
Baron [LORD GRANDISON], by writs from 6 Feh. (1208/9), 27 Ed. L(*) to 10 Oct.
(1325), 19 Ed. 11(%) 1lo was in the Scotch wars ; was at the siege of Carlaverock,
but, tho® sum. to the Parl. at Lincolu in 1301, was not one of the Barons whose name
was appended to the celebrated letter to the Pope. He was sum. to the coronation of
Edward II.  He d. before (1335), 9 Ed. IIIL

II. 13307 2. Perer (bE GraNDISON), Lorbp GRANDISON, 8. and h,,

aged 10 (1335), 9 Ed. 111. 11e had summons to Parl. 23 April (1337),
11 B I1L, to 10 March (1348,9), 23 Ed. 111, and was a Knight Banneret, 1345. He
m. DBlanche, da. of Roger (MomTIMER), 1st EARL OF MARCH, by Jean, da. of Peter DE
GeseviLie. He d. s.p. 10 Ang. (1358), 32 Ed. IIL

III. 1338. 3. Joux pe GranNpIsoN, BisrorP or Exerer, and Lorp

QARANDISON, br. and h., aged 60 [and upwards] in 1858, having been
b. Rnbout 1202] at Ashperton, co. llereford. He was Prebend of York, 1809;
Archdencon of Nottingham, 1310, was Chaplain to Pope John xxit, being one of
the Papad Ambassndors, 1327, and was mado l;!ishop of Exeter, 1328. Ile successfully
resisted the visitation of the Archbishop in 1332 and dovoted himeelf greatly to the
re-cdification of his cathedral. Having already in right of his office a seat in Parl. he

was never sum. in his (lay] Barony. He d. unm. 15 July 1369, in his 77th year, and
was bur. in Exeter Cathedral.

1V. 1369, 4. Tuomas (pE GraxvIsoN), Lorp GRANDISON, nephew
to and h,, being 8. and h. of Otho DR GRANDISON, by Beatrix, da. and
1875. coheir of Nicholas Marvaixs, of Ockley, co. Surrey, which Otho was
br. to the last two Lords and 4. 1358. He was nged 30 in 1369, boglf
in the expedition to Calais in that year. He d. unm. (1875), 49 Ed.
1I1., when the Barony fell into abeyance.(¢)

GRANDISON, and GRANDISON OF LIMERICK.

Viscountey[L] 7. Sk Ouivir St. Jouw, 2d s. of Nicholas St. John,

I 1621 of Lydiard ‘Tregoz, Wilts, by Elizabeth, da. of Sir Richard BrLounT,

: o of Mapledurham, Oxon, was b. about 1560 ; served in the Army in

Flanders where he was knighted ; distinguished himself in 1601

against the Spaniards at the battle of Kingsale; was President of Munster and Vive
President of Connaught, and having been made CH. Gov. OF IrxLAND, as

() It is to be remarked that this date is some 7 months enrlier, than the writ by
which his elder brother (Otho) was sum.

b) There is proof in the Rolls of Parl. of his sitting.

{‘) The coheirs were in 1376 found to be among the numerous descendants of his
three aunts, the daughters of the 1st Barom, viz. (1) Mabel, wife of Sir John
Patteshull; (2) Kutherine, wife of William (de Montacute), Earl of Salisbury, and
(3) Agnes, wife of Sir John Northwode. After a little interval of some five centuries
it occurred to Siv lenry Paston Bedingfeld, Bart. to petition the crown, at a time
when such petitivns were only too common and too readily (if only the parties had
good liticnl interest) accorded, to determine this Barony in his favour,
Bee vol. i, p. 288, note “b,” and p. 289, note “c,” sub *‘ Beaumont.” After
great expense in proving his pedigreo (thro' the families of Bedingfeld, Tud-
denham, DPatteshull aud Grandison, from the 1st Lord, the House of Lords
resolved, 26 June 18568, that he was one of the coheirs of the aid Barony, he
being heir of dame Katharine Tuddenham in whom one fourth of a third of the
representation vested, she being one of the four daughters and coheirs of dame
Mabel Patteshull, who was one of the three daughters (who left issue of the 1st
Lord. Their Lordships found at the same time that Sir Anchitel Ashburnham,
Bart., one of the other coheirs [whose name was legion] represented one whole third

of the Barony, as heir of dame Agucs Northwode, anothor of the abovenamed three
daughters.
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Deputy, 8 April 1616, was, on 8 January 1620/!, er. VISCOUNT GRANDISON(®)
OF LIMERICK, co. Leitiim [I.}], with a spec. rem.(b) failing the heirs male of hia body
to those of his niece, Barbars, da. of 8ir John St. Jouw, of Lydiard Tregos, afsd., by
her husband, Sir Edward ViLLIERS,(c) President of Munster. He resigned his high
office (after six years service) in May 1622(4) P.C. [E. and 1.]; Hion 1'rgasuRKR
[I.}, 18 Aug. 1625, being on 20 May 1626, c. BARON TREGOZ OF HIGHWORTH,
co. Wilts [E.] In 1627 he recaived from the Crown the manors of Battersea and of
Wandsworth, co. Surr?{. He m. Joan, widow of Sir William HoLcrorr, or RYCROFT,
da. and h. of Hen OYDON, of Batterses. He d. s.p., 20 Dec. 1630, aged 70, and
was dur. 12 Jan. following (as * the Lord Oliver St. John *) at Battersea. M.I. Will
pr. 1631.  On his death tho Barony of Trego: of Nighworth [E.] became extinet. His
widow survived him but two months and was Jwr. at Battersea 10 March 1630/1.
Her will pr. 1631.

II. 1630. 2. Wiuiam  (ViLuers), ViscouNT GRANDISON OF

Limuerick [L], nephew, and (nccording to tho spec. rem. in the
creation) Leir to that peerage. He was 8. and h. of Sir Edward ViLuigss, President
of Munster (br. to George, the well known Duke oF BuckiNeciiax), by Barbara, 1st da.
of Sir Jobn St. JuBN, both abovenamed ; was b. 1614; suc. his father, 7 Sep. 1626 ;
suc. to the peerage (as afsd.) 1630, his name being called in the House of Lords L},
Nov. 1634; was one of the four Knights(°) dubbed at Windsor, 20 May 1638, when
the Princo of Wules was installed a Knight of tho Garter. He distinguished himaelf
nobly in the Royal cause at the head of his regiment and was mortally wounded
(24 July 1648) at the siege of RristoL(f) He m., 81 Oct. 1639, at St. {hrga.ret'g,
Westm., Mary, 84 da. of Paul (Baxning), 1st Viscount Bavwing, by Abne, da. of Sir
Henry GrLEMHAM. He d. s.p.m. at Oxford of wounds recd. as afsd. l}lnd was bur.
2 Oct. 1648, at Christ Ch Cathedral there in his 80th year.(b) . His widow
(who was aged six at her father’s death, 10 July 1629), m. 25 April 1648, at St.
Barth. the Less, London, Charles (ViLLizRs), 2 EaRL oF ANGLESEY, who d. s.p. Feb.
1660/1. She m. thirdly Arthur Goraes, of Chelsea, co. Midx., who d. s.p. 18 April
1668, and was bur. there. Her admon. as *“of Blanckney, co. Liucoln,” 20 Jan
1671/2 ; her will dat. 30 March 1671, pr. 16 Feb. 1676/7.

IIT, 1643. 3. Jomn (ViLLIERS), VISCOUNT GRANDIsON OF LIMERIOK
L], br. and L. male, suc. to the peerage in 1643. He m. Catharine,
da. of John CLARKE, of Ardington, Berks, by Cntharine, da. of John BaTEMAN, of

(*) He was descended from (tho' not a representutive of) the Grandison family
(thro' whom the estate of Lydiavd Tregoz was derived) his ancestor, Sir Oliver 8t.
John, having m. (¢temp. Hen. VI.) Mm‘-gm'et, sister and h. of John (Beauclmm{z. Lord
Beauchamp (see vol. i, J 277, uote “g "), whose ancestor, Roger, the 1st , m,
Sybilla, da. and eventually cobeir of Sir Joln de Patteshull, by Mabel, da. of (whose
issue became coheir to) William (Grandison), 1st Lord Grandison.

Vi (®) A copy of the patent is given in the clnim of the Enrl of Jersey in 1820 to this
iscountay.

(°) This spec. rem. was evidently only for the sake of the highly favoured family of
Villiers, as- Barbara was but one out of many sisters of Sir John St. John, Bart.
(ancestor of the Viscount Bolingbroke, &c.), who, being himself both heir at law as
well as heir male of the ;nntao, would naturally have been the remainder man.

(9) According to Cox's “ History of Ireland” (part ii, p. 35), he, us well as his
successor, Viscount Falkland [S.], ““ came away in disgrace '’ owing to their zeal for
the l‘:rot'utunt religion, which exposed them to * the prevailing power of their Popish
enemies.”

. (:) Bee vol. iii, p. 261, note “a,” sud “ Klgin,” for their names.

(f His “ justice and integrity " his “ rare piety, devotion, and personal courage of
all kinds " are mentioned by I.ord Clarendon, who states that he [somewhat
Krophetieally]aaid that “ the very obligations of gratitude to the King on behalf of his

ouse were such, as his life was but a due sacrifice.”

(8) See vol. i, p. 194, note “c,” sub  Aubigny,” in “The Loyalists Bloody Roll.”

h) Barbara, his only da. and h., was the notorious Duchess of Cleveland (so or.
1670; d. 1708) who certainly inherited uone of her father's virtues. She, however,
erected the monument at Oxfurd to his memory.




GRANDISON. v

Tottenham Court, Midx. He d. a.p. probnbli about 1661, ocerrtainly before 1665.(*) .

!li:;‘vzibt;ow was dur. 16 Jan. 1683/4, at St. in's in the fields. Admon. 26 April

IV, 1661% 4 Georor(ViLLiErs), ViscoUuRT GRANDISON OF LIMBRICK
[I.}, br. and h. male; Capt. of a troop of Horse in 1660 ; suc. to the

about 1661 ; received in 1674 (with his br. E-lward) large grants of land in

King's county. Ho m. firstly, before 1652, his cousin, , da. and ooheir of
Francis (Lman), EAnt or CiicHEsTER, by Audrey, da. of John (Borruxw), 1st BaroN
BoreLer or Brantrmsip, and Elizabeth, sister of George (ViLLisrs), the well known
Duxs or BuckiNanaM, abovomentioned. Rho d. at Brantfield, Herts, 7 July 1671,
and was dwr. there. M.1. He m. sccondly (lic. at Vie, Gen. office 14 Nov. 1674, he
about 50, widower, she, of St. Olave’s Jury, London, about 46, widow), Mary, widow
of Sir Samuel StrruiNG (Lord Mayor of London), da. of Richard Garromb, of the
Minories, London, Tallow Chandler. Hed. 16 Dec. 1699, aged about 82, and was bur-.

at Brantfiold afsd. \Vill pr. Jan. 1700. Admon. of his widow, 14 June 1700, to
her sons Charles and Goorge Villicrs.

(—] 1699. {—] CarnariNg, VISscouNTESS GRANDISON OF LIMERIOR
[L.], widow of the Hon. Edward Firz GrrALD, alias ViLLIrs, a. and
h. ap. of tho last Viscount Ly his first wife, received n royal warrant, 6 Jan. 1699/1700,
of the title and precedence(®) of the Vircountcy, as if her said husband had survived
hia said father. She was da. and h. of Sir John Frrz Genratp, of Dromana, co.
Waterford, by his first wife, Catharine, da. of John (Powgr), 4th Baron Power or
Curraanstone [L.], and m. on Enster Eve, March 1676/7, her said husband, who (in
complinnce with a deed dat. 16 Feb. 1662) thereupon assumed her name of Fi
Gerald, as coming into poszossion of her large estate. He d. v.p. 1603. Will dat.
6 June 1691, pr. in Dublin 15 Feb. 1693. The Viscountess m. secondly Lieut. Gen,
the Rt. Hon. William Struant, sometime (1711) Commander in Chief of the Army
{L.]; P.C. ; M.P. for en. Watorford, &c. She appenrs to have been insane for some
time previous to her death, and d. 26 Dec. 1725, aged 63, and was bur. in great state
in Westm. Abbey. Her husband (who m. a second wife about a month after her

denth) d. (nbout four months nfterwards) 4 June 1726, aged 74, and was dur. the 10th
at Westm. Abbey afed.

V. 1699. 1and 5. Joun (Fi1z GERALD, altas VILLIERS), VISCOUNT

Grawpisox (L], grandson and h.(4) being s. and bh. of the Hon.

Earldom (1] Edward F., alins V., by Cathurine his wife abovenamed. Ile was 3.

I 1721. nbont 1692 ; sue. to tho Penrago [1.], 1699, and took his seat, 1 July

1707. On 11 Scp. 1721, ho was er. KARL, GRANDISON, co.

Ieitrim (L], and on tho 14th took his sent as such. P.C., 26 Oct.

1733. Qovernor of co. Waterford. lHec m. Fob, 1705/6 Frances, sistar of Lucius

Henry, 6th Viscount Faikranp [S.). da. of Fdward Cartr, of Caldicote, co.

Monmonth, by Anue, da. and coheir of Charles (Lucas), Lorp Lucas or SHEnrIRLD,

He d. s.p.m.s, 14 May 1768, at his house in Suffolk atreet, Midx., iu his 85th year,

-and wes dur. at Youghall, co. Cork, when the Earldom of Grandison [I.] became
extinet, His widow d. 17 Jan. 1765, aud was dur. at Youghal.

(*) See Vixit. of Berks, 1665, sub * Clarke.”

(Y) Granted to her sister, Helen, wife of John Tarbuck.

(¢) Such a warrant of precedence, tho’ usual enough to the brothera and sisters of
Peers, being children of one who would have (had he lived) inherited the Peerage is
mos’ unusnal to the widow of snch a person. In the case of the Earldom of
Chesterfield, which in 1666, devolved on a grandson of the 1st Earl, the mother of
the then young Earl was ereatzd Countess of Chesterfield, in 1660, while his nisters
were granted the same precedence [that of 1628], as if their father had inherited the
Earldom.

(d4) His sister Harriet m. Robert Pitt, clerk of the Board of Green Cloth, and d. in
Paris, 21 Oct. 1736, being mother of Thomns Pitt (father of the 1st Lord Camelford),
and of William Pitt, the celebrated Earl of Chatham.
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| James FirzaERALD, alias VILLIERS, styled LORD VILLIERS, 8, andh. np.
He was M.P. for co. Waterford. He m. 11 July 1728, at St. Edmund the King,
London, Jane, da. and h. of Richard Burier, of London, Conveyancer. He d. in
London v.p. and ap.ms., 12 Dec. 1782, and was dur. 24th in Hertford church,
Herts, His widow m. (a8 his first wife) 16 April 1734, at St. Geo. Han. q., Lucius
Charles (CarrE), 7th Viscount FarLkranp [S.], who d. 27 Feb. 1785. .ghe d. in
Franoe, Dec. 1751 ]

[WiLLiam FireGerawp, alias ViLuErs, sfyled 1,ORD VILLIERS, 2d
but lst surv. s and b, ap. He was . 10 Jan. 1615 and was od. at Trin. Hall,
Cambridge. He also d. v.p. and unm.,(*)at Waterford, 16 Dec. 1789, and was bur. at
Youghal. M.L

Viscountey (1] 6. WirLiam (ViLiers), EarL oF Jersey, &c [E.],

VI 1766 Viscount GraxmsoN [L], cousin and h. male, being s. and h. of

* : William, 2d Ewml of Jersey, s. and h. of Edward, 1st Ewl, 8. and

L. of Sir Edward Villiers {Knight Marshal of the Household), who

was 4th and yst. 8. of amother Sir Edward Villiers (by Barbara, on whose issue this

Viscountcy was entailed, da. of Sir John $t. JonN abovenamed), and yr. br. of Willimn

Villiers, who in 1630, suc. as V18counT GRANDISON [L], as aforesaid. From this dute

of 1766 this Viscountcy has continued to be inherited by the Earls of Jersey. See
¢ JersgY,” Earldom of cr. 1697. under the third Earl.

GRANDISON, and GRANDISON OF DROMANA.

Viscountey[I.] 7. Lapy Euwzavwra Masow, wifo of Aland John
I. 1746 Mason, of Waterford, only do. and only swmv. child of
* * John (FrrzGenetd «lias YViLiages), 5th Viscount and 1st EanL
Earldom [1.] Qrarpison (L}, by Frances, his wifo, both abovenawed, m. her
L 1767 suid husband, 12 June 1739, aund wus cr. v.p., 10 April 1746,
. . VISCOUNTESS URANDISON OF DROMANA, co. Waterford
. [1.]), with rem. of that Viscountey to the leirs male of her hody.
Her husband who was sometime (1749), M.P. for co. Waterford, «. 26 March 1759.
She m. secondly, 15 Feb. 1763, at St. Geo. Han. 8q., Major Gen. Charles Montague
Hauirax, Col. of the 24 Regiment. She suc. her father in his estate of Dromana,
&o., in May 1766, and was on 19 Feb, 1767, ¢, VISCOUNTLESS VILLIERS and
COUNTESS GRANDISON [1.], with a similur rem. as that of the former peerage. She
d. at Spa in Germany, 29 May 1782, und was dur. at Youghall. Admon. Aug. 1782,

II. 1782, 2. George (Mason-Villiers), AR GRANDISON, VISCOUNT

to GRANDISON oF DroMaNa and Viscount ViLLikas [L.], s. and h. by 1st

1800. husband, being only surv. child of his said mother, 6. 28 July

1761, suc. to the peerage [I.], 1782, and took his seut, 4 May

1784. He m. 10 Feb. 1772, at 8St. Qeo. Han. sq., Gertrude,

8d da. of Francis (Sxvmour-Conway), lst MarQuess or HxrTromrp, by Isabells,

da. of Charles (Fitzroy), 24 Dukk or QnarroN. She, who was 4. 9 Oct

1750, d. in Bwitzerland, Sep. 1793. Ho d. s p.m. July 1800, whou all his konours
becamo extinct.(?) Will pr. Nov. 1800.

(*) Ho is said to have been a young wman of great pruinise, and skilled * in many
branches of ueeful and curious literature.”

(v) Lady Gertrude-Emilia Villiers, his only da. and h., . 28 March 1778, m. 1 July
1802, Lord Heury Stuart (5th 8. of John, 1st Marqueas of Bute), and suc. in July
1800 to her father's estate of Dromana. Both she and Ler husbund d. in Aug. 1809,
and wers suc, by their 8. and h., Henry VILLIBRS-STUART, ¢r. Baron Stuart de Decies

Dromana. that title, cr. 1889 ; ex. 1874.
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GRANE.

Visoountey [1] Lorp Lrowarp Grey, 6th, but 2d surv. s. of Thomas

I 1536, (Orey), 1st MARQUESS oF Dorset, by Cicely, suo jure Banoness

to ?  HamnoroN AND BoNVILLE, was b. about 1490 ; Carver in the Royal

1541 Household ; Marshal of the Army in Ireland, Jnly 1636, beivg cr. 2

*  Jan. 1636/6, VISCOUNT GRANE,(*) co. Carlow [I.j, in which

. month he wns Drr. Cn. Governor {L.], presiding at the Parl.

which proclaimed the King to bo the Healof thechurch. His favour of the Geraldine

party Jaid his conduct open tu muspicion and, on his arrival in England

I 1540, ho wan found guilty of high trenson and execxtad on Tower Hill, 28 July

1;}1;_‘ e\:zlmby his peerage (which as he d. unm., would have became extinct) was
e

GRANT.

Sir JaMEs GRANT, of Granl, was ¢r. o Baron [BARON GRANT ‘q
by the titular King James 111, See vol. i, p. 59, noto “b,” sudb ** Albemarle
for a list. of these * Jacobite Peerages.”

GRANTHAM.

Earldom. HENRY D’AuvERQUERQUE,(®) 2d but 1st surv. s. and h.
1. 1698 ap. of Henry DE Nassau, Lorp or AUVERQUERRQUS, in Holland (the
to ! well-known Compnnion in Arms of, and Master of the Horse [1689—

1754,  1702] to, King Willinm I1I), by Frances VA Axnss, da. of Cornelius,
(o, Lord of Sommeladyck and Plaata, in Holland, was b. about 1675 ; er.
D.C.L. of Oxford,(2) 9 Nov. 1695, and was 24 Dec. 1698, cr. (V.E)

BARON OF ALFORD, VISCOUNT OF BOSTON and EARL OF GRANTHAM,
all in co. Lincoln, with a spec. rem. failing the heir male of his body to his three
brothers, Comelius, Maurice and Francis, in like mauner respectively.(1) He was

(*) The diesolved convent of Greue, in Leinster, had been granted to him.

(k) A %goud MS. ped. is in the private collection of the Coll. uf Arms, in Brooke's
MSS., Inbelled “1.C.B. 8' By it the relationship of the reigning King to his two
cousing (by bastard descent) both of whom he ennnbled appoars to be as under :- -

Maurice de Nassau, J'rince of Orange, slain 1584.

T
Mn:riee. Prince of Orange,+= Henry Frederick-=Amasia.
d. 1625. Prince of Orange, }
i d. 1647. ;

{ = 3
Louis de Nassau, Lord - i) Froderick de Nassau de
of Auverquerque, illegi William, Prince of Zulestein ; illegit. son,
son d. 1668. ]—— Orange, son and heir. slain 1672. T

r -
Henry de Nassru, Lord of ]- f om—
Auverquerque, 3d son set- — William Henry,er. Earl
tled in lugland ;d. 1708,  William III,King  of Rochfort, 1695.
aged 67. = of England, &o.

—_—

—
Henry, cr. Earl of Grantham, 1698.

(¢) “ D’Auverkirk, Henr;, eldest 8. of Mr. Henry D'A., Capt. of the Horse to the
Prince of Orange.” BSee *Oxford graduntes.”

(4) All three died s.p. before their elder br.  Of these, Cornelius was slain in 1712,
at the battle of Denain, and Francis in 1710 at thst of Almenara.
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Keeper of the Privy Purse, 1700-02. He suc. his father, 17 Oct. 1708 ; was Chamber-
lain to the Princess of Wa‘u, 1716-27 ; as also to (the same person), Queen Consort,

1727-87 ; P.C., 1727; or. LL.D. of Cambridge, 25 April 1728. He m. 12 Jan. 1697,
his cousin, Henrietta, sister of James, 24 Duke or OrxONDE, da. of Thomas BuTLKR,
styled EarL or Ossony, by Emilia, da. of l.ouis sister of Henry DB Nassau, Loup o¥
AUVERQUERQUE abovenamed. She d. 11 Oct. 1724, and was bur. 20 at St. James’,
Weetm, HNed. 6 Dec. 1754, s.p.m.s,(*) and was bur. 12 at St. James' afsd., when
all his Ronours became extinct.(b) Will dat. 25 Aug. 1768, pr. 10 Dec. 1764.

[Henry I’ AUVERQUERQUE, styled ViscounT Bostow, 1st s. and h. ap.
He d. v.p. and unm. 19 June 1718,)

[TaOMAS I)’A UVRRQUERQUE, slyled ViscouNT BostoN, 2d but lst surv.
s. and h. ap. He d. v.p. and unm. 27 Apil 1730.] .

Barony. 1. Tuomas RobinsoN, 4th s of Sir William Robinson,
I. 1761 Bart. (80 ¢r. in 1689) of Nuwby, co. York, by Mary, 1st da. of George
* * A18LABIE, of Studley Royal(°) in that county, was b. about 1693 ; ed.
at Westm. schcol and at Trin. Coll., Cambridge ; B.A., 1715 ; M.A.

and Fellow, 1719 ; Sec. to the embasay at Puris, 1723-30 ; M.P. for Thirsk, 1727-34,
and for Christchurch, 1749-61 ; Envoy to Vienna, 1730-48 ; KX.B., 26 Juue 1742,
being invested at Vienna; was in 1748 joint Plenipotentiary for concludinﬁ the treaty
of Alx-la-ClnPolle, after which (baving been 25 years on foreign service) he returned
home ; a junior Lord of Trade, 1748-49 ; Master of the Wardrobe, 1749-64, and
again, 17566-60. P.C., 1750 ; Sec. of State for the South, March 1754, till his
resignation in Nov, 1756,(4) being (April to Sep. 1755) one of the I.ords Justices
(Regents) of the Realm. He was, on 7 April 1761, cr. BARON GRANTHAM, co.
Lincoln, Joint Postmaster Gen., 1765-66 ; F.R.8., &c. He m., 13 July 1737, at
Hovingham, co. York, Frances, 8d da. of Thomas WorsLry, of Hovingham, by his
first wife, Mary, da. of Sir Thomnas Frankranp, Bart. She, who was . 1716, d. at
Earl's Court, Kensington, and was bur. (as ** Lady Robinson ") 6 Nov. 1760, at
Chiswiok, Midx. Ho d. 30 Sep. 1770, and was bur. there 6 Oct. \Yill pr. Dec. 1770.

II. 1770. 2. Taomas (Robinson), BaroN GrantHAM, 18t s. and
h., b. 80 Nov. 1738, at Vienna ; ed. at Westm. school and at Christ’s
Coll.,, Cambridge; M.A., 1757 ; M.P. for Christchurch, 1761-70. 8ec. to the congress
of Augsburgh, 1761 ; junior Lord of Trade, 1766 ; P.C., 1770; Vice Chamberlain of
the Household, 1770-71 ; sue. to the pecrage, 1770. Aupassapor to Madrid, 1771-79 ;
President of the Board of Trade, 1780-82. Sec. of Statv (Fureign), 1782-83; F.8.A.,
&c. He m., 17 Aug. 1780, at her futher's house in St. Jamnes square, Midx., Mary
Jemima, 2d da. and coheir of Philip (Yorkr), 24 Earr or Harvwicks, by Jemiwma,
suo jure MaroHIONERS GukY. Ho d. at Grantham House, Putncy Ileath, Surrey,
20 July 1788, 47, and was bur. at Chiswick. Will pr. July 1786. His widow,
who was b. 9 Feb. 1757, d. 7 Jau. 1830, at Whitehall, aged 72. Admon, Jan. 1830,

II1. 1786. 8. Taomas PuiLip (RoBiNsoN, afterwards WEDDELL,
and finally DE GREY), BARON GRANTHAM, 18t 8. and h., b. 8 Dec. 1781 ;
took the name of Weddell in lieu of Robinson by Royal lic., 7 May 1803. On 4 May

() Thro’ his yst. da., Henrietta, who in 1732 m. William, 24 Earl Cowper, the
Baronies of Dingwall [S.] aud of Butler of Moor Park are transmitted.

(v) Bishop Burnet's character of himn when “aged 80 and npwards” with Dean
Swift's additions thereto in stalics is us under, *“ A vory pretty gouticman, fuir com-
plexioned, and good for nothing.”

(°) Those estates devolved (in consequence of this alliance) on the 3d Baron about
1820 on the death of Miss Lawrence.

(9) He, in 1754, and in a greater d Murray (afterwards Lord Mansfield)
appear {0 have been the principal stay of the Newcastle ministry but Robinson was
without Parlismentary influences and unable to bear up aguinst the struggle for
power that ensued at that epoch.
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1888, he suc. his maternal aunt as EARL DE GREY OF WREST (under the spec.
rem. crealing that dignity on 25 Oct. 1816) when by Royal lic., 23 June 1883, he took
the name of De Grey in liou of that of Weddell. He d. s.p.m., 14 Nov. 1869, nged 77. See
fuller particulars of him under “ Dz GrEY OF Wneer" Earldom, cr. 1816, sud the
secoud holder of that title.

IV. 1859. 4. Georoe FrepErick Samuer (Roprvson), EARL pE

GREY oF Wrest [1818], EarL or Rirox [1838], Viscount GoDERICH

or Nocrow [1827], and Barox GranTHAM {1761}, nephew and h. male, being &. and h.

of Frederick John, 1st EAry oy Riron mh ViscourT GopericE oF NooroN, yst. and

only br. of Thomas Philip, EARL DB Grey or WResT and 3d BARON GRANTHANM, next

:llgovim;mod. On 23 June 1871, he was cr. MARQUESS OF RIPON. BSeo that
ignity. :

GRANTLEY OF MARKENFIELD.

Barony. 1. Fueromer NortoNn, 8. and h. of Thomas Norton, of
I 1782 Grantley, co. York, by Eliza, ds. of William SnsEarrson, of
- ) Hanlith in Craven, was . 23 June 1718, at Grantley ; suo. his father,
22 Fob. 1719; Barrister (Mid. Temple), 1789 ; King’s Counsel (to
Geo. II.) and Attorney Gen. for co. Lancaster ; M.P. for Appleby, 1754-61 ; for
Wigan, 1761-68, and for Guildford, 1768-82 ; Solicitor Gen., 1761-63, being knighted,
25 Jan. 1762, and cr. D.C.L. of Oxford, 20 Oct. 1762 ; Attorney Gen., 1763-85 ;(*)
P.C., 1769 ; Chief Justice in Eyre south of Trent, 1769-89 ; SerARER OF THE HoUsn
or Cowumons, 1770-80. He was cr., 9 April 1782,(’) LORD GRANTLEY, BARON OF
MARKENFIELD, co. York, taking his seat 16th inst. He m., 21 May 1741, at
Wonersh, co. Surrey, Grace, da. of 8ir Willinm CHArPLE, one of the Justices of the
King's Bench (1737-45), by Trehane, da. of [—] CLirTON, of Green Place, in Wonersh
afrd. He d. 1 Jan. 1789, aged 72, and was Stir. at Wonersh. Will pr. 1789. His
widow d. 30 Oct. 1803, at Wonersh afsd., said to be aged 95. Will pr. 1804,

II. 1789, 2. WiLian (NoRrToN), BARON GRANTLEY OF MARKEN-
FIELD, Ist 8. and h., b. 19 Feb. 1741/2, in Linc. Inn fields, St. Qiles in
the fields, Midx. Minister to the Swiss cantons, 1766-74; M.P. for Richmond, 1768-
74 ; for Wigtown Burghs, 1774-76 ; for Richmond (n?in), 1776-80 ; for Quildford,
1782-84, and for Surrey, 1784-89; suc. fo the peerage, 1789. He m., 27 Sep. 1791, at
8t. Geo, Bloomsbury (she being then a minor) Anna Margaretta, 1st da. and coheir of
Jonathan MipaELeyY, of Beverley, co. York. She d, 28 April 1795, Admon. Dec.
1796. He d. s.p.s., 12 Nov. 1822, aged 80, in Sloane street, Midx. Will pr. 1828.

IIT. 1822. 3. FrErcHER (NorrToN), BARON GRANTLEY oF MARKRN-

¥IELD, nephew and h., being s and h. of the Hon. Fletcher NorTon,
one of the Barons of the Exchequer in Scotland, by Caroline Elizabeth, da. of James
Bawuais. He was b. 14 July 1796, at Edinburgh; ed. at the Mil. College,

(*) He was known by the epithet of Sir Bullface Doublsree,

¢ Careleas of censure and no fol to fame,
Firm in his double post and doubdle fees,
8ir Fletcher, standing without fear or shame,
Pockets the cash and lets them laugh that please.”

See Wraxall's *“ Memoirs,” vol. i, p. 269, edit. 1884.

(®) The reason for his creation, according to Wraxall (* Memoirs,” vol. ii, pp. 268—
261, and vol. i, pp. 257—-261) was because, owing to a peerage having been granted to
Dunning without the cognizance of the head of the ministry, it was considered that in
order to wipe away the affront “ some individual must be without delay raised to the

at [the T'rime Minister] Lord Rockingham's personal recommendation”’ and
that Norton was selected “not ro mnch from inclination as from necessity,” his
elevation making in all respects a good prallel to the peerage couferred on Dunning,
He had, practically, been dismisecd from being Speaker (having given offence both
to the ministry and the King) some 18 montbs before when 208 votes (againwt
184) were given for Mr. Cornwall, his successor.

G
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W-mnoﬂwh&oﬂmﬂmm‘ preseut at Quatre Bras and at
thbov’rhu‘hmwonndod;F.S.A.,&o. He suc. to the , 1822, Hem.,

26 July 1825, Charlotte Earle, yst. da. of Sir William Bzscaxy. ed.sp., 28 Aug.
1875, aged 79. His widow, who was . 8 Aug. 1800,d. 1 May 1878, at Brighton.

IV. 1875. 4. TaoMAS BmINsLEY (NomrTON), BARON GRANTLEY OF

MARKRNFIELD, nephew and h., being s. and h. of the Hon. Geo. Chapple
Nozrow, a Metropolitan Police Magistrate, by Caroline Elizabeth Sarah,(*) 2d da. of
Thomas8azR1DAN, which George wasnext br. tothe last Baron,and d. (ufew months before
him), 24 Feb. 1875, aged 75. He was b. 14 Nov. 1831, and suc. fo the peerage, 1876,
He m. 1 Aug. 1854, ut Florence, Maria Chiara Elisa Fukpxgico, of the isle of Cupri,
Italy. He d. 24 July 1877, aged 45, at Via Le Parale, Capri. His widow living at
Casa Federigo, Capri, in 1890.

V. 1877 6. Jorx Ricaarp BriNsLey (Norron), BARON GRANTLEY

OF MARKENFIRLD, only 8. and h., & 1 Oct. 1855 ; ed. at Harrow
school ; sne. fo the peerage, 1877. He m. 7 Nov. 1879, at Wonersh, Surrey, Katherine,
the divorced wife of his cousin, Charles Grantley Campbell NouTton, da. of William
Henry MoViokaR, Commodore in the United States Navy.

Family Estates.—These, in 1888, consiated of 7,376 acres in Yorkshire, 2,199 in
Sw, and 1,146 in Westmorland. Zotal 10,721 acres, valued at £14,154 a year.
Principal Residence. Kottlothorpo Hall, near Wakefiuld, Yorkshiro,

GRANVILLE OF LANSDOWN,
and GRANVILLE OF KILKHAMPTON AND BIDEFORD.

i.e, “GRANVILLE oF KiLkHAMPTON AND BiDEFORD,” Barony, as also

“ GmanviLLe oF LaNsDOWN,” Viscountcy (Granville), both cr. 1661, with the Earr-
DpoM OF BatH, which see ; ex. 1711.

GRANVILLE OF POTHERIDGE

Barony. The Hon. JouN GraxvILLE, 2d 8. of John, 1st EARL oF

I 1703 Baru (Viscount Qranville of lansdowne and Baron Granville of

to ' Kilkhamptonand Bidleford), by Jane, da. of Sir Poter Wyons, was b. and

1707 bap. 12 April 1665, at St. James [—] ; Col. of the Guards ; sometime

. M.P. for Cornwall, Launceston, Fowey and Plymouth : Lord Warden

of the Stannaries; Lord Lieut. of Cornwall, &c. He was ¢r. 13 March

1702/8,(®) BARON GRANVILLE OF POTHERIDGE, co. Devon. He m. (lic. 14

April 1703 from Fac. off.), Rebecca, widow of Charles SoMraser, styled Marquess oF

‘WORCESTER, sister of Richard, art TyLNRY, da. of 8ir Josiah Cuip, by his second
wife, Mary, da. of William Arwoon. He d. ap. 8 Dec. 1707, when his

became i

extinet. Will pr. March 1708. His widow d. 17 July 1712. Will pr.
20 Aug. 1712

GRANVILLE.
Earldom. 1. Graor, Dow. BaroNgss CARTRRET OF HAwWNEs, sister
1. 1715. of John, BaroN GRaNvVILLE OF POTHERRIDOE abovenamed, 2d da. of

John QRANVILLE), 1st EanrL or BatH, by Jane, du. of Sir Peter
WycHE, was b. apparently about 1867 ;(<) m. (lic. from Fac., 15 March
1674/5), both being very young, Sir Qeorge Cawtkrkr, Bart., cr.
19 Oct. 1681, BaroN CarTErET o¥ 1IAwNEs, co. Bedford (who d. 22 Sep. 1695, aged

() Bee vol. iii, p. 190, note “c,” sud * Dufferin,” as to_this lady, who was one of
three well known sisters.

(b) Bee vol. i, p. 347, note “a,” sub *“ Conway” as to *tho four new Peers  (of
whom he was one) who were then created.

(¢) She is said in Vivian’s “ Visitations of Cornwall,” to have been b. und bap, 3 Sep.
1654, at 8t. Giles in the fiolds, Midx., but query if this was not an elder child, who
d. young.
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26, see that dl&nity), hecame in her widowhood, by the death s.p. .5117 May 1711), of
her nephew, the 3d Farl of Rath, one of the three coheirs(s) to the estates of the
Gran family, and wns, 1 Jan. 1714/5, ¢r. VISCOUNTESS CARTERET and
COUNTESS GRANVILLE, with rem. to the heirs male of her body, failing which,
as to the Viscountey (alone), with a spec. rem. to her husband's br., Edward Carteret.
?;I:‘d. 18 and was bur 27 Oct 1744, in Westm. Abbey, aged 77. Admon. 8 Nov.

I, 1744, 2. Joun (CartErer), EaRrL GrAnviLLE, VIS0OUNT
CARTERAT, and BARON CARTERET Or HAwnRs, 1st sury., & and h,, J. 22
April and bap. 4 May 1690, at 8t. Jamen, Westm. ; suc. (as Baron Carteret), to Ais
Jatker'speerage 22 Sep. 1695 ; ed. at Westm. school ; matric. at Oxford (Ch. Ch.), 15 Jan.
1705/6, being cr. D.C.L., 26 April 1706. He took his seat 25 May 1711, and wasa
sup of the Protestant succession ; Gent. of the Bedchamber, 1714-31 ; Lord Lieut.
of Devon, 1716-21; Ambassador to Sweden, 1719-20; P.C., 1721 ; Sec. of Btate for
the South, 1731-24 ; one of the Lords Justices [Regents] of the Realm, during the
King's abeence therefrom, June to Dec. 1723, as also in 1725 and 1727, and (in the
next ), April to Nov, 1743, March to Nov. 17563, an1l April to 1765. Ca.
Gov. or IngLanD(P) as Lord Lieut, 1721-30, doelininE‘:nbneqnontly any office under the
Prime Minister Walpole, and even, 1741, mo expulsion from office. Under
the Wilmington ministry, 1742-44, he was (Rep. 1742), Envoy to the Hague, and was
again (after sn interval of 20 years), Sec. of State, as also (for the 3d time), under
the “short lived ” ministry, in Feb. 1746, having, in the interval, by his mother's
death in 1744, become Barl Gramville. He, tho' opposed to the Pelham ministry, was
in favour with the Kin&nnd was ol K.Q., 22 June 1749, and inst., 12 July 1750 ;
Lord President of the Council from 1761, till his death in 1763 ; D.C.L., of Odorni
(by diploma), 12 July 1756.() He m. firslly, 17 Oct. 1710, at Longleat, Wilts,
Frances, da. of Sir Robert Worstsy, 4th Bart., by Frances, da. of Thomas (THYNNE),
18t Viscount WarmoutH. She, who was b. 8 March 1693/4, d. at Hanover, wd 49,
on 20 June [sir.], and was bur. 23 Dec. 1743 (as ““ Lady Carteret’’) at Westm.
Abbey. Admon. 14 May 1748. Hem. secondly, 14 April 1744 (lic. from Vie. Gen.),
So‘»hm. 24 da. of Thorans (FRRMOR), 18t Eart or PoMFRET, by Henrietta Louisa, da.
and b. of John (Jerrrevs), 2d Barox JerrrrYs or WEN. She d. s.p.m., 7 and was
bur. 19 Oct. 1745, in her 25th year, at Westm. Abbey. Admon. 22 Oct. 1745, He
d. at Bath, in his 73d yenr, 2 ard was dur. 11 Jan 1763, in Westm. Abboy.(4) Will
dat. 19 Sep. 1766 to 8 SBep. 1762, pr. 7 Jan. 1763.

IIf. 1763, 3. RosErr (CarTtERET), EARL GRANVILLE [1715},
to Viscount Cantarer [1715] and Baron Carrersr or Hawnss [1681)
1776. also a Baronet [1645], only surv. s. and h., by first wife, b. 2

1721 ; matric. at Oxford (St. John's Coll.), 4 July 1788; cr. M.A.,

26 March 1742/8; styled Lonp CartERET, 1744-63; M.P. for

Yarmouth, 1744-47 ; sue. to the ,1763. He is said to have m. a Frenchwoman.
If s0, she was (probably) dead before Dec. 1771. Hed. 3.5).. 13 Feb. 1776, 54,
1'9";91:1:7;;. Ronour became extinct. Will dat. 18 Dec. 1771, to 3 Sep. 1773, pr.
‘e 3

(‘; See vol. i, p. 266, note “d,” sub “ Bath.”

(®) According to Swift, he “had a genteeler mauner of binding the chains of the
om !’l.] than most of his predecessors.” The excitement of ** the Drapier | »
occurred during his administmtion and he procured the revocation of the patent for
coining, which had caused them. Swift published a vindication of Lord Carteret, in 1780,
and speaks of him as “a most comely and graceful person.”

(¢) This is said to be not unprecedented tho' 50 years ago (when Lord Carteret),
he had previously been so crented. The explanation given is that degrees by diploma
mx be either honorary or real.

(%} Aoccording to Lord Chesterfield, he *“ hnd great parts and a most uncommon
share of learning for a man of quality ' and “ was one of the best speakers in the
Iouro of Lords, both in tho declamatory amnd the argumentative way,” but his
contempt of public opinion and his advocacy of the Hanoverian policy prevented him
from being p.opular. 8ee Stephen's “ Nat. Biogr.”

e



84 GRANVILLE.

GRANVILLE AND GRANVILLE OF STONE PARK.

Viscountcy. 7. Lord GRaNvVILLE LEVESON-GOWER, yst. s. of Granville
1. 1815 LevesoN-Gowzn), 1st MarqQuess oy StarrPomD, by his second wife,
o : usanna, da. of Alexander (STEwWart), 6th EARL OF GarLLowary [S.],
~Earldom was b 12 Oct. 1778, at Trentham, co. Stafford ; mat. at Oxford
IV. 1833 (Ch. Ch.), 290 April 1789, being er. D.C.L., 18 June 1799 ; M.P. for
. * Lichfield, 1795-89, and for Staffordshire, 1799—1815; one of the
Lords of tho Treasury, 1800-01; P.C., 1804; Ambassador to 8t.

Petersburg, 1804-06, and agnin April to Nov. 1807 ; Sec. at War, July to Nov. 1809,
was or. 12 Aug. 1815, VISCOUNT GRANVILLE OF STONE PARK, co.
Stafford,(®) Am! or to the Hague, 1823 ; and to Puris, 1824.28, 1830-35, and
1886-41. @Q.0.B,, 9 June 1825. He was ¢r. 10 May 1833, BARON LEVESON OF
S8TONE, co, Stafford and EARL GRANVILLE.(*) He m. 24 Dec. 1809, at Chiswick,

(*) The Grantee’s great-great-grandmother, was Jane, da. of (whoee issue became
ooheir to) John (Granville), Farl of Bath. As, however, he did not reprecent that
lady, and ap, to have inherited no property from her, and as the Earldom of
Granville harb::n conferred on her sister (another such coheir), and inherited by Aer
issue (now represented by the Marquess of Bath, and others), the choice of the title
seems somewhat strange.

The following tabular pedigree illustrates the deecent of the peerage creations of
the family of Granville.

Sir Bevil Granville, of Stow, co. Cornwall, the famous Cavalier General ; slain 1643,

T

L}
John Granville er. Bernard Granville d. ==
EarL oF Bath, 1701, aged 70. T
1661; d. Aug. 1701, ( 1
- GQeorge QGranville cr. BABON LaAxns- Other issue ex. in male

DOWN, 1712, d. a.p. 1785. line, 1776.

) 1 Bl

Charles, John Granville, Sir William==Jane Cathe- George ==Graoe, er.

2dEaeL or. Baron LevesoN- | d.1606 rine m. (CarTxrir) | Countess
orBatH, Granville of Goweg, l Craven 1st Baron | Granville
d.8ep. Potheridge, Bart,d. PrytoN., Caurener | 1714, d.
1701. 170?, d. s.p. 1691. I d. 1744, 1744,

. 1707.

P —_—

-_— r
William Henry, 84 Joh':l or. BaoN Gowsr=  John (Carteret), BArON=
EanL ov Batn, d. oF STITrENHAM, 1703 ;J CarTenrgT, and Earl

unm. 1711 d. 1709. Granville; d. 1763,
aged 72.

L}
John, 2d Baron,=
er. Il;fnn. Gown’, Roberl;. (Carteret), Thomas (Thyune),fLouis:\ Otl;;-'

1746, d. 1764. Barl Granville, 2d Viscount WEY- | m. 1783, daugh-
748, &c., d. a.p. 1776, wournd. 1761, |d. 1786, ters.
aged 54.
—_—
Gnl;vﬂle, 2d Earl Thomns (Thyune) 3d Vis- He:ary Frederick Thyune,
Qower, cr. Man- count th‘mouth, or. MaR-  cr. BarON Cantkrer, 1784,
QUESSOFPSTAFFOLD, QuESS OF Bath, 1789. = with a apec. rem.
1786, d. 1808. A
r n 1

Granville (Leveson- Granville Leveson - Gower,
g::vrfﬁ, ry n.r(que.. of cr. Viscount Granville,
Stafford, c¢r. Duke oF 1815,and Earl Granville,
SUTHERLAND, 1833. 1883. iF

¥
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co. Midx., Harriet Elizabeth, 2d and yst. da, of William (Cavenptsn), 5th Duxe or
DEVONBHIRE, by his first wife, Eliza! , 2d da. of Frederick Augustus (HERVEY), 4th
EaRs or Bristor. Ho d. 8 Jan. 1846, aged 72, at 16, Bruton sreet, Midx, Wil pr.
Jan. 1846. His widow, who was b. 20 Aug. 1785, and who (on 17 Jan. 1858), became
junior of the two coheirs of her br. the 6th Duke of Devonshire (and consequently
ooheir to a Barony of Clifford, which was cr. 1628), d. 25 Nov. 1862, aged 77, at
18, Hereford street, Park lane, Midx,

Earldom ) 2.  GranviLe Georee  (LevrsoN-Gower),
| EARL GRANVILLE, &c., 1st 8. and h., b. 11 May 1815, in

* 1846, Oreat Stanhope street, Midx. ; ed. at Eton and at Ch.
Viscountcy ° Ch,, Oxford ; B.A., 1839, being styled Lorp LEvEsox,
I 1833-46. Attaché to the Em at Paris, 1835-36 ;

M.P. for Morpeth, 1836-40, and for Lichfleld, 1841-486.
Under Sec. of State for Foreign affairs, 1840-41 ; suc. to
the peerage, 1846 ; P.C., 1846; Master of tho Buckhounds, 1846-48; Vioe Pres. of the
Board of Trnde, &c., 1848-51; Sec. of Btate for Foreign affairs, 1851-52, 1870-74, and
1880-86 ; Sce. of State for the Colonics, 1868-70, and Feb. to Aug. 1886. Lorp
PregiDENT or THE CoUNCILL, 1852-54, 1855-58, and 1859-G6 ; Chancellor of the Duchy
of Lancaster, 1854-55 ; Ambassndor Extra. to Ruasin for the coromation of the
Emperor Alexandor 11, 22 Jul{L 1856. Chancellor of the Univ. of Londoun, 1866 ;
K G, 6 July 1857 ; er. D.C.L, Oxford, 17 June 1863, and LL.D,, Cmbriﬁe,
8 June 1864. Lord Warden of the Cinque Ports, 1865 ; F.R.8., &c.(*) He m. firntly,
25 July 1840, at the Spanish chapel and afterwards at Devonshire House, Piccadilly,
Mnrie J.ounise Pelline, widow of 8Sir Ferdinand Richard Fdward D’ALBERG-ACTON.
Bart,, only da. and h. of Emeric ngh’ Duc D'Aubrra. 8he d. 14 March 1860, nged
48, at Brighton. He m. secondly, 26 Sep. 1865, at 8t. Mary Abbots, Kensington,
Castalin Roealind, yet. da. of Walter Frederick CAmMrpsLy, of Islay, by his seeond wife,
Cntherine, da. of Stephen Thomas CoLe. He d. after a long illness, 31 March 1891,
aged 75, at 14 South Audley street, Midx. His widow, who was 5. 1847, living 1891,

Earldom ] 3. GranvitLe GrorGE (LEVESON-GoweR), EARL
VI | QGranviiie [1833], Viscount GrANvVILLE OF Stong Pauk

’ * 1891. ESI&]. and BaroN Lxveson or Stons [1833] s. and h.
Viscountey l y 2d wife ; 5. 4 March 1872, at 16 Bruton street, Midx. ;

styled LORD LEVEsON, till he suc. to the peerage 81 March
oL ) 1891 ; od. at Eton.

Family Estales.—These, in 1883, were under 2,000 acres.

GRATELY.

8co ‘* LAWRENCE OF THE PUNJAUB AND OF GRATELEY, co. Southampton,”
Barony ( Lawrence), cr. 1869.

GRAVES OF GRAVESEND.

Barony [1.] 7.- Tuomas Graves, 2d s. of Rear Admiral Thomas
I. 1794 GRaves, of Thanckes, co. Cornwall. by his second wife, Elizabeth, da.
* * of Rev. Gilbert Buparry, D.D., was b. 23 Oct. 1726, at Thanckes
afal. ; entercd tho Navy at an carly age; was M.P. for East Looc

Jan. to June 1775; was in command in the American war in 1781 ; was, on the
outbreak of the war with France in 1798, second under Lord Howe, and becoming
an Admiral in April 1794, distinguished himself and was badly wounded in the great

(3) 1Ie was one of the few Peers (Earl Spencer, Earl Grauville, Earl of Rosebery
[8.] and the Earl of Kimberley) who followed implicitly the various measures
m rapidly evolved or however contradictory) of the grand meteoris Statesman
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vietory of the 1st June 1794, over the Fronch fleet. He was in reward er. 24 Oct.
1794, LORD GRAVES, BARON OF GRAVESEND, co. Londonderr{‘ [L.), with =
E:‘on of £1,000 & year. He m., 22 June 1771, at Ottery St. Mary, Devon,

beth, da. and ooheir of William Peere WiLLiau8, of Cadhay, Devon, by
Elizabeth, da. aud coheir of Peter SziGNORET, of Greenwich, and of Vevay in
Switzerland. He d. 9 Feb. 1802, aged 76. Will pr. 1802. His widow in
Cornwall, 1827. Will pr. April 1827.

II. 1802 2. Tnaomas NortH (GrAVES), BARON GRAVES OF GRAVES-
kND [1.}, 18t 8. and b., b. 28 May 1775, at Thanckes afed. ; suc. ¢ the
ﬁemgo [L.}, 1802; M.P. for Okehampton, 1812-18 ; for Windsor, 1819-20, and for
ilborne Port, 1820-27; o Lord of the Bedchamber, 1813 ; a Commissioner cf
Excise, 1827 ; Comptroller of the Household of H.R.JI. the Duke of Sussex. He .,
27 June 1808, at St. James’ Westm., Mary, yst. da. of Henry (Paazt), 1st EARL oF
Uxsuinas, by Jane, da. of the Very Rev. Arthur CHamraaNE. He d., by his own
hand,(8) 7 Feb. 1830, uged 54, at his lodgings in Hanover street, Midx. Will pr,
Nov. 1830. His widow, from whom he had been long separated, who was b. 8 April
1788, d. 29 April 1835, aged 62, in Clarges street, Piccadilly. Admon. Aug. 1835.

III. 1880. 3. Tmowas WiLLiax (GRaves), BaroN GRaVES or

GRAVESEND &], 1st 8. and h., 5. 18 April 1804, in Queen street,
Mayfair, Midx, ; sometime Capt. 24 Foot Quards, and Aide-de-camp to the Lord
Lieut. of Ireland ; suc. to the peerage [1.), in 1830. He m. 11 Aug. 1829, Sophie
Theresa, widow of Cousr BRUYERE, da. of General Berrumr., She d. s.p., of
cholera, at Boulogne, 1 Aug. 1838, aged 29. He m. secondly (the date generally given
being in the same year, 1883), Louise Adele MaLENE, He d. at Thanckes House, near
Devonport, Devon, 20 March 1870, aged 65. His widow d. 27 Nov. 1877, at Gravesend
House, near Devonport.

IV. 1870. 4. Curarenoe Epwarp (GRraves), BBaroN GRAVES o¥

GravesenD [1.], 2d and yst., but only surv. 8. and h., by second wife ;
b. 8 June 1847, at Gravesend House afsd.; ed. at Cheltenham Colloge ; somotime,
1870-72, Lieut. R.N. He, presumably, suc. lo the peerage [I.}, in 1870, but has not
established his right thereto. He m. 8 June 1870, at 8t. S8aviour's Pimlico, Katherine
Frederica, 1st da. of Sir Thomas William Clinton MurpocH, K.C.M.G.

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, wers under 2,000 acres.

GRAVESEND.

See “ GRAVES OF GRAVESEND, co. Londonderry,” Batony [I. ], (Graves) ;
or. 1794,

GRAY.

Barony {S] 7. Sir ANDREW GRAY, of Broxmouth, co. Koxburgh,
I 14453 & and h. of Sir Andrew Gng of Broxmouth afsd., bl-¥ his
) first wife, Janot, da. and h. of Sir Roger MorTiMEs, of Foulis,

c0. Perth, was b. about 1890 ; was (v.p.), a hostage for King James L
[8.], in 1424, returning from E d in 1427; was in 1436, one of the knights
who aococompanied Murgavet of tland into France, on her marriage with
Louis, afterwards Louis XI. of France; suc. his father nbout 1440, and was cr. a
Lord of Parl. (LORD GRAY (8.]) about 1445,(%) at some date before 5 July in that

(*) A full account thereof is ﬁ:en in the “ Ann. Reg.” for 1830 and the possible
causes which led thereto. See also *“ Raikes,” vol. ii, j’ 201.

(b) Gray is placed as the sixth Barony [8.], at the decreet of ranking in 1608 ; the
order being (1) Lindsay; (2) Forbes ; (8) Glamis; (4) Fleming ; (5) Saltoun ; and
(6) Gray. The date of the creation of Saltoun is 28 June 1445. The statement in
Wood's “Douglas” (vol. i, p. 666 and 675), that the creation of Gray * took
place before 9 Oct, 1437,” is corrected in vol. ii, of that work, p. 664.
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year.(*) He wus one of the Commissioners to England, 1449 and 1451 ; Master of
the Household, to James 11. [S.]; Warden of the Marches, 1459. He m. (contract
dat. at Foulis, 31 Aug. 1418), Elizaboth, 1st da. of Sir John WrMvss, of Wemyss and
Rires. He d. at the close of the year, 1469. His widow Jiving 15 May 1470.

II. 1469. 2. Axprew (GRay), Lorp GrAY [Sd;.grandaon and h.,

being only s. and h. of Sir Patrick Gray, ter of Grg. by his
second wife, Annabella, da. of Alexander (ForBzs) 1st Lorv Forpms & 1 which
Patrick was 8. and h. ap. of the last Lord, but d. v.p. between Aug. 1463 and Sep.
1464.  [le suc. to the peerage [8.) in 1469. He was P.C. to James 1V. [8.]) from
whom ho received large grants of forfeited lauds ; Herotable Sheriff of co. Forfar;
Justiciary Gen. for north of Forth, 1489, and for south of Forth, 1506. He m.
firstly Jean, da. and h. of Robert Kmtn (s. and h. ap. of the Great Marischal of
‘Scotland) by Janet, da. of Sir John ¥EroN. He m. secondly Elizabeth, da. of John
(8tewart), EARL oF AtmoLe [8.), by his first wife, Margaret, da. of Archibald
(Dovaras), Ears or Dovoras [8.] He d. Feb. 15613/4. Inventory of his goods taken
at Foulis on 8 March following.

III. 1314. 3. Parriok (Gray), Lorp Gray 8., 8. and h., being

ouly 8. by first wife, suc. to the peerage [8.], 1614. A contract,
26 April 1476, for his marriage with Christian, da. of David OaiLvy, of Inchmartin,
never took effect. He m., between Sep. 1489 and Feb. 1492/3, Janet, widow of
Alexander LinpsaY, Master of Crawford, styled Lorb Lixpsay, 2d da. of George
(Gorpon), 24 Eanr or HuntLY [8.], by his first wife, the Lady Annabella StewarT,
da. of King James I. [S.] He d. s.p. legit. April 1641 at Castle Huntly,(®) co.
Forfar. His widow m. thirdly (—) HALKERSTON, of Southwood.

IV. 1641. 4 Parrick (Gray), Loro Gray [8.], nephew and h.
being s. and h. of Gilbert ‘Gray, of Buttergask. by Egidia, da. of
8ir Laurence MERCER, of Aldie, sue. to the peerage [8.]), 1541, as also, after some
delay,(®) to the family estates and the Hereditary Sheriffdom of Forfar. He
was taken prisoner at the rout of Solway 1542 but ravsomed for £500. From
that date ho was in Yerpetml change between the English party and that of the
Queen of Scots (who in 1662 wrote on his behalf) becoming eventually in 1577 one of the
Conneil choson to nssist tho King. He m. (contract 21 Scp. 15687) Marioh, da. of
James (OaiLvy), 4th Lord Ocrvy or Amue (S.}, Helen, da. of H
(SinorAIR), 1st Lorp Sinoramr [8.] She was living 16 July 1569, He d. 1582

V. 1582 6. Parnior (GraY), Lorp GRray [8.], 8. and h., sue. to

the peerage [8.], in 1682, haviog been, May to Oct. 1578, a Lord of
Bession [8.), which office he again held from Nov. 1684 to June 1586, He m.
(comtract 14 Jan. 1556/7), Barbara, 4th da. of William (Ruravax), 2d Lorp RuTHVEN
[8.}, by Janet, suo jure Baronzss Dirreroun [8.] He d. 1609.

VL 1609. 6. Partriok (GRay), Lorp Gray [S.], s and h., well
known (as “ Master of Gray ") for his political in es and ocool
treachery during a long course of years. He was ed. at the Univ. of 8t. Andrew;

(M *“ Andreas, Dominus de Gray” (see vol. i, p. 423, note “c,” sud * Crichton "
as to such a designation denoting a Lord of Parl.}, grants a charter of that date.

(") This was built by the first Lord, in 1452, on his estate of Longforgan in “ the
Carse of Gowrie.”

() His right as heir to his uncle was disputed on the doctrine of balf blood b
Andrew Straiton and Lord Glamis [8.], each being s. and h. of a sister of the wi
blood of the last Lord, and tho' in 1542 his right was allowed it was solely on the
ﬂzund of an entail made 18 April 15624, by the last Lord in favour of his half

ther (of Buttergask) and the heirs male of his body, which heir was this Patri
who (in spite of this decision) “ felt so little confident of his right that he was obli
to purchase a solemn resignation or renunciation of the estates from Straiton as one of
the two heirs and successors of Patrick, Lord GrayI as is proved by a charter in the
Great Seal Register the 28th of April 15642.” Bee  Riddell,” pp, 861—868.
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was in the highest favour first with Mary, Queen of Scots and subsequently (by betray-
ing her secrets), with the 6young King, James VL. [8.]; Gent. of the ﬁedclmnbcr,
Master of the Wardrobe(1580), P.O,, &c. In Oct. 1684, as Ambassadorto England, he was
gnenll 8] to have conunived at the execution (1687), of the Queen of Scots.
6 was {unu ed in June 15687, but returned in 15689, resuming his seat in the Privy
Council, &c., and always retaining the King's favour. In 1609, he suc. to the e
8.] He m. firstly, about 1580, Elizabeth, 24 da. of Jobn [GLAMIs), 8th T.ord sLuua
8.}, by Elizabeth, da. of Alexander (ABERNETHY), Lord SarToun [8.]) He repudiated
er within a year of marriage. Ille m. secondly, July 1686, Mary, 1st da. of Robert
(S8rewarT), 18t EARL o OrKNEY [8.], by Janot, da. of Gilbert (KxnnxpY), 8d EARL
or OasaiLuis [8.] Ho d. 1612

VIL. 1612. 7. Anprew (GRrav), Lorp Gray £S.ji‘s. and h., by
second wife, suc. to the peerage [8.], in 161 ieut. of the Scots
-d’urmes in France, 1624, for about 30 years. He resigned to King Charles I.
&::-.nbout £2,900, which was never paid) the hercditary Sheriffdom of Forfarshire ;
was a zealous Royalist and was, as a “papist” excommunicated by the Gen:
Assembly [S.), in 1649, and was fined £1,500 (reduced to £500), under Cromwell’s
act of gracein 1664. Having in 1689, no surv. male issue,(®) Le resigned his honours
to the crown and obtained a new grunt with the old precadency thereof, 8 Jan. 1639
%r;ﬁﬂed Parl. 17 Nov. 1641), to himaself in life rent, with rem. to [his son in law]
jliam Grav, s. and h. of 8ir William Gmy,(?) of Pittendrum, and the heirs male
betwixt him and Ann, Mistrees of Gray [Lis then only du.] thon wife of said William,
which failing to the said Bir W. Q. of P., and his heirs male whatscever.(¢) He
entailed his estates, 5 March 1639/40, on the same set of heirs. He m. firstly,
Margaret, widow of James (Douaras), EasL or Buouan [8.], (who d. 1601), da. of
Walter (OaILvy), 1st Lorp OaiLvy or DeskrorD [8.]), by his second wife, Mary, da.
of William (DovaLas), Eanr or Mouron [8.] She was living us his wifs, 22 Feb,
1618/4. He m. secondly in 1627, Mary, said to have been widow of 8ir John
SYDENHAN, and then aged 80.(4) It is probable that she d. about 8 years later and
that the admon. of Mary, Lady Gray, of St. Giles in the fields., Midx. 4 and 16
Jan. 1681/2 refers to her. e m, thirdly, Catharine CapgLt. Ho d. ap.mas., 1663.

VIII. 1663. 8. Parriok (GRaY), Lorp Gray [8,], grandson and h.,
being s. and h. of William Gray, Master of Gray,(®) by his firsé wife,
Anne (“ Mistress of Gray ”) lst da. and h. of line of the lnst Lordv, by his first

s) His only son Patrick Gray, Master of Gray, d. unm. between 1630 and 1639, being
alain at the siege of a town in ;‘mnoe.

(¥) This Sir William (a merchant of great wealth who d. in 1648), was s. of Thomas
Gray, of Brighouse, who (according to Wood's * Douglus'’) was ¢ nephew of Andrew
Gray of Schives, whose father Andrew G.of Muirtoun, being a son of the family of Gray,
was m. to tho heiress of Schives in Aberdeenshire.’” Andrew Gray of Muirtoun
appears to havo boen & yr. &. of Andrew, 2d Lord (ray, and noxt br. to Qilbert Gray,
ot Buttergask, ancestor of the then existing Lord.

(¢) The said William Gra (his son in law) bore, since 1639, the style of Master of
Grey, o stipulation said in 's “ Douglas " (vol. i, p. 672, but not so stated in
vol. ii, p. 664), to be contained in the patent. He was served heir to his own father
(Sir Wi Q., of Pittendrum), 4 April 1649.

(9) “ State papers (domestic) 1628, p. 28,” as quoted in Steplien’s ¢ Nat Biogr.” Both
her age and her first husband seem doubtful. The admon. of 4 Jan. 1631/2, is

ted to Sir John Baker, Bart [ nepoti ex filio’’] her grandson by the son, that of
g:nl&h to her husband, Andrew, Lord [ Dominus] Gray. There is, however an admon.
16 July 1638, of Sir Andrew Gray, Knight, of Rederiffe, co. Surrey, granted to his
relict 0, Margaret, which Andrew may possibly be the [ Dominus] Andrevw, of the
admon. of Jan. 1631/2.

(*) See note “c,” next above, as to such beiug his designation. He appear to have
received 232,000 marks from his father on this marriage with the heiress of Gray.
He commanded a regiment, mostly raised at his own expense, at the battle of Worces-
ter, in 1651, on f of King Charles 1I. He was killed in a duel near London,
Aug. 1660, by the Earl of Southesk [8.] having m. a second wife in April, 1654,
by whom, however, he had no issue.
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wife. He suc. to the peerge [8.], on the death of his grandfather in 1663, under the rem.
in the regrant thereof, 1639. Having no male issue he resigned his honours to the
crown on the 20th, and obtained a new grant, dat. 27 Feb. 1707, with the old
precedency, of the same (denuding himself apparently of the peerage) in favour of John
G::X of Chrichie, for his life, husband of his only da. Marjory (*‘ Mistress of Gray ")
decd., with rem. to the heirs of their bodies, the eldest heir female taking without
division, rem. to the heir male of him the said Patrick.(*) He m. in 1664,
Barbara, sister of David, 4th Viscount S8torMont [8.], 2d da. of Andrew (MURuaY),
1st Lorp BaLvairp [S.], by Elizabeth, 5th da. of David (Oarnearx), 1st EarL or
Bovraesk [8.] He d. Jan. 1711, about 4 years after having resigned his
peersge dignity.
IX. 1707. 9. Jonn (Gray), Lorp GRray [8.], son in law to the
above, who suc. to the peerage [8.], in 1707, under the graut of
that date, and in the life time of the late holder; w:s his oath in Parl, [8.],
11 March 1707. He was & and b. of Robert GraY (killed at Inverkeithing), who
was next br, to William Gray, Master of Gray, the father of the last Lord, whose da.
and h., Marjory (Mistress of Gray), he married before 21 Sep. 1686, when he obtained
a sum of £1,600 out of the Royal botm?,h in consideration of the ]oynllf& of 8ir
obhn, to

William Gray, “grandfather to the said and great grandfather Iady.”
Bhe d. v.p. between 1636 and 1707. Ho d. 1724. 4

X, 1724, 10. John (Gray), Lorp Gray [8.], s. and h., suc. #o

the peerage [S.] in 1724. He m. about 1715 Helen, 3d da of
Alexander (8txwaRt), 5th Loap BranTyRe [S.], by his second wife, Anne, da. of Sir
Robert Hamivron. He d. 15 Dec. 1738, at Gray House, co. Forfar.

XI. 1738. 11. Joun (Gray), Lorp Gray 8.1, s. and L., .

11 April 1716 ; suc. to the peerage [8.] in 1788, At the election of °
Scotch Peers, 12 May 1739, he protested for precedency over Lord Forbes or any
other Baron.(Y) He m., 17 Oct. 1741, Margaret Brair, heiress of the estate of

Kinfauus in Perthshire. He d. 28 Aug. 1782, aged 66, at Kinfauns afsd. His widow
d. 28 Jan, 1790, in Edinburgh.

XII. 1783. 12. Cnarues (GrAY), Lorp Guay [8.], 2d but 1st
snrv. 8. aund h., b. 1762, sometime in the 1at Dragoon Guards, retiring

as Capt. in 1783, He suo. Co the peerage [8.) in 1782. He d. unm. 18 Dec. 1786,
aged 84, in Edinburgh. :

XIII. 1786. 13. WiLuiam Joun (GRray), Lorp Grar [8.], br. and
h., b. March 1754, sometime, 1770-88, in the 2d Dragoons (Scots

Gre;n), retiring as Captain. He suc. ¢o the peerage [8.] in 1786, He d, unm. 12 Dec.
1807, aged 63, at Kinfauus Castle, co. Perth. Will pr. 1808.

XIV. 1807. 14 Yranois (GraY), Lorp GRAY [S.l, br. and h., being

4th and yst. s. of the 11th Lord; b. 1 Sep. 1765, at Edinburgh;
Major in the Breadalbane Fencibles, 1793 ; Postmaster Gen. [3.], 1807-10 ; suc. to tAe
peerage [8.], 1807. Rer. Peer [8.), 1812 to Aug. 1341; F.R.8., &. He m.,
17 Feb. 1794, Bary Anne, da. of Lieut. Col. James JounsTose. He d. 20 Aug. 1842,
aged 76, nt Kinfauns Castle. s widow d. 31 Dec. 1858.

XV. 1842, 15. Jonn (Gray), Lorp Gray [S.], Ist and only surv.
s and h.,, b. 12 May 1708, at Aberdacn; suc. to the peerage [8.]in
1842, Rep. Pesr [8.], 1847-67. He m., 23 July 1833, Mary Anne, da. of Lieut.

Qe The patent is given in full in Wood's * Douglas,” vol. ii, p. 664, and is stated
to be in consequence of a resignation made [as long ago as] in Dec. 1690, with the
consent of Charles Gray (Magister Carolus Gray), the only brother and of Marjory
(M(o;gialm:l Marjoria Gray), the K:I:y da. “:i]dhchciill% of thes:.lfm Lord.

t does not ap on what ground he did so. 86, note “b,”
“m)lking"ofthiley. P %% b," as to the
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Col. Charles Philip AinsLiz, 4th Dragoons. He d. s.p., 81 Jau. 1867, aged 68, ut his
residence No. 18, Champs Elysees, Paris. He waa bur. in Scotland.(*) His widow d.
16 Feb, 1882, aged 72, at Pau, in France.

XV1. 1867. 16. MADELINA, suo jure BarONESs GRAY [8.], 1st sister
und heir of line; 4. 11 Nov. 1799 ; suc. to the peerage |S8.}, 1867. She
d. unm. 20 Feb. 1869, in her 70th year, at 15 Qloucester Place, Edinburgh.

XVII. 1869. 17?. MARGARET, suo jure Baroness Gray [8.], niece

and beir of line, being da. of Juhn Grant, of Kilgraston, and only
child of her wother, his first wifo, Margnret, noxt sister to Mudelina, Baroness
QGray, abovenamed. She, who was b. 14 April 1821, s 10 Nov. 1840, the Hon.
David Henry Muggay, yr. a. of Willian, 8d Eakr or MansrieLp. He d. a.p., b Sep.
1862, aged 51. She, who in her widowhood suc. to the peerage [8.] in 1869, d. s.p.
27 May 1878, aged 57, at 42 Grosvenor Gardens, Midx.

XVIII. 1878. 18 Gsoruk (Stuart), Esrr or Moray, &c., and
LorD Gray [8.), cousin and heir, being 8. of Fraucis, 10th Eanrr op
Moray [8.), who was 8. and h. of Francis, 9th EaRL or Moray [8.), by Jane, 1st da.
of John, 11th LorD Gray [8.), sister of the 12th, 13th, and 14th Lords. He, who
was b. 14 Aug. 18186, sve. his br. 12 Feb. 1872, as 14th Earr or Moray [8.], aud (a8
representative of his said grandmother) suc. his kinswoman abovenamed in 1878 us
Lorp Gray [8,] See fuller particulars under * Morax *’ Earldom [8.], ¢r. 1562.

GREAT ARDS.

Sce “ MONTGOMERY OF THE GREAT ARDS, co. Down,” Viscountey [I.]
(Aonsgomery), cr. 1622 ; ez, 1767.

GREAT AND LITTLE HAMPDEN.

Soe “HamrpEN of Grrar AND Lirrri 1lanrpen, co. Buckingham,
Viscountey (Tvevor), cr. 1776 ; ex. 1824.

»

GREAT HOUGHTON.

?8.:8 “ HougntoN o¥ Grear HouamtoN, co. York,” Baruny (Milnes),
or. .

GREDINGTON.
See “ KeNYON OF GREDINGTON, co. Flint,” Barony (&Kenyon), cr. 1788,

GREENLAW.

t.6., “ PoLwARTH oF PoLwaARTH, REDBRAES, AND GREENLAW,” BRarony
{?u (Home), or. 1697 with the EauLpou oF MarcHMuNT [8.], which see ; dormant

GREENOCK.

i.e, “GREENoOOK, of Greenock, co. Renfrew,” Barony (Cathcart), cr.
1807 with the Viscounrtoy or CatHoART. See ‘ CaTHOART " Karldom, er, 1814.

(*) With him came to the end the male line of the houso of Gray, as inheritors,
for more than 400 years, of the Barony of Gray. The resignations thereof in favour
of female succession had (hitherto) in each case (1668 and 1707) devolved on a descend-
ant in the male line of that family,
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GREENWICH.

e, “Greenwicy, co. Kent,” Earldom (Campbell), cr. 1705 ; and

“ GREENWICH,"” Dukedom (Campbell), cr. 1719. 8ee *“ ARarLL ” Dukedom [8.], er.
1701 under the 2d Duke ; ex. 1743.

Barony. CAROLINE, wife of the Rt. Hon. Charles TowNsHEND,

1. 1767 relict of Francis 8corT, styled Eanrt ov Darksrrd, lst da. and (in

o 1743) one of the four coheirs of John (CanrseLL), 24 Duks o¥ ARoyLL

1794 [8.], 1st Duke AND EARL o GrERNWICH, by his second wife, Jane, da.

. of Thomns WARBURTON, was b. 7 Nov. 1717, at Sudbrooke, co.

Surrey; m. firstly, 2 Oct. 1742, at her father's house, Bruton street,

Midx., Fiancis 8corr, styled EarL or DaLkritH, who 4. 1 April 1750 (in the lifetime

of his father, Francis, 2d Duks or Buccrruca [S.]) aged 20; m. secondly, 18 Sep.

1765, at Adderbury, Oxon (Lic. Fac. off.) the Rt. Hon. Charles TownNs:ExD (2d 8. of

Charles, 3d Viscount TownsHEND), and was er., 18 Aug. 1767, BARONESS OF

GREENWICH, co. Kent, with rem. of that dignity to the heirs male of her body by

her then husband. He, who was Chancellor of the Exchequer iu 1766, d. 4 Sep.

1767, aged 42, n few weeks after his wife's elevation to the peerage. The Baronces,

who was Ranger of Greenwich Park, d. at Sudbrooke sfsd. s.p.m.e. 11th and was bur.

25 Jan. 1794, aged 76, in Westm, Abbey, when the Barony became extinos. Will dat.
8 Aug. 1791, pr, 1 Feb. 1794.

GRELLE, see GRESLEY.

GRENDON.

Barony by 1. Sir Rarpa GRENDOR, of Grendon, co, Warwick, and

Writ. Shenston, co. Stafford, s. and h. of 8Sir Ralph G., of the same, by his

first wife, Johanna, was in the wars with S8cotland and was sum. to

1. 1299. Parl. as a Baron (LORD GRENDON) by writs from 29 Dec. (1299),

28 Ed. L, to 12 Nov. (1303), 32 Ed. L(*) It is possible he is the

same person who, as Robert(b) de Grendon, was so sum. from 22 Jan. (1804/5), 85 Ed.
I., to 8 Nov. (1506), 84 Ed. I, He is said to have d. (1831), 5 Ed. III.

11. 13311 2. Rosrrr GRENDON, 8. and h., who possibly may be

to that Robert Grendon who was sum. by writ (as LORD GRENDON) from

1348. 22 Jan. (1304/5), 88 Ed. I, to 8 Nov. (1808), 34 Ed. III. In that

case such summons would be v.p. unless the date of his father’s death

(a8 given above) is erroneous. thoonjectures are, however, unlikely,

as he is said (by Dugdale) to bave been *‘ of weak undmhndina.l” He d. s.p. about

(1848), 22 Ed. I11., when the ﬁg:t to any Barony er. by any of these writs appears to
have devolved on the issue of his only sister, Joan, wife of John RooHFORD.()

I 1305 RoBERT DE GRENDON was sum. to Parl. as a Baron

to (LORD GRENDON) by writs from 22 Jan. (1804/5), 88 Ed. L, to

1306. 8 Nov. (1300), 34 Ed. III., but of him nothing is known unless,
possibly, he is the same as one of the above mentioned Barons.

(*) He was one of the Barons whose name as “ Radulphus, D'w's de Grendon®
appears in the famons letter to the Pope 1301.  See “ Nicolrs,”’ pp. 761—809.

(%) Banke in his * Bur. Angl.” conjectures Rolert to be a misprint for Ralph,
stating such typographical errors to be “ too frequently appnrent in Dugdale’s printed
lists."” Tho word “ Robto,” however, appears in tho list of summons printed in 1826
in the *“ Reports on the dignity of a Peer.”

(<) Their s. and h,, Sir Ralph Rochfort, never appears to have made any claim to the
Barony. He is said to have d. about (1385-86), 8 Ric. IL, leaving & da. and h.,
Margunret, who ». Hugh de Askeby, but the estate of Grendon came, iy A ent, to
the Chetwynd family, descended from one of the daughters of the first This
Sir Ralph also 3 misters, but in Townsend's * additions to ) 's Baro "
(Coll. Top. et Qen., vol. vii, p. 270), it is said of this Barony that it is extinet ; * there
being no issue remaining of the first Peer.”
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GRENVILLE UF WOTTON-UNDER-BERNEWOOD.

Barony. Wiian-WyNonan GReNviLLE, yr. br. of George, 1st
I 1790 Marquzss or BuckiNaHaM, being 3d surv. s, of the Rt. Hon. George
to ’ Grenville, by Elizabeth, da. of Sir William WyNDHAM, Bart., was b.

1834 25 Oct. 1759 ; ed. at Eton, aud at Ch. Ch. Oxford ; matric. 14 Deo.

* 1776 ; gained prise for Latin verse, 1779 ; B.A., 1780; M.P. for
Buckingham, 1782-83 ; for Bucks, 1784-90 ; P.C. (I.], and Ch. Sec.

to (his br.) the Viceroy of Ireland, 1782. Paymaster Gen. and P.C., 1783 ; Joint Pay-
master Gen, 1784-89; Vice Pres. of the Board of Trude, 1786-89 ; SrEAKER OF THE
House or Comuons, Jan. to June, 1789 ; Home Smtnr{l. 1789 ; Pres. of the Board
of Coutrol, 1790-03. He was, on 256 Nov. 1790, cr.(%) ARON GRENVILLE OF

(*) The following tabular pedigree illustrates the various peerages conferred on
members of the family of Greavilli, and the devolution of such peerages.

Richard GQrenviLLE, of Wootton,5=Hester, suojure Countess Temple (by creation
Bucks ; d. 1724, aged 49. 1749), as also Viscountess CoBHAM (by inheri-
tance), da. of Sir Richard TemrrLE, 2d Bart. of
Stowe, Bucks ; d. 1752. See tab. ped. in vol. ii,
p. 325, note “a,” sud “ Cobham.”

1 1 1
Richard Q. sue. in Rt. Hon. Rt. Hon. Jumes Hester, c¢r. Baroness
1752, as Eani Teu- George@. Q. d. 1783, aged Ohatham, 1761 ; wife of
rLx, &o. Hed. s.p. d. 1770, 68. T William Prrr, er. Earw or
1779, aged 88. aged 58. CuaTHAN, 1766,
T I
1

-

r 1 |
Goorge QGrenvilles=Mary Elizabeth, Rt. Hon. William Wynd- James G., er.
suc.in 1779,asEanL | cr. Baroness Thomas bLam, G.cr. Ba- Baron Glas-
Tsurrx, cr. Mar. | Nugent [I.), @.d.sp. ronGrenville tonbury,1797,
quess of Buck- | 1800, 1stda.and in 1846, 1790 ; d. s.p., d. sp, 1825,
ingham in 1784, | coheir of Robert aged 91. 1834, aged 74.  aged 72.
d. 1818, aged 59. giuam). 1st
- RL NUGENT
[L.] She d. 1818.

1
R.ioﬁu'd. 2d Marquess org=Anne Eliza (de ﬁ-«), suo (eorge-Nugent GRENVILLE,
BuokINGgHaM, cr. in 1822, | jure Baroness Kinloss c¢r. in 1800, Baron Nu-
Duke of Buckingham {s.], da. and h. of James gent of Carlan's town
and Ohandos, as also | (BrYDams), Duxe or 1.] He d s.p. 1850,
with a spec. rem.) Earl | CHANDOS, d. 1836. aged 60.
'emple of Stowe, d.

1889, aged 62.
J
Richard Plantagenet, 24 Duxs or BuckiNaHAM AND CHANDOS, &o., d. 1861, aged 64.
T .
Richard Plantagenet Campbell, William H. P. Gore-=FAnne Elizabeth
8d Duke or BUOKINGHAM AND Lanaron, of Newton Park, | Mary, b. 1820, m,
CHANDOS, d. s.p.m. 1889, aged Somerset, d. 1878 1846, d. 1879,
85, when the Duxzpon, ”ga,
r T 1 r—"‘
Mory, 1st da. and co- Anne, 24 CarolineJemima  William Stephen Goms-
heir, who in 1889, as da. and Eligabeth, 3d Lanoron, who in 1889, suc.
heir of line, became suo coheir m. and yst. da. and  his maternal uncle, as EaRL
Jure Baronzss KmnrLoss 1882, Q. coheir. TeupPLE OF STOWS, under
g.]n L. F. H. O. R. Hada- thcg:c.mintheoruﬁon
organ, way. of that peerage in 1822,
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WOTTON-UNDER-BERNEWOOD, oo. Buuungr having the conduct, in the
House of Lords, of the government business; Fo Secretary,(*) 1781—1801
Ranger of 8t James and Hyde parks, 1791, exchanging this post in 1791, for that of
an Auditor to the Exchequer,(?) which he held till his death, 40 years later. He was
first Lord of the Treasury (PRiMs Minister), 11 Feb. 1808 to March 1807, in the
“ AUl the Talents" ndministration, but resigned on the ground of the King's opposition
to the Roman Catholic emacipation, his last s in the House, 21 June 1822, being
in favour thereof. He was er. D.C.L., of Oxford, 28 Dec. 1809, and installed as
Chancellor of that Univ. on 10 Jan. 1810; F.8.A., &c. He m. 18 July, 1792, at
her father's house, St. Geo. Han. n? Anne, da. of Thomas (P171), 1st BARON CAMEL-
Forp, by Anne, da. and coheir of Pinkney WiLkinson. He d. s.p., 12 Jan. 1834
(baving had a stroke of Su\lym o8 early as 1828), in his 75th year, at Dropmore
Lo.dge, Bucks, when the Barony became exiinct. te was bur. at Burnham, Bucks.
Will pr. Feb. 1834. His widow, who was b. 10 Sep. 1772, in London, and who on
10 March 1804, became heir to her br. the 2d Baron Camelford, d. 18 June 1864,(°)
aged 01, at 85, South street, Grosvenor sq., Midx.

GRESLEY, or GRELLE.

Barony by  Tuomas pB GrEsuEY, or DE GRELLE, 8. and h. of Robert
Writ. @., of Manchester, co. Lanc, by Hawise, da. and coheir of John

DE BORGH, suc. his father (1283-84), 12 Ed. 1., and suc. his mother

I 1308, (in the entate of Portslade, &c., co. SBussex), in 1298-99, being then
to aged 20; was made K.B. (with Prince Edward) in 1306 (34 Ed. 1.)
1347 1% and was sum. to Parl. as a Baron (LORD GRESLEY or LORD
GRELLF) from 10 March (1307/8), 1 Ed. IL, to 16 June (1311),

8 Ed. 1L, by writs variously directed * Thoma de Gresley, or de

Grelegh, or de Grelle. He d. s.p. when any right to the Barony became extinct.(d)
Esch. (1347), 21 Ed. I1I.

GRETTON.

Seo ** HarroN or GRETTON, co. Notthampton,” Viscounicy (Hatfon),
or. 1682 ; ex. 1762.

GREVILLE OF CLONYN.

Barony. 1. Furre Sournwern GreviipLe-Nugent, of Clonyn
I. 1869 Castle, co. Westmeath, 2d s. of Algernon GREVILLE,(°) of North

: * Lodge, Barnet, Herts, by Caroline, da. of Sir Bellingham GraHANM,

6th Bart., was 5. 17 Feb. 1821 ; M.P. for co. Longford, 18562-69, an

having m., 28 April 1840, at 8t. Geo. Han. sq., Rosa Emily l{na Anne, only surv.
da. and h. of George Thomas John (NUarNT), 1st MARQUESS oF WESTMEATR {l’.], by
his first wife, Emily Anne Bennet Klizabeth, da. of James (CroiL), 1st MARQUESS oF
SarisBuRY, took by Royal lic, 8 Aug. 1866, the surname of Nwugent after his

(*) He, as such, gave notice, 24 Jan. 1793, to the French Ambassador to * retire
from the Kingdom.” '

(®) This sinocure post is said to have been worth £4,000 a year. He was much
blamed for obtaining an act in 1806 (when Prime Miniater), to enable him to retain it
together with his post in the Treasury. The rewards conferred on the Grenville

rty were so considernble at all times and especially during tho Liverpool Ministry, in
1821-22, that Lord Holland’s witty remark thereon was that “ All articles are to be
had at low prices, except Grenvilles.”

() Sheleft her large estates (Boconnoc, co. Cornwall, &c.), to her husband’s nephew,
the Hon. George Matthew Fortescue.

(9) Joan, his sister, m. John de Ia Warre and brought the Sussex estates and a
large inheritance to that family.

(°} He, who d. 23 Nov. 1857, aged 66, was a, of William Fulke Greville, Capt. R.N,,
who was 8. of Fulke G., of Wilbury, Wilts, s. and h. of the Hon. Algernon G-, 2d s.
of Fulke (Greville), 6th Baron Brooke, ancestor of the Earls Brovke of Warwick
Castle, Earls of Warwick.
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n of Greville and was cr.. 15 Dec. 1869, BARON GREVILLE OF

, 00. Westmeath ; Lord Lieut. of co. Westmeath, 1871. His wife, who was

b. May 1814, d. 17 Jan, 1888, aged 68, at Boulogne-sur-mer. He d., a few days later,
at Clonyn Castle, 26 Jan. 1883, aged 61. Will pr. 15 May 1888 above £64,000.

II. 1883. 2. ArcErNoN WiLLiam Furke (GreviLpe-NugenT,

afterwards GREVILLE), BARON GREVILLE OF CLONYN, 8. and h., b.
11 Feb. 1841, in London ; sometime Capt. 1st Life Guards ; M.P. for co. Westmeath,
1865-74 ; Gruom in Waiting, 1868-78 ; a Lord of the Treasury, 1878-74; suc. to the
peerage, 1883. He, by Royal lic., 10 March 1883, resumed the name of Greville
only.(*) He m., 16 Deo. 1863, Bentrice Violet, 24 da. of James (GRAHANM), 4th
Doxz or MoNTrosE [8.), by arolive Agnes, da. of Johu (Beresromb), 2d DBaRroN
Dzoixs [I.] She was b. 18 Feb, 1842,

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, concisted of 9,873 acres in co. Westmenth ; 3,990
in co. Roscommon ; 1,870 in co. Cavan ; 1,236 in co. Longford and 451 in co. Cork,
besides 1,178 in lfent (valued at £2,081 n year.) Total 18,608 acres, valued at
£18,194 a year. Principal Residence. Clonyn Castle, near Delvin, co. Westmenth.

GREY.(Y)

Marquessate. 1. IIENRY (Grey), Duke or Kenr [1710], ManrQuess

L 1740 ofF Kent [1708), Eart or Kxnr [1465), EarL o HaroLb and

* Viscount GobknicH [1706], and Banon L.ucas or CuupweLL [1663],

was, 10 May 1740 (having no male issue then surviving), er.

MARQUESS GREY,(°) with n spec. rem. of that dignity, failing heirs male of his

body, to his grandaughter, Jemima CampBeiL [Spinster], and the heirs male of her

body. He d- ap.m.s, 5 June 1740, a few weeks after such creation, when all his

honours, save the Barony of Lucas and this Marquessate, became extinct. See fuller
account under * Kent” Dukedom of, er. 1710; ex. 1740.

II. 1740, 2. JEeMIMA, suo jure, MARCHIONEsS GREY and BaRronEss

to Lucas, daughter and eldest coheir, inherited the above peerages

1797. under tfne spec. lim. in the respective creations thereof. She was 1st

da. of John (CampBBLL), 3d EARL OF BurapaLBANE [S.], being his

only surv. child by his 1st wife, Amabella, eldest of the four danghters

and coheirs of Henry (Gruy), Dukk or Kent, MarQurss Griy, &c., abovenamed.

She was b. 9 Oct. 1722; m. 22 May 1740, Philip (Yorkg), 20 Eanrt o¥ Harbwickk,

who suc. to that Earldom, 6 May 1764. and who d. 16 May 17980, iu his 70th year.

The Marchionese, his widow d. 8.p.in., 10 Jan. 1797, in St. James' square. Midx., when

the Marquessate of Grey becawne extinet, the Barony of Lucas of Crudwell, devolving on
her eldest da. and coheir.(4) Her will pr, Jan. 1797,

. See “DE GREY OF WREST, co. Bedford,” Earldom (Hume-
Campbell), cr. 1816.

(») As every acre of property he possecased was apparently derived from his maternal
family of Nugent this appears n somewhat ungracious proceeding.

(b) See p. 96, note “a,” sub “ Grey de Coduor,” as to the peerages enjoyed by this
wido-?::ading family,

() 8 vol. iii, p. 87, note “b,” sub “De Grey,” as to form of *“ Grey ” or * De
Grey.’
(‘ly) This was Amabella (wife of A. Hume-Campbell, styled Viscount Polwarth) who
in 1816, was cr. Countess de Grey of Wrest, with a spec. rem. of that dignity. See
under ‘“ De Grey.”
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GREY, and GREY OF HOWICK.(*)

Barony. 1. CruarnEs Grey, 4th 8. of Sir Henry Grey, 1st Bart.,
I. 1801 of Howick, co. Northumberlaad, by Hannah, da. of Thomas Woob, of
: ‘ Fallowden, in Embledon, in that county, was b. and dap. 28 Oct.
Earldom. 1729, at Howick ; entered the Army in 1746 ; served as Capt. in the
1. 1806 20th Foot at the battle of Minden (1 Ani. 1759) where he was
. . wounded ; became Col. in the Army and aide-de-camp to the King,
1772 ; served as Hﬁ'or-(}onenl in America, 1776-82, becoming

finally, 1796, General in the Armny. + 8 Jan. 1783, being inst. 14 May 1788. In
1793 he was made Commander-in-Chief in the West Indies, reducing Martinique and
Guadeloupe in 1784, but losing the latter which he wns unable to re-capture ; Gov. of
Guernsey and P.C.. 1797. L. of the 3d Dragoons, 1709, having previously been
Col. of several Light Dr-gon regiments. He was in command at Sheerness at the
time of the mutiny of the Nore in 1798. He was cr,, 28 June 1801, BARON GREY
OF HOWICK, co. Northumberland, and on 11 April 1806,(®) VISCOUNT HOWICK,
00. Northumberland, and EARL GRLY.(°) He m., 8 June 1762, at S8outhwick, co.
Durham, Elisabeth, da. of George GrxY, of Southwick, Elizabeth, da. of Nathaniel
Oavs, M.D., of Kirkley. Hed., 14 Nov. 1807, at Howick in his 79th year. Will pr.

1808. His widow d. 26 May 1822, in Hertford street, Mayfair, Midx., in her 78th
year. Will pr. 1822.

IL 1807. 2. CHarLes (Grer), EARL GREY, &c., 2d but 1st surv.
s. and h, b 138 May 1764, at Fallowden afal. ; ed. at Eton(d) and at
King's Coll.,, Cambridge. M.P. for Northumberiand, 1784-1807 ; styled Viscouwr
Howick, 1806-07; P.C., 1806 ; First Lord of the Admiralty, Feb. to Sep. 1806 ;
Foreign Secretary (with the lead of the Whig section) 8ep. 1806 to March 1807, when
he was dismissed (with the rest of the Grenvllle Ministry) on the subject of Catholio
emancipation. In Nov. 1804 he sue. to the peerage and a few months later (by the
death of his uncle) 30 March 1808, to the family cstato of Howick and to the
Baronetcy conferred (11 Jan. 1746) on his gn\mlfnt.her. After 24 years ahsence from
office he was, at the nge of 68, constituted in four successive Parls. from Nov. 1830 to
" July 1831 First Lord of the Treasury (Priyx MinisTER) during which period the Reform
Bill of 1831 was passed.() XK @., 27 May 1831 ; Bearer of the S8word of State at the
Coronation, 8 Sep. 1831. lle m., 18 Nov. 1794, in Hertford street, St. Geo. Llan. sq.,
Mary Eiizabeth, da. of William Brabazon (PowsonBy), 1st Baron Poxsonsy, of
Tmokilly, !y Louisa, da. of Richard (Morrsworrn), 3d Viscousr MorkswortH (1.}
He d. 17 July 1845, ot Howick House, aged 81. Will pr. Dec. 1845. His widow,
who was b. 4 March 1776, d. 26 Nov. 1861, in Eaton square, Midx.

(*) SBee p. 99, note “a,” sud * Qrey de Powis,” ns to the peerages enjoyed by this -
family of Urey - a family quite distinct from that of the Londs Urey do Ruthyn, &e.

() 1t rdoes not seem that either his military achievements (tho’ not contemptible)
or his political ones could have been the cause of a peernge conferred (so long after his
retirement from all public affairs) by the Addington Ministry, and no! certainly
occurred in the five years following his grant of a Barony to justify the wal of
two more peerages on him of a higher grade by the Grenville Ministry save the
paramount influence of his able son (nud future successor) therewith.

(°) Bee vol. ii, p. 102, note *“a,” sud “ Cadogan,” as to titles of Earldom from the
family surname, &c.

(4) He was a contributor to the * Muse Etonenses.”
(¢) It is not improbable that his conduct during this great political crisis averted
many civil disturbances but the deep shade of “ Grey ' that pervaded the holder of
almost every lucrative nffice during his Ministry was beyond all ordinary measure (indeed
almost ludicrously) excessive. In Stephen's “ Nat, Biogr.” it is said that *his
Ministry was characteristic of him,” being “ almost exclusively composed of or
persons of title, and his own family well represented in it,” while Mr. Howard Evans,
in his “Our old Nobility,” writes that * It's nepotism was scandolous. The emolu-
ments given bg Earl Grey, very soon after his appointment as First Lord of the
Treasury, inclnding his own, were estimated to be o% the value of £60,000 per annum,”
adding also that * for enmrlel of rapacity equal to, if not surpassing any yet given,
robably it would be difficult to find a more glaring case than that of the Greys. It
18 & long dreary record of shameless greed and official nepotism,”
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ITI. 1845. 3. HeNry (Grev), Eam. Grey {1806], Viscount
Howick [1808], and BaroN GREY oF Homcx"[lsou, also a Baronet
{1746], 1st 8. and h., b. 28 Dec. 1802, at IJowick House ; styled Viscount Howick,
807--45 ; ed: at Trin. Coll., Cambridge ; M.A., 1828 ; M.P. for Winchelsea, 1826-30 ;
for Higham Ferrers, 1830-81 ; for Northumberland, 1881-2; for North Northumber-
land, 1888-41, and for Sunderland, 1841-45. Under Colonial-Secretary, 1830-33;
Under Home-Sec., Jan. to July 1834 ; Sec. at War, 1835-39; P.C., 1835 suc. lo the
ge in 1845, Colonial Sec., 1846-52 ; Lord Lieut. of Northumberland, 1847-77 ;
.@., 10 June 1868 ; G.0.M.G., 30 June 1¢69. Hon. D.C.L. of Durham, &c. He
m., 9 Aug. 1882, at 8t. Geo. Han. 8q., Maria, da. of Sir Joseph CopLkY, 3d Bart., of
Sﬂrotborough, co. York, by Cecil, da. of the llun. the Rev. George HaNILTON. She,
who was b. 4 March 18083, d. at Howick House 14 Sep. 1879, aged 76.

Family estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 17,599 acres in Northumberland,
I::;::d.‘: 724 a year. Principal Residence. Howick House, near Lesbury, Northum-

GREY DE CODNOR.

Barony by 1. IIexry Grey, of Codnor, co. Derby, s. and h. of
Writ.  John G. of the same, by Lucy, du. of Sir Reginald pe MouuN (which
Jolm was 8. and h. of Richurd @., the 8. and h. of Henry Gray(s) of
I 1299. Codnor afsd, amd of Greys Thinrock, co. Kssex) suc. his father,
1271-72 (66 Hen. 1I1.), being then aged 17 ; served in the Welsh,
French, and Scotch wars; was one of about 60 persons who were sum. 8 June (1294),
22 Ed. L., to attend the Kivg,(¥) and was sum. to Parl. as a Baron (LORD GREY DE
CODNOR), by writs from 6 Feb. (1298/9), 27 KEd. L, to 6 Aug. (1808), 2 Ed. II. He
was one of the Barons whose name was affixed to the celcbrated letter to the P:Po in
1801.(°) He is ssid to have m. Eleanor, da. of Hugh DE CourTENaY. He d.
(1308-09), 2 Ed. II.

II. 1309. 2. Ricrarp (GRrEY), Lorp GREY DE CODNOR, 8, and h.,
was sum. to Parl. from 4 March (1308/9), 2 Ed. II., to 23 Feb.
(1884/5), 9 Ed. IIL.(9) He was one of those who at Stumford, 6 Aug. 1309, drew up

(*) Henry de Grey who received from King Richard I. the manor of Thurrock
(hence called “Greys-Thurrock ’*) in Essex is the ancestor of the wide spread family
of Grey who bore (with variations) for their armorial ensigns * Barry arg. and azure.”
This Henry (who m. lsolda Bardolf, heiress of Codnor, co. Derby, und who was living
in 1224) is generally considered to have had six sons, viz. [I] Richard Grey, of Codnor
afed., livin% 1258, whose dson, Henry, was in 1209 sum. as Lord Grey de
Codnor [I1] John Grey, whose 8. and h., Reginald, was in 1205 sum. as Lord Grey

de Wilton) and whose younger grandson, Roger Q., was sum. in 1324 as Loid
re? de Ruthyn, being ancestor (in the male line) of the Earls, &c., of Kent
(1465 to 1740) of the Marquess aud the suo jure Marchioness Grey (1740-97)
and of the Lord Grey de Rougemont (1449-61), as also (thro’ » younger wnB of the
Lords Ferrers (often called Grey) de Groby afterwards Marquesses of Dorset
1475 to 1564) Duke of Suffolk (1551.54); of the Barons and Viscounts
isle (1476 to 1512); of the Viscount Graney [I.) (1535-41%; and of the
Barons Grey of Groby (1603), Earls of Stamford (1628) [I1I] William Grey
said some to be ancestor of 8ir Williun de Grey, of Merton, co. Norfolk, cr. in
1780 Baron Walliniham&w] Robert Grey of Rotherfield, Oxon, ancestor of John
Grey, sum. in 1338 as Lord Grey de Rotherfleld [V] Walter Grey, Archbishop of
York, 1216-55 ; and [VI] Henry QGrey. It is not, however, quite clear whether
Robert Qrey, of Rotherfield, and the Archbishop (who undoubtedly were brothers)
were not the drothers instead of sons to Heury de Grey, of Thurrock, abovenamed.

There is another distinct family of Grey (whoee coat armour is entirely different) as
to which see p. 99, note *“ a,” sub “Grey de Powis.”

(b) See voﬁ i, 259, note “c,” sub ‘‘Basset de Sapcote,” as to this writ not
oomtituﬁn; a regular writ of sammons to Parl.

(°) See “Nicolas,” pp. 761 —809, for a full account thereof. It is there stated (p.
177) that ** Heny.' de Grey, D’n's de Codenore'’ was one of those whose seals were so
affixed, tho’ he was not sum. to the Parl. which met at Lincoln in the Feb, preceding.

(9) There is proof in the rolls of Parl. of his sitting.
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a remonstrance to the Pope. ITe served in the Scotch wars, 1311-14 and 1819-20
was Seneschal of Gascoigne, 1313; Steward of Aquitaine, 1828, and Constable of
Nottingham, 1826. He m. Joanna. He d. (1835), 9 Ed. 1II. His wife survived him
and was bur. at Grey Friars, London. ’

IIT. 1335. 3. Jon~ (GrEY), Lorp GREY DE CODNOR, 8. and h., aged

80 in 1835 at his father's-death. He was sum. to Parl. from 1 April
(1835), 0 Ed. III., to & Sep. (1392), 16 Ric. I, by writs directed *Jokanni Grey de
Codenore.”’ (%) He took an active in the Scotch and French wars; was in 1350 on
a pilgrimage to Rome, and was in 1860 Gov. of Rochester Castle. He m. Alice Dn
Lisis. He lived to a great age and was alive in Sep. 1892 but probably d. soon
afterwards. (b)

IV. 18931 4. Riowarp (Grey), Lorp GREY DE CODNOR, ogmndaon

and h,, being s and h. of Henry Grey, by Johanna,(°) da. of Reginald
(CoBraANx), LoD CoBHAM OF STERBOROUGH, Which Henry, who was 1st & and h. ap. of
the last Lord, and who was living in 1369, d. v.p. He was sum. to Parl. from 13 Nov,
(1893), 17 Rioe. II., to 8 Sep. (1417), 5§ Hen. V.,(3) by writs directed ““Rickardo Grey
de ore.” In 1400 he was Admiral of the Fleet, north of the Thames, and Joint
Qov. of Roxburgh Castle; in 1404 and in 1405 Lieut. Justice of South Wales; in
1407 Constable of Rochester Castle ; in 1413 Gov. of Fronsac and in 1418 Gov. of
Argnuin (both in’Aquitaine) being constantly employed in Diplomatic Missions.
K.G., 1404.(°) He m. in or before 1378 (at which date the lady was aged seven)
Elizabeth, 2d and f-t. dn. and coheir of Ralph (Bassrr), Lorp Basser nB 8apcors,
being the only child of his 2d wife, Alice, da. of John Dersy. He d. 1 Aug, (1418),
6 Hen. V., and was dur. at Aylesford, co. Kent. His widow, who was 8. July 187
at Castle Bytham, co. Lincoln, directs, in her will dat. at Stamford 7 April (1445),
23 Hen. VI, and-24 Aug. (1446), 24 Hen. VL. (pr. at Lincoln) her burial to
be at Aylesford.(f)

V. 1418. 5. Jomn (Grey), Lorp GRrey pE CoDNoOR, &, and h,,

22 in 1418 at his father's death. He was sum. t» Parl. from
26 Feb. (1420/1), 8 Hen. V.. to 8 Aug. (1429), 7 Hen. VI.,(4) by writs directed
¢* Johanus Qrey de Codenore, CAl'r.” He d. s.p. (1430-81), 9 Hen. VI.

VI. 1431. 6. HEenry (Grey), Lorp GREY DE CoDNOR, br, and h.,

25 at his brother's death in 1431. He was sum. to Parl. from
27 Nov. (1480), 9 Hen. VL, to 8 Dec. (1441), 20 Hen. VL,(d) by writs directed
“ Henrico de Codenore,”” He m. Margery, 2d and yst. da. and (1433) coheir(s) of
Sir Henry PEroy, of Athole, by Eli , da, William (Barporrm), Loep
BarborrR. He d. 17 July (1444), 23 Hen. VI. His widow m. Sir Richard
VERs.

() ¢ The writs from 15 Nov., 11 Ed. 1II., to the 22 Edw. IIL, style him * Joka, son
of Richard de Grey of Codnor.’ He isomitted in all writs of the few preceding years.”

Courthope.]
: (b) Heis often (by mistake) thought to have been a Knight of tho Garter, being con-
fused with his cousin, John, Lord Grey de Rotherfleld. See Beltz's “ Knights of the
Garter,” p. 57.

©) Shep was married Agril 1358 at Sterborough and was living 1393.

(4) There is proof in the Rolls of Parl. of his sitting.

(¢) “ In 1405 Grey was engnged in a controversy with Lord Beaumont as to which
of them was entitled to precedency, the earliest record of such a dis!mto between two
Barons (Proc. Priry Council, ii, 105.””) See Stephen’s “ Nat. Biogr.”" The precedency
of * Beaumont,” as a Barony by writ, appears to be 4 March (1308/9), 8 Ed. I1I. :

(N Bee vol. i, p. 260, note “g,” sub ‘* Basset de Sapcote,” as to the representation
of the Basset family. :

(5) See vol. i, p. 182, note “d," sud ** Athole,” as to these two coheirs.

H
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VII. 1444, 7. Henry (Grey), Lorp Grey e CoDNOR, only s, and

to , aged nine years in 1444 at his father's death. He was sum. to

1496, Parl. from 9 Oct. (1459), 38 Hen. VI, to 14 Oct. (1495), 11 Hen.

VIL,(*) by writs directed * Henrico , Militi,”’ none In.vins the

addition cf “de Codnor.” Being much addicted to the study of

chemistry, he had a lic. (1463), 3 Ed. 1V., for the transmutation of metals and had

also considerable grants of land from Ed. IV. and Richard IIL at whoee Coronation

(6 July 1483) he wus present.(¥) He is said to bave been thrice married. On 29 Aug.

1454, he had lic. from the Bp. of Lincolu to marry “Katherine, da. of Serena,

Ducuzss or Nouroik,” i.e., Katharine, da. of Thomas StraNawavs, by Katharine,

widow of John (Mowsnray), Dukg or NorroLk, da. of Ralph (NzviLr), EaRL oF

‘WasTMorLAND.  He, however, d. s.p. legit.(%) 8 April (1496), 11 Hen. VIL,, aged about

61, when the Barony fell into abeyance between his aunts(d) or their descendants.

Will, iu which he directs to be bur. at Ayleaford, dat, 10 Sep. 1492, pr. 28 Oct. 1496.
His widow m. secondly (—) AYLMER.

GREY OF GROBY.

[Sir Edward Grey,(¢) yr. s. of Reginald, 34 Lorp Grey pE Rurnyn,
having . Elizabeth, suo jure BaronNgss Ferrers DE Grosy, was sum. to Parl. in
1446 in that Barony. His descendants are sometimes, tho’ improperly, ealled Lords
Grey de Groby. See “ Ferrers de Qroby,” Barony, ¢r. 1300 ; forfeited 1554.]

Barony. 1. 81k HeNrY GREY,(°) of Enville, co. Stafford, s. and
L 1608 b. of Lord John Gney, of Pirgo, co. Essex, by Mary, da. of Sir

' Anthony Brownz, K.@., which John was 4th and yst. s. of Thomae,
. 2d Manquzss oF Dorssr, Lorp FxRnERs DE GRrOBY, suc. his futher,
19 Nov. 1564, thus becoming the heir male of his family (in which capacity he would
have been, but for the forfeiture in 1554, of his uncle the well known Duke of Suffolk,
entitled to the Marquessate of Dorset) and was ¢r,, 21 July 1603,() BARON GREY
OF GROBY, co. Leicester. He m. Aume, da. of Willinm {Wixpsonr), 2d Lonp
Winbpsor, by hia first wife, Murgaret, da. of William SamBourxg. She d. 1605
and was bur. at Broughton Astley. He d. 26 July 1614.

IL 1614 2. Uenry (Grey), BaroN Grey or Groby, grandson

and h., being 8. and h. of Sir John Grey, by Klizabeth, da. of Edward
(NeviLL), LorD ANRRGAVENNY, which John was 1st & and h. ap. of the last Baron,
but d. v.p. e, who was b about 1600, was c¢r. 26 March 1628, EARL O
STAMFORD. Seo that title.

GREY OF HOWICK.

t.e, “Urey or [lowick, co. Northumberland,” Barony (Grey), cr.
1801. Seo “ Grey " Larldom, or. 18086.

- (%) There is proof in the Rolls of Parl. of his sittin§.

(©) 8ee vol. iii, p. 8, nota “¢,” sud “ Dacre de Gillesland.”

() He left three illegit. sons, viz. (1) Richard Qrey, who iuherited Radeliffe-upon-
Trent, Notts; (2) Heury Grey, ancestor of the family of Grey of Lungley, co.
Leiltlauter, and (3) Harry Urey, the younger, whom he willed to *have Cicely Charlton
to his wife.”

(4) These were (1) Elizabeth, who m. Sir John Zouche, and whose issue became, in
her right, of Codnour (2) Eleanor, who m. I'homas Newport, of High Ercall, 8alop,
ancestor of the lKwmls of Bradford; and (8) Lucy, who m. Sir Rowland Lenthill, and
left two daughters and coheirs, viz., Catharine, wife of William, Lord Zouche de
Haringwortb, and Elizabeth, wife of Thomas Cornwall, of Burford, Oxon.

(¢) See p. 96, note “a,” sub * Grey de Codnor,” for some notice of this branch of
the house of Grey.

(f; He was one of eight Barous ¢r. on that duy. See vol. iii, p. 118, note “o,” sud
 Devonshire,”
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GREY DE POWIS, or POWIS.

Barony by 1. Ricnarp Grey,(*) feudal Lord of Powis, in North
Writ. Wales, Earl of Tankerville in Normandy, s. and h. of Henry, Earl of
Tankerville, by Antigone, illegit. da. of Humphrey (PLANTAGENEY),

I? 14611 Doxr or Grouckster [which Henry, Earl of Tankerville, was s. and
h. of 8ir John Grey, cr. 31 Jan. 1419, Earl of Tankerville ( Tancarville)

in Normandy, by Joan, da. and coheir(®) of Edward (CHERLETON), Lorp OHERLETON,

(*) The family of Groy, or (rny, from which this house and others derive, was
sattled in the 14th century at Berwick and Chillingham, co. Northumnberland. Their
armorial ensigns were (with variations) “Qu, a lion rampant, Arg.,” and they are,
apparently, totally distinct from the great house of reg of Coduor and its
illustrious descendants whose coat armour was entirely different. See p. 96, note
“a,” sub * Grey de Codnor,” for a notice of that race. From this Northumbrian
house sprung in the male line (1) the Lords Grey of Powis, Earls of Tankerville
in Normandy (2) the Lords .{o“ Werke, 1624 to 1706, Earl of Tanker-
ville, 1695 to 1701, and s&th rds Grey of Howick, 1801, Earls Grey,
1806. The Lords Gray [8.], cr. 1415, are nlso snid to be of this stock.

a (|I") I'odg?o illustrating the coheirship to the Barony of Cherleton de Powis, Grey

e Pow,

Edward Cherleton, Lord Cherleton, or Cherlaton de Powis, d. s.p.m. 14 March 1420/1.

Sir John Grey, K.G.,7Joan, lst John (Tiptoft), Lord Tip--Joyce, 2d and

Earl of Tankerville | da. and co- toft, styling himeelf Lord | yst. da. and
in Normandy, d. 22 | heir,d. 1425 Tiptoft and Porcis, d. 1443. | coheir,
March 1420/1.

Henry Grey John (Tiptoft),5 Phil'ippum. Jc'm.n, m. io;w, m. Ed-
“ Dominus Lord ﬂpto})l and | Thomas, BirEdmund mund Sutton,

8.
Powis,” Earl| Powis, who was | Lord Roos, Ingolds-  andh.ap.ofJohn,
of Tankerville in 1449 cr. Earl | whod.1461. thorpe. Lord Dudley.

in Normandy of Worcester, d.
d. 1460 | 1470, ’ | X X J
LI 1
Richard Grey “ Dom-==Margaret== (—-)  8ir Roger Ky-s=Elizabeth. E]vnrd
snus de Powis" who, | Tuchet. T aughan naston, d. EarlofWor-
bly was sum. as : 1st hus- 1517, cester,d.s.p.
o Baron about 1461. : band. 1486.
He d. 1466. :

e a0 0 6 0 6 0 00 J S T TR . L.

r 9 —

John Grey, sum.== &ir John Lud-s=Elizabeth, stated (by the Humphrey
by writ 1482 as low, of Stokesay | Vernon family) to be Kynaston d.
Lord Grey de and Hodnet, 8a- | actual da. (not step-da.) 1534,

Powis. Hed. 14?1“ lop ; d. 1495. | of Lord Grey de Powil

r 1
Jobn, Lord Thomas Vunonﬁ'—[nne, Jst Humphrey 5= Alice, Edward Ky-
Grey de Powis, of Stokesay. dn. and Vernon, of | 2d and naston filed a
d. 1504, aged coheir. Hodnet, d. | yst.da. bill in 1654
19. 1642, andco- againat the

r - ' heir,d. Vernons;heis
Edward, Thomas 5=  Francis Cur-s=Eleanor. 1631.  stated in Ing.

Lord Grey Vernon, of zon, of Ked- of 1556 to be
de Powis, Stokesay, d. leston, oco. I cousin and
s.p. legit. 1561, Derby. heir of Sir
1561. Edward
Lerd Powis,”

1) L
Henry Vernon, of Btokesay, claim- Qeorge Vernon, whose great grand-
ant for WBar’ony of Powia in 1684, son, Henry Ve;'non, was er. o Bart. I
He d. &.p. 1607. 1660.

u? -



100 GREY.

or COHERLETON DB Powys] suc. his father on 15 Jan, 1449/50, being then aged 14
zﬂl‘l; appears to have been the * Dominus de Powes" (tho’ then under age) who in

3 Henry VI. (14564-55), took oath in Parl. to the King (Ro¢. Parl. V. 283) in which
{{e‘r also “ Richard, Lord Powys,” as one of the ‘‘cousins and heirs of the Earl of

ent ” petitions the King in Parl. (Rot. Panl. V. 843.) Being a zealous Yorkist he
after their flight, on 12 Oct. 1459, from Ludlow was atlainted that year by the Parl. at
Coventry. In all probability he received a writ of summons as a Baron from Ed. IV.,
soon after his accession. He appears to have been present in the House of Lords as
Lorp Powis (Daus de Powes) on 12 Dec. (1461), 1 Ed. IV.(®) He m., ahout 1455,
Margaret,(*) da. of James (TucHsr), LorD AUDLEY [1408-59], by his second wife,
Constance, formerly Constance HoLaND, spinster. He d. Dec. 1466,

II 1466, 2 or 1. Jonn GeEY, feudal Lorp or Powys, and,

or or haps, actually Lorp Powys, s. and h., aged six years at his

I 14892 father's death, obtained livery of his lands 1480. If not a

* > Peer by inkeritance he became ome by creation, being sum. to

Parl. as o Baron (LORD GREY DE POWIS) by writs directed

« Johanni Grey de Powes” from 15 Nov. 1482, to 16 Jan. 1493/7. He m. (the

intention being declared in July 1468 when he was but eight years old) Anne, da. of

}}'illiam (l7lnnnln), 1st EaRL oF PEMBROKE, by Anne, da. of Sir Walter Davensux.
o d. 1497.

IITorII. 1497. 3or 2. Joun (Grey), Lorp Grey pE IPows, s. and
h. He m. Margaret, da. of Edward (SurToN), LorD DUDLEY,()
by Cicely, da. of Sir William WitLovausy. He d., aged but 19, in 1604.

IVorIIL 1504, 4 or3 ILpwarp (Grey), Lorp Grey pe Powis,
to only s. and h. He was sum. to Parl. by writs directed
1551, “ Edwardo Grey de Powis, Chl'r” from 2 Nov. (1529}, 21 Hen.
VIII,, to it is presumed (some months after his death) 23 Jan.
(1561/2),5 Ed. VI.,tho'in Dugdale’s* Summons ** the Baron who
was thus sum, in 21 and 25 Hen. VIIL is called “ Jokn.” In 1523 he accompanied the
Duke of Suffolk to France and was knighted by himn in that year at Roy. In 1537 the
King granted to him the Abbey of Buildwas in Shropshire with all its possessions. He
m. Anne, (illegit ?) dn, of Charles (Brannon), Dvke o SurroLk, by Anne (afterwards 7)
his 2d wife, da. of 8ir Anthony Browng. Hed. s.p. legit. 2 July (1551), 5 Ed. VL, when
his peerage dignity, if oviginating in the writ of 1482 to his grundfuther, became
extinet, but, if of an earlier dato, fell into abeyance. Mis will, dat. 11 June 1644
. {codicil 10 Aug. 1549) leaves his estates (failing his Juwful issue) subject to certain lifo
interests therein, to Edward Grey, his bastard son. Will pr. 10 July 1551, and
confirmed 22 Nov. 1552. His widow who, tho’ in her will she calls herself da. and
coheir of Charles, Duke of Suffolk, was apparently born before her parents’ marriage,
m. Randle HanworTH, © Esquire.”” She d. s.p. and was bur. 13 Jan, 1557/8 (with
great gom ) at Westminster Abbey. Will dut. 29 Oct. 1551, pr. by her said husband
19 Feb. 1657/8.

" [Almost immediately after the death of this Peor * certain claims were
raised by the family of Vernon upon the merits of which a mystery [hung and] has
continued to hang.” These appearod first to have been as to property, but developed

(*) See p. 340 of an able article on “ the feudal Barons of Powys " by Morria C.
Jones in the “ Montgomeryshire Collections ” (vol. i, 1868, pp. 257—343.) ~ From that
article and the roview thereof by J. Q. Nichols in the “ Hor. aud Qen.” (vol. vi, pp.
97—124) as well as from the * Additious to Dugdale’s Buronage " iu the * Coll. Top,
ot Gen.” (vo. viii, pp. 183 —186) this article on Grey de Powis is chiefly compiled.

(b) This Murgaret is suid by the Kynaston family to huve been relict of one
Vaughan, by whom she had two duug‘l,lteu, whereof one (she having no such da, hy
Lorg Qrey) was the ancestress off ttt; ernon family, l:h::lr rilv.u cliimants.

() Seo the curious account of this marriage in 's ltinerary vi, p. 16, quoted
in Mr. M. C. Jones’ treatise abovenamed, v » Q
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afterwards into a claim of tho peerage. By an ing. post mortem, 1554, on George’
Vernon,(*) of Hodnet, Salop, ho was found to be one of the cousins and coheirs of Lord
Grey of Powisand, as such, entitled to & moiety of the manor of Buildwas, &c., which was
withheld from him, &c. This was followed by a bill in Chancery in the same year by
Edward Kynaston,(*) of Hordley, Salop (who was, by [the illegit.] Edward Gr.:zot Powis,
acknowledged as the heir of the Lords Grey de Powis) charging the Vernouns with ‘‘setting
up a pretended title.” The Vernons, however, procured other evidence and another
inquisition (manifestly false) in their favour, which, however, were finally vacated and
condemned in the Court of Wards in 1585, leaving their position considerably
damaged. The pecrage claim began (1) in 1584 when * Heory Vernon,(*) Esq., gf
ftokesay, Salop,” claimed the name and style of Lord Powis in right of Anne, his
grandmother, cousin and coheir of Edward, the last Lord Powis.” The Barony he
claimed was that under the writ of 26 Jiﬂ,y (1818), 7 Ed. II., to John Cherleton as
(presumably) Lorp CHERLETON whom he (erroneously) represents to have been sum.
as “ Cherleton of Powis.”” In this claim(b) he assumes the right of the elder cokeir as
paramount, making the Barony descerd as of right to Henry Grey, s. and h. of Joan,
the eldest da. and coheir of Edward, the last Lord, and claiming the same for himself
as heir to his grandmother, eldest da. and coheir of Dame Elizabeth Ludlow.(*) He
states also that he perceives “he hath no means to attain unto the snme dignity of
Lord Powis but by using and taking the same name and atyle, &c." This he seems to
have done. Thereis the draft of a remarkable patent (undated and unsigned) setling out
his pedigree as, also, that of his cousin, John Vernon, of Hodnet [1560—1592] as cousins
and coheirs of “ Edward Groy, Knt., lato Lord Powys,” and creating the eaid Henry
Vernon “ Lord Powys, one of the Barona of our Kingdom of England " with rem. to
the heirs [general] of his body, failing which with rem. to the said John Vernon and
the heirs male of his body(¢).” This Henry d. s.p. in 1606 and is doubtless the * 8ir
Willinm [sic] Varnam, called the Lord of Powys," who ¢ d. nt Mre. More's " and was bur
27 July 1606, at Stoke Newington, Midx.(d) After the lapse of a century and a half
(2) in March, 1781, “ John Kynaston, of Hordley, 8alop, Feq.,” fifth in descent and-
“Jineal heir of Edward K., of H., afsd., Esq., next cousin in blood and heir of
Edward, the last Lord Grey of Potris,” clnimed the Barony er. by the writ of 1313 to
John Cherleton, Assuming, as therein asseried, that the Vernon descent from Grey
was a f , he was the undoubted heir, thro' Dame Eliznbeth K{mbon,(“) née
Grey, of Joan, eldest da. and coheir of Edward (Cherleton), Lord Cherleton de Puwis,
and nocording to his statement (tho’ such is not now the law) the attainder of John (Tip-
toft), Earl of Worcester, 8. and h. of Joyce, the other cobeir, had extinguished all right of
the issue of the said Joyce and thus left him sole heir to the Barony of 1313, This case was
opposed (8) by 8ir Nathaniel Curzon, Bart., fourth in descent, and representative of
cis Curzon, by Eleanor, aunt of I:lenry Vernon, the claimant of 1584, da. and only
child whose issue was extant of Thomas Vernon, of Stokesay, by Anne, 1st da. and
coheir of 8ir John Ludlow and Elizabeth, his wife, snid to have been formerly
Elizabeth Grey.(*) He indeed appears to have been suing for a writ [to himself] as
Lord Grey of Powis " an early as Dec. 1729. In this opposition to Kynaston's claim he
joined with himselfhis two cousins, Diana Vernon and glarriott Vernon, both of Hodnet,
spinsters, sixth in descentand representatives of Alice,wifeof Humprey Vernon, of Hodnet,
second da. and coheir of Sir John Ludlow and Elizabeth, his wife, abovenamed.—Proceed-
ings were taken in the House of Lords in 1731 and 1732, but on tho death of Mr.
Kyuaston, in 1783, were suffered to drop. Finally (4) in 1800, after a Iapse of 70 years the
Barony was again claimed by “ John Kynaston-Powell, of Hardwick, co. Salop, Ksq.,”
grandeon in the male line and heir of John Kynaston the last claimant. To avoid the
previous mistake as to the extinction (by the attainder of the Earl of Worcester) of all
right of the issue of Joyce Tiptoft, the second da. and coheir of the Baron who d. in
1421, he stated that his linenl ancestor, Henry Grey, Earl of Tankerville, the s. and
h. of Joan, the 1st da. and coheir, hnd enjoyed tﬁe ancient Barony of Powys, th

('; The relationship of these parties is best shewn in the tabular
(*) Printed at length in Collins’ “ Baronies by writ.” L X
() Beo “ Genealogist,” N.8,, vol. iv, pp. 47-49, where also is affetter from orgeyy
Horde, 27 March 1698, asking for £5 from “his very good Lgrd }uﬁo, Ba
Pofr"z'.ad b 17 fe of Lord Henry Varnem,'

y Mary, i enry Farnem,” is buried 80
Trinzty, Minories. !

’.
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abeyance having been determined in his favour. This petition(s) presented, 21 A

1800, was opposed b{ Lord Scarsdale, the heir of the Vernons, of Bbokau’y, m«lpl‘:;l
Lord Lilford on behalf of Lis wife and her sisters the Misses Atherton, coheirs of the
Vernons of Hodnet. It wus, however, decided that the heirs of Joyce Tiptoft were

(*) The remarks of Sir Harris Nicolas hereon are as follows. ‘‘The petition
appears to have been presented under the presumption that the writ of
summons to Johu Grey as ‘ Johauni Grey de Powes’ in 22 Ed. 1V. did not create a
new Barony but took out of abeyance what has been considered the Barony of Powis,
but which the Editor [Nicolas] has under CHxRLETON endeavoured to prove was
properlz that of Clerleton. It is not necessary to repeat the arguments there urged
to establish the fuct that that Barony was not affected by the writ of summons of
22 Ed. 1V. to John drey, and, conscquently, that the Barony conferred on him by the
said writ was a new Burony ; the ancient Barony of Cherleton, or as it is generally
termed Powis [or Cherleton de Powys], slill remaining in abeyance between the
coheirs and rvepresentatives of Edward de Cherleton, who died in 1422, of which
coheirs, however, the said John Grey was unquestionably the eldest.

If this view of the question be correct, when Mr. Kynaston presented bLis petition,
he was not, even upon Lis own showing, either the heir or coheir of the Barony
created by the writ of 22 Ed. 1V. as he was only deacended from the aunt of John
QGrey then summoned ; and the same observation applies to Sir Nathaniel Curzon his
opponent, a8 his cluim wus only us ouc of the cuheirs of tho sister of the said John
Grey ; but either Mr. Kynaston or Bir Nathaniol Carzon was then the older coheir of
the [more unc.ient] Barony of Cherleton, a point depending, of course, upon the
authenticity of their respective pedigrees. As Edward, the Iast Lord Grey of I'owis,
was the only surviving issue of his grandfather John Grey abovementioned, and as Le
died s.p. legit. the Barony of Grey of Powis, under the writ of 15 Ed. IV. (unless it
were a confirmation of the Barony created by the writ of summons to John de
Cherleton iu 7 Ed. I1.) became extinct.

It is also to be observed that the remarks offered under DubpLkY, BERGAVENNY, and
CHEBRIXTON, on the subject of the appellation added to the names of Barons in writs
of summons, applies equally stronggeagaiu-t this Barony being considered as that of
Porwis, though it has in most cases been so styled ; but for the reasons there expressed
it is presumed that the proper title of this dignity ia ¢ Grey de Powis’ The remark
[sud “ Dudley " in vol. iii, p. 180, note “ b,"’] thatexcepting in the case of this Barony and
that of Abaigavenny, ¢ it was nover even then pretendod, when the addition was derived
from territorial possessions, that such was the title of the dignity,’ is not at all
contradictory to the preceding observations for it has been attempted to be proved
that until George Neville was sum. to Parl, temp. Hen. VI., as ‘Dominv de
Bergavenny,’ Bergavenny was never the title of that Barony; and with relation to the
Barony of Povwis, although it must be conceded that this [i.c., in 1825] is the first time
that ever a doubt has been expressod on the subject, etill it is presumed that there is
sufficient ground for urging it, when, in addition to what has been previously said
both in this place and under those titles just pointod out, it is considered that there
is this very marked distinction between this casv and that of Bergnvonny—that the
first writ to Edward Neville is expressly directed ¢ Domino de Bergavenny,’ and which
designation is frequently used both to him and to his descendants, though occasionally
the words are only ‘ de Deryavenny ;' whi:t there is not a ningle example of either of
the Lords Grey of Powis being designated in the writs as ‘ Domino de Powys.’ A
reference to some of the writa in the reign of Henry VI. confirms the opinion that the
title of this Barony never was that of Powis ; whilst it also proves that in some cases
even when the words ¢ Domino de,’ &ec., were prefixed to that of a place, the name of
the fawily was notwithstandiug that of the title ; for example [in 290 Hen. VI.] we
find ‘ Edwardo Grey, Domino de Groby ;' though in the writ of 27 Hen. VI, e was

roperly styled ¢ Domino de Ferrariis (de Groby) ;’ whilst, in the same writ, William
nrgeiyxier is called ¢ Domino de Fitz-Waryn ;' Lord Roos ¢ Domino de Ruos ;' and
although Groby, iu the instance first cited, was not the title of thu Baron to whoss
name it is affixed [yet] in the case of Lord Cobham, on the other band, he is described
as ‘Edwardo Brooke de Cobkam ;' and Lord Lisle in a similar manner as ‘John
Talbot de Lisle, Chl'r.”

In fact, and with which statement the observations on this subject will be
concluded, the additions to the names of Barons in writs of summons to Parl. admit
of no general inference after the reign of Henry V. beyond the cunclusion that when
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entitled to their notico ns cokeirs of tho Barony, and the claimant ceased to prosecute
vhe matter. e was ¢r. & Baronet in 1818 with rem. to his brother, who sue. him
horein and who was sue. by his 5. and h., the 3d Bart.,, whod. 8.p. 7 March 1866,
when that title becnme extinct. By the death ap. on 19 Oct. 1867, of his sister, the
mgtmntation of Dame Elizabeth Kynnston née Grey (thro’ whom the Barony was
t;l;gtr?l) devolved on the issus of the two daughters of Roger Kynaston who d.

GREY DE RADCLIFFE.

7.e., “ GREY DR RAncriver, in co. Tancaster,” Barony (Egerton), cr.
1875 ; ex. 1885. See * Wirton ” Enrldom, cr, 1801, sub the Sd Karl.

GREY DE ROLLESTON. ﬁ.ﬁ B
Barony by 1. The Hon. Coanres NortH, 8. and h. ap. of 1‘;3%
Writ. Dudley, Loro Nonta ng KirtLING, by Ann, da. and coheir of | 1z ™
Sir Charles MonTAGU, baving m. Catharine, da. (but not heir | = ¥'e
1. 1073. or coheir) of William (GrxY), 1st Baron Gy or WRRKE,was | & § .é
sum. to Parl. v.p. as a Baron (LORD GREY DEROLLES- | B, w“
TON) by writ 21 Oct. (1673), 25 Car. 1L, directod “ Carolo Nortk Grey de \ 3 & 0
Rolleston, Chevr.” He suc. his father, 24 Juno 1677, ns Lorp NorTi DE RS
KIRrTLING, and was sum. to Parl. 1 Jac. IT. by writ directed * Carolo North et H I§
Grey de Rolaton, Chl'v." He d. 1690 aged 56, §§.§
1L 1690, 2. WiLLian(Norrn), Lorp Nortn pe Kirrring =:§= _§
to [1554] and Lorp Grey e Rotieston [1673.] 1led. s.p. «.?:"'5
1734. 381 Oct. 1734, at Madrid, when the issue of his father as also é
the Barony of Grey de Rolleston became extinet. 3 g

GREY DE ROTHERFIELD.

Barony by 1. Sin Joun pe Grev,(*) of Rotheifield, Oxon and
Writ. Sculcotes, co. York, & and h. of Sir John G.(b) of the eame, by Margaret,

only da. and coheir of Willinm px Ob1nasrLLs, of Maxtock, co. Warwick,

I. 1338.  wasb. about 1300 ; suc. his father 1313 ; proved his nge 1321; was

the addition of ¢ Domino ' is never, even in a soli instance, to be fouud preceding
the description, such sddition cannot be coneid a8 the title of the diguity ; that
the conveise of this rule canuot be relied upon, for as in the examples ljuat. mentioned
(though the instances are very uncommon) it sometimes occurs that the words
¢ Domino de, &c., are introduced without its ever having been deemed that such
appellation was the proper title of the Barons to whose names it was added ; that as
it is remarked under Dubprky, with the exception of the titles of DBergavenny and
Powis, the designation was never considered to be the title of the Barony when it was
not derived from the name of a family ; that the word ¢ Domino " never formed part
of such addition until the reign of Henry VL.; and that the origin of these
descriptions which occur even in the first writ of summons on record, the 490 Hen.
111., was manifestly to diatinquizh one individual from another or others of the same
name, without its ever being intended or considered to be the title of the Barony.

From an inuxction of the Rolls of Parliament it appears that in 33 Hen. V1. (1455),
the ‘ Dominus de Porys’ is stated to have been then” present in Parlinment ; and as
from the causcs assigned under Currrxron, John Tiptoft could not have been the
personage alluded to, it is almost certain that it must have been Richard Qrey, father
of John, here stated to have been summoned in 22 Ed. IV, ; but there is no notice of
the said Richard Grey having ever been summoned to Parl. by thator any other title.”

(®) Bee p. 96, note *“a,” sub *“ Grey de Codnor,” for some notice of this branch of
the bouse of Grey.

(®) This Sir John had received n summons 26 Jan. (1296/7), 25 E4. I. ; but see vol.
i, p. 111, note *“ b,” sub ** Ap Adam,” as to thie writ not constituting a regular writ of
summons to Parl.

* It should, however, be noticed that Richard Grey, Dominvs de Powys, wan aged
but 14 in 1450, and would, consequently, be under age in 1456, ’
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‘in the Bootch and French wars, distinguishing himself tly in the latter
and was sum. to Parl. as a Baron (LORD GREY DE ROTHERFIELD) from
25 Aug. (1838), 12 Ed. IIL., to 15 Dec. (1857), 81 Ed. IIL, by writs di

¢ Johanni de Grey de Rotherfield.” K.G., 23 April 1344, being one of the Founders of
. that Order ; Stoward of the Household, 1353. He m. firstly, about 1820, Katharine,
.da. and coheir of Bryau FitzaLaN, of Bedale, co. York. He m. secondly Avice, da.
of Robert (MarumioN), Lorp MaRrmioN, by Maud, said to be a da. of “TAE LOnD
FornivaLn” e d. 1 Sep. (1859), 83 Ed. IIL.,(*) at Rotherfield Greys, Oxon. His
second wife(P) survived him.

II. 1360. 2. Joun (Grey), Loro Grey DE RoTHERFIELD, s. and

h., by first wife, aged 40 at his father's death in 1460. He was sum.

to Parl. from 20 Nov. (1360), 34 Ed. 1II., to 4 Oct. (1373), 47 Ed. IIL, by writs

" divected * Jokanni Grey de Rotherficld.” Ile m. Matilda. He d. 4 June (1379),

49 Ed. III. 'Will directing his burial to be at St. James monastery, Northampton, pr.
16 June 1875, at Woburn, and reg. at Linocoln. His wife survived him.

III. 1875, 3. BarrmoLoMEW (GREY), Lorp GREY DE ROTHERFIELD,
2d(*) but 1st surv. 8. and h., aged 24 in 1876 at his father's death.
He was never sum. to Parl. as a Baron and d. 8.p., the next year, 1376.

IV. 1376, 4 Roperr (Grey), Lorp Grey pg Rorugrrigup, br.

: to and h. e also never had summons to Parl. as a Baron.(4) He m.

1388. Elizabeth, da. and eventutlly sole heir of William n& La PLAUNCHE,

of Haversham, Bucks, by Elizabeth, da. of Roger HiLLary. He d.

s.p.mn.(¢) 14 Jan. (1887/8), 11 Ric. II.,, when the Barony became

dormant.() His widow m. (as his second wife) John (OLiNTON), LorD D2 CLINTUN,

who d. 8 S?. 18908. 8he m. subsequently 8ir John BerMINGHAM, and finally (as her
4th husband) Sir John Russer. She d. 8.p. 1423 and was bur. at Haversham.(¥)

GREY DE ROUGEMONT.

See “ Rioemount GREY,” Barony (Grey), cr. (by charter) 1449;
altainted 1461, : ’

(*) The date of his death is given variously as 26 Aug., 1 Sep., and 1 Oct., but the
date of 1 Sep. in the return for Oxfordshire, where he died, is probably the correct

one,

(v) -8he had two sons both of whom took her name of Marmion and d. s.p.m., the
younger one leaving a v. and h., Elizabeth, who m. Henry, Lord Fitzhugh.

(%) His elder br. was John Grey, for whose marriage {with Klizabeth, du. of Sir
Michael Poynings) arrangements had been made in (1361), 86 Ed. III.

(4) It is asserted by Dugdale that Lo was sum. to Parl. “in 1 Ric. IL but not
after,” but his nnme does not appear among those so sum. tho' (his cousins) John
Groy de Codnor, Henry Grey de Wilton, and Reginald Grey de Ruthyn, are included.

(¢) On the death of his only br. Sir Richard Grey (1400-1), 2 Hen. 1V., the male
line of this brauch appesrs to have become extinct.

. (f) The representation, apparently, devolved on his only da. and h., Joane, aged two
{)ean at his death in 1388 and 13 in 1400. 8he m. iu 1401 Johu (Deincourt), Lord

eincourt, and had iseue. Tn that caso this Barony would havoe bocome attainted in 1487
on the attainder of Francis (I.ovell), Visconnt Lovell, in that year. But in Banks's ¢ Bar.
Angl, Cone.,”’ vol. i, p. 236, another da. and coheir (vis., Julian who m. Edmund
Mussenden and had issue) is assigned to this Robert Grey.of Rotherfield, and
a totally different account both of the parentage and of the mrmﬁe of Joana

- is given, making her to be the da. and h. of Thomas Grey who was 8. and h. of Robert,
Lord Grey de Rotherfield, and giving her for her husbands (1) Guy de Bretton,
. Berjeant at Law, and (2) Richard Quatermain, by both of whom she had issue.
(8) Soe vol. ii, p. 304, note “d,” sub “ Clinton,” us to ber soal, &c.
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-GREY DE RUTHYN, or DE GREY.

Barony by 7. Rocer pE GRey,(s) yr. 8 of John (GR";?’ Lorp
Writ. GrEy DE WILTON,(b) being eldest s. of his second wife, Maud, said to
be a da. of Ralph (Basser), Lorp Basssr, 5. about 1298, having v.p.
I. 1324,  served in the Sootch expedition 1318 and sat in the Parl. of York
1322, became on his father's death (1323-24), 17.Ed. IL, >
of the Castle of Ruthyn, &c, in the Welsh Marches, us also of oonsiderable estates in
Herts, Beds, (%) Bucks, &c., and was sum. to Parl.(') as a Baron (LORD DE GREY)
from 30 Dcc. (1324), 18 Ed. 1L, to 15 Nov. (1351), 25 )d. IIL, b _writl directed
“ Rogero de Grey.”” He scrved in the Frenchi wars in 1845. He m. both, da. of
John (llasrings), Lorp Hastings, by his first wife, Isabel, da. of William (o=
Vauence), EarL oF PeuBroke. He d. 6 March (1852/8), 27 Ed. 1L

IL 1353 2. Reomarp (Grey), Lorp Grev pe Rurarx, 2d but

18t surv. a. aud h., aged 30 at his father's death in 1353. He was
sum. to Parl. from 16 March (1858/4), 28 Ed. IIL, to 20 March (1387/8), 11 Rie. IL,
by writs directed “ Reginaldo Grey de Ruthyn.” He m. Eleanor, da. of John (Ls
8tRanaE), LORD STRANGE DE BLACKMERE, hy Ankaret, da. of John Lz Borsizm, of
Wemm. He d. July 1388.

III. 1388. 3. Keowawp (Grey), Lorv Grey pE Rurnyw, s and
h., aged 26 in 1388 at his father's death. He was sum. to I_’arl.(d)
from 6 Oct. (1389), 13 Ric. II., to 26 Sep. (1439), 18 Hen, VI, l\} writs directed
¢ Reginaldo Grey de Ruthyn.” He was, on the death of his relative John (Hastings),
Farl of Pembroke, in 1391, found (thro’ his graudmother, Elizabeth Hastin,
abovementioned) to be his heir of the twhole blood(®) and he thereupon assu
the style of Lorp Hastinas(’) as ulso of Loro Warsrorp(®) [i.e., Wexford in Ireland.]
In 1394 he accompanied the King into Ireland where, apparently, he prosecuted his
(somewhat nﬁuo) claim to the Lordship of Wexford(h) as part of his inheritance from
the family of Hastings.(!) In 1398 he was Cu. Gov. (as Lord Justice) of Ireland ; P.C.

(%) Bee p. 96, note “a," sud “Grey de Codnor,” for some notice of this branch of
the housc of Grey.

(b) Altho’ IVilton gave the designation to the oldor Barony (1295) enjoyed %ﬂu
senior line of this branch, it appears that Reginuld, the 1st Lord Grey de . ton
Sfmndfnuwr of this Roger) was designated as *‘ Reginaldus de Grey, Dominus de

uthyn " in the celebrated letler of the Barons to the Pope in 1301, S

(°) The manor of Wrest, co. Bedford, long the inheritance of his posterity is
included therein ; also that of Hermingford-Grey, co. Huntingdon, &

(‘g There is proof in the rolls of Parl. of his sitting.

(*) As such heir (o strong was tho feeling at that time agninst any succession by
the Ralf blood) he was allowed by a decision in 1410 of the Court of Chivalry to bear
the arms of Hastings ; while the heir male (of the half blond) was prohibited from
bearing them withont some mark of differcnce. This celebrated trial lasted no less
than nine years, 1401-10. -

() This claim was, however, never officially recognised, tho' the title was one of
those attributed in 14656 to his grandson and heir when cr. Eail of Kent, In 1640,
however, the claim of Mr. Longucville (as heir general to this Lord Grey de Ruthyn)
to the Barony of Hastings (ns well as to that of Grey de Ruthyn) was decided against
him on the ground “ that there cannot be a passessio fratris in point of Honour,” so
that the sister of the whole blood could not inherit to the detriment of the younger
brother of the Aalf blood.

(8) The third Lord Grey de Ruthyn is in 1425 described as “ 8¢ de Hastings, de
Weysford et do Ruthyn" in the rolls of Parl, vol. iv, p. 312, while to his Tndson
and heir, under the style of * Baro et Dominus de Hastinges, Waysford et de Ruthyn”
the title of Earl of Kent was confirmed 19 Aug. 1484, on an inspeximus of the charter
of 30 May 1465, by which it had been granted. It was ngain confirmed 18 Nov, 1486.
See * Creations, 1483—1646,” in ap. 47th Kep. D.K. Pub. Records.

(") Bee vol. i, p. x, sub “ Irish Peernge, &c., before the 16th century,” for some
 acoount of the Honour of Wexford nnd its descent. It was, apperently, at this time

and long afterwards, vested in the family of Talbot.

(!) In4 Hen, VL he advaunced a claim of precedency in right of these Baronies,
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to Hen. IV. with whom he was in great favour and at whoae coronation he carried the
gilt spurs. He was taken prisoner in 1402 by the Welsh bLut released for 10,000
marks ; was one of the Council under the Regent Bedford in 1415 ; served in the
Fronch wars 1416-25. He m. firstly Margaret, da. of William (b Roos), Lonp Roos,
by Margaret, da. of Sir John ARUNDEL. He m. secondly Joane, possibly de jure, suo
jure, BaroNss AsTLRY, widow of Thomss Rarzion, da. and h. of William (Dg
AsTrxY), LoBD ASTLEY, by Joan, da. of John (WiLLovansy), Lorp WILLOUGHBY DE
ErssBy, He d. (1440-41), 19 Hen. VI.(%)

IV. 1441, 4. TEpuunp (Grev), Loro Grey pe Rurmyn, )

grandson and h., being s and h. of 8ir John Grey, K.Q. (s0
eiected before May 1436) by Constunce, da. of John (Horanp), Duks or
ExxTER, which Sir John, was 8. and h. ap. by his first wife, of the last Lord,
but d. v.p. 27 Aug. 1489.(") He was . abont 1420 and was sum. to Parl. from
8 Dec. (1441), 20 Hen. VI, to 28 Feb. (1462/3), 2 Ed. IV., by writs directed
¢ Edmundo Grey de Ruthyn, CAV'r.”” On 0 May 1465, eonig'med 19 Aug.
1484, and 18 Nov. 1486, he was, under the style of Lord Hastings, Waysaford,
and de Ruthyn,(®) er. EARL OF KENT. Hed. 1489,

[AntHONY GREY, sfyled Lorp GRreEY p& Ruruyw, 1st s. and h.
ap. Hed. v.p.andsp.]

V. 1489, 6. Georak (Grey), Larn or Kenrt, and Lorp
Grey pE RuTHYN, 2d but 1st surv. s. and L., b. about 1455 ;
- d. 21 Dec. 1508.

VI. 1503. 6. Riomarp (Grey), EarL or KEnTt, and Lorp
Grey DE RUTHYN, 8. and h., b. 1481; d. s.p. 8 May 1524,
having wasted all his estate.

VII. 1624 7. Sir HENRY GREY, of Wrest, co. Bedford, do ¢

jure EarL o Kint, and Lorp Geey Dk Rurnyn, but who

from want of fortune declined to assume theso peeragé dignities. He d.
24 Sep. 1662, aged about 60.

VIII. 1562. 8. ReamNaLD GREY, s. and h., b. about 1540, who

1572. in 1562 became dz jure EanrL o¥ KENT and Lorp GrEY DE

RutaYN, but who did not assume those dignities till 1572 in

which year, on 8 May, he tock hisseat as Earl of Kent. He d. 17 March

15672/8.

IX. 1b73. 9. Henry (Grey), Earn or Kext, and Lorp
: GrEY Dk RUTHYN,(d) br. and h,, b. 1541, d. 81 Jan. 1614/6.

X. 1615 10. Cuarniks (Grey), EarL or Kent, and Lorp
GrrY DB Rurnyn, b, and h., b, ubout 1645 ; d. 26 Sop. 1623.

- XTI, 1623. 11. Hexry (Grey), Eanu or Kent, and Lorp
) GRrEY DE RUTHYN, only 8. and h., 3. about 1580. Hed. ap.

21 Nov. 1839, when the Earldom of Kent (and most of the estates) davolved on
his cousin and h. male (great grandsun of the 2d Earl) but the Barony of Grey
de Ruthyn devolved on the heir general, J

See fuller account under “ Kext ”’ Earldom, 1465 to 1689.

(%) By his sccond wife, Joan Aetley, he had a ron, Edward Grey, who was sum. to
Parl. (jure uzoris) in 1446 as Lord Farers de Groby and who was ancestor, in the
male line, of the existing Barons Grey of Groby, Earls of Stamford, and of the extinct
Marquesses of Dorset and Duke of Suffolk.

(b) Thomas Grey, yr. 8. of this Sir John Grey, was in 1449 c¢r. Baron Richmount
Qrey, being sum, to Parl. as Lord Grey de Rougemont.

(°) See p. 105, note “g.” .

(4) His claim to the Barony was disputed by George Rotheram, great grandson and
h. of Bir Thomas Rotheram and Catherine, his wife, who (in a pedigree * corruptly ”
contrived in (15694) 86 Elis., by William Dethick, Garter), was * affirmed to e a da.
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XII. 1639. 12. Cuarues (1nNoueviLLe), Loro Grey pe RurmyN,
nephew and h. genernl, being (also) heir general to the first Lord. He
was 8. and h. of Susan, wife of Sir Michael LoNourviiLe (knighted 7 Feb. 1617/8)
which 8usan was ouly sister of Henry, Karl of Keut and Lord Grey de Ruthyn, next
abovenamed.(*) He waa bap. 21 April 1612, at I‘opg:nll, Beds. His claim to the
Barony was allowed(b) 5 Feb. 1610/1, and having been sum. on the 6th, he was
introduced into the llouse the 10th fullowing and placed next below the Lord
Dacre.(¢) He m. Frances, 2d da. and coheir of Edward NxvILL, of Keymer, Sussex, by
Margnret, da. of Sir Francis Patuer. He d. s.p.m. 17 June 1643, at the King's
rrison at Oxford. His widow d. 22 May 1668, aged 56, nnd was bur. at Easton
auduit, co. Northampton, Will pr. 1668.

XIII. 1643. 1J. Susan, suo jure BDaroNess Grey pg RurHYN, only

da. and h. Bhe m. Sir Henry Yerverrox, 2d Bart.,, of Easton
Manduit, eo, Northampton. He, who was & and h. of Sir Christopher YxLvesTOX,
Bart. (s0 cr. 30 June 1641), by Ann, da. of Sir William Twisnen, Bart., was
bap. 6 July 1633, at Easton Mauduit ; suc. his father, 4 1lec. 1654 ; was M.P. for
Northamptonshire, 1659-60, and d. 30 Oct. 1670, being hur. at Easton Mauduit
afsd. Will pr. 1671, The Baroness d. 28 Jan. 1676, and was bur. at Easton Mauduit.

XIV. 1676. 14 Caares (YeLverron), Loro Grey pe Rurayw, st

s. and h., b. 21 Aug. 1657 ; sur. his father as 3d Baronet i1 1670 and

sue. his mother in the peernge in 1676 and took his seat 21 Oct. 1678. e d. of the

;l;lg.;l pox, unm., 17 May 1679, and was bur. at Easton Mauduit. Admon. 7 July
79.

XV. 1679. 15. H=wnry (Yeuverron), Lorv Grev pe RurHyN, next

surv, br. and h., b. about 1664. His claim for oarryinq the gilt spurs
at a coronation was allowed 14 April 1685, by the House of Lords(?) and he
them at the coronation of James II., of William and Mary, and of Queen Anne. He
was ¢r. by William I1L, 21 April 1690, VISCOUNT DE LONGUEVILLE, being
introduced as such 20 April 1690.(°) Ile wus Gent. of the Bedchamber to Princo
Qceorgo of Denmark, 1702. He m. 11 July 1689, at St. Martins in the fields shie.
Fac. office) Barbara, da. of Sir John TaAroor, of Lacock, Wilts, by Barbara, da. of Sir
Heury Stinaspy, Burt. He d. 24 March 17034, at Bath, aged 40, and was bur. at
Easton Mauduit. Will dat. 24 Feb, 1703, pr. 1 June 1704. His widow d. 81 Jau.
1763, aged 98, at Brandon, co. Warwick, and was dur. at Easton Mauduit. M.I.
Her will dat. 13 July 1759, pr. 5 Feb. 1763.

and h. to Anthony, Lord Grey of Ruthyn, 1st 8. of Edmond [1st] Earl of Kent, when,
in truth, the said Catherine was da. of John, Lord Grey of Wiiton.” This pedigree
was, however, quashed 22 June 1597, by decision of the Earl Marshal thro' his
Deputies. See full proceedings thereon in Collina's * Precedents,” pp. 141—147.

®) She was m. 12 Aug. 1611, at Peppersall, Beds, aud was bur. at Blunham in that
co. |3 Dec. 1620.

() Soo vol. ii, r 302, note “Vb,”” sud “Clifton de Layton Bromswold " (in which
case, in 1674, the doctrine * was more solemnly oamblilhe«{") as to the transmission of
peerngesn (er. by writ) thro' the female.
mg) Sve very full proceedings as to this clnim in Colling's * Precodents,” pp, 195—

(1) Bee Colliva's * Precedents,” pp. 258--260. This right was exercised by
Reginald, Lord Grey de Ruthyn, who carried them at the coronation of Henry 1V. as
heir of John Hastings, late Earl of Pembroke.

(%) The title is ** Vicecomes ds Longueville’ in the patent of creation (in which he
is inaccurately stylod “ Baro de Grey de Ruthen ") but he was introduced into the
House of Lords as * Viscount Longneville " and his son and sucoessor was, as Viscount
Longucville, cr. Earl of Sussex. The facsimile of the signature of the 1st Viscount as
“ Hen, do Longueville” is given in Doyle's * Official Baronage.”
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XVI. 1704. 16. Taupor (YeLverron), Viscoust pe oNaue-, £
viLLe, and Lowp Grey DE RursYN, lst s. and b., b. about | 23

1692. He was or. 26 Sep. 1717, EARL OF SUSSEX. He d. 27 Oct. 1781. | y §
. . <.
XVII. 1731. 17. Georck Auaustus (YELVERTON), EARL oF 85
Susskx, Viscount pe LonoueviiLs, aud Lorp GRrey DB '5":
RuTHYN, 1st 8. and h., b. 27 July 1727. He d. nnw. 8 Jan. 1758. ES
£

XVIIL 1758. 18. Hewnry (YeLverron), EarL or SussEx, §.§
Viscount Dk LongUEvILLE, and LoeD GueY CE RUTHYN, ga

only br. and h, b. 7 Julv 1728, He d. s.p.m. 22 April 1799, when the | =2
Karidom of Susscz and the Viscountcy of de Longueville becaine extinct. ] 8 E

: @

XIX. 1799. 19. Henry Epwarp (GouLp, afterwards YELVERTON),

Lorp GrxY DE Rutnyy, dson and h., being eldest son of Edward
Thoroton GouLp, of Woodham Mansfield, Notts, Col. in the Notts Militia, by (his
first wife) Barbara, onli da. and h. of the last Lord, which Lady Barbara(*) Gould
(formerly Yelverton) who was b. 19 June 1760, d. v.p. 8 April 1781, and was bur. at
Mansfield Woodhouse. He was . 8 Sep. 1780, at Munafield Wpodhouse ; suc. to the
pecrage in 1799 und having taken by Royal lic., 21 Feb. 1800, the name of Yelverton
1u lieu of that of Quuld, touk his seat in the llouse, 1 April 1802, 1io m. 21 Juue,
1809, at Wolston cum Brandon, co. Warwick, Anua Muria, da. of Willinm KeLaam, of
Ryton on Dunsmore, co. Wurwick, Furmor. He d. s.p.n. 29 Oct. 1810, aged 20, and
was bur. 7 Nov. at Wolston afsd. His widow, who was &, 10 Aug. and dap. 2 Sep.
1792, ot Ryton on Dunsmore, m. 18 Jan. 1820, at 8t. Michael's, Coventry, Hon. the
Rev. William EDEN, Rector of Bishopsbourne, Kent, who d. 4 May 1869, 8.
She d. 23 Oct. 1875, aged 83, at Eythorne House, near Dover, and was bur. 30th (with
ber second lmabnnds at Bekesbourne, Kent. .

XX. 1810. 20. BaRrBARA, suo jure BaroNess GREY DE]

. RuTHYN, only da. and h., b. at Brandon House 20 May and
bap. 19 Sep. 1810, at Wolston-cum-Brandon afsd. She m. firstly, 1 Aug. 1831,
at Wolston afsd., George Augustus Francis (Rawpoxn-HasTtiNgs), 24 MaRQUEsS
or Hasmnas, who d. 18 Jan. 1844, aged 35, and was bur. 22 at Castle
Donington. She m. secondly, 9 April 1845, at Harbledown, co. Kent,
Hastings-Reginald HeNRrY, who by Royal lic., 8 Jan. 1849, took the name of
Yelverton in lieu of that of Ienry, who afterwards became an Admiral, R.N.,
and G.0.B,, and d. 24 Jt;? 1878, and was bur. at Brixham, Devon. She d.
(of apoplexy) at Rome 18 Nov. 1868, aged 47, and was dur. 26th in the English
cemetery there.

XXI 1858, 27. Henry WEysrorn(*) COARLES PLANTAGENET
to (Rawpon-11asTiNGs), ManQuess or Hastinas, &c., and

1868. Lomp Guer bk Rururn, 2d and yst. but only surv. s and h.

of his mother. He, who was b. in Cavendish equare 22 July

1842, and bap. 17 Aug. at 8t. Geo. Han. #q., suc. his elder

br. in the Marquessate of Hastings, &c., on 17 Jan. 1861, and suc. his mother
in 1858 in the Barony of Grey de Ruthyn. He d. s.p. 10 Nov. 1868, aged 26,
when the Marquessale of Hastings aud all other his numerous titles er. by
patent, save his Beotch dignities, became extinct ; while this Barony (as also
other his English Baronius cr. by writ) fell into abeyance.(°) J

- 3 * ~ - - - [ ] [ ] »

 HasTINGS ” Marques-

v

particulars see

sate, cr. 1817 ; ex. 1878.

For fuller

(*) Her marriage at Gretna Green, by elopement from an inn at Barnet in Oct, 1775,
was .g;imt her father’s consent.

(®) This baptismal name is in allusion to the claim of his ancestor, Reginald, the 3d
Lord Grey de Ruthyn, to be Lord Weysford [i.e., Wexford] in Ireland.

(°) The coheirs as to this Barony were his five sisters, viz., four of the whole blood
and the fifth and yst. of the half blood ex parte materna. Theso were (1) Edith Maud,
suo jure Countess of Loudoun [8.] on the death (1868) of her said brother. In her
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XXIL 1885. £2. Lapy Bgerrea-Lsiearos CurrroN, wife of

Augustus Wykeham Crrrron, of Warton Hall, co. Lancaster, 2d
sister and ocoheir of the last Lord. She was b. 80 April dap. 6 June 1885, at
8t lebone, and was m. 11 Dec. 1855, at All Saints’, Knightsbridge. Having been
d one of the coheirs of this Barony by the (ommittee for Privileges, the
abeyance thereof was terminated in her favour by patent 29 Dec. 1885, and she
thereupon became suo jure BARONESS GREY DE RUTHYN. She d. 156 Dec. 1887,
aged 52, at Warton Hall afsd. Her husband,(*) who was b, at Paris 3 March 1829,
was living 1890.

XXIII 1887. 23. RawpoN Grorae Grey (CLiFroN), Lorp GREY DB
' RutAYN, 18t 8. and b, b. 14 Nov. 1858, and bap. at Turriff (Episc.
Church) in Sootland.

Family Esiates.—These appear to be under 2,000 acres. Principal Residence.
Warton Hall, near Lytham, Lancashire.

GREY DE SHIRLAND.

HenrY DE GrEY, 8. and h. of Reginald, J.orp DE GReY [Groy de
Wilton), suc. his father in 1870 and was sum. to Parl. as a Baron }LO D GREY
DE SHIRLAND) 1 Dec. (1376), 50 Ed. III,, by writ directed “ Ilenr. Grey de
Shirland.”’(®) He was, however, ever afterwards sum. as LORD GREY DE
WILTON. Bee that dignity sué the 5th holder thereof. :

GREY OF WERKE.

Barony. 1. WiLuiam GRev,(-) of Chillingham and Werke, co.
I. 1624 Northumberlaud, s. and h. of Ralph G. of the same, by Isabel, da. and

* h. of Sir Thomas Grev, of Horton, in that county, was er. s
: Baronet an  of Chillingham” 15 June 1619, and was 11 Feb, 1623/4,
er. BARON GREY OF WERKE,(4) co. Northumberland.  Ho was a supporter of tho
Parl. against the King and was cliosen by them as Speaker of the House of Lords at
Westm. in 1643 as also in 1043 ns one of the Commissioners of the Great Seal, being
13 Feb. 1649, elected n member of the Council of State, but refusing to subscribe the
engagement to qualify himself for that office. He m. in or before 1627, Cecilia,(°) [or
Priscilla], da. and coheir of 8ir John WaxTwoRTH, of Gosfield, co. Eesex, by Catharine,
da. of Sir Moyle Finch, Bart. She was bur. at Epping, co. Essex, 1 Feb, 1667/8. He
‘1?;4“" there 7 Aug. 1674. Will dat. 4 Jan. 1668/9, to 23 May 1674, pr. 11 Aug.

favour the abeynnce of the Baronies of Botrcux, Hungerford, de Moleyns, and
Hastings de Hastings was, in 1871, terminated (2) Bertha Lelgarde, in whose favour
the Barony of Urey de Ruthyn was, in 1885, terminated (3) Victorin Mary Louisa, b,
18 July 1837, m. 31 Oct. 18569, John-Forbes-Stratford Kirwan, and d. 30 March 1388,
leaving issune (4) Frances Augusta Constanco, b. 16 March 1844 (posthumous) and m.
80 July 1868, Charles (Marsham), Enrl of Romney (5) Barbara (only child of 8ir H.
gin Yelverton), b. 12 Jan. 1849, m. 23 Sep. 1872, John (Yarde-Buller), 24 Baron
urston.

(%) He was yst. br. of the 1at Baron Donington who was husband of the suo jure
Countess of Loudoun [8.] the cldest sister of the Baroness Bortha, one being the 3d
and the other the 5th son of Tliomas Clifton, of Cliftou and Lytham, co. Lancaster,
by Hetty, da. of Peregrine Treves, Postmaster Gen. of Cnlcutta,

(¥) Shirland, co. Derby, was part of the property of this family,

(°) See p. 99, note “n,” sud * Grey de Powis,” for rome notice of this branch of
thzdl)xo‘m& of Gre; “Warke" - th

*GrAY of Warke the spelling as giveu in “ Creations, 1483—1646" in &,
47th Rep. D.K.P. Records. pelling = g1 ’ P

(%), In the baptisms of her children at Isleworth from 29 Oct. 1620, to 7 Feb. 1633,

she is called " In the Wentworth pedigrees she nppears ag ‘* Cecilia,” .
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1I. 1674, 2. Rarrm (Grey), BaroN Grey or WERKE, only surv,

s.and h. ; bap. 27 Oct. 1880, at Isleworth, Midx. ; suc. to the peon%
1674. He m. Catharine, widow of the Hon. Alexander CoLzrzrze (who d. s.p. Mare
1648/9), only surv. da. and h. of Sir Edwunl Forp, of Harting, Sussex, by Sarah, da.
of German IRETON, of Ireton, co. Derby. Ile d. (a year after his father) at Harting
and was bur. there 24 June 1675. Will pr. 1675, His widow, who was b. 22 May
1634, d. about 1682. Will pr. 1682,

III. 1675. 3. Yorp (Grey), Barox Grev oF WERKE, only s and
b. ; bap. 20 July 1656, ut Haiting afsl., sue. to the peerage in 1675
and was sum. to Parl. 10 Keb. 1677, taking part, as a zealous exclusionist, in the
debates of 1681, having voted, the year before, for the conviction of Viscount Stafford.
His religions zeal did not, however, prevent himn from seducing his wifo's sister (Lady
Henrietta Berkeley, then aged 18), and he was found %uilty accordingly, 28 Jan.
1682/3. He was arrested for concurr.nce in the Rye llouse plot but escaped from
the Tower of Londou in July 1483. He joined the Duke of Monmouth in bis
rebellion and landed with him at Lyme Regis, 11 June 1683, being in command of
the Cavalry, the defeat of which on two occasions was caused probably by bis cowardice
but |.-:ouibly by his treachery. 1le was taken prisouer and condemned for high treason
but by freely giving evidence agninst his furiner associntes obtained pardon and was
restored in honours and Llood in June 1680. 1t was not, however, till the next reign
that this cowardly and incertuous traitor was thonlght worthy of haviug honours
showered upon him. He was then, by William 1IL, advanced two grades in the
R‘oen being er., 11 June 1695, VISCOUNT GLENDALE and EARL OF
AN?ERVILLE () P.C., 1695 ; a Commissioner of Trade, 1696 ; a Lord of the
Treasury, 1699 ; Finst Lord of the Trensury, Nov. 1699 to Nov. 1700; one of the
Lords Justices of the Realm during the King's absence, June to Oct. 1700, and Loxrn
Puivy Szar, Nov. 1700, till his death. He m. fivstly, Mary, da. of George (BeRk&LRY),
1st BaRL or Brukxiry, by Elizabeth, da. and coheir of John Massinasearp, He d.
s.p.m.(¢) 24 June 1701, aged 47, and was bur. 1 July at Harting afsd.. when the
Earldom of Tankerville and the Viscountcy of Qlendale became extinct. Will pr. Dec.
1701 and Dec. 1702. His widow m. (—) Roots, of Epsum, co. Surrey, aud d,
19 May 1719.

1V. 1701, 4 RavpE (GREY), BARON GRRY oF WERKE, br. and h.
to  male. He was an officer in the Army and attended King William ITI,
1706. in many of his cawpuigns. Gov. of Barbadoes, 1698 ; suc. to the
rage in 1706. He d. unm. £0 and was bur. 26 June 1706, at
cking, Essex, aged 45, when tho Barony of Grey of Werke becnmeo
extinet.(4) Will pr. July 1706.()

(%) The Earldom of Tankerville (Tuncarville) in Normandy had Leen conferred
81 Jan. 1419, on Bir John Grey, 8. and b, of Sir Thomas Grey, of Berwyko, co.
Northumberlund, whose second son, Sir Thomas Grey, of Heton, was uncestor of the
Barons Grey of Werke. The 3d Karl, grandson of the grantee, was attainted (1460),
88 Hen. VL., but was ancestor iu the male line of the Barons Grey de Powis. See
that dignity.

() See vol. ii, p. 115, note “c,” sub “ Devonshire,” for a list of these *Lords
Justices.”

(°) Mary, his only da. and b., m. 8 July 1695, ut Harting afsd., Charles (Bennet),
2d Baron Ossulston, who was cr., 19 Oct. 1714, Earl of Tankerville, being ancestor of
the succeeding Earls.

(%) Bishop Burnet's character of Lim, when nged 40 and upwards, with Dean Swift's
additions thereto in ilalics is ns under —* A sweet disposed gentleman. 1e joined
King William at the Levolution und is a zealous assertor of the liberties of the

ple—a thin, brown, haudsome man, middle stature. Z/ad very little in kim.”

(®) He devised most of his estates to his cousin William (North), Lord North and
Qrey, whose father, Charles, Lord North, haviug m. Catharine, da. of William (Grey),
1st Buron Qrey of Werke, had been (v.p.) sum. to Parl. in 1673 as Lord Urey de
Rolleston. Thisdevise excluded not only [his own heir] the da. and h. of his br. (the Earl
of Tankerville) but also the issue of his sister Catherine, wife of Richard Neville,
ancestress of the Barons Bruybrooke, See tabulur pedigree in vol. ji, p. 9, note “a,’,
sub “ Braybrooke,” :
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GREY DE WILTON, GREY DE SHIRLAND, or DE GREY.

Barony. 1. 8 ReciNaLp DB GREY, 8. and h. of Sir John de
Grey,(") sometime Steward of Gascony and Gov. of the Castles of

L 1295 No:’tjmn ton, S8hrewsbury, Dover, nn(yi Hereford, by his first wife,
Emma, da. and h. of Sir Geoffrey DB GLANVILLE; suc. his father

(1265-66), 50 Hen. I11.; was made Justice of Chester (1280-81), 9 Ed. L, and was
nted the Cestle of Ruthyn, the Cantred of Deffryn Cluit, &c., on the Welsh
arches in (1281-82), 10 Ed. 1. He was sum. to Parl.(’) as a Baron (LORD DE
GREY) by writs from 23 Jume (1205), to 26 Aug. (1307),1 Ed. 1L, directed
% Reginaldo de Grey’”’ He was Assistant to Prince Edward (1206-97), 25 Ed. I,
when u{:poimed Gov. of England during the King's absence.(t) He m. Mand, da. and
h. of Willinm Frrz-Huon, by Hawys, da. and h. of Henry DB LonacBaNP, of Wilton
Castle, co. Hereford. He d. (1807/8), 1 Ed. 1I.

IL. 1308, 2. Jonn (Grev), Lorp »E GREY, e, and h., aged 40 at
his father’s death in 1808, having been (v.p.) Vice Justice of Chester,
1296-97. He was sum. to Par). from 9 June (1308), 2 Ed. II, to 18 Sep. (1322),
16 L. 11, by writs directed ** Johanni de Grey.” lle was Justice of North \Wales in
1315 and being hostile to the Court was one of the Eemnnent council appointed in
1318 to keep the King in check, tho' four years later he joined the Royal cause. He
m. firstly Anne, sister of William, 1st Lorp FErRErs px GRroBY, da. of William
Fzanens, of Groby, co. Leicester, by lis first wile, Joane, da. of Hugh Lz DxsrexcEr.
He m. secondly, Maud, da. of ph (Bassgr), 1at LorD Basssr DE Drarren,

lblhvlgmt. da. of Roger Somgrl, feudal Lord of Dudley. e d. 28 Oct. (13238),17
{

IlII. 1323. 3. llenry (Grer), Lorp pE GREY, 8. and h. by first

wife, nged 40 at his father's death in 1324 when he was serving in
the wars with France. He was sum. to I'arl. from 80 Dec. (1324), 18 Ed. I, to
12 Sep. (1342), 16 Kd. I1I., by writs difected “ I/enrico de Grey,”” He m. Anne, da.
and h. of Ralph RockLey, by Elizbeth, da. of William pr Crarr  He d, {1342),
16 Ed. 111,

. IV, 1342. 4. ReoinaLp (GRrey), Loro pE GREY, 8. and h., aged
30 at his father’s death in 1342. He was sum. to Parl. from 24 Feb,
(1842°3), 17 Ed. 111, to 20 Nov. {1860), 34 Ed. IIL, by writs directed * Reginaldo de
Grey,” but, after (1349), 23 Ed. 11L, with the addition of the word * Seniori."(¢®) He
was o Banneret (1345), 19 Ed. 11I. He m. Maud, said to have been da. of (—) ps
Borrrourr.(f) He d. at Whitsuntide (1370), 44 Ed. 111. His wife survived him,
*

() This John was 2d s, of Henry Grey, of Greys-Thurrocks, co. Essex. See p. 96,
note “ a,” subd ** Grey de Codnor,” for some notice of this branch of the house of Grey.

(b) His name occure in the Rolls of Pwl. before the record of writs of summons
commenced. o

() His name ns * Reginaldus de Grey, D'n’s de Ruthyn,” occurs in the famous
letter of the Barons to the Pope in 1301. See * Nicolas,” pp. 761—809. This is
somewhat strange, inasmuch aa * IVilion ** was the denomination of his reprosentative,
while * Ruthyn” was that of his dzscendnnts in the cadet line.

(4) The Castle of Ruthyn, &c., n8 also lands in Beds, &c., were inherited by his
second 8. Roger Grey (1st s. of his second wife) who was ¢r. Lord Grey de Ruthyn in
1324 and was ancestor of those Lords.

(") “But for what reason does ot appear for there was not any other Grey of the
name of Reginald in any of the said summonses.”” [Banke's Bar. sAngl., vol. i, p.

231.

(r] It does not eppear that she was the same as Maud, Abbers of Poleswcrth, one
of the daughters of John, 2d Lord Botetourt. She might, indeed, as she aurvivui her
husband, have become such Abbess, but her issue would have been coheirs to the
Barony of Botetourt, which in the claim of Mr. Norborne Berkeley to that d.ignltx
does not appear to have beun the case. See vol. i, p. 884, note “¢,” subd ¢ urt,
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V. 1870, 5. Hexnry (Grey), Lorp DE GREY, #. and h., aged 28 at

bis father's death in 1370, haviug, four years previously, served in the
expedition to Gascony. He was sum. to Parl. 1 Dec. (1376), 50 EX IIL, by writ
directed ‘ Henr.! Grey de Shirland' [1.ORD GREY DE SHIRLAND(*)] and from
4 Aug. (1877), 1Rie. II., to 20 Nov. (1394), 18 Ric. II,, by writs directed * Henr.'
Grey de Wilton " [LORD GREY DE WILTON.] He m. Elizabeth, sometimes said to
be a da. of Lonp TaLpor. Me d. April 1396. His wife survived him,

VI. 189G. 6. Ricmarp (Grey), Lorv Grey pe WiLtoN, only e.
) and h., aged three years in 1396 at the death of his futher. He was
never sum. to Parl. He was in the expedition to Normandy (1417), 8 Hen. V. He
m. firstly Blanche, da. and h. (or coheir) of Sir Philip o Lo Vacus, K.G. (who d.
1408), by Elizabeth, da. of Sir Lewis CLirrorD, K.@. He m. secondly, before 1434,
Margaret, said to be da. of William (Ferners), Lorp Ferrers px Grosy. He d,
18 Aug. 1442.(%) Will dat. 12 Aug. 1142, directing his burial to be at Bletchley,
Bucks. His widow d. 16 Jan. (1451/2), 30 IIon. VI.

VII. 1442. ?. Rramnawp (Grry), Lorp Grey b WILTON, s. and h,

b{ fivst wife, aged 21 yoears at the death of his futhor in 1442, Ho
was sum. to Parl.(¢) from 13 Jan. (141.1/5), 23 Hen. VL., to 14 Oct. (1495), 11 Hea.
VIL, by writs directed * Reginaldo Grey de Wilton, Checalier.” He was presont at
the coronation, 6 July 1483, of Richard III.(4) Ho is sometimes stated to have m.
one Tacina, said to be da. or sister of Sir Owen ap TuDoR, the grandfather of King
Henry VIL He d. 22 Feb. 1493,(°) and was bur. at Bletchley afsd.

VIII. 14937 8. Joux (Grgy), Loro Grey pe WiLrox, 8. and h.

In 1498 he fought against the Cornish rebels at Blackheath. He

ias sum. to Parl. by writ directed “ Johanni Grey de Wilton" 16 Jun. (1496/7),

12 Hen. VIL, but never afterwards. He m. Anne, da. of Edmund (Grey), 1st EarL

oF KxNT, by Katharine, da. of Henry (PERrcY), EarL or NorTHUMBERLAND. He d.

i March 1498, and was bur. in the Whitefrinrs, London. Fun. certif. at the Coll. of
rms; -

1X. 1498. 9. Epmuxp (Grey), Lorp GrRey pE WIiLTON, & and b. ;

had spec. livery of his hinds (1506-07), 22 Hen. VIL,, aud was sum. to
Parl. by writ directed “ Edmundo Grey de Wiltos, Chl'y," 17 Oct. (1509), 1 Hen.
VIIL., but never afterwards. He, beforo 1495, m. I'lorence, da. aud coheir of Sir Ralph
HasrtiNgs, Esquire of the body to Kiug Edward IV, Lr. to William, 1st Lonb
Hastings DB Hastings. He d. 1511. Yill dat. 5 and pr. 15 May (1511), 3. Hen.
VIIL., directing his burial to be at Bletchley afad. Ho leit four sons all of whom
succeasively suoc. to the title. His wife survived bimn,

X. 1511 10. Georok (Grey), Lorv Grey b WIiLTON, aged 17
) in- 1611 at his father's death. He d. o minor and uom., in or bofore
(1515-16), 7 Hen. VIIL.

XI. 15159 11. Taouas (Grey), Lorp Grey pE WILTON, next br.
o and h., aged 18 at his brother's death (1515-16), 7 Hen. VIIL. He
d. a minor and unm. (1517-18), 9 Hen. VIIIL

(*) The manor of Shirland, co. Derby, was part of the lands held by the first Lord.

(?) Among other the manors which he possessed at his death was that of Portpole
alias Gray’s Inn, co. Midx., which belunged to the Grey family from 1294 till
1506, when it was alienated by the 9th Lord.

(¢) There is proof in tho Rolls of Parl. of his sitting.

(4) Bee vol. iii, p. 8, note ““¢,” sud * Dacre de Gillesland,” for a list of the Peers
there present.

(®) If this (which is given in ¢‘ Collins,’’ iii, p. 342) is the true date, he must have
been sum, to Patl. some year or 2o after Lis death, .
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XII. 1517% 12. Ricmarp (Grey), Lorp Grey ps WiLTORN, next br,
and h., aged 12 (1518-19), 10 Hen. VIII. He, also, d. a minar and
unm. probably about 1520.

XIII. 15620% 13, WiLLian (Grey), Lorp Gnray px WiLTON, next

and yst. br, and h. He was sum. to Parl. from 8 Nov. {1629),
21 Hen. VIII., to 5 Nov. (1658), 5 and 6 Ph. and Mary, by writs directed ** Willielmo
Grey de Wilton, Chl'r.’ Ho distinguishod himnself in the war with France under Hen.
VI1L, particularly at taking of the fortress of Chatillon; was Lieut. of Boulogne,
1646 ; Capt. Gen. of Horse at the battle of Pinkie Cleugh, in Scotland, 10 . 1647
(where ho was saverely woundod) and was knighted on the 28th at Berwick by the
Protector Somerset and made Warden of the East Marches. In 1540 he assisted in
quelling the disturbanoes in Oxon, Devon, and Cornwall. In 1551 he was imprisoned
as a supporter of the Protector but was shortly afterwards made Gov. of Guisnes in
Picardy. He was one of the Peers(*) who in 1558 attempted to place Lady Jane
g::z on the l(;tlhone and (tho’ 'Eﬁrdonegzl ' w:kx;ove;thele-jat}dl::‘ad l;vhm tt;

urs were (tho' ap) genenally owledged) forfei! e continu

in command at Guimp;":;l%h, however, after a most gallant defence he was (two
weeks after the capture of Calais) forced to surrender being taken prisoner, 19 Jan.
1557/8, by the Duke of Guise, until ransomed for 20,000 crowns.(?) He was el. K.G.
and (being then a prisoner in France) inst. by proxy 19 April 1568. His Aonours were
fully restored by act of Parl. (1559), 1 Eliz., and he was in 1659 made Gov. of Berwick
and Gov. of the Middle Marches, hkini‘mnduct of the war with Socotland where in
May 1560 he failed in the attack on Leith. He m. in or before 1536 Mary, da. of
Charles (SoMERsET), 1st EARL O WORCESTER, by his second wife, Elizabeth, da. of
Thomas (WesT), LorD D= LA WaRR. He d. at (the house of his son in law Henry
Denny) 14 Deo. 1562, and was dwr. in the church of Cheshunt, Herts. Admon.
28 Oct. 1562, to his wife  Lady Mary’'(°) and son Arthur.

XIV. 1662, 14. Arraur (Grey), Lorp GREY pE WILTON, 8. and h.,
b. 1686 at Ilammes, near Calais; was present (with his father) at the
surrender of Quisnes in 1558 and at the siege of Letth (where he was wounded) in
1660. In 1562 ke suc. to the peerage and was sum. to Parl from 80 Sep. (1566),
8 Rliz., to 19 Feb. (1592/3), 35 Elin.,, by writs directed “ Arthuro Grey Wilton,
Ci'v."”  is inheritanco was, howovor, much impoverished and he rosidod many years
uietly at Whaddon, Bucks. He was a zealous promoter of the reformed religion; el.
@G., 23 April, ond inst. 17 June 1572; was ons of the Peers for the of the
Duke of Noifolk in 1674 ; was CH. Gov. OF IRELAND (as Lord Deputy) July 1580 to
Nov. 1582, during which time he suppressed the rebellion of Dumong in the south, of
Baltinglass in the Pale, and of O'Neill in the north.() In 1586 he was one of the
Commissioners for the trial of the Queen of Scots.(®) He m. firstly Dorothy, illegit.
da. of Richard (Lo Zoucnx), Lorbp LA Zoucik ps HarrNawoRTH. He m. secondly,
Jane Sibella, widow of Edward RussrLL, styled L.onp RusseLL (who d. v.p. and s.p.
about 1672), da. of Bir Richard MoRRisoN, of Cashiobury, Herts, by Bridget, da. of
John (Hussay), Lorp Hussay px 8rearorp. He d 14 Oct. 1598, 87, at
Whaddon afsd., and was bur. there. M.I. Will dat. 14 Ooct. 1593, pr. 1693. His
widow, who was an alien by birth,() but nnturalised (1575-76), 18 Ell&. d. 1615.
Her will dat. 6 March 1614, pr. 14 July 1615, and 17 Feb. 1646/7.

(*) 8ee vol. iii, p. 70, note “{,” for a list of these Peers, &c.
(%) The raising this sum grentl{ impnired his fortune and eventually necessitated the
sale of the Castle and estate of Wilton, co. Hereford, the title of his Barony. The
urchaser was his sister's son (by John, lat Baron Chandos), the Hon. Charles
rydges, whose son, Giles, was cr. a Bart. in 1627 as “of Wilton Castle,” being
ancestor bf the Dukes of Chandos.
(°) Admon. of a “ Lady Mary Gray " of St. Bobo.}F » Aldersgate, London, was
ted 1 Dec. 1678, to * Christopher Chewte, of Hillmorton, co. Warwick, Gent.,”
out probably it iz not that of this Mary, Lady Grey.
(1) Spenser, the Poet, was his Secretary.
(*) See vol. iii, p. 72, note “a,’’ for a list of these Commissioners,
(") Rer father had been employed ﬁ- Hen. VIIIL and Ed. VL in several foreign
missions to Germany and ehewima. o d. at Strasbourg 17 March 1566.

I
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XV. 1593, 15, Tuoumas (Grey), Lorp GREY DB WILTON, 8. and h.,
to by second wife, b. at Whaddon afsd. ; mat. at Oxford (Univ. Coll.),
1604. 2 March 1592/3, and then aged 17. He was sum. to Parl. from
24 Oct. (1597), 89 Eliz., to 27 Oct. (1601), 48 Eliz., by writs directed
. “ Thome GQrey de Wilton, Chl'r.”” He early took the side of the
Puritans ; was with the Earl of Easex in Ireland in 1599 ; took part (under Prince
Maurice) in the battle of Nieuport, 2 July 1600, against the Spaniards; sat on the
Commission in Feb, 1600/1 for the trial of the Earls of Essex ans‘gouthnmpton: was
involved in the plot called the ‘‘ Bye* or  Priests "’ plot ; arrested 12 July and tried
18 Nov. 1608 (with Lord Cobham, Sir Grifin Markham, aud others), found guilty of
high treason, sentenced to death and attainted, whereby all his honours became
Jorfeited. His lifo was sparod and, after 11 ycars imprisonment, he d. in the Tower of
::on_cllo:z; )9 July 1614, beiug apparently the lnst heir male of this branch of the
mily.

Barony 1. SirThomas Egerton, Bart., descended from | 8
tent.) Sir Rowland Egerton, 1st Bart., by Bridget, sister and coheir
(b7 petent.)  Thomas (Gusv), the st LORD GREY DE WILTON() | 2

I 1784, pext abovenamed, was cr. 15 May 1784, Baron Grey de
to Wilton,(b) co. Hereford. He was subse(ﬁzenuy, 26 June
1814. 1801, ¢r. VISCOUN'T GREY DE WILTON and EARL OF
WILTON OF WILTON CASTLE, afsd., with a spec. rem,
Viscountoy. fyiling the heirs male of his body to his grandson Thomas
I, 1801 GrosvENOR and others. Hed. a.p.m.s. 23 Sep. 1814, when |,
: the Barony of Grz de Wilton became extinct but the
Viscountcy of Qrey de Wilton (cr. 1801) devolved with the

EarLpox or WnroN which see.

See fuller i
“ Wilton of Wilton Castle "

Earldom, cr. 1801.

~—

GREYS.

1.6, “ KNoLLys oF GREYs, co. Oxford,” Barony (Knollys), cr. 1603,
see “ BaANBURY " Earldom, cr. 1626.

GREYSTOCK.

Barony by 1. Jonn pE GREYsSTOOK, of Greystock, co, Cumberland,
Writ. 8 and b. of William de Greystock, of the same, by Mary, da. and
coheir of Roger Dk Mgnray, of Morpeth, co. Northumberland, suc.

I. 1295,  his father (1288-89), 17 Ed. I, being then agod 25. He was in the
to wars with France and subsequently with Scotland and was sum. to
1306. Parl. as a Baron (LORD GREYSTOCK) from 24 June (1295), 23 Ed.
1,(%) to 22 Jan. (1304/5), 33 Ed. I, by writs directed * Jokanni

Baroni(4) de Greystok: " or “ Johanni de Graystok.” He was also with

(*) The Barony (subject to the attainder) fell at the death in 1614 of the last Lord
into abeyance between his two sisters and coheirs or their issue, viz. (1) Elizabeth,
only sister of the half blood, who m. Sir Francis Goodwin and left a &. and h., Arthur
Goodwin, whose only da. and h., Jane, m. in 1637 Philip (Wharton), 4th Lord
Wharton, and was ancestor of the well known Duke of Wharton (2) Bridget, only
sister of the whole blood, m. Sir Rowland Egerton, ¢r. a Bart. in 1617, by whom she
was ancestress of Sir Thomas Egerton, Bart., cr. in 1784 Baron Grey de Wilton, &ec.

b) As to the estate of Wilton aliennted temp. Elizabeth, see p. 118, note *‘b.”

{¢) By this writ 11 Earls and 63 Barons were sum. Seo vol. iii, p. 90, note “¢,”
sub * Despencer,” for some account thereof.

(¢) “Two instances occur in which the word Baron was applied in early writs to
names in writs of summons, but this addition was always confined to the familics of
SraFrorD and GREYsTOCK, Who are frequeuntly styled * £dm’o, Baroni Stafford, or
¢ Edm’o, Baroni de Staflord” and ** Jok's, Baroni de Grq!aod:," but for what reason
they were so distinguished has never been ascertained.” [Courthope, p. xxx.] Bee
vol. i, p. xviii of Introduction and p. 172, note *f,” sud ¢ Athenry,” for a somewhat
a:’lhalogoul early use of ¢ Baro” in Ireland us applied to the family of Power and
others. . ; .
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sbout 60 other persons sum. 8 June (1204), 32 Ed. L., to ndvise on the affairs of the
Realm.(*) His signature as “ Johannes de Greysiock, Dominus de Morpeth,” is to the -
celebrated letter to the Pope in 1301,(b) tho' he was not one of the Barons sum. to the
Parl. at Lincoln which g::eded it. e d. s.p. (1805-C6), 84 Ed. I., when any Barony
er. by the writ of 1205 me extinct.(®)

II. 1295, 1. Ravrer Frrg-WiLLiaM, of Grimthorpe, co. York, 2d
and 8. of William Frrz-Rauen, of Grimthorpe afsd, by Joane, paternal
1306. aunt of the Baron last abovenamed, da. of Thomas D GREYSTOOK, of
Greystock afsd., suc. his elder br. Geoffrey Fitz-William (1296),
24 Ed. I ; served in the Scotch wars and was sum. to Parl.(4) as a
Baron [LORD FITZ-WILLIAM] from 24 June (1285), 23 Ed. L,(¢) to 6 Oct. (1816),
9 Ed. 1L, by writs directed * Rado. fil. Willi”’ In 1806 he suo. to the
estates (under a settlement made in 1299 by his cousin Lord Greystock abovenamed)
and under the name of Greystock and by that Baronial designation (only) his posterity
(tho' not he himself or his son) was (within six years of his death) known. He was
Warden and Joint Warden of tho Scotch Marches temp. Ed. I. and Ed. II.; Qov. of
Borwick and Gov. of Carlisle. His signature as ‘‘ Radus fil. Willielmi, Dominus de
Grimthorp,” is to the celebrated letter to the Pope in 1301.(®) He m. (fine
51281-82 10 Ed. 1.), Margaret, widow of Nicholas Corbet, da. and coheir of
ir Hugh ps BoLxBEK, of Bolebek, co. Northumberland. He d., at a great age,
Nov. (1816), 9 Ed. II., and was bur. at Nesham, co. Durham.

III. 1815, 2. Romerr (Frrz-WiLLian), Lorp Frrs-WiLrian, of

Greystock, 24 but lst surv. . and h., nged 40 at his father’s death
with whom, in 1311, he had been in the Scotchwars. He inherited the Greystock estates
but appears not to have assumed that name. He was never sum. to Parl. He m.
Eligabeth, da. of Ralph NeviLL, of Scotton, co. Lincoln. He d. (1816-17), 10 Ed. IIL,
and was bur. at Butterwick. His widow d. 25 Oct. (1346), 20 Ed. IIL.

IV. 1317, 8. Rarrn (Frrz-WiLLiam afterwards b8 GREYSTOCK),
Lorp Firs-WiLLiam, ». and b, b. about 1299, being aged 17 at his
father's death. Having assumed the surname of de Greystock he was from 15 Ma;
(1321), 14 Ed. IL, to 17 Sep. (1822), 16 Ed. II., sum. to Parl. as a Baron LOR]!
GREYSTOCK] by writs directed ** Rado de Graystock.”() Hem. by Papal

(*) Bee vol. i, p. 259, note “c,” sud ‘‘Basset de Sapcote,” as to this writ not
constituting a regular summons to Parl.

(?) See full account thereof in “ Nicolas,” pp. 761—809.

(°) “This John de Qreystock obtained licence from the Crown [1296-97% 26 Ed.
L, ‘quod ipse de manerio de Graystoke et tota Baronia de Graystoke,’ &c.,
*feoffare possit dilectum et fidelem nostrum Radulphum Filium Willielmi nobiscum
in obsequium nostrum ad partes transmarinas prefecturum ;' a fine was levied
[1208-99], 27 Ed. L., and the eaid manor settled upon John de Greystock for life,
with remainder to the said Ralph and his heirs for ever. This settlement was made,
not only to the exclusion of his own brother and sister (who afterwards died s.p.),
but also to the exclusion of the two danghters and cobeirs of his uncle, Thomas de
Greystock, in whoin was eventually vested the representation of the original [/eudal]
Rarony of Greystock.” [Courthope.] The nnmes of these ladies (who, however, in no
way represent the peersge Barony by writ of 1205) and other particulars are in
* Coll. Top. et Gen.,” vol. v, p. 814,

d) There is proof of his sitting in the Rolls of Parl.

&0) See p. 114, note “c.”

() Mr. Townsend remarks (Coll. Top. et Gen.,” vol. v, p. 813), that “ this Barony
affords an instance where a conveyance of the lands was followed {)y the enjoyment of
tho title in a person who was not the heir of the original possessor.”’ Thil,ol:.ww,
hardly expresses what really orcurred, viz., that a person who was Aimself entitled to
a Barony in fee changed his name (on inheriting & large estate from another family)
and that il: congequence thereof the designation of writ for his summons as s Baron

I
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sation (1818-19), 12 Ed, IL., Alice, sister of Hugh, EARL or Grouonsrer, da. of Hugh
(AupLey), Lorp AUDIRY, by Isolds, du. of (—) MorTiuse. He d. (from poison)
18 July 13828, and was bur. in the Akbey of Newminster. His widow m. Ralph
(NeviLe), 3d Lorp NxviLL pg Rasy (who 4. 1867) and d. (1875), 490 Ed. III,

V. 1828 4 Witian (pE GREYSTOOK), LORD GREYSTOCK, &
and h., aged three at his father’s death in 1328, He was sum. to
Parl. from 20 Nov. (1348), 22 Ed. IIL, to 16 Dec. (1357), 81 Ed. IIL, the later writs
ing directed ¢* Williclino, Baroni(®) de Graystok.” He served in France under the
Black Prince and was Gov. of Borwick, 1365. He m. firstly * Luoy, da. of (—) Lorp
Luoy, whom ho deservedly ropudintod.”(®) Bho d. s.p. and was bur. at Nesham. He
m. secondly Joane, da. of lenry (Frrz-Huan), Lowrp Firs-Huau. Ho d. abroad
20 July (1858), 32 Ed. IIl. His widow m. Anthony pu Lucy and (thirdly) Bir
Matthew REDuaw, and d. Sep. (1408), 5 Hen. 1IV.

VL 1358 5. Rarru (pE Greystrock), Lorp GRrevsTock, s and

b., aged six at the death of his father in 1358, made proof of age and
had livery of his landa (1374), 48 Ed. III. He was sum. to Parl.(°®) from 28 Dec.
1876), 49 Ed. IIL, to 5 Oct (1417), 6 Hen. V., l:{ writs directed ‘¢ Radulfo,

roni(*) de Greystok.” He distinguisbed himself in the wars with the Scots b

whom, in June 1879, he was made prisoner, heing ransomed for 3,000 marks. He
was several times Joint Warden of the Hootch es. He m. Katharine, da. of
Roger (DB CLiFrorp), LorD CLirroBD. She d. 23 April (1418),1 Hen. V. He d.
6 April (1417), 5 Hen. V.(9)

VIL 1417. 6. JomN (pE GrEvsTook), LorD GREYSTOCK, 8. and h.,

aged 28 and upwards at his father's death in 1417. He was sum. to
Parl, from 24 Aug. (1419), 7 Hen. V., to 6 July (1435), 18 Hen. VI., by writs
directed * Johanni, Baroni(*) de Greystok, CAl'r.” He was sometime Gov, of
Roxborough Castle and was severs! times employed in trcaties with nnd expoditions
against the Soots. He m., 28 Oct. 1407, Elizabeth, eldest of the two -daughters and
coheirs of Robert FerrErs, by Joan (afterwards Counrzss OoF WESTMORLAND),
leg{:‘::ated de. of John (PLANTAGENET, styled of Gaunt), Dvkk oF LaNoasTRR, which
Ro Ferrers, was 1st 8. of Robert [fure uxoris #] LoRD Furrers D8 Weung., Hed.
8 Aug. (1436), 14 Hen. VL., and was bur. at Greystock. \Vill dat. 10 July 1436, at
which date his wifs was living.

VIII. 1436. ?. Rarem (DB Grevsrock), Lorp GRevstock, 8. and

h., aged 22 at his father's death in 1436. He was sum. to Parl.(°)
from 29 Oct. (1436), 156 Hen. VI.. to 6 Sep. (1439), 18 Hen. VI, by writs directed
“ Radulfo, Baroxi(*) de Greystoks, Ck'r,” and from 8 Dec. (1441), 20 Hen. VI, to
16 8ep. (1485), 1 Hen. VII., by writa directed ** Radulfo de Greystok, Chev'lr,” having
been sum, to Parl without any interruption thro' the whole period of the civil war
between the Houses of York and Lancaster. He was several times em l<3-ed to treat
with the Scots. He m. firstly (by dispensation) Elizabeth, da. of William (Firz-
Huon), 4th Loep Fir¢-HuaH, by Margaret, da. of William (WiLLovussy), LorD
‘WitLovaesY D EnzsBy. He m. secondly Elizabeth, sister of Sir James, and da. of
Jobn TyarerL. Hed. s.p.m.s., 1 June 1487.

was also changed. The summons by the writ of 1321 under the name of “ Graystok "
hardly, in those early days, be held to create a new Barony when issued to one who

was ontigod (under his former name) to such summons; but if such theory is
maintained, in that case, these Lords must be held to be entitlod to two separato
Baronies, viz. (1) Fitzwilliam under the summons of 1295 and (2) Greystock under the
summons of 1821, A somewhat analogous case occursfrequently in later timesin thecase
of the hereditary dignity of a Baronet, where a change of name, tho' involving a
change of the title, makes no difference in the ;roeedoncy of the Baronetoy itself,

(*) See p. 114, note “ d,” as to this word “ Baron.”

(b, * Dugdale,” vol. i, p. 741.

() There is proof in the Rolls of Parl. of his sitting.

(9) A fuller podigreo of his descandants than is usually found is in * Coll, Top. et
@en.,” vol. ii, p. 160, while in the same work vol. v, pp. 313—3817, are Mr. Townsend’s
valuable additions to Dugdale's account of these Barons.
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IX. 1487. &8 Eumapemn sdo Jure appavently) suo jure BARONEs3

QGreysrock, grandaughter and h., being da. and h. of 8ir Robert
Grevsrock, by his second wife, Elizabeth, da. of Edmund (Grev), Eart or Ksnt,
which Robert was s. and h. ap, of the last Lord, but d. v.p. 17 June 1483. She was
an infant at her grandfather’s death in 1487 but in (1606-07), 22 Hen. VII., had livery
of her lands as his heir. She m. Thomas (DAcrE), 2d LORD DACRE OF GILLESLAND,
who suc. his father in 1485 in that dignity and was sum. to Parl. (as LorDp DaAcrE DE
DAcRrE) by writs from 17 Oct. 1609, to 12 Nov. 1515, dirccted * Thoma Dacre de

Dacre.” He d. 24 Oct. 1625. 8eo fuller particulars of himn sub “ Dacrs.” 8he d.
before him 13 Aug. 1616.

X. 1516. 9. WiriaM (Daore), Lorp GREYSTOCK, 8. and h., )

who had livery of the lands of Greystock his maternal
inheritance in 1525. On 24 Oct. 1525, he suc. his father as Lorp Dacrs or
GILLESLAND and was sum. to Parl. from 3 Nov. 1529, to 21 Oot. 1556, by
writs variously directed to him as William Dacre * de Dacre et Greystok ;"'—
“de Qillesland ;" —*'ds Greystok;” or “de North.” In 1534 he claimed

Kaeodmea of the Lord Morley, which was, however, decided against him,(%)
e d. 12 Nov. 1568.

XI. 1663. 10. Tromas (Dacrs), Lorp Dacrs or GiLiEs

LAND and Lorp GREYSTOOK, 8 and h. He was never sum. to
Parl. He d. 1 July 1566.

XII. 1566, 11. Georgr (Dacre), Lorp Dacre or GiLLEs-

to 1axD and LORD GREYsTOCK, only s and h. He was sum. to

169, Parl (tho' described as ¢ infra atatem ") 30 Sep. (15662.

%E&sagyﬁﬁ’tm orys Damd;@ill::«nd, Ohl'r.'f

e y when the Barony o]

Gnydocl‘(bgu also, possibly, the Barony :;8 DJ::I Gillesland) fell ’iMoJ
abeyance.

particulars under * Dacre of Gillee-

See fuller
land.”

GRIFFIN OF DBRAYBROOKE.

Barony. 1. Edward Griffin, of Braybrooke and Dingley, co.
I 1688 Northampton, 8. and h. of Sir Edward G. of the same, by Frances, dn.
* * of 8ir William UvepaLs, of Wickham, Hants, was ). about 1680 ;
suc. his father, 6 May 1681, and having been Lieut., Col. of the Duke

of York’s Reg. of Foot Guards, was by him (when King, as James IL), er. by letters

("L See vol. iii, p. 9, note “a,” sub “ Dacre,” as to thisclaim being probably in right
of the old ‘[1307me::, of Multon of Gillesland. It is possible, however, that it was
in right of the Barony of Greystook which, if the citﬁ:{ of 1295 (of which there is
proof) was allowed, would certainly precede the date of the Barony of Morley, but the
succession of the Lords Dacre to the Peernge Barony of Greystock seems never to have
been fully acknowledged unless perhaps by the writs issued to Dacre de Greystok
which were, however, not Eerlim:ri;, being followed by writs to Dacre de Qillesland
under which designation the last Baron was sum. on 80 Sep. (1566), 8 Eliz.

(®) See vol. ii, r 9, note “d,” for the coheirs, which were his three sistersallof whom
m. into the family of Howu(i, tho' two only left issue, viz. (1) Ann, who inherited
Greystock and who m. Philip (Howard), Earl of Arundel, ancestor of the Dukes of
Norfolk, and (2) Elizabeth, who m. Lord William Howard. Mr. Courthiope nddsthat*the
Barony of Greyatock has by many writers been ascribed to the Dukes of Norfolk, the
representatives of Aun, the eldest coheir. If the abeyance was terminated by the
Crowa in favour of the Dukes of Norfolk, but which is extremely doubtful, the
Barony must now be in abeyance solel{ between the Lords Petre and Stourton, as
representatives of the coheirs of Philip, br. of Edward, Duke of Norfolk ; and, if the
abeyance be not terminated, these noblemen would be the coheirs of one moiety of
the Barony ss the representatives of Ann Dacre, the eldest sister and coheir of George
Lord Dacre abovementioned ; and the Earl of Carlisle, as the r?resentstivo of
léliubeth l‘).wre, the youngest sister and coheir, is the other ooheir of the Barony of
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patent dat. at Salisbury, 3 Dec. 1688,(®) BARON GRIFFIN OF BRAYBROOKE,
0o, Northampton, taking his seat 25 Jan. followiug. To King Jamos he remained
faithful, attending him abroad till 1708 when he was taken prisoner iu an expedition
to Bootland on his behalf. He m., 4 March 1666/7, at 8t. Margaret’s, Westm. (Lic.
Dean and Chapter) Essex, 1st da. and cokeir of James (HowaRD), EArL o¥ SurroLk
snd Lorp HowaRrp pe \YaLDEN, and only child of his 1st wife, Susan, da. of Heary
(Rion), EarL or HoLLAND. She, who had been * tuken up upon account of the plot
about the papers found in the pewter bottle” was ‘‘ discharged,” 7 May 1690,(%) and
was living Feb. 1691 when, us senior colieir to the Barony of Howard de Walden, she
opposed the clain thercto. He d. n prisoner in the Tower of London, 10 Nov. 1710,
and was bur. the 16th in the chapel of St. Petor ad Vincula.(v)

II. 1710. 2. James (GRIFFIN), BaroN GRIFFIN of DRAYBROOKE,

only s aud h., who appewrs never to have assumed the title; bap.
16 Dec. 1667, in London; M.P. for Brackley, 1686. He m., 20 Nov. 1684, at St.
Margaret's, Westm. (Lic. from Vie. Gen.), Aune, da. and b. of Richard Raynsroun, of
Dallington, co, Northampton (1st 8. of Sir Richard Raynsford, Lord Ch. Justice), by
Anne, da. of Richard NxviLLE of Billingbear, Berks. She, who was aged 16 in 1684,
was bur. 29 May 1707, at Dingley afad. He was dur, 31 Oct. 1715,(®) at Dingley,
as “The Hon. James Griffiu, Esq.,” by which style he is also designated in an act
of Parl (1749), 22 Geo. 1I.

IIL. 1715, 8. KEowarp (GRIFPIN), BARON GRIFFIN OF BRAYBROOKE,

to s and h., dap. 17 Oct. 1693, at Dingley ; mat. at Oxford (Ch. Ch.),

1742, 5 July 1710. He conformed to the established chiurch and took the

oaths aud his seat in the Houso of Lords, 1 Feb. 1726/7. Ho m.(4)

Mary, da. of Anthony WELDRN, of Well, co. Lincoln, sometime Uov.

of Bengal, by Mary, his wife. Ho d. s.p.s. logit. and was dur. 22 Juuo 1742, at

Dinﬂ ngex 48, when tho Barony bocameo extinct.(®) Will dat. 4 Deo. 1738, pr.

6M 1748/4. His widow m. George CHARLES who survived her. 8he d. in Dover
street, Midx. Her will dat. 17 Jan. 1774, pr. 15 Jan. 1778.

GRIMSTON.
Viscountoy([l.] 7, WiLLiaM GrimsTON, of Gorhambury, co. Hertford,
AI. 1719. 2d 8. of Sir William Luokyn, 84 Bart., of Little Waltham, Essex,

by My, da. of Willian Sngrinaton, Alderman of London, which
8ir William Luckyn, was 8. and h. of 8ir Capel Luckyn, 2d Bart.,
by Mary, da. of Sir Harbottle GRIMSTON, Bart. (sometime Speaker of the House of
Commons) was b. ubout 1683 nnd having, in Oct. 1700, by the death of his great uncle

(*) The creation was called in 3uuﬁon but was finally allowed. It was the lust of
the ten English peerages or. by James II. of which see a list in vol. iii, p. 78, note
“q,” sub “ Derwentwater.”

(®) Narcissus Luttrell’s “ State qffairs.”

(°; Bp. Burnet’s character of the first Lord Griffin, when aged 60 and u{)\wnrds,
with Dean Swift's remarks in stalics is as follows—* a great sportsman and brave, a
good companion. His son was a plain drunken fellow.”

() His alleged marrisge with one “ Elizabeth Harpur, spinster,” was not allowed.
This lady d. at Paddington, Midx, Her will in which she styles herself as
“ widow of Edward, Lord Griffin,” and desires to be bur. at Littleover, co. Derby, is
dat. 8 8ep. 1767, and pr. 9 Nov. following.

(°) His estates went between his two sisters of whom (1) Elizabeth, Countess of
Portamouth, d. s.p. in 1762 and (2) Anne m. Willinm Whitwell by whom she had
John Griffin Whitwell afterwards Qriffin, her s. and h., in whose fuvour the abeyance
of the Barony of Howard de Walden was in 1784 terminated and who was cr. n
Braybrooke in 1788 with a s rem, in favour of his distant cousin, viz., the
maternal grandson of his mother’s mother’s mother’s brother (Richard Neville of
Billingbear) ancestor of the present Barons Braybrooke. See tabular pedigree in vol.
i, p. 9, note “a,” sud “ Bray 0.’ )
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8ir Samuel GriustoN, 84 and last Bart., sue. to Gorhambury and other his large
estaten, took the name of Grimston in lieu of his patronymic of Luckyn ; was M.P. for
8t. Albans, 1710-37, and was cr., 20 Nov. 1718,(s) BARON DUNBOYNE,(*) of co.
Meath, and VISCOUNT GRIMSTON (L.}, taking his seat 15 July following. He on
4 Fob. 1736, suc. his elder br., S8ir Harbottlo Luckyn, 4th Bart., in the Baronctcy of
Luckyn, er. 2 March 1628. Hec m. shortly before 1707 Jane, da. of James gooxl,
Citizen of London. He d. 19 and was dur. 28 Oct. 1766, nged 73, at St. Michael's
Church, near 8t. Albans, Herts.(®) Will pr. 1756. His widow, who d. 12 was bur-.
20 March 1766, at St. Michael's afsd. WilYpr. April 1765.

II. 1756. 2. Jaues (GRIMBTON), VIs0OUNT GRIMSTON, &c. [I.;l, 2d

but 1st surv. s. and h., 5. 9 Oct. 1711; M.P. for 8t. Albans, 1754
681, having suc. to the Peerage [I.] in 1766. He m., 19 June 1746, at Watford, H
Mary, only sister of (whose issue in 1796 becamo heir to) John-Askell Bucknall, of
Oxey Place, in Watford afsd,, da. of William BuckwaLL, of Oxey Place, afed., by
Mary, only surv, issue of Michael AsKzLL, of Gaydon, in Bishops Hi on, co,
Warwick. He d. (of the gout) 15 and was dur. 31 Dec. 1773, aged 62, at Bt
Michael's afsd. Will pr. Jan. 1774. Ilis widow, who was b. at Oxey afsd., 28 April
1717, was dwr. 14 Aug. 1778, at St. Michael's afsd.

IIL. 1774. 3. Jaues BuorNaLL (GRIMETON), VISCOUNT GRIMSTON,

and Baron DunBoyws (L.}, 1st . and h., . 9 and bap. 28 Mag 1747,
ot Watford afsd. ; ed. at Trin. Hall, Cambridge ; M.A., 1769 ; suc. to the Peerage
[L}), 17743 M.P. for St. Albans, 1783-84 ; for Herts, 1784-90; was cr. a Peer [G.B.],
8 July 1790, as BARON VERULAM OF GORHAMBURY, co. Hertford; ¢r. D.C.L.
of Oxford, 8 July 17903. He m., 28 July 1744, at 8t. Geo. Han. sq., Harriot, da. and
h. of Edward WaLTER,(?) of Stalbridge, Dorset, by Harriet, 2d and yst. da. of (whose
grandson in 1808 became heir of line to) George (ForRRESTER), 5th LORD FORBRESTER
or Colnonmnuésg 8he d. 7 Nov. 1786, and was bur, at 8t. Michael's afsd. Will
pr. Nov. 1786. He d. at Gorhambury 80 Dec. 1808. Will pr. 1809,

I1V. 1808. 4 and 1. James Wallor S(jmus'ron), Visoounr
Gniusron, and Barox Duxnoyns [1.], nlso BAron VERULAM OF
Viscountoy [UK] Gornaupuny [G.B.], and BARON FORRESTER OF CORSTORPHINE
1 1816. [8.), only ». and h, b. 26 Sep. 1775. He suc, his cousin
8 Dec. 1808, in the Scotch Barony of Forrester, and suc. his
father, a few weeks later, in the other pearva. He was cr.,
24 Nov. 1815, VISCOUNT GRIMSTON and EARL OF VERULAM. BSee -
“ VeruLaM " Earldom, cr. 1815,

See ‘“Howpen oF HoOWDEN AND GrimsToN, co. York,” Barony
(Caradoc), cr. 1881 ; ex. 1873.

(*) The preamble of the patent (reciting the descent of the grantee from Sylvester
de Grimston, of Grimaton, co. York, who was Standard Bearer to William the
Congqueror) is given in “ Lodge,” vol. v, p. 197.

(*) The Barony of Dunboyne [1.] which, in 1641, had been conferred on Edmund
Butler, and which still (1801) is extant in the heir mole of his body wos, during the
18th century, considered to have been under forfeiture since the Revolution of 1688,

(°) He was the author of a very foolish play called “ The Lawyer's Fortune,” pub.
in 1705, for which Pope (Sat. ii, 176), calls him the * Booby Lord.” It was reprinted
in 1786 with-the frontispiece of an nss wearing a coronet.

(9) Bee “ Her. and Gen.,” vol. viii, pp. 1—5, for a good account of this family of
Walter, descendants of the wealthy Peter Walter, of Stalbridge (grandfather of this
Edward) of whom Pope writes—

“ What's property, dear Swift ! you see it alter
From you to mo’,’kom me to Peter Walter.”
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GRIMTHORPE.

Barony. 1. Sin Epuunp Beokert, Bart., was cr., 17 Feb, 1886,
I. 1886 BARON GRIMTHORPE of Grimthorpe(®) in the East Riding, co.
* ) York, with a spec. rem., failing heirs male of his body to those of his
father Sir Kdmund Beckett, ﬁqrt., decd. He was lst 5. of Edmund
BrokeTT-DENisoN afterwards (1872) Sir Edmund Becksrr,(b) 4th Bart., by Maria,
da. of William Brveniky, of Beverley, co. York ; was b. 12 816; ed. at Eton
and at Trin. Coll,, Cambridge ; B.A. and 28th Wrangler, 888 LL.D., 1863 ;
Barrister (Line. Inn), 1811; Qucen’s Counsel, 1854 ; snc. his father ms 6th Bart.,
24 May 1874, when he resumed tho patronymic of Beckett (only) in lieg of that of
Beckett-Denison.  Chancellor and Vicar Gen. of York, 1877 ; expended large suma in
the reparation and [n su_called] restoration of St. Alban's Abbey under his own
divection as architect. He m., 7 Oct. 1845, at Eccleshall, co. Stafford, Fanny
Catherine, 2d du. of John LonsDaLE, Bishop of Lichfield (1843-67), by (—), da. of
John BoLLaND, of Clapham.
Family Estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 1,663 acres in Lincolnshire ; 1,459 in
the east and west ridings of Yorkshire and 274 in Herts. Tutal 3,396 worth £7,517 a
year. Principal Residence. Batchwood, near St. Alban’s, Herts.

GRINSTEAD.

1., ** GRINSTEAD of Grinstead, co. Wilts,” Barony (Cvle), cr. 1815 ;
800 * ExNisKiLLEN *’ Earldom [L.), cr. 1789, under the 2d Earl.

GRISMONT, seec GROSMONT.

GROBY.
See ‘“ FERRERS DE Groby,” Barony (Ferrers afterwards Grey) cr. 1300 ;
forfeited 1654,

See * GREY OF GRroBY,” Barony (Grey), cr. 1603,

GROSMONT, or GRISMONT,

i.e., “ BEaAUFORT OF CALDECOTE, GRIsMOND, CHEPSTOW, RAGLAND, AND
Goweg,” Barony (Somerset ulias Plantagenet) mentioned in a commission 1 April 1644,
with the EarLDoOM or GLayORGAN, which see.

% THE VisocouNTOY OF (fROSMONT ” is, says Sir Harris Nicolas, * another
title attributed to the Dukea of Beaufort, a title probably derived from Groamont
in Normandy where there was a Priory which had a cell at Grandmont in Yorkshire.
Dale takes no notice of any such dignity nnd the only trace of a title at all similar is
that recited in the Commission juat noticed wherein he is styled Baron Beaufort of
Caldecot, Grismond, aud Qower.” The style of Viscount Grosmont is, in 1801 and
1805, on the Duke of Beaufort's Garter plates which are referred to under
“ @lamorgan.” 8ee p. 25, note “d.”

(*) The estate of Grinthorpe was furmerly that of the Lords Fitzwilliam, alterwards
Lords Greystock, and the name of the 1st Lord, is appended in 1301 to the
Barong' letter to the Pope as * Radus £l Willielm., Dominus de Grimthorp.”

(b) This Edmund wus 6th s. of Sir John Beckett the 1st Bart. (so cr. 1818) and sue.
two of his brothers in that diguity. His wife was t grand-niece to Lady Denison
(widow of Bir Thomas Denison, Justice of the King's Bench, 1741-65) under whose will
he by Royal lic. 8 Bop. 1816, took the name of Denison but resuwed thut of Beokett

by another Royal lic., 9 Dec. 1872.
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GROSVENOR, and GROSVENOR OF EATON.

Barony. 1. Sir RicHARD GRrosvenor, Bart., of Eaton, co.
1. 1761 Chester, only surv. s. and h. of 8ir Robert Grosvenor, 6th Bart., by
* - Jane, da. and h. of Thomas Warre, of Swell Court and Shipton
Earldom. Beauchamp, co. Somerset, was b. 18 June 1731; ed. at Oriel Coll.,
1 1784 Oxford ; er. M.A., 2 July 1761, and D.C.L., 2 July 1764; M.P. for
. . Chester, 1754-61 ; suc. his father as 7th Bart., 1 Aug. 1765 ; Mayor
of Chester, 1759, and was (at the recommendation of Pitt)cr. BARON
GROSVENOR OF EATON, co. Chester. He was Cupbearer at the coronation,
23 8ep. 1761, of George IIL.  He was, 5 July 1784, er. VISCOUNT BELGRAVE, en.
Chester, and EARL GROSVENOR. He was well known in the sporting world ;(*) was
F.S.A., &. He m., 19 July 1764, at St. Geo. Han. #q., Henriotta, da. of Hen
VarNow, of Hilton Park, co. Stafford, by Honrietta, da. of Thomas (\WENTWORTH),
HARL OF STRAFPORD. Aguinst her he exhibited a libel, 1 March 1770, for adultery
(April or May 1769) with ILR.I. the Duke of Cumberland, nnd obtained a
separation(b) accordingly. He d. at Earlscourt, Kensington b5, aud was bur. 16 Aug.
1802, nt Eocleston, co. Chester, aged 71. Will pr. 1802, His widow m. (two wecks
after his donth) 1 Sep. 1802, Licut. Gen. George Pontr, aftorwands (1819) pm
Hocueriep who became Barox pB Hocakrirp in Hungary and d. 25 March 1828,
68, and was bur, at Putney, Surrey. She d. a few wecks before him Jan. 1828,

ill pr. April 1828.
II. 1802. 2. Ropert (GRrosvENOR), EARL GROSBVENOR, VISCOUNT
BaLaRAVE, and BARON GROSVENOR OF EaToN, 2d but ouly surv.s. and

h., . 22 March 1767; styled ViscoUNT BRLGRAVE, 1784-1803 ; suc. to the
5 Aug. 1802, lle was cr., 13 Sep. 1831, MARQUESS OF WESTMINSTEm

that dignity.
GUERNSEY.
f.e., * Guernsey,"(¢) Barony (Finch), er. 1703 ; see * AvLEsFoRD ”
Earldom, er. 1714.
Soe % De SAuMaAREz in tho island of Guernsey,” Barony (Saumarcs),
cr. 1831,

GUIENNLE, sec AQUITAINE.

GUILDFORD, or GUILFORD.

Earldom. Eri1zasers, Dow. ViscounTess BoyLe oF KYNALMBARY

I. 1660 (L], dn. of William (FsiLpinc), 1st EARL or DENDIGH, by Susan, da.

- to ’ of Bir George ViLLIERS, m. 1638 or 1639, Lewis (BorLz), 1st Viscounr

1667 BoyLe or K"'“"“""'E&'}j who d. s.p., 2 Ser 1642, and waser,

. 14 July 1660, COUNT F QUILDFORD,(9) co. Butrey, for life.

She d. s.p. Sep. 1667 when the pecrage became cxéinet. fuller

vrticldnu under *“ Boxrk oF KywaLusaky,” Viscountcy [L], er. 1628, sub the 1st
iscount.

(*) See vol. i, p. 352, note “n,” sub * Bessborough,” as to his love for “ The turf.”
He was said to have been the greatest breeder (then existing) of racing atock.

(b) The dnmaqes awanled were £10,000 in spite of the endeavours of Ch. Justioe
Lord Mausfield ' to save the King’s Lrother.” See \Vraxall's “ Memoirs,” vol. ii, p.
85, edit, 1884, The Earl settled £1,200 & yoar on his repudinted wife. His own
conduct had given her * no slight grounds of alienation,” while as to the lady herself
she was, nccordiug to Walpole, one *‘ whom a gond person, moderate beauty, no
understanding and cxcassive vanity had rendered too ncceesible” to her Royal
seducer. See “ Nat. Biogr."

(¢) See vol. i, p. 209, note “b,"” sub * Aylestotdg" as to the g g and designation
of this Barony which is not in * co. Southampton ’ as hitherto ly) stated.

(3) She is styled in the patent roll, 12 Car. IL, pt. 17, No. 12, ‘¢ Elizabetha
Lodovic Vicecomitissa de Kindmeky,” &c., i.c. (presumably) ‘ Elizabetha vidua Ludovie
Bodk. Vicecomitissa, &c. The dignity oconferred is spelt in this instance
“ Quildford,” tho' in the subsequent patents (1674, 1683, 1762) “ Quilford.”
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II. 1674, JouN (MaitLAND), DuKE OF LAUDERDALE ]58.], was
to er, 25 June 1674, BARON PETERSIIAM and KARL OF
1682. QUILFORD, both co. Surrey. He d. s.p.m., 24 Aug. 1682, aged 66,
when these titles (together with his Scotch Dukedom and Marquessate)
became extinct, while the Earldom of Lauderdale [S.] devolved on the
bheir male of that dignity.

Barony. 1. The Hon. Franows Norrta, 2d s. (ono of the 14
I. 1683 children) of Francis, 4th Lorp Norrr pe KIrTLING, by Ann, du. and
: * coheir of Sir Charles MoNTAqU, b. 22 Oct. 1637 ; ed. first at a
(Presbyteriun) achool at Isleworth and then at a (cavalier) school at
Bury 8t. Edmunds ; matric. at Cambridge (St. John’s Coll.), June 1653 ; Barrister
(Mid. Temple), 1601 ; King's Counsel, 1668 ; Solicitor Gen., 1671, bein%knightod at
Whitehall, 28 May 1671. Reader(®) of the Middle Temple, 1671; M.P. for King's
Lynn, 1672-76, retaining his seat tho’ accepting office as Attorney Gen. in Nov. 1673 ;
ief Justice of the Common Pleas, 1675-82 ; Speaker of the Erouae of Lords, April
1678. P.C. in April 1679, being one of the newly formed Council of 80, on the
dissolution of which in the same year he was made Cabinet Minister. Finally on
20 Dec. 1682, he was made Lorp PER, retuining that office during seven months
in the next regn that of James II.) till his own death. He was ¢r., 27 Sep. 1683,
BARON OF GQUILFORD, co. Surrey, tuking his seat 19 May 1685. Ie m., 5 March
1671/2, at Wroxton, co. Oxford, Frances, sister and coheir of Thomas (Porg), 4th
Eant, oF Downg [I.], da. of Thomas, 3d Earl, by Beata, da. of Henry PooLs, of
Saperton. co. Gloucester, By her he acquired the estate of Wroxton Abbey, Oxon.
She, who was bup. 7 May 1647, at Wroxton, d. 15 Nov. 1678, nged 31, and was bur
17th ot Wroxton. He d. 6 Sop. 1685, at Wroxton, uged 47, and was bur. there on
the 9th.(*) Will pr. 80 Sep. 1685.

II. 1685, 2. FKranois (Norrn), Baron Guirrorp, 1st 8. and h.,

b. 14 and lJap. 24 Dec. 1673, at 8t. Dunstans in the West, London ;
ed. at Winchester ; suo. to the peerage 1685, taking his seat 30 Nov. 1694 ; mat. at
Oxford (Trin. Coll.), 20 Feb. 1688/9 ; cr. M.A., 11 Dec. 1690 ; Lord Lieut. of Essex,
1708-05 ; P.C. and a Lord of Trade, 1712 ; President of the Board of Trade, July to
Sep. 1714. He m. firatly, 25 Feb. 1696/6, at St. Martins in the fields (Lic. Fac. off.),
Eligabeth (then aged 20) 3d da. of Fulke (GreviLLg), 5th Banon BROOKE OF
BravucHaurs CourT, by Sarab, da. of Francis Dasawoob, Alderman of London, She
d. in London s.p.s. in childbed 4 and was dur. 18 Nov. 1099, at Wroxton. He m.
secondly Alice, and coheir of Sir John BrowxrLow, 84 Bart., of Humby, co.
Lincoln, by Alice, da. of Richard Sukrarp. 8he d. in London, 22 Aug. 1727, and
was bur. 6 Sep. at Wroxton. Will dat. 26 July 1725, pr. 14 Sep. 1727. He d. in
London 17 Oct. 1729,() aged 55, and was bur. 81st at Wroxton.

(*) His expense as Reader in giving of feasts, &c., was at least £1,000, *the
extravagance of which and of some other recent ones deterred others from continuing
the practise an1 from that time Public Readings ceased.” See Foes's “ Judges.”

{:F The interesting arcount of him by his brother Roger North in the well known
“ Lives of the North ” is perhaps too partial ; but he was doubtless a steady adherent
of the Crown and ‘“‘an able and honest administrator of justice’’ indeed “ the only
exoeption that can be suggested is his conduct on the trial of Stephen Colledge when
he refused to restore the papers Providod for the prisoner's defence which had been
forcibly taken from him.” (Foss's * Judges.””) On the other hand Lord Campbell, in
his “ Chanoellors,” speaks of him most unfavourably, while Macaulay writes that * he
was party to some of the foulest judicial murders recorded in history ” and that * his
life was sullied by cowardice, selfishness, and servility.” In Roscoe's * Eminent
Lawyers” a fair sum is given of his character.

(°) Bishop Burnet's cter of him when past 80, with Dean Swift's remarks
thereon ¢n italics, is a8 under—* Is son to the Lord Keeper North; has been abroad ;
does not want sense nor application to business and his genius leads him that way ;
fat, fair, and of middle stature—a mighty silly fellow.”
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III. 1729 1 ond 3. TFranos (Norta), BAroN GulnForp, 1st 8. and
Earldom h., by first wife, 5. 13 April 1704 ; mat. at Oxford (Trin. Coll.),
* 25 March 1721 ; M.P. for Banbury, 1727-29 ; suc. his father in the
III. 1759. Barony of Guilford, 1729, and took his seat as Lord Guilford, 13 Jan.
1729. He suc. his cousin William (North), Lord North de Kirtling
and Grey de Rolleston on 31 Oct. 1784, as LORD NORTH DE
KIRTLING (a Barony cr. in 1654) by which title he was afterwards known till his
elevation to the Karldom. 1le was sum. to the Parl. of Jan. 1764 as Lord North of
North and Guilford. He was a Lord of the Bedchamber to Frederick, Prince of
Wales, 1730 to 1761, and was Governor to Geor Prince of Wales, from 1760 to
1751. He was ¢r., 8 April 17562, EARL OF GUILFORD, taking his seat 11 Jan.
1753 ; Treasurer tothe Queen Consort,1773. Hem. firstly, 16 Junel728,a.tBuchez, Midx.,
Lucy, da. of George (MoNTAGU), 18t EARL OF HALIFAX, and his only child by his tirst wife,
Ricarda Posthuma, da. and h. of Kichard Sarronsrani, of Wardon, co. Northamp-
ton.(*) She d. 7 May 1734, in London, and was dur. the 15th at Wroxton, ‘:fod 25.
He m. secondly, 24 Jan. 1736/6, in London (reg. at Wroxton) Elisabeth, widow of
Georgo Leaas, styled VisoouNT LEwisuan, da. and h, of 8ir Arthur Kays, 8d Bart.,
of Woodsome, co. York, by Anne, da. and coheir of Sir Samusl Marows, Bart. Lady
North and Quilford d. in Loudon 21 April 1746, aged 38, and was bur. 1 May at
Wroxton. Admon. 21 May 1745. He m. thirdly, 13 June 1751, at St. Anne's, Soho
Midx., Catherine, Dow. Countsss or RockiNaHAM, sister aud coheir (1735) to Sir
Henry Furnzsr, 3d and last Bart., da. of Sir Robert F., 2d Bart., by his second wife,
Arabells, da. of Lewis (WaTs30r), 1st EArL or RookincHAM. She d. s.p. Dec,
1776 and was dur. at Wroxton.(b) Will pr. Jan. 1767, The Barl d. in London, 4 Aug.
1790, aged 86, and was bur. 18th at Wroxton. Will dat. 9 April 1779, pr., with 16
codicils, 13 Aug. 1790.

IV. 1796. 2 and 4 Freperick (Norru), EArL oF GUILFORD,

Lorp NowrtH DR KIRTLING, nnd BARON QUILFURD, 1at 8. aud h. b;
first wife ; b. 13 April 1732, and bap. in London (reg. at Wroxton); ed. at Eton a:
Trin. Coll, Oxford ; matric., 12 Oct. 1749 ; ¢r. M.A., 21 March 1760 ; styled (and
well known for nearly 40 years as) Lorp NortH, 1752-90 ; M.P, for Banbury, 1764-90 ;
a Lord of the Treasury, 1759-65 ; P.C. and Joint Pn{mnter Qen., 1766 ;
Chanoellor of the Exchequer, 1767, and finally First Lord of the Treasury [Priur
lﬂmnl:!] from Jan. 1770 to March 1782.(°) He was ¢r. LL.D. of Cambridge, 8 July
1769, and D.C.L. of Oxford, 10 Oct. 1772, being in the same month el. Chanoellor of
the Univ. of Oxford ; K.G.,(9) 18 June 1772 ; Lord Lieut. of 8o 1774; F8.A,
1776; Lord Warden of the Cinque Ports, 1778, &o. In 1783 within a year of his
retirement from office, he joined his former opponent,(°) Charles Fox, and under the
Portll::nd t:g : was Home Setl:r:hi;y J'rom April(to Dwt.hgsasl. In :l;:‘d 1790 he
suc. his er two years only e peerage (being most y hklns
" his seat, 26 Nov. 1790.(f) He m., 20 May 1756, at 8t. James's, Westm., Anno), da. an

(a) Tho estate of Wardon wns possessed by her son and grandsons the 24, 8d, 4th,
and 5th Earls.

(%) She brought into the North family the estate of Waldershare, nenr Dover, co.
Kent, computed at above £5,000 a year.

(°) The war with America (persevered in by the wish of the King) was the great
feature of what Gibbon (in the preface to the 7th vol. of his “ Declins and Fall ") calls
this “long, stormy, and at length unfortunate administration.” He adds that tho’
Lord North had during its long continuance * had many political opponents " yet
(such was his geninl nature) he was *“almost without a personal enemy.”

é:) He was continually alluded to in the House of Commons (by Fox and others) as
* the noble Lord with the blue ribbon.”

(¢) The probable r for this conduct, which entirely lost him the Court favour,
are well discussed by Sir N \Wraxull in his * Memoirs,” where will be found a very
interesting account of this Ministry.

() The want of vigour, love.of ense, and an over readiness to adopt the suggestions

others, were the blots on a character distinguished for talents, wit, experience, and
good nature, See vol. i, P 3562, note “a,” sud * Bessborough,”’ as to North's
pertiality (in 1788) to * a feative board."” .
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h. of George SpEks, of White Lackington, co. Somerset, by (his third wife) Anne, da.
of William PzEr-WiiLiams. He d. in London, 5 Aug. 1792, aged 60, and was dur.
16th at Wroxton. Will dat. 21 July and pr. 28 An%. 1792. His widow d. 17 Jan.
1797, and was bur. 27th at Wroxton. Will pr. Feb. 1797.

V. 1792 8 and 6. George Avaustus (NortH), EarL oF GuiL
FORD [1752), Lorp NortH DE KIRTLING [1554], and BaRON GUILFORD
{;‘?8], b. 11 Sep. and bap. 6 Oct. 1757, at St. Geo. Han. 8q. ; matric. at Oxford
in. Coll.), 1 Nov. 1774; ¢cr. M.A,, 4 June 1777 ; M.P. for Harwich, 1778-84 ; for
Wootton Bassett, 178490 ; for Petersfield, 1790 ; and for Banbury, 1790-92, being
styled Lorp NorTH, 1790-92. He was Comptroller of the Household to the Queen
Consort, 1781-83; Under Home Secretm(-}y (under his father) April to Dec. 1783 and
one of the Managers in the House of Commons for the impeachment of Warren
Hastings, 1787. In Aug. 1792 he suc. to the peerage, taking his seat 13 Dec. 1792. He
m. firstly, 24 Sep. 1785, at Nocton, co. Lincoln, Maria Frances Mary, 3d da. of George
(HoBarT), 2d EARL o¥ BUOKINGHAMSHIRE, by Albinia, da. of Lord Vere Bermie She
d. in London 23 Agﬁl 1794, and was bur. 2 Mag at Wroxton. He m. secondly,
28 Feb. 1796, at Speen, Berks, Susan, da. and coheir of Thomas Courrs, of
Westminster, Banker, by Susan, da. of (—) STARKIE, a Lanocashire yeoman. He d. in
London s.p.m.s,, 20 April 1802, and was bur. at Wroxton 1 May aged 44, Will dat.
24 June 1801, pr. 26 May 1802. At his death the Barony of Nortk fell into abeyance
between his three daughters and coheirs,(*) the heirs general thereof, while the Barony
and Earldom of Guilford devolved to the heir male. His widow d. 24 Sep. 1887, at
Highelere, and was dur. 8 Oct. at Wroxton. Admon. Dec. 1887.

Georae AuausTus NomtH, sfyled Lorp NortH, 3d but 1st surv. s.
wh. ap. by Iat wife; b.29 May 1792 ; d. aninfantand v.p. and was dur. 6 Feb. 1798,
at Wroxton.

[Freperick NorTH, styled Lorp NortH, 4th but 1st surv. s. and h. ap.,
only & by 2d wife, b. 2 March 1801, and bap. at St. Geo. Han. sq. He d. an infant
mdy v.p. 2’5 Jan. and was dur. 4 Feb. 1802, at Wroxton.]

VI. 1802, 4 and 6. Franois (Norrm), EarL or GuiLromD, and

BARON GUILFORD, br. and h. male ; b. 25 Dec. 1761 ; entered the
Army, 1777, becoming Major, 88d Fuot, 1788, and Lieut. Col in the Army, 1794 ;
suc. to the peerage, 1802, and took his seat 20 Dec. following. He ., 19 Jul { 1810,
Maria, 5th da. of Thomas Bovcorr, of Rudge Hall, 8alop, by Jane, da. of John
PuLxsTon, of Pickhill, co. Denbigh. He d. s.p., 11 Jav. 1817, at Pisa, in Italy, aged
55. Will pr. 1817. His widow d. 30 Dec. 1821. Will pr. 1821.

VII. 1817. 6and?. Yreperiok (NortH), EArL oF GuiLFoRD, &c.,

only surv. br. and L., being 3d and yst. s. of the 2d Earl; b. 7 Feb.
1766 ; Chamberlain of the Exchequer, 1779—1826 ; mat. at Oxford (Ch. Ch.), 18 Oct.
1782 ; er. D.C.L., 5 July 1798, and D.C.L. (by diploma), 80 Oct. 1819.(b) ALP. for
Banbury, 1792-94 ; F.R.8, 1794 ; Comptroller of the Customs of London, 1784 ;
Bec. of Btate in Corsica, 1795-97 ; Gov. of and Vice Admiral of Ceylon, 1798—1806 ;
suc. to the ge, 1817 ; Chancellor of the Univ. of Corfu, 1819 ; G.0.M.G., 26 Oct.
1819 ; er. D.C.L. of Oxford (as above mentioned) 1819 and LL.D. of Cambridge 1821.
He7d. unm. 14 Oct. 1827, oged 61, in Portland Place, Marylebone. Will pr. Dec
1827.

VIII. 1827. 6 and 8. Faanois (North), EARL oF GuILFoRD, &c.,

cousin and h. male, bein%s. and h. of the Hon. Brownlow North,
Bishop of Winchester (1781—1820), by Henrietta Maria, da. and coheir of John
BANNISTER, of London, which Brownlow was 24 s. of the 1st Earl (being his 1st & by

(*) The abeyance terminated on the death of the Marchioness of Bute, 11 Sep. 1841, in
favour of Susan, the only surviving child of her father. Bee * North of g "
Barony or. 1654. . ]

(b) See p. 88, mote “c,” sub “Granville,” as to the same degree being twice
conferred on the same person.
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his second wife) and d. 12 July 1820, 79. He wns b. 17 Dec. 1772 ; mat.at
Ozxford (Ch. Ch.), 16 Oct. 1790. B.A. (from St. Ml.?'s Hall) Jan. and M.A,, June
1797. In Holy Orders; Rector of Alresford, Hants, 1797—1850 ; Reotor of 8t. Mary's,
Soutbampton, 1797—1850; Preb. of Winchester, 1802-27 ; Master of 8t. Cross
Hoepital, Winchester, 1808, till his death in 1861.(*) He suc. to the peerage, 1827. He m.,
20 Feb. 1798, Esther, da. of the Rev. John HaRRIsoN, Rector of Biﬁhton, Hants.
8he d. s.p., 10 Aug. 1823, He m. secondly, 4 Muy 1826, at Kilmiston, Hants, Harriet
(32 years his junior), da. of Lieut. Gen. Sir Henry Wanog, G.O.B,, by Justina, da.
of John TroMas, of Hereford. He d. 29 Jan. 1861, 88, at Waldershare Park.
Kent. s widow m., 10 Feb. 1863, nt 8t. James', Weatm., John Lettsom EcLior,
and d. 16 April 1874, agod 69, at 10 Uonnanght Place, Midx.

[DubLey Norrs, sfyled Lorp Norrn, 1st s. and h. ap. by second
wife, 3. 7 Aug. 1829, in Hereford street, Midx.; ed. at Eton and at Ch. Ch., Oxford ;
matric.,, 3 Dec. 1846. He m., 7 Oot. 1850, at Bishopsbourne, Kent, Charlotte Maria, -
8d da. of the Hon. and Rev. William Epxwr, Rector of Bilhoplboumo. He d.
iluddonly) v.p., 28 Jan. 1860, aged 30, at Wateringbury, Kent. His widow, who was

. 80 Jan. 1831, m. 10 July 1861, Alexander George Dickson, sometime Major in the
7th Hussars (who d. 1889) and was living 1891.]

IX. 1861. 7and9. Dubrey Fraxos (NortH), EARL OF GUILFORD,

&ec., grandson and h., being 8. and h. of Dm‘lle{- Norrd, styled Lorp
NortH, by Charlotte Maria, his wife, both abovenamed ; 14 July 1851, at
Weavering, co. Kent ; ed. at Eton; styled Lorp NortH, 1860-61; suc. to the peerage,
1861; an officer in the Royal Horse Guards, 1868 to 1871. He m., 4 May 1874,
Charlotte, 21 dn. of Sir George CuETwYND, 34 Bart,, by Charlotte Augusta, da. of
Arthur Blundell (Hicr), 8d MarQurss o DOWNSHIRE [l.] He d. 19 Dec. 1885, aged
84, from a fall from his horse the previous day, at 8ydling Court, Dorset, and was bur.
at Waldershare, Keut. Admon. hgnrch 1836 nbove £23,000. His widow living 1891,

[DubLry Francis Nortn, sfyled Lorp Norrnm, 18t s and h. ap., b. and
bap. 3 May 1875, nt Waldersharo Park, and d. v.p. the noxt day.]

X. 1886. & and 10. Freperick GeoraB (Norrm), EArL oF Gun.-

FoRD [1752], anl BaroN GuiLrorp [1688], 2d but only surv. & and

h., 3. 19 Nov. 1876, and bdap. at Waldershare ; styled LorD NorTH till 1886 when he
suce. to the pecrage.

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 8,085 acres in Kent and of 2,864 in

Suffolk.  Total 10,929 acres, worth £13,616 n year. FPrincipal Residences. Wulder-
share Park, near Dover, Keut, and Glemham Hall, near Wickham Market, Suffolk.

GUILLAMORE OF CAHIR-GUILLAMORE

Viscountey (1] 7. Sranpise O’Grapy, of Cahir-Guillanore, co.
I 1831. Limerick, 1at of the nine sons of Darby 0’Grady, of Mount
ngoct, in that co., b Mn& da. of James SnYTH, of Limerick,
was b, 1766; ed. at Trin. L., Dublin; B.A., 1784 ; Barrister

(*) From 1808 to 1853 he appears to have defrauded this College (the surplus funds
of which wereby its Foundler dirocted to bo distributed among the needy) ofnolessa sum
than £90,000; in 1853, however, ho wna ordered to rofund a small portion, viz., what
he had takon for the Inst four yeara, the Master of the Rolls obsorving that “the
shameless perversion of one of our noblest charities has been done under a system
which not even the most unssrupulous cupidity could have carried out till hardened
into a oontomﬁt for common decency.” It was also proved in 1853 (see Mr. Howard
Evaus * Old Nobility,” sub *The Norths'’), that he had up to that d1:2 received from
the Rectory of Alresford £84,000; from that of St. Mary's, Southampton, £121,000,
and from his Prebendal stall £19,000, which with the £80,000 abovename, amounts
to about £350,000!! These he received from his father Bishop (North), of
Winchester, whose own clerical preferments (conferred on him by his brother, the
Prime Minister), were themsclves a cause of very considerable mnci,;l
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(Dublin), 1787 : Attorney Gen. [L.], 1803-05 ; Ch. Baron of the Exchequer [I.;
1805-81; P.O. [L.], 1808, being on his retirement from office cr. 28 Jan. 1881,(*
BARON O'GRADY OF ROCKBARTON and VISCOUNT GQUILLAMORE OF

3 OAHIR GUILLAMORE, both in co. Limerick [I.] He m. in 1790 Katharine, da. of
John Thomas WaLLER, of Castletown, co. Limerick, by Elizabeth, da. of the Rev.
Richard MaunsgrL, Rector of Rathkeate. He d. 21 April 1840, 74, at
Rockbarton, co. Limerick. His widow d. 30 Sep. 1858, aged 78, at Monkstown
House, near Dublin,

II. 1840. 2. Sranpisu Darny (O'Grany), ViscouNT GUILLAMORE,

&o. [1.], 1st 5. and h., b. 26 Dec. 1792; sometime an officer in the
Army, serving in 1816 at Waterloo ; Lieut. Col. in the Army, 1827 ; M.P. for co.
Limerick, 1820 and 1830-85; suo. o the peerage [1.], 1840; Aide-de-camp to the
Queen, 1842, He m., 16 Oct. 1828, Gertrude Jane, 1st da. of the Hon. Berkele
Paort, by Bophia Askell, da. of the Hon. William Buckwarr-GuiustoN. He d.
22 Jul&clads, at Rockbarton afsd., aged 56. Ilis widow, who was . 12 Dec. 1805,
d. 22 Oct. 1871, at Hampton Court palace.

III. 1848. 3. Sranpisn (O'Gravy), ViscouNtT GuUILLAMORE, &c.

{L.], 1st ». and L., b. 8 July 1832, in Queon street, Mayfair, Midx. ;
entered tho Royal Navy, 1846 ; suc. fo the peerage [1.] in 1848. Tie m., 23 July 1858,
Adelaide, da. of Arthur BreNNkunasserr, of Ballyseady, co. Kerry, by Francos-
Deane Guapy, his wife. He d. sp.m., 10 April 1860, 27, in Dover street,
Midx.(Y) His widow d. 4 Dec. 1867, aged 85, at Herbert Place, Dublin.

IV. 1860. 4 Pacer Stanpisn (O’GRapy), ViscoUNT GUILLAMORE,

. &o. [L], br, and b, male; b. 290 Nov. 1885, in Queen street, Mayfair,
Midx. ; sue. lo the peerage (1.}, 1860. He m., 6 March 1869, Eliza, yst. da. of V. H,
Fxston. Ile d. s.p., 20 July 1877, aged 41, at Parsous Qreen, Fulban, Midx, His
widow d. 26 Nov. 1879,

V. 1877. 6. Harpress StanpisE (O’Grapy), ViscouNt GuILLA-

MORE OF CaHIR GUILLAMORE, and BaroN O'GrapY OF ROCKBARTON
L.}, next surv. br. and L. male, being 4th 8. of the 2d Viscount, b. 20 Oct. 1841 ; ed,
at Addiscomb College ; Major Royal Artillery. /e suc. to the peerage [1.] in 1877.

Family Estates.—Theee, in 1888, consisted of 4,846 acres in co, Cork and co,
Limerick worth £2,381 a year. Principal Residence Cahir-Guillamore, near Kil-
mallock, co. Limerick.

GWYDYR.

Barony. 1. Perer BumreLL,() of Langley, in Beckenham, co,
I 1796 Kent, 1st s. of Peter Burrell, Commissioner of Excise, by Elizabeth,
‘ : du. and h. of John Lkwis, of Hackne{, co. Midx. ; b. 16 June 1764,
in Upper Qrosvenor street, 8t.- Geo. Han. sq. ; M.P. for Haslemere,

(%) The number of extinctions used for the creation of this peernge under the
act of the Irish Union were four instend of three, in consequence of the Enrldom of
Jtoscommon having wrongfully bien used us an extinction in 1825 on the creation of
the Barony of Bloomfield. ’l{\e were (1) the Earldom of Ulster (2) the Barony of
Castle Coote (8) the Earldom of Barrymore and (4) the Earldom of Carhampton. 1In
conseq of this extended number the creation of this peerage which had long been
prowised was eomidmblidelnyed.

(v) Cecilis, his da. and h., m. 28 May 1377, Edward (Roche), 24 Baron Fermoy L.},
and brought the estate of Rockbarton to that family.

¢ In %null'- ¢ Memoirs,” vol. iii, pp. 862—365, is an interesting account of the
rapid rise of the house of Burrell owing to the alliances (within the short space of but
five years) of the family of Mr. Peter B., of whose four daughters one m, in 1776 Lord
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1776-80, and for Boston, 1783-96 ; m. 28 Feb. 1779, at the house of her mother in
Berkeley sq. (St. Geo. Han. sq.) Priscilla Barbara hlinbeth, 1st da. of Peregrine
(BzeriE), 34 Duks oF ANcASTER (by his second wife, Mary, da. of Thomas PanroN),
which lady (a few months later) b{ the death of her br. the 4th Duke, 8 July 1779,
became (with her yr. sister) his coheir and was shortly afterwards, 18 lhrci 1780,
suo jure BARONESS WILLOUGHBY oF EREsBY, the abeyance of that Barony having
been determined in her favour. See that dignity. He was knighted at St.
James’, 6 July 1781, previous to being a;époin%d. 14 Aug. following, %puty Grand
Chamberlain,(*) the hereditary office of Grand Chamberlain being vested in his wife
and her sister.  As such he presided over the trial of Warren Hastinga. e suwe. in
April 1787 his great uncle (S8ir Merrik Burrell, Bart.,, of West Grinstead Park,
Sussex), as second Baronet under a spec. rem. in the creation (12 July 1766) of that
dignity. He wasecr., 16 June 1796, BARON GWYDYR(®) of Gwydyr, co. Carnarvon,
and was introduced into the House of Lords 27 Sep. fullowing. He d. at Brighton of
the gout, 29 June 1820, aged 67, and was dur. 18 July at Edenham, co. Lincoln.
Will pr. 1820. His widow, the suo jure BARONESS WILLOUGHBY OF EREsBY, who was
b. 16 Feb. 1761, d. 29 Dec. 1828, and was bur. 9 Jan, 1829, at SBwinstead, co. Lincoln,
aged 67. Will pr. July 1829.

II. 1820. 2. PeTeER RoBERT (DRUMMOND-BURRELL), BARON GWYDYR

(formerly P. R. BumreLr), 1st 8. and h.; b. 19 March and bap.
20 April 1782, at St. Margaret's, Westm. ; ed. at 8t John's Coll., Cambridge ; B.A.,
1801. He m., 19 Oct. 1807, at Edinburgh, Clementina Sarah, only surv. child and
h. of James (DrunMoND), LorD Pxrry, BAroN DRUMMOND OF STOBHALL (who but for
the attainder of 1716 would have been 11th Eanr or Perti [8.]), by Clementina. da.
of Charles (ELPHINSTONR), 10th Lorp ELrHinsToNg [8.] By Royal lic., 5§ Nov. 1807,
he took the name of Drummond before that of Burrell. He suc. his father in
the peerage 1820, ukalg his seat as Baron Gwydyr 16 Auf. 1820. At the coronation of
George IV. he officiated ns Deputy Grand Chamberlain ;{8) I.C., 1821. By the death
of his mother in 1828 ho became I.orp WirLovanny or Erespy and took his seat as
such, 9 Mnrch 1829, becoming also in her right Joint Hereditary Urand Chamberlain,
and, as such, officiating at the coronntion of Queen Victorin. His wife, who was b.
5 May 1786, d. 26 Jan. 1865, nged 78, at 142 Piccadilly, Midx. He d. there (after a
long 1llness) a few weeks later, 22 Feb. 1865, and was bur. at Edenham afsd., aged 83.
Will pr. under £120,000.

III. 1865. 3. AvsErio (Drummonp-WiLLoucHBY), LorD WiLy

LouaHBY Or ERRsBY, and Baron GwyDYR, Joint Hereditary Grand
Chamberlain (formerly Alberic DRUMMOND-BURRELL) only surv.. s. and h., b. 26 and
bap, 30 Dec. 1821, at 8t. Geo. Han. sq. 1o, by Royal lic. 26 June 1829, took the
unme of Drummond-Willoughby in lien of that of Diummond-Burrel. He
sue. to the pecrage, 22 Feb. 1865, and took his seat 16 Aug. 1867. He d. unm. at
Bertie House, Twickenham, Midx., 26 Aug., and was bur. 2 Sep. 1870, at Edenham

Algernon Percy, afterwards 1st Earl of Beverley ; another m. in 1778 the Duke of
Ilamilton and subeequently (in 1800) the Marquess of Fxeter, while the third m, in
1779 Earl Peicy, afterwards (2d) Duke of Northumberland, the only son having (as
in the text) m. (aleo in 1779) a ’ecress in her own rifht. Wrazall points out that
this is a remarknble cnse of ‘* that proeperous chain of events which we denominate
Sortune,” the peerage not being “ derived from any of the obvious sources that
conduct to that cminence,” e.g., “favouritism,”” * female charms,” “ parliamentar:
abilities,” * official services,” “ borough interest or landed property.” Wraxall,
however, adds that Sir Deter's “ figure, adidress, and advantages of person, accom-
panied with great elegance of deportment,’” enabled him to effect this great m
which the totally unexpected death of his wife's brother * tho' ca.t by nature in an
athletic mould ' rendered infinitely greater.

(%) See vol. i, p. 207, note “a,” sub *“ Aveland,” ns to this hereditary office.

b) The title was taken from part of his wife's possessions ; Mary, da. and h. of Sir
Richard Wynn, 4th Bart., of (wydyr, co. Carnarvon, having m. in 1678 Robert
(Bertie), 1st Duke of Ancaster, and being great grandmother of that lady.
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afsd. Will pr. 28 Aug. 1870, under £70,000. On his death the Barony of
Willoughby de Eresby fell into nbeyance between his two sisters and coheirs the
heirs general.(*)

IV. 1870. 4. Perer Roberr (Burreri), BaroN GwyDYR, cousin

and h, male, being 24 but 1st surv. 8. and h. of the Hon. Merrik
Lindsey BuBagLL, by Frances, da. of James Danixii, which Merrik was 2d s, of the
18t Baron and d. 1 Jan. 1848, aged 61. Ho was b. 27 April 1810, at Langley Park, in
Beckenham, Kent ; ed. at St, John's Coll., Cambridge ; M.A., 1881 ; Secretary to the
Hered. Great Chamberlain, 1837-70 ; High Sheriff of Suftolk, 1868 ; suc. to the peerage
1870. He m. firstly, 10 Sep. 1840, Sophia, only child of Frederick William OanpBeLL,
of Barbreck, co. 1. She d. 14 March 1843. He m. secondly, 8 May 1866,
QGeorgina, da. of Qeorge HoLronp, of Weston Birt, co. Gloucester.

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, appear to have been under 2,000 acres. Principal
Residence. Stoke Park, near Ipswich, co. Suffolk.

H

HACHE.

Barony by Eusrace pe Hachg, of Hache, co, Wilts, formerly “a
‘Writ.  menial servant’ to King Ed. L ; served in the wars in Gnascony and
Scotland; was made Qov. of Portsmouth (1203-94), 22 Ed. I., and
I 1299, was sum. to Parl. as a Baron [LORD HACHE] from 6 Feb. (1298/9),
to 27 Ed. 1, to 22 Jan. (1804/6), 88 Ed.I. His name as “ Eustachius,
1806.  Dominus de Hacche” is to the famous letter of 1301 to the Pope.(b)

He m. Amicia. He d. s.p.m. (1805-06), 84 Ed. I.(%)

1.6, “REAUCHAMP OF NACHE, co. Somerset,” Viscountcy
§S¢ymt X oitr), cr. 1686 ; forfeited 1552 ; see  Souxnser ” Dukedom, cr. 1547 under the
8 uke.

f.6., * BRauoBaAMP oF HacHE, co. Somerset,” Barony (Seymour), er.
1559 with the KarLpou oF HERTFORD, which see ; ex. 1750.(4)

(s) The abeyance was terminated a few months later 13 Nov. 1871, in favour of the
eldest sister, (lementina Elizabeth, Dow. Baroness Aveland.

(b) See account thereof in *‘ Nicolas,” pp. 761- 809.

(°) Julian, wife of John Hanford, was his da. and h., and in her descendants, if
metl;dexht. the right to any hereditary Barony that may have existed in her father is
vested,

(4) Francis (Seymour-Conway), 2d Baron Conway, was cr. in 1750 Viscount
Beauchamp [not ** Beauchamp of Hacke™ as all the prior creations had been] and Earl
of Hertford, being ancestor of the Marquesses of Hertford.
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HADDINGTON.
Viscountey [S.]  Sin Joms Ramsay was er. VISCOUNT OF HAD-
1. 1606 DINGTON and LORD RAMSAY OF BARNS [8.] 11 June
to ’ 1606. He wns subsequently, 25 Aug. 1615, er. LORD RAMSAY
1626 OF MELROSE [S.}, which Barony he resigned 25 Aug. 1618,

in favour of his br. Kir George Ramsay of Dalhousie. Finally he

was cr., 22 Jan. 1620/1, BARON OF KINGSTON-UPON-
THAMES, co. Surrey, and EARL OF HOLDERNESSE. He d. s.p.s. and was bur.
28 Feb. 1625/6, in Westm. Abbey. BSee fuller particulars of him under “ HoLDER-
nEss”’ Earldom, ¢r. 1620 ; ex. 1626.

Earldom (8] 7. 8 Tnomas Hawmirron,(*) of Priestfield, in Dud-
1. 1627, dingston, s. and h. of Thomns H. of the same (one of the Lords of
Bession [8.] 1607-08), by Elizabeth, da. of James HEmior, of
(with prece- Trabroun, co. Haddington, was b. 1563 ; studied the law in France ;
dency Adrocate [S.], 1 Nov. 1587 ; one of the Lords of Seesion, 1592, under
of 1619.) the style of Lord Drumcairni() one of the eight Comminsioners
(Octavians) of the Treasury,(®) 9 Jan. 1695/6 ; Kini'l Advocate a few
weeks later ; knighted (as “ of Monkland ") about 1603 ; Lord Clerk Register, 16 May
1612 ; Sec. of State [5.), Oct. 1612, and was er., 830 Nov. 1613,(9) LORD BINNING
AND BYRES [8.] He was J.ord President of Seasion [8.), 16 June 1616 to 1626.
He was cr. by pat. dat. at Newmarket, 20 March 1619, EARL OF MELROSE [8.]
to him and bis heirs male of the name of Hamilton. This title, by rt. dat. at
Bagshot, 17 Aug. 1627, was changed (after the death of Viscount Haddington gs.]
abovenamed) to that of EARL OF HADDINGTON ([8.] Lord Privy Seal [B.},
15 Feb. 1626, till his denth in1637. He m. firstly, nbout 1658, Margnret, da. of James
BorTuwick, of Newbyres. 8he d. 8.p.m. Dec. 1696. He m. secondly Margaret, da.
of James FouLis, of Colinton, co. Esinburgh, by Ann, da. of Robert Hmmior, of
Lumpha; She was living April 1608. Her admon. dat. 19 June 1609, at Edinbu;gh.
He m. thirdly, Nov. 1613, Janet, widow of Sir Patrick HuME (who d. June 1609)
sister of (the King's favourite) Robert, EArL or Somenser, da. of Sir Thomas Kag,
of Fernihurst, co. Roxburgh, by his first wife, Janet, da. of Sir William KiRRALDY.
8he d. March 1687 and was bur. at Holyroodhouso. He d. a few weeks later, 20 May
1637, in his 74th year. Will dat. 6 July 1629, pr. 16 July 1637.(°)

1I. 1687. 2. 'T'momas (Haminton), EarnL or HappINgTON, &cc.
[8.), s and h. by second wife ; b. 26 May 1600 ; styled Lorp Bovning,
1619-37 ; sue. to the peerage (8.], 20 May 1637 ; P.C. [8.), 1637 ; attached himself to
the party of the * Covenanters” and was Col. of one of their Regiments. He m.
firstly, about Feb. 1622, Catharine, 4th da. of John (ERsKINE), EARL oF MAR [81, by
his second wife, Mary, da. of Esme (STRWarT), Duxs oF Lkxnox [8.] She d. at
Edioburgh 5 Feb. and was dur. 4 March 1635, at 'l'i{ninglnme. e . secondly,
14 Jan. 1640, Jean, 8d da. of George (Gorron), 2d Manrquess or HunrLy [8.], b
Anne, da. of Archibald (CamrBeELL), 7th EaRL or Areyii [S8.] He d. 30 Aug. 1640,
in his 41st year, being blown up (with his troop) by an accidental explosion at
Dunglnss Castle, co. Haddington. His widow d. s.p.m. in the summer of 1655.

(*) The “Memorials of the Earls of Haddiugton by 8ir William Fraser, K.O.B,
}.SI;;).,” were issued (160 copies only) in two magnificent 4to. vols. at Edinburgh in

(®) This was the name of his estate in Perthshire.

(¢) He probably suggested the formation of thi= Commission to the King with
whom he was in great favour and who, alluding to the street in which he lived, used
to call him “ ‘Tam o' the Cowgate.”

(4) In the preamble is set forth ** his grent services to the King both in public and
private offices,” * his father's attachment to the cause of Queen Mary and his
grandfather's services and death at Pinkie.” See Fraser's ¢ Earls of Haddington.”

(°) His personal estate was estimated at above £43,000 Scots. He had aoquired
immense wealth by his profession, by the mines on his ropertg; and by grants from
the Crown. The lands of the Ab of Melrose, of gynin m, Luttness, Cold-
m &oc., were among the latter. e lands of Binning mg Byres were purchased
n .

K
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III. 1640, 3. Tmomas (Hawmiuron), Earu or HanpivaeToN, &c.
. [S.], 5. and h. by first wife; b. about 1625 ; styled Lorp BiNNinG
- 1687-40 ; suc. to the pecrage [S.], 30 Aug. 1640. He m. {contract 8 Aug. 1643, at
Chatillon) Henrietta vB CoLIGNY, 18t da. of Gaspard, Count D& CoLlaNY (a Marshal
of France), by Anne DR PoLiGNaG, da. of Gabriel, SIEUR DR St. GernaiN. He d. of
consumption &.p. and under age 8 Feb. 1645, and was dur. in Holyrood Abbey. His
widow, who was b. at Paris 1618, m. Gaspard de Champagne, COUNT DE La Suzk (a
Hu&nenot noble) from whom she separated 9 Aug. 1661, and, having become a Roman
Catholic, d. at Paris 10 March 1673, and was bur. in 8t. Paul's church there.(*)

IV. 1646. 4. Jorn (Hamirron), Eari or Happinaron, &e. [S.],
br. und h., b. about 1626 ; suc. to the pecrage [8.], 8 Feb. 1645. He
. about Feb. 1648 Christian, da. of John (Lindsay), 17th EarL o CRAWFORD, 1st
EarL oF LINDsAY, &o. [8.], by Marguret, da. of James (HamiLTON), 24 MARQUESS OF
Hamivrox [8.] He d. 81 Aug. 1669, at Tyninghame. His widow was living 1691.

V. 1669. 6. Cuarues (Hamirton), EarL oF Happinarow, &ec.
[8.], only s. and h.; b. about 1650 ; styled Lorp Binnina till 1669
when (1 Sep.) he suc. to the peerage [S.] He m., 8 Oct. 1674, at Leslie, co. Fife,
Margaret, afterwards (1681) suo jure Counrtzss or Roraes [8.], 1st da. of Joln
(LzsLiz), Duxz or RoTHEs [8.], by Anu, da. of John (LinDsaY), lianL o¥ Crawroup,
and Earr or LiNpaay [8.] In this contract he agreed to resign his peerage titles in
favour (after his own death) of his second and other sons in tail male, 80 as to keep them
distinct from the Earldom of Rothes and appears (according to a patent of 1689
hereafter quoted) to have actually effected such resignation in favour of his yr. sons
Thomas and Charles. He d. at Leslie House, co. Fife, May 1685. His widow, who
ou the death of her father s.p.m., 27 July 1681, had become (as abovestated) suo jure
Counress or Roraes [S.] 4. 20 Aug. 1700. Will dat. at Leslie 4 June 1688.

VI. 1685, 6. Taomas (Hamivrun), Eart or HappinaTON, &c.
1689, [S.], second 8. but heir to his father's peerage dignities according

or to the muria;e contract of his purents as abovestated ; bap. 5 Sep.

1702, 1680, st Tyninghame ; had a charter of the Earldom of Hadding-

~*  ton, 26 Feb. 1687, as ulso une of the hercditary Keepership of
Holyroodhouse park, 23 Jun. 1691. Dy pateut (in the preamble to

which ho is styled “ Mr. Thomas Hamilton ") dat. 18 Dec. 1689, at Holland House
gn which the abovenamed agreement of resignation(®) made in 1674 is recited) the
arldom of Haddington and Barony cf Biuning and Byres was confirmed on him in
tail male, with rem. to his yr. br. Charles lHamilton in like manner with rem. to his
eldest br, John, * Lord Leslie,” in like manner, with rem. as in the orig. patent of
creation ; finally by yet another pat dat. 22 Oct. 1702, at St. James, tho said dignities
were confinned us above (omitting, howover, mention of the yst. br. Charles Hamilton,
then probably decd.) after a rceiguation of the said diguities in the month previons
by John, Earl of Rothes [8.}, the elder br., who *‘ jure sanguinis’’ was heir to the late
Earl. Ho was a zealous Whig; a promoter of the Union {8.J, and a stannch
supporter of the House of Hanover, being wounded at the battle of Sheriffmuir;

(*) She was celebrated for her wit, her beauty, and her romantic adventures. On her
pioture (by Lagaliere) was written this quatrain—
¢ Qua Dea sublimi rapitur per inania curru t
An Juno, an Pallas, an Venus ipsa venit
8Si genus inspicias, Juno ; si scripta, Minerva ;
8i spectes oculos, Mater Amoris erit.”
. (P) In this resignation, as quoted, is a clause that if the snid Thoiaas ehould, by the
death of his elder br. without heirs of his body, become Eurl of Rothes that he should
resign the title of Haddington in favour of his yr. br. This clause is, however, not
alluded 1o in the ratification of this said resignation tho’ there is this clause therein,
viz,, “volentes preedictum titulum de Haddington in ejus persond, a priedicto fitulo
de ftothes separatum et distinctum remanero, et nunquam cum co cor:fusnm fore ” in
which clause, however, the * ¢jus persona’’ scems to vestrict it mercly to so far as it
applies to the said Thomus.
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Lord Lieut. of co. Haddington, 1716. Rxr. Pxzr [8.],1716-34 ; KX.'T., 1 March 1717.
He m. in 1696 (at the age of 16) his cousin, Holen, sister of Charles, 1st EarL or

Horeroun (8.}, du. of John Hors, of Hopetoun, by Margaret, da. of John (Hawiwtox),

4th Eart or Happinaron (8.], abovenamed. He d. 28 Nov. 1736, in his 66th year,
at New Hailes.(*) His widow d. at Edinburgh 10 April 1788, in her 91st year. th
were bur. at Tyningham.

[CrarLEs HaswutoN, styled Lorp BinNiNg, 1st s. and h. ap., b. 1697 ;
was (with his father) at the battle of Sherifimuir in 17156 ; M.P. for Bt. Germans,
1722 ; Xnight Marischal [8.] (for life) 22 Feb. 1718,(*) and a Commissioner of Trade.
e m. in or before 1720 el, yst. da. (whose issue becnme sole heir) of George
BAILLIE, of Jerviswood, co. Lnnnrk acd of Mellerstain, co. Roxburgh. He d. v.p. (of
consumption) 27 Dec. 1732, at Naples, aged 85.(°) "His widow, who was b. at
Edinburgh 28 Feb. 1696, d. 24 March 1778, at Mellerstain afsd.)

VII. 1735. 7. Tuomas (Hamirros), EarL or Happiverow, &c.
[S.J, grandson and b., being s. and b. of Charles HamivTON, siyled
Lorp Brexing, by Rachel, his wife, both abovenamed. He was b. 1720 or 1721 ; was
styled LoRD BIKNING, 1788-85 ; suc. to the peerage [8.], 28 Nov. 1786 ; mat. at Oxford
XS& Mary Hall) 80 April 1787, and afterwards (1740) was at the Univ. of Geneva; el.
Rer. Peir [S.],1787 and 1790. He m. firstly, 28 Oct. 1750, Mary, widow of Gresham
Ltovp, da. of Rowland Hour, of Redgrave, co. Suffolk. She d. at Edinburgh, 7 Sep.
1785. He m. secondly (a few months later) 8 March 1786, at Edinbur%h, Anne, da.
of Sir Charles GA8cOYNS, she being 40 years junior to her husband. He d. 19 May
1794, in his 74th year, at Ham, co. Surrey. His widow m. Feb. 1796, at Petersburgh,
ngu a;):lmvnru, of North Berwick, and d. at Great Malvern, co. Worcester, 21 June
1840, aged 80.

VIIL 1794, 8. Cuarues (Ilamiuton), Earn oF HappineroN, &c.

[S.], 1st and only surv. s. and h., b. 6 July 1758 ; styled Lorp
Bivnina till he sue. to the e[S.), 19 May 1794 ; was sometime (1778) Capt. of the
Gren. Fencibles ; Lord Lieut. of co. nddinﬁon, 1804-23 ; Rep. Prer [8.],1807-12. He
m., 80 April 1779, Sophia, 3d da. of John (Horr), 24 EarL or Horsroun [8.], by his
first wife, Anne, dn. of James (OaiLvy), 6th EArL or FivprLater [S.] Bhe, who was
3:‘2 Feb. 1759, d. 8 March 1813. He d. 17 March 1828, at Tyning afsd., aged

IX. 1828 9. TaoMas (Hamirron), EarL or Happinertow, &ec.

[8.], only 8. and h., b. 21 June 1780, at Edinburgh, styled Lorp
BInNING, 1794—1898 ; ed. at the Univ. of Edin ; mat. at Oxford (Ch. Ch.),
24 Oct. 1798 ; B.A., 1801, and M.A., 1815. lle was M.P. for 8t. Germans, 1802-06 ;
for Cockermouth, Jun. to May 1807 ; for Callington, 1807-12 ; for Michael-borough,
1814-18; for Rochester, 1818-26, and for Yarmouth (Isle of Wight) 1826-27, being cr.
(v.p.) & Peer [U.K.] 24 July 1827, as BARON MELROS OF TYNINGHAME, co.
Haddington, and taking his seat 20 Jan. 1828. He was previously (1814) P.C. and
(1814-22) & Commissioner for the affairs of Indin. He suc. to his father’s Earldom !801
in March 1828; was LORD L1zuT. or IRELAND, Dec. 1834 to April 1886 ;(4) First

(*) He made great plantations on his estate at Tyninghame und wrote “ 4 Treatise
on raising forest trees.” Macky in his “ Characters” says of him that he “hath a
genius whenever he thinks fit to t\‘nply himeelf,” whilo he is described by Lockhart as
“*hot, proud, vain, and ambitious,” nnd as one whose “ talent Jay in & buffoon sort of -
wit and raillery.” Sce “ Nat. Biogr.”

(%) This office which had been forfeited by the 2d Earl of Kintore [8.] in 1715 was
restored to thrt family on Lord Binning’s death,

() He was nuthor of a pastoral poem called “ Ungrateful Nanny.”

(%) In 1841 he declined the important post of Gov. Gen. of India which elicits the
following remark from Greville in his ** Memoirs” that “it is a curious circumstance that
a man so unimportant, so destituto not only of shining but of plausible qualities,
without interest or influence, should by n mere combination of accidental circum-
stances have had at his disposal three of the grentest and most important offices under
lQ.’Ir:io“ gmw?,“having actually occupied two of them and rejected the greatest and most

nt of all,"”

K
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the Adminl? (with a seat in the Cabinet) 8?. 1841 to Jan. 1848, and Privy 8aaL,
Jan. to July 1846.(*) E.T., 28 Oct. 1853. 1o m., 18 Oct. 1802, at St. Marylsbone,
Midx., Maria, only surv. da. and h. of George (PARKER), 4th EARL 0¥ MAOCLRSFIELD,
b, Marz Frances, da. and coheir of Rev. Thomas Draxe. He d. s.p. 1 Dec. 1858, at
1i:inq ame afsd., aged 78, when the Barony of Meiros became extinct. His widow,
who was b, 28 Jan. #81, d. 11 Feb. 1861, aged 80, at 43 Berkeley sq., Midx.

X. 1858, 10. Gzomae (Barum, afterwards BamLiz-HauiLTon),

EarL o7 HAopDINGTON, &c. [S.], cousin and h. male, being s. and h. of
George Ba1LLIB, of Mellerstain and Jerviswood afsd. (d. 1841 aged 78) by Mary, da. of
8ir James PriNaLs, Bart., which , last named, was s. and h. of George BaiLLIE
formerly HaMILTON, of Mellerstain and Jerviswood (d. 1797 74) who was next br. to
Thomes, 7th Earl, being 2d s. of Charles HaMILTON styled LoRD BIxNINaG, by Rachel,
da. snd b. of George BAILLIR, of Jerviswood and Mellerstain, as abovementioned. He
was b. 14 April 1802, at Mellerstain afsd. He suc. to the Peerage (8.] in Dec. 1858,
and by Royal lic., 24 March 1859, took for himself and issue the surname of Hamilton
{that of his paternal ancestors) after that of Baillie; Rer. Pxen [8.], 1869-70. Hi
Commissioner to the Church [8.], 1867-70 ; one of the Lords in Waiting, 1867. He
m., 16 Sep. 1824, Qeorgina, da. of the Ven. Robert MarkHaM, Archdeacon of York (s.
of the Archbishop of York) by Frauces n, da. of Sir Gervaso CrarroN, Bart., of
Oliftun, Notts. He d. 26 June 1870, 68, at 10 Hanover s., Midx. His wife d.
26 Feb, 1873, aged 71, at Lennel House, Coldstream, Scotland. Both were bur. at

ghame.

XI. 1870. 11. Gaoree (BaiLuie- Hamiwrown - Arpex), EaARL oF

Happingron, &o. [8.] 8. and h., b. 26 July 1827 ; mat. (as * Georrge
Baillie”) at Oxford (Ch. Ch.), 15 May 1845. Having m., 17 Oct. 1854, Helen
Gatherhg da. of Sir John WanrrnDER, 5th Bart., and only child of his second wife,
Frances Henrietta, da. of (whose issue, in 1857, becama heir to) Richard Pepper
(ABDEN), 1st BARON ALVANLEY, he by Royal lic. 81 Dec. 1858, took the surname of
Arden after that of Baillic-Hamilton. He was styled Lorp Binnixa, 1858-70 ; Lieut.
Col. East Lothian Cavalry, 1858. He swc. to the peerage [8.] in June 1870 ; was
Sheriff of Cheshire, 1871 ; Rep. Pxaxk [8.), 1874; Lord Lieut. of co. Haddington,
1876 ; Brig. Gen. of the Royal Company of Archers [S.] &c. His wife d. 29 May
1889, at Tyninghame and was dur. there.

[Grorak Bairuig-HamiLton, sfyled Lorp BixNing, 1st s. and b, ap.,
b. 24 Dec. 1856 ; ed. at Eton and at Trin. Coll., Cambridge ; 13.A., 1879 ; entered the
Army, 1881; served thro' the Egyptinn campaign with the Royal Horse Guarda;
Aide-de-camp to the Viceroy of India, 1888-89, aud to the Qov. of Madras, 1889-90.]

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 6,256 ncres in Cheshire (worth
£12,172 a year) and (in Scotland) of 14,279 acres in Berwickshire; 8,302 in Hadding-
tonshire; 4,708 in Roxburghshire, and 501 in Lanarkshire. Zbtal 34,046 ncres worth
£46,816 a year. Principal Residences. Arderne Hall, near Tarporley, Cheshire ;
Tyninghame Castle, near Preston Kirk, Haddingtonshire, and Mellerstain, near Kelso,
Roxburghshire. Of these properties the first came from the family of Arden, the
second that of Hamilton, and the last from that of Baillie,

HADHAM.
Soo *“ CapeLL oF HapHAN, co. Hleriford,” Barony (Capell), cr. 1641.

HADDO.

i.e., ** Happo, METHLIOK, TARVES, AND KRLLIE,” Barony [S.] (Gordon),
er. 1682 with the EArLzoM oF ABERDERN [8.], which see.

(:{ In 1848 he received £30,674 in compensation of the office of Keeper of Holyrood
Park which had been hereditary in this family since a charter of 28 Jan. 1691,
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HADDON.

., “ManNers pr Hapvown,” Barony {Manners), cr. (by writ) April

1679. Bee ‘ RurLaxp " Earldom of, er. 1526, under the 8th Earl, who suc. to that
dignity in Sep. 1679.

HADSPEN.

. 8886“ “ Hobniouse or HapspBN, co. Somerset,” Barony (Hoblhouse), er.

HAIGH HALL

t.e., ** Wiaan or Hater Hary, co. Lanecaster,” Barony (Lindsay), cr.
1826. See “ CrawrorDd " Earldom [8.], or. 1898, under the 24th Earl.

HALDON.

Barony. 1. 8Sin Jawnence Park, Bart, of Haldon House,
1. 1880 Devon, 8. and h. of Sir Lawrence Vaughan PaLx, 8d Bart., by (his
. ‘ father's first cousin) Auna Eleanors, 1st da. of Sir Bourchier WrxY,
7th Bart. (and his first wife, Ann, da. of Bir Robert PaLK, 1st Bart.,
80 cr. 1782) was 5. 5 Jan. 1818, in London ; ed. at Eton ; M.P. for South Devon,
1854-68 ; for East Devon, 1868-80, having suc. his father, 16 May 1860, as 4th Bart.,
and was cr., 29 May 1880, BARON HALDON, of Haldon, co. Devon. He m.,
16 May 1845, at Rufford, co. Lanc, Maria llarriett, da. of 8ir Thomas Hen
Heskerh, 4th Bart., of Rufford, by Annette Maria, da. of Robert Bourorp. He
22 March 1883, aged 62, at lialdon House nfsd. His widow living 1891.

II. 1883. 2. Lawrexce Heskern (PALK), BAron Havpon [1880],

and also a Baronet [1782], &. and L., b. 6 Bep. 1846 ; ed. at and
at Ch. Ch., Oxford; mat., 14 Oct. 1864 ; sometime Lieut. Scots Fusileer Guards;
suc. to the peernge March 1883; was declared a Bankm\t't in Jan, 1891. He m.,
7 Oct. 1868, Constance Mary, 1st da. and coheir of illinm (BARRINGTON), 7th

Visoount BARRINGTON OF ARDGLASS [L], by Isabel Elizabeth, da. and h. of John
Morrrrr. She was 5. 16 Jan, 1847.

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 10,109 acres in Devon, worth

£109,275 a year, including three-fourtbs of Torquay and 8t urch. 1tisstated

teman’s ‘‘ Great Landotwners ) that the rental ts both what is paid to

H. as ground rents and the whole value of the t-over payable to

others during the term of the building leases.” Principal Residences. or House,
Torquay, and Haldon House, near Exeter.

HALES.

Barony [8.) 7. 8ir Parrick Hxrpurw, of Hales, 8 and h. of Sir
1. 14581 Adam H., of Hales, was b. about 1410 ; suc. his father about 1440;
: was one of the Conservators of a truce with En, hnd‘,:fﬂﬂ to 1459,
and was ¢r. & Peer of Parl. as LORD HALES%B.] ore 6 March

1457/8, on which day he sat in Parl. He was living 18 Oct. 14785.

II. 1480% 2. Apau (Heesurx), Lorp Hares [8.], s. and h, .

about 1485, being mentioned in 1462 as a paramour of Mary, the Queen
Dow. [8.] He was in 1466 in the attempt to force James IIl. [8.] from Linlithgow
but obtained pardon from Parl. He suc. to the peerag . [8.] about 1480. He m.
Helen, ds. of Alexander (Houn), 1st Lorp Home [8.], by his first wife, Mariota
Lawpais. He d. between Feb. 1480/1 and Sep. 1484. His widow m. hefore 28 Jul
1489 (as his second wife) Alexander (Emsxinz), 3d Lorp Emskins [8.], who
between 1507 and 1610. Bhe was living 21 Nov. 1497,
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IIT. 1484% 3. Parmiok (l{ersurn), Lorp IliLes S.{, s. and h.,
whoon 17 Oct. 1488, was ¢cr. EARL OF BOTHWELL [S.] Sce that
-dignity ; forfeited (with this Barony) 1569,

1.6, “ HaLes” Barony [S.] (Stewart), cr. 1581 with the EarLpou or
BorawsLL [8.] which see ; forfcited 1692,

i.e., “ Hales of Emly” Barony (FHalex), cr. 1692 by James II, (when

in exile) with the EArLDOM of TENTERDEN, which see.

HALIFAX.
Viscountoy. 1. SR Georae SaviLLe, Bart., s. and h. of Sir
I. 1668 William 8., 8d Bart, of Thornhill, co. York, by Anne, da. of
* ‘ Thomas (Covenrry), 18t BArON COVERTRY OF AYLKSBOROUGH (the
Earldom. Lord Keeper), was b. 11 Nov. 1638 ; suc. his father as 4th Bart.
1. 16879 24 Jan. 1648/4; was M.P. for Pontefract, 1660 ; Capt. of a troop
. . of Horse, &c., and was (probably chiefly vn acovunt of the zeal of

y

Marquessate, his parents for the Royal cause) cr. 13 Jan. 1668, BARON SAVILLE
. OF ELAND and VISCOUNT HALIFAX, both in co. York. He
I 18682. was & Commissioner of Trade, 1669 ; P.C., 1672 ; was or., 18 July
1697, EARL OF HALIFAX, being 17 Aug. 1682, ¢r. MARQUESS
OF HALIFAX. Loen Privy Smar, Oct. 1682 to Feb. 1685 ; President of the
Cou Feb. to Dec. 1685, being Bgnker of the Fiouse of Lords (in the Convention
Parl.) Jan. 1680 and (again) LorD Privy Suar, March 1689 to Feb. 1690. He m.
firstly, 20 Dec. 1656, at 8t. Giles in the flelds (with a portion of £10,000) Dorothy,
da. of Heary (SemxcEer), 1st EARL or SUNDERLAND, by Dorothy, da. of Robert
(SipNmY), EaRL oF Leioxster. She d. 16 Dec. 1670. He m. secondly, Nov. 1672,
yst. da. of the Hon. William PimrusponT, of Thoresby, Notts (2d. 8. of
Robert, 1st EarL or KinasroN vroN HuLw), by Klizabeth, da. of Sir Thomas Hargris,
of Tong, co. Salop. He d. 5 April 1695, aged 61, and was bur. 11th in Westm.
Abbo;?') Will dat. 17 March 1691/2, to 4 April 1695, pr. 17 April 1695. His
widow d. 1 end was bur. 6 Oct. 1727, in her 87th year at \srutm. Abbey. Will dat.
24 Oct. 1728, to 26 Oct. 1726, pr. 19 Oct. 1727.

[HeNry SaviLig, styled Lorp ELanp, Jst 8. and h. ap. by 1st wife ;
mat. at Oxford (Ch. Ch.), 11 April 1674, and then aged 18. He m., about April
1684, Esther, da. of Charles pE La ToUR, Marquis pe QoUVKRNET, in Frauce, a
distinguished Protestant. Lord Eland d. v.p. and ap. in Midx. Will pr. 8 June
1688. His widow, who was b. in Frunce 1666, and who had been naturalised in
Fingland 22 Feb. 1687/8, was bur. 26 May 1694, in Westin. Abbey. Will dat. 5 Jan.
1688/9, pr. 18 Dec. 1709.]

II. 1695, 2. WiiLian (SaviLLe), Marquess or Havrirax [1082],
to Eanw or HavLirax [1679], Visoount HavLivax and Banow SaviLig ov

1700. Eranp [1668], also a Baronet [1611], 2d but 1st surv. 8 and h., b.

1665 ; ed. at Geneva ; mat. at Oxford as “ Lord William Savill'’

(Ch. Ch.), 5 Dec. 1681, and then aged 16 ; B.A. (Corpus), 15 Oct.

1685; M.A,, 18 March 1688. He was st/ed LorDp Eranp, 1688-95; M.P. for
Newark, 1680-95 ; suc. to the pecrage Aprit 1695. He m. fimstly (Lia Via Gen.
24 Nov. 1687, he about 22 and she about 16) Elizabeth, only surv. child and

(*) He was a Statesman of the first grade, the greatest probably of his period, tho'
according to Bishop Burnet, he “ changed sides so often that in the conclusion no
side would trust " Hence he was nickuamed “ths Trimmer" and hence he
obtains a splendid eulogy from Lord Mucaulay as a defender of * the ancient and
legal constitution of the realm against a seditious populace at one conjuncture, and
against a tyrannical government, at another.” * As well might the Pole Star be called
inconstant because it is sometimes to the east and somelimes to the weet of the

pinm" .
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h. expectant of Bir Samuel Griusron, 3d and last Bart., by his first wife,
Elizabeth, da. of Heneage (I'incm), 1st Faru or NorminaHAn. She, who was
bap. 19 Jan. 1671, ut Kensin%wn, d. 1694. Ho m. secondly (her fortune £20,000)
2 April 1695, in Rutlan-shire, Mary, 1st da. of Daniel (Finch), 2d Eart or Norting-
HAM, only child of his first wife, Kux, 2d da. and coheir of Robert (Rich), EARL oF
Warwick, He d. s.p m.s.(*) 81 Au§i 1700, when all his peerage dignities became
exdinet.(b) Will pr. March 1701. is widow, who was bap. 18 May 1677, at
Kensington, m. 1 Jan. 1708, John {Kerr), 1st Duke or Roxsunon‘ss.], who d.
24 Feb. 1741, and d. 19 Sep. 1718, being said(®) to have been dur. in Westm. Abbey
on § Oct. following.

WiLLiAM SaAviLLE, sfyled Lorp Eraxp, s. and h. ap., by 2d wife, b.
21 March and dap. 2 April 1606, at 8t. James's, Westm., d. v.p. and was bur, there
18 Feb. following.] :

(—) SaviLLr, styled Lorp ELAND, 1st surv. s. and h. ap., bur. (as a
child) 24 March 1697/8, at St. James's afsd.]

Barony. 1. Cnarres MonTaGuUE, 4th 8. of the Hon. George M.
(a yr. s. of Heury, 1st EARL or MANCHESTER), by Elizabeth, da. of
L 1700. SiryrAnthony IrBY, was b. at Horton, co. Noﬂmp&m. 16 April
Earldom. 1661, snd dap. 12 May at St. Margarets., Westm. ; ed. at Westm.
1L T4 8chool and Trin. Coll., Cambridge ; M.P. for Malden, 1689-96, and
. 1714, g5 Westm., 1695—1700 ; a Lord of the Treasury, 160297 ; P.C.,
to 1694 ; Chancellor of the Exchequer, 1604-99 ; First Lord of the
1715. Trensury, 1697-99 ; one of the Lords Justices (Regents) during the
King's absence from the Realm, July to Dec. 1698, and June to Oct.
1699 ;(4) one of the Auditors of the Exchequer, 1700-14, being ¢». 13 Dec. 1700,
BARON HALIFAX, co. York, with a spec. rem., failing heirs male of his body, to Lis
nephew George Montague, of Horton, co. Northampton. He was ¢r. LL.D. of
Cambridge, 16 April 1705; was a Cemmissioner for the Union with Scotland,
10 April 1708 ; was Envoy to Hanover for the investiture, 18 June 1708, of the
Prince Electoral (afterwards King George I1.) as a Knight of the Garter ;(*) was one of
the Lorps JusTices oF TRE REALM,(T) 1 Aug. to 18 8ep. 1714 ; el. K.G., 16 Oct. and
inst. 9 Dec. 1714 ; was cr, 19 Oct. 1714, VISCOUNT SUNBURY, co. Midx., and
EARL OF HALIFAX ; was First Lord of the Treunorgs, Oct. 1714, till his death;
Lord Lieut. of Surrey, 1714, & He m., after March 1688, Anne, Dow. Counrass or
Mancuester, da. of Sir Christopher YELVERTON, 1st Bart., of Easton Mauduit, co.
Northampton, by Ann, da. of Sir William Twispxx, Bart. Bhe d.J uly 1698.(8) He
d. sp. 19 May 1716, and was dur. 26th at Westm. Abbey, aged 54. Will dat.
10 April 1706, to 18 Aug. 1718, pr. 18 June 1715.(") On his death the Earldom of:
Halilgz and Piscountcy of Sunbury became extinct.

(*) He had three daughters and coheirs of whom (1) Anne (by the lst wife) was
Countess of Ailesbury, ancestress of the Dukes of Buckingham and Chandos (2
Dorothy (by the 2d wife) was Countess of Burlington and (8) Mary, Countees o

net.

(%) The Bnronob:{‘ (cr. 1611) devolved on his cousin (the heir male), beoo:
extinct in 1784 on the desth of Sir George Savile, 8th Bart., of Rufford, Notts.

_(*) Wood's “ Donglas,” vol. il, p. 451. No such entry of her burial is recorded in
the registers of the Abbey.

(:)ea:’" i;ol. Iili}, p. 115, note “c,” sub “ Devonshire,” for a list of these Regenta
temp. William I11.

(°) 8ee vol. ii, p. 192, nnte “a,"” sud “ Cathcart,” for a list of these Commissioners.

(f) 8ee vol. iii, p, 116, note “b,’" sub * Devonshire,” for a list of these great

cers,

(8) “ The Countess Dow. of Manchester, wife of Mr. Chancellor Montague is dead,
and her fortune of £1,600 per anmum fallen to her son, the Earl of Manchester.
Luttrell's “diary,” under 28 July, 1698.

(d) Macky, in his *“ Characters” alludes to his having been e, “at the Univ. of
Cambridge, where, writing a satire called The City Mouse and the Country Mouse, in
answer to Dryden’s Hind and Panther, in King James's reign, he was much taken
notioe of.”” He does not, however, appear to have graduated, the Charles Montagu,
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Barony. 1. and 2. Grorag (MoNTaaUE) BaroN Harirax,
: who inherited that dignity under the rem. in ita creation,
I.I 1715. (May) nephew and h., being . and h. of Edw?:;' Monhgl.:{ Horton
Earldom. afad., by Elizabeth, da. of Sir John Pmruax, , which
IV. 1715 (June Edward was elder br. of the late Peer. He was b. before 1685 ;
. 7 was M.P. for Northampton, 1705-15 ; one of the Auditors of
the Exchequer, 1714 ; sue. to the (Barony), 19 May,
1718, being (within a month afterwards) cr. 14June, 1715, VISCOUNT SUNBURY, co.
Midx., EARL OF HALIFAX. Ranger of Bushy Park, 1716; LL D., of Cam-
bridge, 7 Oct. 1717 ; P.C., 1718 ; K.B. (on the reconstruction of that otdu's, 27 May,
1725. He m. firstly about 1708, Ricarda Posthuma, only da and h. of Richard
BavrronsraLL, of Chipping Wardon, co. Northampton, by Silence, da. of Jobn ParkEr,
ot Catesby in that co. She d. s.p.m.(*) and was bur. 5 April, 1711, at Wardon afsd.,
aged 22. He m. secondly, Mary, lst da. of Richurdp (LumLey), lst EaRu o¥
SoarBrOvGH, by Frances, da. and h. of Sir Henry Joxgs. Shed. 10 Dec. 1726.
He d. 9 May, 1789, Will pr. 1739.

Earldom. ) 2. and 3. (zeorae (MoNTAGUE, afterwards
A" 1539 MonTaGUE-DUNK), EarL or Hawrax [17135], Viscoun?

* 199, SunBury [1716] and Baron HaLirax {1700], only s. and
Barony. W b, by 2d wife; b. 6 Oct. 1716; styled Viscounrt
I 1771. Bumsuny till 1789: ed. at Etom and at Trin. Coll,

Cambridge ; suc. to the peerage, 1789 ; Ranger of Bushy

Park, 1789 ; Lord of Bedchamber to the Prince of Wales,

1742; Master of the Buck Hounds, 1744-46; Ool. in the
Army, 1745; Major Gen. 1755, and (finally) Lieut. Gen. 1769 ; Ch. Justice, in Eyre,
South of Trent, 1746-48 ; Prea. of the Board of Trade, 1748-61; Lord Lieut. cv.
Northampton, 1749 ; P.C., 1749 ; becoming a Cabinet Minister in Oct. 1767. Vickroy
oF IRxLAND (as Lord Lieut.) March 1761 to April 17¢8; Firat Lord of the Admiralty,
June to Oct. 1762; Sec. of State (north), 1762-65, und again 1771; el. and inv.
K.G., 28 April 1764, but never installed ; Lorp PrIvY 8gaL, Feb. 1770, till his death.
He m.() 2 July, 1741,  Miss Ann DuxK,” da of William RioBARDS [afterwards Dunk 1]
of Tongues, in Hawkhurst, Kent, and heiress of the estats and fortune of 8ir Thomas
Dung, of Tongues afsd. The Earl thereupon assumed the additional name of
Dunk.(®) Bhed. 1758. He d. s.p.m., 8 June, 1771, aged 54 and was bur. at Horton,
when all his honours became extinct.(8) Will dat. 27 Aug., 1770 to 6 Jan. 1771, pr-
12 July 1771.(%)

whowas M.A, and Fellowof Trin. Coll. in 1682, being [(raduati Cantad.]sonof the Earlof
Bandwich. He was an able finaucier and “ to him (adds Macky) the King owes the
t loans that were made to the Crown, the establishing the paper credit,” &o.
o was the originator of the great recoinage of the silver in 1695. Bishop
Buruet's character of him when * not 40 " with Dean Bwift's remarks thereon
n italics is as under “ A groat encourager of learning und learnoed nen, is the putron
of the muses ; of very ble conversation ; a short fuir man. His encouragements
mmlyoood'm good dinners. I never heard him say one good thing, or seem
to taste what was said by another.”
Gu(i.l)fo}"({oy her only da. and h., m. Francis (North), 8d Baron (afterwards 1st Earl of)

(®) See Hone's “ Every Day book,” sub 2 July, for a ourious story as to this i
She was “ Miss Dunck, a fortune of upwards gf £100,000,” according to thel‘!‘lm
Mag.” for 1741. By will dat 8 July and pr. 26 Aug., 1718, Sir Thomas Dunk (who
was Sheriff of London, 1709-10), left his estate to William Richards, Cit. and Iron-
monger [Qy. his illegit. son] with rem. to his iasue in tail on condition of all who
80 succeeCed taking the name of Dunk.

(*) He appears to have used this name before his title of honour ; a facsimile of his

signature as “ Dunk Halifaz " is given in Doyle's “ Baronage.”

(9) His only legit. surv. da. s, John (Montagu) Sth of Sandwich, but d. before
her husband’s acccesion to the Earldom. Halifax loft also an illegit. da. * Anna
Maria Montague.” .

(®) He is said by Walpole (#em. Geo. I11.) to have been “ A pretty man.” He was
undoubtedly a somewhat debauched one. In 1770 “the genuine memoirs of AMiss
- Faulkner, Mistress of Earl Halifax,” &c., were published.



HALIFAX—HALSBURY, 137

ITALIFAX OF MONK BRETTON.

Viscountey. 7. *“The Rt. Hon. Sir CrarLes Woob, Bart., G.C.B.,
I 1866 was cr, 21 Feb. 1866, VISCOUNT HALIFAX OF MONK
: BRETTON,(*) in the West Riding of the ooung‘:: York.” He was
1et 8. and h. of 8ir Francis Lindley Woop, 2d ., of Barnsley, co.
York, by Aune, 1st da. and coheir of Samuel Buck, of New Grange, in that co. ; was
b. 20 Dec. 1800, at Pontefract ; bap. at Hemsworth ; ed. at Eton and at Oriel Coll,
Oxford; B.A. and Double 1st Class, 1821 ; M.A,, 1824 ; was M.P. for Great
Grimsby, 1826-31, for Wareham, 1831-32; for Halifax, 1832-66, and for Ripon, 1865-
66; was Joint Sec. to the Treasury, 1832-34 ; Sec. to the Admiralty, 1885-89 ;
CHANCELLOR OF THE EXCHBQUER, 1846-52; P.C., 1846; suc. his father in the
Baron (cr. 1784) and family estates 31 Dec. 1846 ; President of the Board of
Control for India, 18562-66 ; First Lord of the Admiralty, 18565-53 ; @.C.B. (Civil),
19 June 1856. Sec. of State and Pres. of the Council for India, 1839-66, being raised
o the peerage, as abovestated, Feb, 1866 ; LorD PRIVY SEaL, 1870-74, &a. He m.
80 July 1829, Mary, 5th da. of Charles (GrEY), 2d EARL GREY, by Mary Elisabeth,
da. of William Brabazon (PonsoNny), 1st BARON PoNsONBY OF Inoxmar. She, who
was 5. 8 May 1807, and who was ol d e July 1884, He d. 8 Aug. 1885, in his
86th year, at Hickleton, co. York. Will dat. 16 April 1880, pr. nt Wakefield, Feb.
1886, over £55,000,

II. 1885. 2. CHarues LinpLEY (Woop), Visooust HALIFAX OF

Monk BRETTON, st s. and h., b. 7 June 1839, and bap. at St. Martins
in the flelds; ed. at Eton and at Ch. Ch., Oxford; B.A., 1865 ; M.A., 1866 ; Groom
of the Bedchamber to the Prince of Wales, 1862-70; one of the Ecclesiastical
Commissioners. lle m., 22 April 1869, at St. Paul's, Knightsbridge, Midx., Agnes
Elizabeth, only dn. of Willinm Reginald (Courrenay), 11th Eant or Devoxn, by
Eligabeth, da. of Hugh (ForTescus), 1st EArL ForTescun. She, who was . 1 May
1838, became heit to her br. the 12th Earl, on his death 15 Jan. 1891.

Family Estates.—These, in 1888, consisted of 10,142 ncres in the East and West
Ridings of Yorkshire, worth £12,160 a year. Principal Residence. Hickleton Hall,
near Doncaster, co. York.

HALKERTOUN.
Seo “FaLcoNER oF HALKERTOUN,” Barony [S.] (Falconer), cr. 1647,

HALKHEAD, see HAWKHEAD.

HALLAMSHIRE.

t.c., ‘*'T'aupor pE HaLLAMsHIRE,” Barony (Tallot), see sub ¢ KurNIvALL"”
Barony, cr. 1295, under Mand the 6th holder thereof, whose husband, John Talbot,
was sum. to Parl. by several writs of which one, dat. 1 Deo. (1418) 1 Hen. V.
was directed * Johi Talbot de Halomshire.”

HALSRBURY.

Barony. 1. HARDINGE-STANLEY GirrFArD, 3d s. of Stanley Lees
I. 1885 GrrrarD, of Clerkenwell, co. Midx., Burrister at Law and LL.D., by
* ‘ his first wife, Susanna Meares, da. of Frances MoraN, of Downhill, co.
Mayo, b. in London, 3 Sep. 1825; mat. at Oxford (Merton Coll.), 19

March, 1842; B.A., 1856; M.A., 1856; Darrister (Inner Temple) 1850; Queen
Counsel, 1865: Solicitor Gen., 1875-80, being knighted, 28 Nov. 1876; M.P. for
Launceston, 1875-85; Coustable of Launceston Castle, 1883; P.C., 1886 ; made
Lorp CHAKCELLOR (uuder the Sulisbury Ministry), June 1885 to Feb. 1886, and again

(3) *“ Halifax of Monk Dretton’ n peerage title fruned on the priuciple of those of
“ Truro of Bowes, co. Midx.” (1850); “ Leicester of Holkham, co. Norfolk ” (1887),
¢ Tenterden of Hendon, co. Midx.” (1827), &ec,
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Aug. 1886, being cr. 28 June, 1885, BARON HALSBURY, of Halsbury, Devon. He
m. firstly, at Tottenham, Midx., 28 Aug. 1852, Camline Louisa, 1st da. of
Willinm Conn HumpHRIzs, of Wood Green, Midx. She d. s.p. near Vevay in
Switzerland, 30 Bep. 1878, 51. He m. secondly, 14 Oct. 1874, at Twickenham,
Midx., Wilhelmina, 8d da. of Henry WooDPALL, of Stanmore, Midx.

HALYBURTON OF DIRLETOUN.

1.6, “ DIRLETOUN” or ‘‘ HALYBURTON OF DIRLETOUN,” Barony [8.],
(Ualyburton) cr. nbout 1441; forfeited 1600. See under * DIrLETOUR.”

HAMELDON,

Seo * Hamrron or HaMELDON, co. Leicester,” Barony (Camplell,
formerly Hamillon, née Qunning), cr. 1776.

HAMILTON. ()

Barony [S.] 1. S James Hamivron, of Cadyow, co. Lanark, s
T. 1446 and b, of Sir John H. of the same, by Janet, da. of Sir James
: * Dovuacas, of Dalkeith, was living 28 July 1397, as heir ap. of his
father, whom he suc. before Oct. 1422; was one of the hostages

for the ransom of King James I [8.] in 1424, by whom he was subsequently
knighted,(?) and made one of his Council, and by whose sucvessor he(®) was by
royal charter,(d) 28 June for 8 July] 1445, ¢r. “a hereditary Lord of our Parl”

(*) There is an able and very interesting little artiole in the ¢ Her. and Gen.”
(Vol. iv. pp. 450-456) on the “origin and descent of the Hamiltons,’’ being a review
of & “brief but very pretentious essay '’ (called in its preface an “ examination” of
the Hamilton pedigree), by ‘‘ Audi alteram gartem. 8. A. Mowels, Sloane Street,
1867, 8vo. pp. 82.” In this article (inter alia) it is shewn that * the royal Barony
of Cadyow wus at first held by the Hamilton family merely as Orown tenants and
“ was not feudally acquired by that family till the reign [1329-71] ot King David
Bruce.” “ The Eywoe of Hamilton "’ by John Anderson (4to. Edinburgh) tho’ a work
of merit lacks (of course) the numerous discoveries made since 1825 when it was

blished.

P“(b) Probably about 1580. He is not styled * Xnight " in a charter of 18 April 1426’
when his son James is spoken of as s, and h. ap. of Jaumes Hamilton of &Adyow.’
while in a charter of 12 May 1444 * Sir James Hamilton " was of Cadyow.

(¢) That the creativn refers to him (and not to his son) is (with some misgiving) set
out in the text, principally because it is asserted by Mr. Riddell g)mbubly the best
authority in such a matter) in his *“ Reply to [Dr. Hamilton of] Bardowie” [Edin-
burgh, 1848, 4to] where mention is made of “ a curious and original seal of arms of
the head of the house of Cadzow, previous to 1457, which was then appended to a
deed subecribed by him. It is apparently that of James, 1st Lord Hamilton, who
was at least alive in 1451, tho’ \nos, as often happened, by James, his son, the second
Lord. The banner on the right, indicative of the nearest descent, displays the arms
of Douglas of Dalkeith, the mother of the first Lord, and spouse of his father, Sir
John, of Cadzow,” &c. 1t is also remarked (in the article alluded to in note “a
above) that the creation as a Lord of Parl of the sizth feudal Lord (the husband
of the Princess Mary) (in lieu of the £fth feudal Lord, his father) as stated in
Wood’s edit. of Douglas’s peerage *‘is contradicted by Crawfurd, and as the latter is
-uprorted by Nisbet (a better guide than either) Ais view is in this case the true one.”

(9) The * original constitution ” of “all our earlier Baronies [S.], with the exception
of Hamilton, is not preserved ; on this account it is impossible to rank our Baronial
Peerages correctly. It may be observed that we no hereditary Lordships of
Parliament until about the reign [1487-60] of James IL [S.] The Baronial Pee;}e of
Saint John [Torpichen] was attached to the fief and not hereditary.” See ** Ri »
1888, p. 89. Mr. Joseph Bain writes (16 March 1891) thut ** The Barony of Hamilton
mcwg in 1440 carries it to the heirs of the grantee (keredibus suis) which in Scotland
includes heirs female and thus would go to the Aeir of line, unless any resignation or
regrant oocurred in the interim.”

)
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as LORD HAMILTON (8.}, oll his Lordships and Baronies being erected into the
Lordship of Hamilton. He was Commissioner of a peace with England in 1440 ; was
founder of the Collegiate church of Hamilton in 1451, in which year he joined the
Douglas family in their opposition to the King. He m. Jauet (living Oct. 1422)
sister of James, 1st LORD LIVINGSTON (8.}, da. of Sir Alexander LivinasTon, of
Calendar, b‘yms—) da. of (—) Dunpas. He was living 1451, but probably d. scon
afterwards before 1455.(

IL 14537 2. James (Hamivton), Loro Hawmivtown [8.], s. and h.

b. probably about 1416 ; mentioned in a charter, 1 Asril 1426, his
father being alive ; was in 1440, made a Privy Councillor to James II. [8.], whom he
appears to have supported agninst the Douglas insurrection and by whom he was
rewarded with the grant of the hereditary Bhrievalty of Lanark: 1 July 1466,
and with other grants in Aug. and Oct. 1467. He was on various embassies to
England from 1461 to 1472. He had dispensation(b) Aug. 1439 to marry Janet
MaxwsLl, which marriage was never consummated. He m, firstly (dispensation{®)
March 1440 Euphemia,(°) widow of Archibald, 5th Earr or Dovatas [8.], da. of
Euphemis, suo jure Counriss or StrRaTHBEN (8.], by Sir Patrick Gragan. S8he d.
between 19 June 1468 and 10 July 1469.(9) He m. secondly befure 12 July 1474,(°)
the dispenmtion from the Pope (legitimatising the 2 children alrea ly born), not heing
till 26 April 1476,() the Lady Mary Stewarrt, formerly wife of Thomas (Boybp),

(*) He was ‘‘at least alive in 1451."" See Mr. Riddell's remarks p. 138, note “c.”
In the old edit. (1764) of Douglas’s Baronage the date of 1460 is given as
that of his death. His son, however, was Lord Iamilton before 22 Oct. 1455,
as, at that date he is 8o styled in & royal charter to himself and Euphewmia
his spouse.

(?) The dispensations of 1439 and 1440 are among 19 (not to be found in
¢ Theiner ') which were taken by Andrew Stuart from the oflico of the Dataria in
Rome and printed in his “ Qeneal. Hist. of the Stewarts* (1798), pp. 463—464. B8ee
appendix tu this vol. (contributed by Mr. M. J. S8haw-Stewart) as to these and other

pal dispensations referring to Sootland.

(°) The dispensation of 1176, clearly asserts that Fuphemin was first wife of
this Lord, and not a socond wife to his father ns is often stated, and as was the old
view of the case. Mr. M. J. Shaw-Stewart (a most competent authority on such a
i:iut) is (still) somewhat inclined to this viow, and to the date of death of the first

rd (i.e., the Lord Hamilton mentioned in 1455 ns the husband of Euphemia) being
in 1460, as stated in the Glasgow obitus, following the mortification of 14 January in
that yoar. He writes, ** No one will suggest that a Papal letter is infallible in matter
of pedigree '’ and tho' he states that he is unable to broach * any plausible theory for
accounting for the strange fact that the Pope is made to say that Euphemia was the
first wife of the Lord Hamilton who obtained the dispensation in 1476 " suggests
that it poesibly might be * S8omebody's object to envelope the whole thing in a maze
of difficulty and this it would perhaps be, if the second Lord (Mary's husband) was the
natural son, named ** James de /lamilton " who is mentioned in the charter of 23 Oct.
14565, as first in remainder to the Barony of Hamilton after the first Lord (his father)
and the heirs male to be born of his marriage with Euphemia, Countess of Douglus.”
This last conjecture, however, opens a very wide field and ome in which there is
but little to guide one.

(1) Burnets “ Fxch, Rolls [S.]" vii. 619.

(°) Charter under the great seal of that date.

(f) Seven calends of May, nnno 6 Soextus iv, who was clected Pope, 9 Aug. 1471.
No mention i made of any previous husband of the Lady, whose relationship (in
the 3d and 4th degrees) to Euphemin, the former wife of the said James (as alro to
various ladies with whom he bad intrigued) is alluded to. The parties are somewhat
strangely described as ‘ Jacobus Hamilton, luicus” and ** Marie Stewart, mulier.”
This last word seems to imply that the lady was neither a virgin, nor a widow.
Among the 49 dispensations (1322—1452) set out in the appendix to this vol. the
word * Mulier " occurs but once, tiz. (No. 38) in 13427, In those given by Theiner
the word ** Fidua " occurs as carly as 1362, * Domicelle” being the usual designation
of o spinster. Ez. inform. W. A. Lindsay,
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EARL oF ARBAN [8.], sister to the then reigning King James IIL [8.], Leing da.
of King James IL. [S;ng Mary, da. of Arnold, Dukz or GusLorss.(*) He d. 6
Nov. 1479. His widow, rincess, who was b. (very shortly) before 16 May 1452(b)
was living 14 Oot. 1482,

III. 1479. 8. Jauss (Hamiwton), Lorp Hamruron [8.],)

about four years at his father's death in 1479. He was
¢r., 11 Aug. 1608, EARL OF ARRAN [8.] with rem. to the heirs male of his
body.(®) He d. before 21 July 1529.

IV. 15299 4 Jaurs (HamirTon), EaRL or ARraw, and

Lorp HamiLtox [8.],s. and h.  He was Regent of Scotland
1642 to 1654, receiving from the King of France, 5 Feb. 1548/9, the grant of
the Duchy of Chatellherault in Poictou.(d) He d. 22 Jan. 1574/6.

V. 1575 6. James (Haumiwton), EaRL oF ARRAN, and Lorp

HaMILTON ES.]. 1st 8. and h.(*) He was declared insane but
was nevertheleas attainted (with his brothers) in 1579 whereby his Aonours
became forfeited, such forfeiture, however, being repealed 10 Dec. 1585.
During that iuterval, however, he in 1581 r:;'i]n the Barldom of Arran [8.]
in favour of James Stewart (as mentioned below) which resignation was in
1586 “ reduced ” by the Court of Session. e d. ».p. March 1609.

v

See fuller account under ¢ Amrax” Earldom [8.], e

VI. 1581, Jaugs STEWART obtained, 22 April 1581, a grant of
to the Barony of Hamilton and was 28 Oct. 1681, cr. EARL OF
1585. ARRAN, LORD OF AVANE(f) AND HAMILTON, being
shortly afterwards made Chancellor of Scotland, Lieut. of the
Realm, &c. He was attainted in Nov. 1585 when all Ais

honours became forfeited. ’ : °J

1508.

Marquessate [S.] 1. Lomp JouN HamiuroN, next br. of James,
1. 1599. Eann or AuraN, and Loxp Hausuron [8.], (who was declared

insane as above mentioned), second 8. of James, Earl of Arran,

&c., [8.], Duc d Chatellherault, in Franoe, by Margaret, da. of
James (Dovaias), 3d Eart. o MorToN [8.], wus b. probably about 1535, and being,
on the death of his said father iu 1675, heir presumptive to the fawily honours and
estates, was (in consequence of the insanity of his elder brother) treated as if
the actual ‘Foauuor He was a faithful adherent to Queen Mary [8.] for whose cause
he (as well as his brother Claud) was forfeult in 1679 ; he was one of the banished
nobles who besieged the King [8,], 3 Nov. 1585, at 8tirling, but was pardoned and

(*) By this illustrious alliance (the Princess lnvinﬁ had, by her former husband, no
male issue which survived after 1484) the heir of the house of Hamilton was for above a
un}u‘:y t1:11;:“ lsir rm“o’fmtvl: to rai‘hg:x _Thr;iae Eﬂﬁ:’ho' wmohm! i hes subject to the life of
an infant ¢ of one e o none of whom, till abou

more than one child who survived inil.a‘hcy. ’ b 1000, had

(b) Her br. (James IIL [8.]) was . 10 July 1451 ; another child was . and d.
19 May 1450, the marriage of the parents having taken place 8 July 1449,

©) vol. i, p. 182, note “ ¢,”’ sub * Arran,” as to the possibility of this limitation
h(vj?g'l‘h been mb:equently :ilmd :

e _constitution and devolution of this French Duchy (supposed to conf:
title of Duke on its possessor) is fully discussed in vol.yi.( p.pli, note “a .e'r’ﬁ:
“ Abercorn,’” the heir male thereto) and p. 407 in the corrigenda. ’

(*) Claud Hnmilt:on, the 4th and yst. son of the 24 Earl of Arran (Duc de
Chatellherauls) was in 15687 cr. Lorp Pamsrey (8.}, being ancestor of the EarLs oy
Annwom:l [(8.] who, m;e; lfﬁl:}l, l;;:reldbeen ;.he male representatives of the Hamilton
family and (consequently) of the om of Arran [8. X Baron
of H{milton [gﬁqer. 1415. . [8:], er. 1603, and of the v

() This seems to imply that a Barony of Aven had been
Earls of Arran. Bee p. 141, note “b}” circs finem,

held by the previous
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obtained, 10 Dec. following, the repeal (by Parl.) of the forfeiture against his family.
He was subsequently P.C.; Gov. of Dunbarton Castle; Lieut. of the South of
Scotland during the King's absence in 1689, and was (under the style of  Earl of
Arran ") er., 17 April 1699,(*) at Holyrood (with geat ceremony) “ MARQUIS OF
HAMILTON, EaRL or ARRAN, LorD AvEN,}) &0.°(°) [8.] He m. about 1580
Margaret, Dow. Counriss or CassiLus [8.], da. of John (Lyox), 7th Lorp Gramis
IEIB.]. by Janet, da. of Robert KritH, Master of Marischal. He d. (before his elder br.

ames, Earl of Arran and Lord Hamilton [8.] above mentioned) 12 April 1604, aged -

about 70. His widow twas living 1616,
Marquessate [8.) 2 and 6. Jaues (Hawmwvron), MARrQUEsS oF

1I. 1604 Hawumivron, &c. [3.] only 5. and b, b. 1589, styled Lorn Evxx (4) -
* * from 1609 until, on 12 April 1604, he suc. his father in the
Barony (8.] Marquessate(8.] He received a grant of the lands of the dissolved

VILI. 1609, Abbey of Aberbrothwick co. Forfar which were erected
. 1609. into 8 temporal Lordship in his favour with the title of o
Lord of Iavliament(®) LORD ABERBROTHWICK [8.],

(*) In Nisbet's * Heraldry,” vol. ii, p. 168, is a full account of the eclaborate
cercmony nt this creation. The Earl of lHuntly [8.] was at the sanme time er.
“ liuqui of Huntly, Earl of Ensis, Lord Gurdon of Badenoch, &c.” [S.] The Mar-
quessate of Huntly was, however, postponed to that of Hamilton, tho' the Earldom
of Huntly was of greater antiquity than that of Arran, the right to which last was
apparently in James, the elder (but insane) brother of the gruntee. The grantee
was, however, styled Earl of Arran when introduced for creation and was (with
Huntly) called one of the * twro Earls in their respective robes and crov.:s " brought
beforo the King for that purpose,

() This scems to be the first authentic appearance (in the honse of Hamilton)
of the Barony of -Aven [8.] It is doubtful when it was created. In the Garter
plates of 1623 and 1630 of the 2d and 3d Marquesses cach is styled “ Earl of A an,
Baron Even and Averdale” [i.c., * Aven and Avendale,” in Sootlaud) besides *¢ i
of Cambridge aud Baron ILnuerdale’ [in Ebgland.] The creation of the Scotch
Barony of Aven may have taken place with the Earldlom of Arran (on 11 Aug.
1503) but (more probably) was (on 17 Aug. 1509) with the uessute of
Hamilton. The fact of James Stewart baving been cr. Lord of Avane [Aven] and
Hamilton when, in 1681, he was cr. Earl of Arran isin favour of the former surmise.
On the other hand the fact that the 2d Earl of Arran (afterwards the Regent) is
described in an act of Parl. [8.] 13 March 1512/8, as * James, Earl of Arran, Lord
Hamilton,” somewhat militates against his having any othor Baronies vested in him.

With respect to the Barony of Krendale ov Arendale [8.], “on 11 July 1611, the
[2nd] Marquis of Hamilton got a grant of tho Barony of Avandale and the township
of Lanark, together with a small Darony of Pale Thornton. This seems the first
mention of KEvandale, with the Marquisnte; it having been granted to the Marquis on
the renignation of Jac. Hamilton de Evandale, and Thomas Hamilton de Byres,
Advocate.”” Ex. inform. J. Balfour Paul, Lyon. But, some thirty years later, in
the grant of the Dukedom, &c., on 12 April 1643, “ dvendale” is umitted, on which
Lyon King (as above) remarks “ 1 think the fanily must have dropped that title
ns 1 have not met with it, except in the charter of 1611 above mentioned. They
probably preferred £ven which was older.”

{¢) What titles ure comprised in this,  &c.,” and whether the titles of * Eary or
ARRAN, LORD AveN, &c.,’ are recoguitions of ancieut titles or fresh creations of this
date is doubtful. Bue nole ** b'’ just above. The * &c¢.” includes v probably the
Lordship of Aberbrothwick [Aberbrothok or Arbroath] co. Forfar h:llx by Lord Jobn
as “ Commendator " of that Abbey, he being. from 1693 to 1699, styled in the
Great Seal Register, Jokhannes, dominus lamilton et Aberbrothok,” tho' this com-
wendatorship was not erected into a temporal Lordship till 1608. Ex. inform.
J. Balfour Paul, Lyon.

(9) This was obviously for the purpose of distinguishing him from his father's
elder brother, James, the insane karl of Arran abovennmed, who appears to have been
styled till his denth in 1609 (tho’ not officinlly recognised as) Earl of Arran,

(®) As he apparently was already a Zord of Pail. by inheritance this creation seems
curivus. Perhaps he would thus have been more easily enabled to resign (with
connent of the Crown) this uew dignity to n younger son, it being a distinct creation
from any of his inherited titles,
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by charter 5§ May 1608. He suc. his uncle James, Earl of Arran (8], in March
1609 as head of the Hamiltou fumily becoming thus (if indeed such difuitiu had unot
been Previomly(‘) ncquired by his futher) EAnL ov ARRAN and Lonp Hamivron [S.]
P.C. (8] 1618; P.C. (E.]}, 1617. He was mnde a Peer of Kngland, 16 June
1619, being or. BARON OF ENNERDALE, co. Cumberland, and EARL OF
CAMBRIDGE. He was oue of the Council for the plantation of New England, 1620 ;
Lord High Commissioner to the Parl. [S.), 1621 ; el. K.G., 2 Feb. 1622/8, inst,

® 2 April 1628 ; Lord Steward of the Houschold, 1624-25. He m. (contract 80 Jan.
1603), Anne, 4th da. of Jumes (CuNNINuliaM), 7th EarL or GLENCAIRN [8.], by his
first wife, Margaret, da. of Sir Colin Camrskie. He d. of fever at Whitehall 2 March
1624/5, aged 386, and was bur. {from his house ealled * Fisher's Folly * in Bishopsgate)
in great state at Hamilton, in Scotland, 2 Sep, fullowing.(Y) Fun. entry in Lyon office.
His widow took an active part on behalf of the Covenanters, raising a troop of horse
(at the head of which she rode) in 1639 in opposition to her cldest son who was on
the King's side. Her will dat. 1644.

Marquessate [S.] ) 1,3and?. Jawmes (IIamiLron), MARQUESS
III ! of HamiLToN, EARL OF ARRaN, LORD HAMILTON and

' % 1625, Lorp AseeroTRWIOK [8.] also EARL or CAMBRIDGE
Barony [8.] * and BanroN ov Enngrpavre (E.), s. and b, b. 19 June
VIII J 1606 ; styled KanrL ov AnrraN, 1609-25; matric. at

. E‘g:fm'dl (léxi Coll ),2145Dec. :t:i‘Zl H m‘c. tg thebepeeray;

.and E.] in 1624/5, at the age of 18 ; bearer of

Dukedom [8.) 1G43. the sword at the eom/uation, 2 Feb. 1626 ; Master of
I the Horse, 1628-45; Qent. of the Budchamber,

1628 ; knighted at Windsor, 5 Oct. 1630, when he
was el. and inst. IX.G.. He was Generul of 7000 men sent in 1631 to assist the King
cf Sweden in Germany in the hopes of recovering the Palatinate, P.C. [E. and 8.]
1u May 1638, he was Comuiissioner to the Kirk of Scotland, cndeavouring, fruitiessly,
to .noncile them to the new prayer book, &c. In June 16389, he was in command

inst them. His anxiety to be on terms both with the King and with Patl, brought
him ioto various difficulties. He waa cr. 12 April 1643, gx pat. dat. at Oxford,
DUKE OF HAMILTON, MARQUESS OF CLYDESDALE, KEARL OF ARRAN
AND CAMBRIDGE,®) LORD AVEN(Y) AND INNERDALE(c) {S.}, with a speo.

(*) See p. 141, note “c.”

(®) Tt is said that the Scots wished him to marry the Princess Elizabeth, lst da. of
the King. He was (according to Chamberlain) *every way held the gallantest
gentleman of both the uations.”

(%) The grantee was by inheritance from his futher * Earl of Camlridge aud Baron
of Ennerdale” [Innerdalv] in the peerage of England, which dignities, ¢r. 1619
became extinct in 1651 on the failure of heirs male of the bady of the grantee. No
resignations or vegrants could affect thewm as Anglish dignities.  Yet the patont of
1048 creating the Scolck Dukedom &c. containg them, #o does that of 1661, and
8o also (27 years after their extinction as English dignitics) does the patent of 1698,
It certainly seems as if Scotek dignities of the nawe of Cumilridge and Innerdale were
thereby created ; if not in 1643 (when they were in existence na English honours. and
8o might, tho’ irregularly, be mentioned as words of surplusage, in the Scottish creation),
yet at all events in 1688. That they were so cr. in 1643, was the opinion of Mr.
Anderson in his “ Ducal Houte of Humilun " who writes (p. 148), after
atating the extinction, on the death of the 2d Duke in 1651, of these as
English honours, that *the Scottish honours of Earl of Cambridge and Lord Inner-
dale, included in the patent of tho Dukedom grunted to bhis brother in 1643,
descended to his niece Eiu 1661] nlo::g with the other titles.”” One, however, whose
opinion on 8cotch matters is entitled to the greatest weight, writes on this matter
as follcwa. “The titles of Cambridge and Innerdale ure not properly Scotck pecruges
under any patent of creation. They ave indeed included among the numerous winor
titles connected with the Dukedom of Hamilton in the regrant of 1698, but were
probably inserted because the writer of the document had been aware that these
titles once belonged to the family ns English titles.” Al things considered, however,
the editor has not ventured to rcject them. Mr. Balfour Panl (Lyon) vemarks (v
ferﬁ.nently) upon these titles, that their existence “is one of thosa pusgeles to whic

doubt if any satisfactory solution will be found.”

(4) The Barony of Aven (alone) occurs here, in lieu presumably of the Barony of
Even and Avendale as to which see p. 141, note “ b.”
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rem. failing heirs male of his body, to his brother William, and the heirs male of his
body, with rem. to the eldest heir female of his own body aud the heirs male of her
body, bearing the name and arms of Hamilton, with rem. to his own legit. heirs
whatsoever. He was, however, 8 months later imprisoned on (apparently) a false
charge, not being set free till April 1646. He was 10 Aug. 1646, made Heredi
Keeper of Holyrood house and in 1648, was at the head of the Scotch forces (24,000),
who entered England for the relief of the King and who were defeated by about
9,000 men under Cromwell and Lambert, to whom on 26 Aug. 1648, he surrendered -
himself.(*) He m. in 1620 (his age being 14, and hers but 7), Mary, da. of William
(FeriLDING), 1st EarL orf DswsicH, bawl{ary, sister of George, the well known
Duke or BuokiNgRAN, da. of Sir rge VILLIERS. She, who was a Lady
of the Bedchamber to Henrietta Maria, the Queen Consort, d. at Walling-
ford House, Charing Cross, 10, and was dur. 12 Mny 1688 in Westm. Abbey. Fun.
certif. in Pub. Record Office. The Duke was indicted as Earl of Cambridge for
invading England in a hostile manner, was tried 8 Feb., and was 6 March 1648/9
sentenced to death by the High Court of Justice. He was (together with the Earl
of Holland and the Lord Capell of Hadham) bdeheaded (a few weeks after the King),
in Palace yard, Westminster,(®) @ March 1648/9, aged 42. He d. s.p.m.s. and was
bur. at Hamilton. On his denth the Barony of /amilton [S.}, and the Barony of
Aberbrothwick [8.], became dormant.(°)

(8) “ Hamilton had never conducted any operation of life with success and he was
not likely to succeed in war,” remarks Dr. Gardiner in the *“ Nat Biogr.” Lord
Clarendon says of him that “He had more enewmies nnd fewer friends in ciurt or
country "’ than any one else, that *“ His natural darkness and reserva‘ion in his
discourse, made him to be thought a wise man, and his having been i: coramand
under the King of Sweden, &c., made him be thought & great soldier, n.1 1 both these
mistakes were the cause that made him looked upon as a worse an1 more dangerous
man than in truth he deserved to be.” See nlso Burnet's * Dukes of Humilton.”

(Y) Bee “The Loyalist's Bloody Roll’* in vol. i, p. 104, note “¢,” s:b ** Aubigny.”

(%) An to the Barony of Iamilton [8.], cr. 1446, Aunne, 1st da. and coheir of the 1st
Duke (nfterwards [1651) suo jure Duchoss of Hamilton, &e. [3.]) was at his death
(1649) heir of line thereto as also to the Barony of Aberbrothwick [8.] cr. 1608. She, .
however, does not appeor to have assumed them either in 1649, or when, in 16651, she
suc. to the Dukedom of Hamilton, &. Her right as heir a¢ line to those Baronies
would pases to her son and thence to the subsequent Dukes, till the death in 1799 of
the 8th Duke, when it would devolve on that Duke's negbho\v, Edward (Stanley), 18th
Rarl of Derby, the heir general of the house of Hamilton. Soe tabular i
vol i, p. 6, sub “ Abercorn.” This Barony of llamillon, if unaffectod b gnntions
and regrants must since 1643 be cither in the heir of line (the fnmiry of Stauley,
since 1799) or, if a male fief, in the heir m«le. the Karl of Abercorn [8.] Bee
p. 138, note “d.” It appears to be lnst mentioned on 18 March 1542/8, when in
an act of Parl. [8.], its owner is described ns ' James, Enr] of Arrun, Zord Hamilton.”
When, however, such owner becamo “ Marquess of /amilton,” it seems to dis-
nppear, tho’ other subordinate Baroniea are set forth in the Qarter plates (1623
and 1630) of these Marquesses. See p. 141, note “b."

It would almost seem (tho' the theory nppears never to have been started by
those most competent to form an opinion thereon) that, when a Scotch e Was
oonferred of higher rank but of tho same name as one already poesessed y the

tee, such inferior title disappeaved, being: (as it were) swallowed up in the
igher dignity. Thus (as above mentionod) the Fiwrony of Hamilton disappears
when, in 1599, the owner is made Muarquess of Jlwmilton ; so, also, this said Mar-
quessate of /lamilton (for which apparently the Marquessate of Clydesdale was sub-
stituted) likewise disappears, and is not (as, for the samne reason, neither is the Barony
of Hamilton) mentioned along with all the nther titles to which the owner was
entitled, when in 1643, he wns mnde Duke of /amilton. 8o, also, when, in 1699,
the Earl of Huntly was cr. Marquess of Iundy, the proclamation is “ Marquis of
Huntly, Earl of Enzie,” &c. (tho Karldom of Huntly being ignored) whilo when, on
the same day, the Earl of Arran was er, Marguess of I?amilton, his Earldom (no¢
being of the ame nnme ns the auperior title) wans recognised, the proclamation bei
“ Marquis of Hamilton, Farl of Avan,” &c 8o, nlso, when in 1682, the Earl of
Qucensberry, Visconnt brumlnnriy, &c., is mnde Marquess of Queensberry, Earl of
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[OmarLEs HamrLtoN, styled EARL or ARRAN, 1st 8. and h. ap. He d,
oung and unm, v.p. (probably aged about 10) and was bur. 80 April 1640, in Westm.

ibboy.]

Dukedom [S.] 2 and 4. WiLniaM (Haumron), Duke or
11 Hamiuron [1643], Marquess or Hamivron [1599],

' ? 1649, Marquess or CLYDEsDALR [1643], EauL OF ARRAN
Marquessate(S.] * [1503), EARL oF LaNark [1639], EARL oF ARRAN

v AND Campnipar [1643), Lorr MACBANSYRR(®} AND
. PorMonT [1039), und LOBD AVON AND INNERDALE

1643], in Scotlund, also EarL or CaMBRIDGE and
BaroN oF EnnErpaLE [1618), in England, br. and h. male (but not heir general),
beiug also heir special to the Dukedom [S.] and other titles cr. therewith in 1648.
He was 6. 14 Dec. 1616 ; ed. at the Univ. of Glasgow, and having m., 26 May 1638,
at St. Anne's, Blackfriars (Lic. London, he 22, she 18) Elizabeth (a rich heiress), 1st
da. and coheir of James (MaxwgLrr), Eant o DinLeroun [S.], by Elizabeth pE
BoussoYNE, his wife, was cr., 31 March 1689, KARL OF LANERICK [i.e., LANARK],
LORD MACHANRYRE(*) AND POLMONT ([8.], with rem. to his heirs male
succeeding to his estutes. Ile was M.P. for Portsmouth, 1640 ; P.C. [E. and 8.];
Skc. oF StaTe [8.], 1640-49 ; became a Covenanter, 1644 ; was a Commissioner from
the Parl. [S.] to the King, 16847, and was, in 1648, in command for the King in
Sootland. He sue, to the Dukedom, \e. [S.], and to the Earldom of Cambridge, &c.
[E.], 9 March 1648/9 in which year he joined the young King at the Hague. He
was el. K@., 12 Jan. 1649/50, but was never instulled.(t) He vesigned his titlcs
and estates, 19 March 1650, into the hauds of the Kin% at the Hague. It is
probable that he either received a regrant (¢) thereof, or wus held not to have validly
resigned them. P.C., 1650, in which year he accompanied the King into Scotland,
being Lieut. Qeu. in the Scotch army 1661. He was mortally wounded (at tke
head of his troop) at the battle of Worcester, 8 and d. 12 Bep. 1661, nged 34, and
was bur. in Worcester Cathedral.(?) Will dat. 28 May 1650, pr. at Edinburgh 28

Dramlunrig, &c., no notice is taken of the former Earldom and Viscountcy (thus, as
it were, advanced a grade higher), and so also when in 1684, the said Marquess of
Quecmien'y was made Duke of Queensberry, no notice is tuken of the Marquessate
and Earldom of Queensbersy, tho' the Ealdom of Drumlanrig, the Viscountcy of
Nith, and othertitles(not of the name of Qu¢cnslerry) previously vested in the grantee are
all duly set forth. The fact of theowner of allthese dignities having resigned all his titles
(obtaining a novodamusthereof in 1706)save those of Marquess and ﬁnrl of Quecnsberry[he
being Duke of Queensberry) of Viscouut of Drumlanriy [he being Earl of Drumian: ig]
and of Lord Louglas of Hawick und Tibbers [he being Lord Lvuglus of Kinmouth,
Middlebie, and Dornock] seems to indicate that he (erroneously) considered these non
resigned titles either to be werged (as it were) in the titles of the same designation, or
else to be bound to follow their devolution. Such, however, was not the case, and it
was by the omission of the Marquessate, &c., in such resignation (whether for the
cause above n;ﬁgeated, or whether of fixed purpose so as to benefit the rightful, tho’
distant, heir) that in 1801 these (non-resigned) titles devolved on the heir male of the
antee.

& (*) With respect to the orthog:.:l:hy Mr. J. Balfour Paul, Lyon, writes, * Machan-
:ytrﬁ is quite correct, 80 is Machanshire ; the former is perhaps the old form, but they
both oocur.”

(b) The riband and George were sent to him, as also to the Marquess of Newcastle
(electet; at the same time) in Holland, * Garters not being to be procured.” See
*¢ Belt2,” p. cxo.

(¢) There is, ap| tly, no proof of any regraut of the honours so resigned, till 15
June 1661, yot the resigner appears (notwithstanding) to have been coneidered in
possession of his peerages at his death (in 1651) when, apparently, they devolved
according to their respective limitations just us if no such vesignation had been made.
These dignities are accordingly treated of, in the text, as having so devolved.

(4) Lord Clareudon, in comparing thisDuke with his brother, says of him that “he
was in all vespecta to be much preferred befure the other ; a much wiser, tho’ it may
bo, u less cunning man; for he did not affect dissiinnlation, which was the other’s
masterpiece. He had unquestionuble comage,” * which (ovserves his Lordship
elsewhere) the other did not abound in.”" See also Burnet's * Dukes of Hamsilton."
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Sep. 1652 His widow m. 10 June 1655, at St Martins in the fields, Thomas
DaLuanoY, who had been Gentleman of the Horse to her former hulhndi':ld who
d. 24 and was bur. 27 May 1683, at St. Martins afsd. The Duchess was bur. there
2 Sep. 1669.(*) Will dat. 6 May 1656, pr. 2 June 1662. By the desth of the
Duke s.p.m.s. the Earldom of Cimbridge and Berony of Bnnmerdsle [E.] became
extinet, as also, mnon%:he Beotch dignities, did the Marguessate of Hamilton [1699]
and (apparently; the Earldom of Lanark with the Barony of Machensyre and Polmont
e ey Tosh Eomocing Sopmni’) while the
m of Arran [cr. regran 40 while
_ Dukedom of Hamilton and the titles or. therewith in 1648 devolved under the spec.
rem. to his niece as under. .

[Jaues Hammrow, styled Lorp Pormont, only s. and b. ap. of his

father when Eart or LanaRk [8.] He d. an infant snd v.p., and was bur. 12 March
1647/8, at Westm. Abbey.]

Dukedom [8.] 3. ANNB suo jure Duommes or Hammrox, &o. [8.}
IIL 1651, niece of the late Duke, being 1st da, and heir of line of the
! 1st Duke, and, as such, entitled (on the death of her said uncle
lngl s.p.m.) to these dignitfel under the spec. rem. in their o.!ﬂﬁml. 12
+ April 1643. She was b. about 1636 being, at her father’s death, in
[also, for lifs, 1649 the Aeir of line(3) of the Lords Hamilton [S.] Having m. 20
April 1856, William (Douaras), EArL or Srierek [8.]), he was on

IIL.Y 1660, her petition cr. Duke of Hamilton, &o. [8.] for life as under.
to Lord WiLLiau DovuaLas, afterwards DovaLas-HAMILTON,
1694.] 84 a of William (Dovatas), Ist Marquess or Dovcas [S.], being

his Jst s. by his 24 wife.Mary, 8d da. of (Gornox), 1

Manrqurss or HONTLY [8.], was b. 24 Dec. 1635 and was, ? patent dat. at Newcastle,
4 Aug. 1646, cr. EARL OF SELKIRK, LORD DAER AND SBHORTCLEUCH [8.}
with rem. to his heirs male. Having m. 20 April 1666 (as above stated) Anne, suo
jure Dnchess of Hamilton [S.] he was on her petition, cr. 20 Sep. 1660, DUKE OF
HAMILTON, MARQUESS OF CLYDESDALE, EARL OF ARRAN, LANARK
AND BELKIRK, LORD AVEN, MACHANSIRE, POLMONT AND DAER(?)
(8.] for life only.(f) He opposed Lord Lauderdale’s mensures in several .
ments ; P.C. [E. and 8.}, but deprived 1676; L X.G., 25 ,inv. 4 and inst. 21
Nov. 1682; was, by James II. reinstated as P.C.; made a Commissioner of the
Treasury and an extraordinary Lord of Session [Si He was, however, one of the

(* The entry is “ Elizabeth Demohoy, Ducissn, sepulta in cancella.” See * Her.
and den.,” vol. v, p. 280, where is some account of the family of Dalmahoy.

b) TAS MARQUESSATE o HaMtiTON [B.], ¢r. 1599, would if the Duke r&ned oll his
titles have been among them, and, if the te followed such ation, would be
now united with the Dukedom of Hamilton [8.] 8o also would the Earldom of
Lanark [8.] and its concomitant Baronies, which Earldom, &c., indeed appears to
have been regranted by the patent of 1861 in which, however, no Marquessate of
Hamilton is mentioned. It seems somewhat strange that Duke William the
Earldom of Lanark which he Asmzelf had received by creation, in favour of his niece
(who had no possible claim thereto) ¥uaing over his own issue while (apparently)
he did not resign the Marquessate of Hamilton in her favour to which she was
the heir of line. 8ee however p. 143, note *“ ¢ (circa finem), as to the (possible) effect
of the Dukedom of Hamilton on the Marquensato of tho same designation.

(¢) As to this Earldom of Arran see vol. i, p. 134, note “i" (sub ** Arran ") as also
at p. 6 (sud “ Abercorn ') where is a tabular Yed;free of these Earls,

(9) See p. 143, note “c,” as to her possible right (as such heir) to the Barony of

() Bee Woud's “ Douglas,” vol. ii, p. 885, where * Mag. 8ig. L. 1x. No. 1 ” is quoted
for the authority. It is to be observed that the Earidom af Cambridge and Barony of
Innerdale (tho' they are the next year [1661] mentioned in the grant of the family
honours to the suo jure Ducliess) are not mentioned herein.

(f) See p. 28, note ‘“a,” sub * Glaseford'’ as to such life peerage conferred on
the husband of a Scotch peeress.

L
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first to desert that King and was President of the Oonvention at Edinburgh, 14 March
1689, which declared the throne vacant. To the parl. [S.] of 1689 and of 1693, he
was High Commissioner; President of the Council and High Admiral [8.] being in
1698 pointed an extraordinary Lord of 8ession [S8.] He d. at the Abbey of
Hollzmimuu, 18 April 1694 in his 60th year and was bur. at Hamilton.(*) M.I.
By his death Ais life peerages, cr. in 1660, became extinct. He, however, had previously
ed the Earldom of Selkirk with the Barony of Daer and Shortdeuch [8.] in
favour of his yr. son Charles (with rem. to his 4 other yr. sons) to whom, 6 Oct.
Egg& thisat‘ geenge had consequently been granted. See under ¢ Selkirk,” Earldom,
or. X

His wife, the suo jure Duchess, received, 15 June 1661, a regrant of the
Dukedom of Hamiltor, the Marquessate of Clydesdale, the Earldom of Arran, Lanark
and Cambridge, and the Baronies of Machansyre, Polmont and Innerdale, the resignation
of these honours in March 1650 by her uncle William, the 2nd Duke, being partially
recited therein.(t) Thess were granted with rem. to_the heirs male of her body,
whom failing, to her sister, Lady Susan Hamilton, to James, Lord Pmlz (1st ». of
James, Earl of Abercorn [S.], to George Hamilton (2d son of the said Karl) and to
“ Lady lh:f:rat Hamilton, Countess of Orawford and Lindsay ”’ [8.], and the Leirs
male of their bodies respectively, which failing, to the heirs whatsoever of William,
Duke of Hamilton [8.], the eldest heir female to take without division.() The
Duchess in her widowhood resigned her titles, 9 July 1698 in favour of her eldest
son, who was cr. acoordingly, as under. She, who survived her said son 4 years, d. at
Hamilton, 17 Oot. 1716, aged 80.(4)

IV. 1698. 4. Jaups (Haurron), Duks or Hamirrow, &s. (8.,
s and h. He was b. 11 April 1658, and styled EarL OF ARRAN
1698 ; od. at Glasgow Univ. ; Gent. of the Bedchamber, 1679-88 ; Envoy to Paris,
1688-85, and again Sep. 1686 ; K.T., 29 May 1687, being one of the eight original
Knights of that Order ;(*) Master of the W be, 1688 ; Col. of the Oxford Reg. of
Horse, remaining in attendance on King James IL till that King left England, and
being uently on the side opposed to his own father. He was twice imprisoned
and was and no%:ithed in 1696. On the surrender of his mother he received a
novodamus(f) by pat. dat. at Loo 10 Aug. 1698, of the titles of Duke or HaMILTON,

(*) The character given of him by Bp. Burnet, who knew him well is that ¢ He
wanted all sort of polishing; he was ro:gh and sullen, but candid and sinceres. His
temper was boisterous neither fit to submit nor to govern. He was mutinous when
out of power and imperious in it."”

(%) “The resignation by [William] the second Duke, made to the King at the
Hague [1650] was in favour of himself and the heirs male of his body with rem. to the
I:g;.hmo( is ‘dearest nicce,” as he calls her in his will) and the heirs male of her
body. The charter of 1661 [dfag. Sig. L. Ix. no. 81] partially recites this resignation
and grants her the Barony of Hamilton and cortain other landa and baronies, which
formerly belonged to William, Duke of Hawmilton and [which were) by him (in fulfil-
ment of his obligation contained in a bond of tailzie and provision) resigned into the
King’s hands at the Hague 10 March 1650, mgotlmr with the titles and dignities of
Duke of Hamilton, Marguess of Olydesdale, Earl of Arran, Lanark and Cambridge,
Lord Machansyre, Polmont and Innerdale, The charter ganenlllY. ratifies and confirms
to the Duchess these lands and honours, without going over the latter in detail. The
Earldom of Lanark was thus apf)::entg conveyed to the Duchess. It was not a
;:w orIe‘ution nor did the second Duke die divested of it.” Ex inform. J. Balfour

ul, Lyon.

(°) These remainders are somewhat curious as one would have thought the daughters
and coheirs of the 2d Duke would have come after those of (his brother) the st
Duke and before the heir male, represented by the Abercorn line. 8till more would
one have supposed that these Indies would have come before the Countess of
Crawford, who was 2d of the three sisters of the 1st and 2d Dukes and who in no way
represented either of them.

(4) “ By her death an estate of above £7,000 per ann. comes to her grandson, the
present Duke.” Hist. Reg. 17186,

?') See vol. i, f 187, note “d,” sub “ Athole” for a list of these kuights.

) The fact of King William IIL aocepting the resignation of this peerage in
favour of one who had bven 80 much opposed to hiin occasioned much surprise.
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MarQuEss or CLYDRSDALS, EARL OF ABRAN, LANARK, AND CAMBRIDGE, LoRD AVEN,
Poraont, MacHANSIRS, AND InnyeDaLs [8.] He took his caths and seat in Parl.
{8, 21 May 1700; was a firm opponent of the Union [8.] b‘y every oonstitutional
method but tock no part in the conterplated insu on of that date ; was ReP.
Prsr [8.), 1708-12; Lord Lieut. of Lanoashire, 1710; P.0., 1710. He was cr,
10 Sep. 1711,(*) o Peer of Great Britain(®) ss BARON OF DUTTON, co. Chester,
and DUKE OF BRANDON, co. Suffolk, with a spec. rem. failing heirs male of his
body to those of his parents, He was appointed (but never went) AxBASSADOR to
Paris, 20 Aug. 1712, on the conclusion of the peace at Utrecht; Master Gen. of the
Ordnanoe, Sep. 1712; el. K.@., 25 Oct. 1712,(°) but was never installed.(®) He =,
firstly Anne, 1st da. of Robert (SrEncEr), 24 EarL o SUNDERLAND, by Anne, 2d da
of G (D10BY), 24 EAnr or Bristor. She, who was b. 24 June 1666, at Chiswick,
Midx., d. s.p.m. 2 July 1690, aged 24, at Kinniel House, co. Linlithgow, and was bur.
at Hamilton. He m. secondly (articles 15 Juue 1698), Elizabeth, only da. snd h. of
Digby (GgrARD), 5th BARON GERARD OF GBRARDS BROMLEY, IH Elizabeth, da. (whose
issue in 1702 became coheir) of Charles (3%rARD), 15t Eant. ov MacoresrreLp. His Grace
was slain in & duel in Hyde Park with Lord Mohun (who himself was also alain), 16
Nov. 1712, aged 64.(") Will pr. Feb. 1717. His widow, who inherited considerable
estates in Lancashire and Statfordshire, d. in 8t. James aq., 13, and was bur. 21 Feb.
1743/4, at St. Jamen's, Wostm., in her 63d yoar. Admoun. 28 June 1744.

(*) The preamble to this creation is in Crawfurd's * peerage '’ (8.}, fol. 216.
(%) This was not the first peernge of Great Britain thnthnd&emgrmeodtoo
Scotch Peer, inasmuch as the Duke of Queensberry [S.], had been on 26 May 1708,
er. Duke of Dover [G.B.], and had taken his seat in the' house of Lords accordingly
19 Nov. following. Notwithstandivg this, however, the writ of summons was refused
to the Duke of Brandon, tho' he continued to sit as a Rep Peer for Seotland to the
end of his life. Sce vol i, p. 184, note “d,” sud ** Dover.”

(°) Ho had the rare distinction of retaining (tho’ but for a few woeks) the order
of the Thistle with that of the Garter. See vol. i, p. 11, note “b,” sub
“ Aberdeen,” as to those similarly honoured.

(2) Letters of dispensation were granted 4 Aug. 1713 (after his death) to authorise
his nnme being numbered among those who had reccived installation. plate (made
from what was sair to be an impression of one prepared on the occasion) was in 1836
(some 120 years after his deatgz affixed to his stall. See Beltz's *“ Knights of the
Garter,” p. cxxiv. Thin plate (which as the Dukes denth took place but 8 weeks after
his dlection must have been prepared in lgmdigiom hurry) besides styling him ¢ Due
de Chateauherault” in France, as also K.T., du'ﬁnates him as to his titles
Duke of Hamilton, Marqueas of Clydesdale, Earl of Arran, and Lanark, Lord of
Aven, Machansire, Pomont, and Daire. Thin last erong is poasibly a mistake for
Innerdale (onc of the Baronion er. with tho Dukedom in 1643) as the Barony of Daer
which was ¢r. with the Earldom of Selkirk [8.) in 1646 would qzrnnﬂy have
followed the course of that Earldom. The Baronies attributed to the 1st and 2d
Marquess (of whom the latter was afterwards 1st Duke) on their Garter plates of
1623 and 1630 are * Even and Avendale,” as also [the English Barony of] Ennerdale.
The 2d Duke was never installed. The next Duke (the first of the house of Douglas)
is designated on his plate, 1682, “ Duc de Hamilton, Marquis de Clidesdale, Comte
de Aran, Lanerick et Selkrike [si¢], Baron de Aven, Machansire, Pomont et Daire,”
the Barony of Daer being here (rightly) introduced with the Earldom of Selkirk.
On none of there plates save on the one iutroduced in 1836 (for the K.G. of 1712)
appears the style of *‘ Duc de Chatellernult '’ in France.

(¢) In Macky's “ Characters” it is snid of him when ‘towards 50,” that *‘ On the
Queen’s accession he made strong efforts to get into the administration, but has not
yet zucceeded, tho' he is well received at Court; he is brave in his person, with a
rough air of bokdness; of good sense, very forward and hot for what he nndertakes,
ambitious and haughty ; a violent enemy, hns been very extravagant in his manner
of living, but now grow covetous; he is supposed to have some thoughts towards
the Crown or ENaLAND when the Queen dies, being descended from the house of
Stuart, &c. Has a great estate, is of a middle stature well made, of a black coarse
m“ion, m br;:tt:ook" m"l‘of.hin Deau Swift ndd;uz‘ ‘}l{a ::ddk MWMMMG

nee ; o Y naty very generous of a mi o s
Ae was murdered by that villain Macariney, an Irish Scot.'” Bp. Burnet, who knew
Ll
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V. 1712 6. James (Hauauron), Duks or Hamauron, &c. [8.1:

also Doks or Branpon,(*) &e. [@. B.}, 1st 8. and h., by 2d wife,
1702 ; 3&{ MARQURSS OF CLYDESDALS till 1712, when he suc. o the peerage ; matric.
at Oxford (Ch. Ch.), 2 May 1718 ; ¢, D.C.L., of Oxford, 6 June 1719. He apparently
favoured the exiled Stuart dynastly aud is said to have been cr. a ht of the
Thistle about 1722, and a Knight of the Garter in 1728, by the titular King James
IIL  He was, however (by King George I.) ¢r. K.T., 81 Oct. 1726 and made a Lord
of the Bedchamber, June 1727, being continued in that office by George IL He m.
ﬂuﬂ{,’ll_ Feb. 1723, Anne, () 1t da. of John (CooHRANE), 4th EARL oF DUNDONALD
[8.], by his first wife, Anne, da. of Charles (MUBRAY), 1st EARL OF Dumlou}S.]
Shed. 14 Aug. 1724, in her 18th year in child bed.(®) He m. secondly in 1727,
Elizabeth, 4th da. of Thomas STRANGWAYS, of Melbury Sampford, Darset. She d.,
8.p., 3 Nov, 1720 and was bur, there. Will dat. 24 and 25 Oct. 1729, pr. 20 Jan.
1729/30. He m. thirdly, 21 Aug. 1787, at 8t. Geo, Han. sq., Anne, da. and ocoheir
of Edward SencER, of Rondl:lgmn, Suffolk. He d. at Bath 2 March 1748, aged
40. Will dat. 1 Feb. 1743, pr. 22 June 1748. Iis widow m., 22 Deo. 1751, the
Hon. Richard Sa Naesat, of Easton, Suffolk, who d. May 1780. She d. #
m;nkdwm t. 10 Nov. 1767, pr. 20 March 1771, directing her burial to be
a n

VL 1743. 6. Jaues (Hamirron), Duke or Hawiurow, &e. [8.],

also Dukz or BRANDON,(*) &c. [G. B.}, 1st 8. aud h., being only child
by the first wife; 5. 10 July 1724; styled Manqumss or CrLYpEspaLg till 1743, when
he suo. ¢o the peerage, matric. at Oxford (8t. Mary Hall), 28 Feb. 1740/1 ; or. D.C.L.
of Oxford, 14 April 1743, KX.T., 8 April 1756. He m. 14 Feb. 1752 (
registered at May Fair chapel), Elizabeth,(d) 24 da. of John GuxxiNg, of Castle
Coote, co. Roscommon, by Bridget, da. of Theobald (Bourks), 6th VisoouNT BOURKE
or Mavo (I.] Hed. 17 Jan. 1758, in his 84th year, at Great Tew, Oxon and was
dur. 'Feb. at Hamilton. Fun. oertif. in Lyon office. His widow, who wus b. at
Hemingford Grey, co. Huntingdon, m. 8 March 1759, in London, John (CaMPBELL),
5th Duks or Arayit(8.], who d. 24 May 1806 in his 83d year. She was cr. 20 May
1776, BARONESS HAMILTON OF HAMELDON, co. Leicester, with rem. of that
Barony to the heirs male of her body. She was Lady of the Bedchamber to
Charlotte, the Queen Consort, till 1784, and d. in London, 20 Dec. 1790, being bur.
at Kilman, co. Argyll.

VII. 1768. 7. James Georee (Hawirron), Duke or HaMiLTON,

&o. [8.], also Duke or BraNDON,(*) &c. [G.B.}, 1st s. and h., b.
18 Feb. 1755, at the Abboy of Holyroudhouso, styled Marquess oy CLYDRSDALK till
1768 when (at the age of three) he suc. to the pecrage. By the death, 21J ':'lly 1767,
of Archibuld (Douglas), Duke of Douglas [3.], he bocame kead of kis paternal line of
Douglas and suc. to the titles of Manquess or Douvaras, Kaur or¥ Anaus, Lurp
ABERNETHY AND JRDBURGH Fomesr [1633), and of EauL or ANaus(®) [1389], in the
Rorlgo of ootland.(f) His Grace d. unm. 7 July 1726, in his 156th year, at Hamilton

lace, and was bur. at Hamilton. M.I. 1 P

him well, says, “I will add no character of him ; I am sorry I cannot say so much
good of him as I counld wish and I had too much kindness for him to say any evil
without necessity.”

(*) Neither he nor any other Duke of Brandon received a writ of summons to the
House of Lords (in oo uence of the resolution of that House, 14 Jan. 1720), till11 June
1782, when, first the right thereto was allowed. See vol. iii, p. 164, note ““d" sub
“ Dover.” The 2d Duke of Braudon was a candidate as a Scotch Rep. Peer in 1734,

?’) Bee vol. iii, p. 9, note “b" sub “ Galloway " as to hor and her sister’s beauty.

%) The Fun. entry at Lyon office, says “ 19 Aug. 1729,” but apparently this is an

error. .

(d) Bee vol i, p. 127, note “‘a” sub ‘* Argyll,” as to this Lady, a colebrated
beauty and her sisters.

(°) See vol. iii, p. 159, note “d,” sud *“ Douglas,” as to there having been no decision
oonoerning the succession to the Earldom of Angus.

(9) His guardiana unsuccessfully claimed for him the Douglis eatates but the
nephew (sister’s son) of the late Duke of Douglas was found heir thereto. See vol.
iii, p. 169, note “b,” sud ** Douglas,”
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VIII. 1769. 8 Dovcras (Hamron), Dure or Hamiurox, &e. [8.

also Duxr or Bnawpbown, &c. [G.B.), only br. and h., 5. 24 July
1756, at Holyroodhouse afsd.; suc. to the peerage, 1769 ; Keeper of Linlithgow
Palace, 1777. He baving petitioned the King for his suinmons to Par). as a British Peer
was unanimously declared by the 12 Judges (to whom his right had been referred)
entitled thereto and wassum. as Duke of Brandon 11 June 1782. K.T., 28 Dec. 1785.
1le suc. his mother, 30 Dec. 1790, as BAroN Hamnrox or HangrLpon ; Lord Lieut. of
Lanarkshire, 1798 ; Col. of the Lanarkchire Militia and Cel. in the Army (during
service), 1708. Mo m., 6 April 1788, at her mother's house, Hanover atreet, St. Geo.
Huon. eq., Elizabeth Anne,(®) sister of Peter Robert, 1st Bakon (Gwymin, da. of Peter
BuRRELL, of Langley Park, in Beckenhawn, Kent, by Elizabeth, da. and coheir of Jobhn
Lrwis, She was divorced by act of Parl. 1794 (b)) He d. s.p., 2 Aug. 1799, at
Hamilton Palace, in his 44th year.(®) At his death the Barony of Hamilton of
Hameldon (which he had inherited from his mother in 1780) devolved on his uterine
brother the Duke of Argyll [8.] as heir male of the body of his mother, the
grl;be:a)but the rest of his peerage dignities (as inherited in 1769) devolved as
under.

IX. 1799. 9. Arcmarp (Hamirror), Duke or HamiLtow, &c.

[8.), also Durk or BranboN, &c., uncle and h. male, being 2d
8. of James, the 6th Duke, and his 1st 8. by his accond wife. He was b. 15 July 1740,
and inherited the Suffolk estates of his mother in 1771 ; was M.P. for the county of
Lancaster, 1768-72; suc. {o the pecrage, 1799, and was Lord Lieut. of Lanarkehire,
1799—1802. He m., 26 May 1765, Harriet, da. of Alexander (STRWART), 6th EarL or
GaLLowAY [8.), by his second wife, Catherine, da. of John (Cocunang), 4th EarL or
DounporNaLb [8.] She (Lady Archibald Hamilton) d. near Bath and was dur 8 Deo.
1788, at St. Mary's Church, Lancaster. His Grace d. 16 Feb. 1819, aged 78, at
Ashton Hall, co. Lancaster. Will pr. 1819.

X. 1819. 10. ApexanpEr (HamiLton), Duke or HamiLtoN, &e.

[S.], also Dukx or¥ Bnaxpbon, &c, lst 8 and h, b. 3 Oct. 1767,
in 8t. James s, anud bap. 1 Nov. at 8t. Jamen’ Westm. ; ed. at Harrow school ;
watric. at Oxford (Ch. Ch.), 4 March 1786 ; er. M.A., 18 Feb. 1789 ; styled MARQUESS
or DouGrAs AXD CLYDESDALR, 1709-1819; M.P. for Lancnster, 1802-1806 ; Lord
Lieut. of Lanarkshire, 1802 ; Ambassador to St. Petersburg, 1802-1807 ; P.C., 1806, °
He wns sum. v.p., 4 Nov. 1808, in his father’s Barony, as Lorp DurroN, and suc
to the Dukedom, 16 Feb. 1819 ; bearer of St. Edward's crown at the coronation of
William IV., 8 fep. 1831 and at that of Queen Victorin, 18 June 1888, at
both of which he was Lorp Hiom Stewarp; K.G., 5 Sep. 1836;(%) F.R.S., F.8.A,,
&o. Hem. 26 April 1810, in London, Susan, 2d da. and ocoheir of Willinm Broxrorp,
of Fonthill Gifford, Wilts, by Margaret, da. of Charles (GorDoN), 4th EarL or

(*) She was one of four sisters of whom the three younger ¢ married some of the
greatest noblemen in Britain ' [the ¥Farl of Beverley, the Duke of Northumberland,
and the Duke of Hamilton] tho' “never were any women less endowed with
uncommon attractions of external form.” Bee Wraxall's *‘ Memoirs,” vol. iii, pp,
8562—355, where “ the rapid clevation of the Burrell family " is set forth.

(b) 8he m.aecondly (:ufter the death of her first husband), 19 Aug. 1800 (as his
third wife) Henry (Cecil), 1st Marquess of Excter, and d. his widow 17 Jan. 1837.

(¢) He probably is the “ Lord Hamilton ” mentioned among the “ Men of Fashion "’
in 1782 as having a partiality for * skaiting.”” 8ee vol. i, p. 352, note “a,” sud
“ Bessborough."’

{4) His nephew and heir, Edward Stanley (afterwards, 1834, 18th Earl of Derby),
s. and h. of his only sister, the Countess of Derby, became (on his denth) keir of line
to the race of Hamilton, and, as such, ibly entitled (see p. 143, note “o”), to
the ancient Barony of Humilton, &c. [8.] (See tabular igree in vol. i, p. 6,
sud “ Abercorn "), but neither he nor his successors clnimed or assumed any of the
Hamilton dignities by right of such descent.

(°) His Sootch titles on his garter plate are Duke of Hamilton, Marquess of
Douglas and Clydesdale, Earl of Angus, Arran and Lansrk, Lord Abernethy, Aven,
Machanshire and Polmont, “ Premier duc d'Ecosse.” The Earldom of Cambridge
and Barony of Innerdale do not sppear thereon. He is also styled Duke of
Ohhllctu{t in France. See p. 147, note * d,” ad finem.
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Asorms [8.] He d at 12 Portman sq., Midx., 18 Aug. 1853, aged 85. Will pr.
March 1858.(s) His widow, who was b. at Chateau La Tour, Vevay, Switserland, 14
May 1786, d- 27 May 1859, at Portman sq afsd.

XL 1862, 11. WiLLiaM ALEXANDER ANTHONY AROCHIBALD (Hamm-
Ton), Duke oF HamiLrox, &c. [8.], also Duxs or Brawnom, &c
only 5. and h., 3. 19 Feb. 1811, iu Grosvenor place, Midx. ; styled MamQuUEss
or Douaras, 1819-1852 ; ed. at Eton and at Ch. Ch., Oxford ; mat. 2 July 1829 ;
B.A.,, 16 Nov. 1832 ; Knight Mareschal of Scotland, 1846 ; suc. to the
18 Aug. 1852, Lord Lieut. of Lanarkshire, 1852, He m. 28 Feb. 1848, in the
Ducal Palace at Mannheim, the Princess Marie-Amolie- Elizabeth-Caroline gf Baden,
yst. da. of Charles Louis Frederick, Granp Duke or Babzw, by 8 Louise
Adrienne,(b) adopted da. of the Emperur Napoleon I, da. of Claude, Courr DE
BzavnaRNOIs. He d. (from a fall after lugiper), 8 July 1868, at the Maison
Boulevard dea Italiens, Paris, aged 52.(°} His widow, who was & 11 Oet. 1818, d.

:386 :)60;. 1888, aged 70, at her Villa, at Baden Baden. Her will pr. 28 July 1889, at
»

XII. 1868. 72. Wiuiam ALExanper Louis SteeEeN (DovaLas-

Haururox), Duokz or HauiLton (1643), Manquess or DouaLas (1638),
Manquess or CLYDESDALE (1643), FanL or ANaus/d) (1389t and 1633) EarL ov
ARRAN AND CAMBRIDGX(®) (1648), KauL oF LaNaRk(®) (1661 §), LORD ABERRNRTHY AND
JxpBURGH FoREsT (1638), LORD AVEN AND INNXRDALE(®) (1643), and LOoRD MACHANSIRE
AND Poruorxr (1661 1),(f) being Premier Duke in the of Scotland, also Duxk o¥
Brawpon and Barox Durron (1711) in the peerage og Great Britain, hereditary
Keeper of Holyrood House, 1st 8. and h., d. 12 March 1845, at Connaught Place,
Paddington, generally known as EirL ov Awaus till 1852; styled ManqQumss OF
Douaras, 1852-68; suc. to the peerage 8 July 1863; mat. at Oxford (Ch. Ch.),
20 Oct. 1868. By a decreo of the Emperor Napuleon II., 20 April 1864,
he was maintained and confinned in the hmxliury titlo of Duc de Chatellheranls (in
Franoe) which was er. in 1548(x) it favour of James 1lamilton, Karl of Arran. By

(*) Lord Lamington in “ The days of the Dandies ™ writes of him, * Never was
such a magnifico as the 10th Duke, the Ambassador to the Empress Catherine ; when
I knew him he was very old, but held himsclf straight as any grenadier. He was
always dressed in a military laced undress coat, tights and Hessian boots, &c. His
collection of paintings, objects of Vertu, old books and MSS. (the latter being y
made by his wife’s father, the well known author of * Vathek) were sold for
£397,562 in July 1882, the MSS. (under 700 in number) being purchased by the
German government for £80,000.

(®) ’l'hfl Stephanie was second cousin to Hortense (Beaukarnois), Queen Consort of
Holland, the mother of the Emperor Napoleon IIL See * Her. and Gen.” vol. iv. p. 100.

(¢) He lived chicfly at Paris or Baden, taking little interest in English politics, but
aocording to * Z%he days of the Dandics " he, ** having inherited in some mncosure his
father’s Kraodadu'p of manncr” was the Duke whom Lord Brougham wrote of as
“ Very Duke of Very Duke.”

(4) Bee vol. iii, p. 159, note *‘d,” sub “ Douglas,” as to the right of the Hamilton
succeasion to this Earldom (1889) 1ot havin, n acknowledged.

(®) As to the anumalous titles of Earl of Cambridge and Baron of Innerdale see p.
142, note “o.” Mr. Balfour Paul (m points out that while the Earldom of
Cam has long been disused, the ny of Innerdale, which in all cases (i.e, in
1648, in 1661, and 1698) accompanies it, is generally retained.

f) The Earidom of Lanark and the Barony of Machansyre and Polmont were

ed (inter alia) by the second Duke in 16560. These dignities, however, would

bave become estinct at his death and there is no proof of any subsequent grant

thereof having been made in his lifetime to preserve them therefrom. It is, therefore,

presumed that they followed the limitation in their grant (dated 1639) aud became

extinct at his Grace’s death in 1651 and that the titles of the same name conferred on
the Duchess Anne in 1661 had but the precedency of that date.

(8) Bee vol. i, p. 5, note “a,” sub ** Abercorn,” and p. 407, as to this French
Dukedom and this “confirmation” thereof, in favour of one who was neither heir
male nor heir of line to the grantee, which must eom:l;uenﬂy be (appareatly)
considered as tantamount to a new creation of a French Dukedom.
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the death, 11 April 1885, of his cousin, the Earl of Selkirk [S.], he probably became
EARL OF SELKIRK, Lorp DaEr a¥D SHORTOLEUCH [8, 1646] on failure of the male
issue of the younger sons of the 1et Karl.(®) K.T., Fob. 1878." He m., 10 Dec. 1878,
at Kimbolton, co. Huntingdon, Mary Louise Elisabeth, 1st da. of William Drogo
(Moxntaau), 7th Duxe or MaNoumstEr, by the Countess Louise-Frederion-Augusta
;10;7 ﬁ-r:ni :5"3 of Charles Francis Victor, Counr Vo Avrrex, of Hanover. She was

Family Estates,—Theee, in 1883, conaisted of 102,210 acres in Buteshire, 45,781 in
Lanarkshire, 3,604 in Linlithgowshire, and 810 in Stirlingshire, besides 4,939 in
Su.ﬂ‘olk (worth £8,017 a year) and two in Berkshire (wortE' £120 a year), the total
being 167,386 acres, worth £78,636 a year, exclusive of a mineral rent of £67,006.
Principel Residences. Hamilton Palace, co. Lanark ; Brodrick Cestle, Isle of Arran,
and Easton Park, near Wickham Market, Suffolk.

The Duke of Hamilton and Brandon stands 13th in point of m%mong the 28
noblemen who, in 1883, possested ubove 100,000 acres in the United Kingdom. See a
list of these in vol. ii, p. 51, note * a," sub * Buccleuch.” .

ie., “AVANE AND HAMILTON,” Barony [8.] (Stewart), cr. 1581,
with the EARLDOM OF ARRAK [8.], which sce; forfeited 1685.

i.e., PAISLEY, HAMILTON, MOUNTCASTELL AND KILPAT-
RICK,"” Barony [8.] (Hamilton) cr. 1606 with the EarRLDOM OF ABAROORN [8.], which
see.

t.e., “HAMILTON” or “HAMILTON OF HAMILTON, co.
Leicester "’ Vizcountey [G.B.] (Hamilton) cr. 1786, see * ABERCORN " Earldom [8.]
¢r. 1606, under the 8t Earl.

HAMILTON OF DALZELL.

Barony. 7, JonN-GLENCAIRN-CARTER HamirroN, of DALgeLL, co.
1. 1886¢. lanark, ouly surv. A and h. of Archibald James Hamiron (who d.
* *  v.p.) by his 2d wife Eleanor, da. of Daniel Ilaxarron, of Gilkerscleu
was b. 16 Nov. 1829, at Marseilles in France ; ed. at Eton; suc.
grandfnther (who d. at the age of 03) 9 Feb. 1884 in the estate of Dalzell; sometime
(1847-60) an officer in the 2d Life Guards ; M.P. for Falkirk, 1867-59 ; for Bouth
Lanarkshire 1868-74 and 1880-86 and was cr., 14 Aug. 1886, BARON HAMILTON
OF DALZELL, co. Lanark. He m. 20 March 1864, Emily Eleanor yat. da. of David
(Lzsurs-MEeLviLLE), EaRL or LEvEN AND MELVILLE [8.], by Elizabeth Anne, da. of Bir
Archibald CaurseLl, Bart. She, who was b. May 1840, d. 11 Nov. 1882
Family Bstates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 2,460 acres in Lanarkshire, worth
£14,959 a year. Principal Residence. Dalzell, near Motherwell, co. Lanark,
The estate of Orbiston which had been in the family since 1468, was sold by the
grandfather of the 18t Peer.

ITAMILTON OF GLENAWLY.

Barony [I.] 1. Hvuenm Hamwron, of Ballygally, co. Tyrone, 2ds.
"L 1661 of Malcolm HaminToN, Archbishop of Cashel (1623.20), by his first
: wife, Mary, da. of Robert WiLk1g of 8achtonhill, baving distinguished

himself (as did severnl of his race; in the Swedish service wna created

Baron Hamilton de Deserf in Bweden and on his return to Ireland was ¢r, 2 March

(») Tt is possible that his yr. br., Lord Charles George Archibald Doueras-
HaMLTON, was entitled thereto, but as he d. unm. (a year afterwards) May 1886, aged
89, the Duke appears to be the heir under the regrant of those honours 8 Oct. 1638,
notwithstanding the proviso that should they yest, thereunder, in a Duke of Hamilton
they should descend to the brother [not merely to the next remainder man whoever he
might be] next junior of the snid Duke. Whether under this proviso theso titles
m now be inherited by a drother of any sucoeeding Duke seems a doubtful
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1660/1, LORD HAMILTON, BARON OF GLENAWLY, co. Fermanagh [I.] He
m. twice but had issue only by his second wife, Susanna, yst. da. of Bir William
Barrour, of Pitoullo. He d. April 1679. His widow m. Henry MRRVYN, of Trelick,

IL 1679, 2. WiLuam (Haumirron), BaroN HammmroN orF GLEN-
to awLy [L], only 8. and h., by 2d wife. He d. s.p. Feb. 1680, when
1680, the peerage became extinot.

HAMILTON OF HAMELDON.

R
Barony. 1. Evrzasera, Ducness or Areyin [8.], wife
1 1776 of John (CamppiLy), 5th Duke or ARrayLL [8.], relict of
' James (HamiLTon), 6th Dukk or HauiLtoN [S.], was or.
20 May 1776. BARONESS HAMILTON OF HAMEL-
DON, co. Leicester, with rem. of thut dignity to the heirs male of her
body. Bhe d. 20 Dec. 1790.

II. 1790. 2. Dovaras (HamiLron), 8th Duke or Hamrr-
10N, &c. [8.), and 5th Dukk or Branpoxn, BaroN DuTToN
and Baron Haumrox or HausrpoN [G. B.}, 2d but st surv. & and h.
(by her first husband), b. 24 July 1756 ; suc. his brother, 7 July 1769 in
the Dukedoms, &c., and sue. his mother, 20 . 1790, in the Barony
sbovenamed. He d. s.p. 2 Aug. 1799, when the Dukedoms and other
devolved on his uncle and h. male, but the Barony of Hamilton

of Hameldon devolved as under. J

III. 1799. 8. Georee WiLLiaM (CamreiL), BaroN HamirTON OF

" HAMELDON, uterine br. and h., being 1st surv. 8. of the granteo by her

24 husband the Duko of Argyll abovenamed. Ho was b 22 8cp. 1766, and on 22

May 1806, suc. his father as Duxe or ARaviL, &c. [8.], and Baxon Sunprwce

17& G. B.] With these titles this Barony continues united. See ‘‘ Argyll’’ Duke-
om (3.} er, 1701, under the 6th Duke.

HAMILTON OF HAMILTON.

i, **Hamwron,” or “HaminroN of HAMILTON, co. Leicester,” Vis-
countey, cr. 1786. See “ AgRoORN ” Earldom [8.], cr. 1606, under the 8th Earl.

.

Y
See fuller account under “Baum-
ToN,” Dukedom [8.], or. 1643, under

the 6th and 8th Dukes.

HAMILTON OF BSTRABANE.

Barony [I] 7. Jaues HaMiLToN, 8. and h. ap. of James (HamiLTON),
I. 1617 1st EanL o¥ ABEROORN [S.], by Marion, da. of Thomas (Boyb), 5th

* * LorD BoYDp [8.]), was, at tho age of about 18 yenrs, and in the lifetime

of his father and dfather, cr., 8 May 1617 (the Privy Seal Lein

dat. 18 Oct. 1616) LORD HAMILTON, BARON OF STRABANE, oo.%‘yrone [l.f
with rem. to the heirs male of the body of his father. He acon afterwards, by the
death of his father, 28 March 1617/8, became EARL or ABxrooRN, &c. [S.] He, with
oonsent of the King, resigned his Irish peerage, 11 Nov, 1683, in favour of his yr. br.,
Olaud Hamilton, on whom the Irish property had been settled. He d. about 1670.
Bee i of him under “ Abercorn” Earldom [8.], o, 1608, sub the 2d
Earl.

II. 1634. £. Craup HamirtoN, yr. br. of the above, and in whose

favour the Irish peerage had been resigned in 1633 as above mentioned,
was cr., 14 Aug. 1684 (Privy Seal 7 May 1684), LO HAMTLTON, BARON OF
STRABANE, co. Tyrone [L], with the same limitation and precedency as before.(*)

(*) “ And the King oonferred the Ponour with the same limitation and ency
a8 before on Claud %amﬂton, Esq.” MB8. Docquets of creations of Irish peerages
penes G.E.O,, &o. It is, of course, questionable how far such a pmeee;i:lzﬁ, which
would undoubtedly have been valid in the case of a Scofch peerage, av with a

peerage of
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He m., 28 Nov. 1683, Jean, 4th da. of Geurge (GorDON), 15t MARQUESS or HuNTLY
[8.), by Henrietta, da. of Fsme (STEWanT), DUXE OF LENNOX [8.3 He d. 14 June
1638, and was bur. at Leakpatrick, co. Tyrone. His widow m. Sir Phelim O'Nxi
who in the rebellion of 1641 had taken her prisoner and burnt her Castle of Strabane.

III. 1638. 3. James (Hamrron), BARoN IIAMILTON OF STRABANE

[L], 1st 5. and b. He joined his stepfather in July 1650 the
Parl. forces. Hed. s.p., 16 June 18556 (* a recusant”) being drowned while bathing
in the river Maine at Ballyfatty nesr Strabaune.

IV. 166h. 4. Georas (HamiLToN), BaARON HAMILTON OF STRABANE

I_L[';'], br. and b. He m. Klisabeth, da. and finally sole h. of Christo]
Faoax, of Felt 00. Dublin. He d. 14 A 1668, and was bur. at 8t. Mechlin's
Church, near Rush. M.I. Bis wife survived him,

V. 1668. 6. Cravp (Hammron), Baron Hawicton or )
SRaBANE [L), 8. and b., dap. 13 Sep. 1659, at 5t. Audoen’s
Dublin. By the death of his cousin about 1680, he became EarL or

Aszncony, & (8.) He d. unm. 1690, being outlawed (after his death) 11
May 1691,

VL 1690. 6. Cuarues (Hamuvron), EarL oF ABERUORN,

&c. [8.], also BaroN HaMiLTON OF BTRABANE [1.), br. and b,
obtained a reversal of his brother's outlawly, 24 May 1602, and took his seat
in the House of Lords [L]), 81 Aug. 1605. He d. s.p. at Strabane, June 1701.

VIL 1701, 7. James (HawmiLron), EARL or ABERCORN, &c.
(8.}, nlso Baron lamiLroN O¥ STRABANE [1.], cvusin and h.
male, being s. and h. of Col. James Hamilton, who was & and h. ap. of 8ir
George Hamilton, 4th s. of the 1st Earl of Abercorn, He suc. to the Irish
pecrage (under the spec. rem. in its creation) as heir male of the body of the"
tee's father, the snid 1st Eul. He was or. 2 &ﬁ. 1701, ON
OUNTCASTLE, co. Tyrvne and VISCOUNT E (I.)] Hed. 28
Sep. 1734, aged 73,

VIIL. 1734. 8. James (Hamiuron), EARL oF ABEROORN, &c.
E;i]' also Viscount STRABANE, BaroN HaMILTON OF STRA-
BANE, &c. (L], 5. and h. ; 3. 92 March 1685/6 ; d. 11 Jan. 1748/4.

IX. 1744. 9. James (Hamirron), EaRL or ABEROORN, &c.

[8.& also ViscouNT STRARANE, BARON HAMILTON OF STRABANE,
&c. [L), . and h,, b. 22 Oct. 1712. He was cr. 24 Aug. 17386, VISCOUNT
HAMILTON [G. B.] with a spec. rem. in favour of his nephew mentioned
below. He d. unm. 9 Oct. 1789, in his 77th year.

X. 1789, 10. JouN James (HaMILTON), EARL OF ABERCORN,

&e. [8.], nlso Viscount HamiLton [G. B.), and also Viscounr
STRABANE, BARON IlAMILTON OF STRABANK, &c. (1.}, nophew and h. Ho was
b. 6 July 1766, and was or. 16 Oct. 1700, MARQUESS OF ABERCORN
[G. B.] Hed. 27 Jan. 1818.

XI. 1818. 11, Jaues (Hamiton), MARQUESS OF ABER-

corN and Viscount Hanivrow, [G. B.J, also Earrn or
Marquessate [L) ABERCORN, &c. [S.], also Vlaom[mr STRABANE, BaroN
L 1868. Haniwron or STrAnANE and Baron MountoastiE [1.],
grandson and h. He was 5. 21 Jan. 1811, and was cr.
10 Aug. 1868, MARQUESS OF HAMILTON OF STRABANE, co. Tyrone,
and DUKE OF ABERCORN [I.] Bee that title, .

See fuller account under  ABxRCORN,” Earldom (B.], or. 1606 ; sub the 4th and fonqwing Earls.
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HAMILTON OF WISHAW.

Barony. RoeerT MonTaoMERY (HaMiuron), LoRD BELHAVEN AND
L 1831, Branron [8]) waser, 10 Sep. 1831,() BARON HAMILTON OF
to ’ WISHt ,t%q. m& &Km He 4. 8.p., ”Ml}”.mh 75th
. year, when this y e extinct. er i under

1868. % Belhaven and Stenton,” Barony [8.} cr. 1647, sub the 8th Lord.

HAMLAKE.

s.e., *“ Ros pe HemeLak ” [Ilamlake], Barony (Ros), cr. 1264, the
secund and other Lords being frequently so sum. from 1209 and downwards.

See “ Roos or 1{auraks, TuussuT, AND BELVOIR,” Barony (Manners),
er. (by patent) 1616 ; ex. 1682,

HAMMOND OF KIRKELLA.

Barony. Tee Rr. Hon. Epmunp Hammownp, 3d and yst. s. of
) George Hammond (sometiine Foreign Under Bec.), by Margaret, da.
I lstz" of Arlg:inw ALLEN, was b. 256 Juue 1802, in Lon!lony; od. at Kton
1890 (1812) and at Harrow (1815) ; mat. at Oxford (Univ. Coll.), 20 Jan.
g 1820; B.A, 1823; M.A., 1826, being sometime Schiolar but after-
wards (182¢-46) Fellow of his College ; Clerk in the Privy Council
office, 1828-24 ; Clerk to the Foreign office, 1824 ; permanent Foreign Under Sec.,
1854, till Oct. 1878, when lie retired after 50 years service ; P.C., 1866. He was or.
(by tim Gladstone Ministry) 6 March 1874, BAKON HAMMOND OF KIRKELLA in
the town and county of the town of Kingston-upon-Hull. He ., 8 Jan. 1846, Mary
Frances, da. of Robert KxaR (yst. 8. of William John, 5th MairqQuxss o¥ LOTHIAN
[8.]), by Mary, da. of the Itov. Ro QiLbert. She, who was b. 11 July 1816, d.
14 June 1888, at 25 Eaton Place, Midx. He d. a.p.m., 29 April 1890, of paralysis,
aged 87, at Mentone, in the south of France, when the Barony o extinct,

HAMPDEN.

Viscountey. 7. RoerT (HamppEN), BaRoN TREVOR OF BROMHAM:
1. 1776 formerly Robert Tuevor, 3d s. ‘of Thomas (TRrEVOR), 1st BaroN
* * TREVOR OF BROMHAN, being his 1st 8. by his 2d wife, Ann, da. of
Robert WeLDON, was b, 17 Feb. 1705/6, at St. Clement Dunes, Midx. ;
mat. at Oxford (Queen's Coll.), 21 Feb. 1722,8; B.A., 1726 ; Sec. to the Hague,
1734-86 ; Envoy and Minister thereto, 1739-46 ; Commissioner of Revenue [I.], 1746,
In oomKlianeo with the will of Jobn Hampden, of Great Hampden, Bucks, whose
eatates he inhorited,(®) Lie by royal lic., on 22 Feb. 1754, took the namo of Hampden for
himeeclf and his heirs male in licu of his patronymic of Zyever. He wus Joint
Postmaster Qen., 1759 to 1765. By the death of his elder br., 27 Sep. 1764, ho
became 4th Barox TuEvoR or BromHAM, Beds, and on 14 June 1776, he was cr.
VISCOUNT HAMPDEN of Great and Little Hampden, co. Buckingham; F.R.8,,
&c. He m., 6 Feb. 1748, at the Hague, Constantia, da. of Peter Anthony px
Huyesrr, Lord of Van-Kruyningen, in Holland. She d. 15 and was bur. (as “the
Hon. Mrs. Hampden ") 17 June 1761, at Great Hampden, aged 34. M.I. He d. 22
Aug. 1788, at Bromwbam, aged 78, and was bur. there 9 Sep. Will pr. Sep, 1783,

II. 1783. 2. Taowas (TrEvoR afterwards HaumppEN), VIscOUNT

HaurpEN, and BaroN TBxVOR oF BROMHAM, 18t 8. and h., b. 11 Sep.
1746, at the Hague, and dap. 6 Oct.; ed. at Westm. school and at Ch. Ch., Oxfordp ;
matric. (as “ Thomas Treror”) 28 April 1763 ; cr. D.C.L. (as * the Hon. Thomas
Hamgden ") 8 July 1773. He was M.P. for Lewes, 1768— 1774 ; suc. to the peerage,
22 Aug, 1788; was Col. of the Bucks Volunteers, 1803 ; G.C.H. (Civil) 1 April 1816,
He m. firstly, 18 June 1768, at St. James', Westm. (under the name of * Hampden ')
. Catherine, only da. of Gen. David GrEME, of Braco Castle, co. Perth. She, who was

(%) This was one of the 22 Peerages [U.K.] ¢r. at the coronation of King William
IV. Bee a list thereof, vol. ii, p. 812 note “ a,"” sud * Cloncurry.”
(b) See p. 165, note *“a.”
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b. 12 April 1749, d. 26 May 1804, at St. James's, Westm. He m. secondly, 11 June
1805, at 8t. Geo. Han. aq., Jane Maria, da. of George Broww, of Edinburgh. He d.
8.p. In Green sireet, Grosvenor ‘ﬂ" 20 Aug. 1824, aged 77, and was bus. at Glynds,
Suasex.(*) Will pr. Sep. 1824. His widow d. about 1833. Her will pr. July 1833.

III. 1824, 3. Jomw (Trevor), Viscounr Hawmppex [1776], and
(Aug. to Baron TrEVoR oF BrouHaM [1711], only br. and h., b. 24 Feb.
. 1748/9, and dap. 26 M at Bt. Geo. Han. aq.; at Westm.
o8 d be arch, Geo. H od. at W

school and at Ch. Ch., Oxford ; mat., 28 Jan. 1767 ; B.A., 20 Oot.
1770; er. M.A. (all as “the Hon. Jobhn Trevor”) 9 July 1778 ;
Minister to the diet at Ratisbon, 1780, and to Turin, 1780-98 ; sue. fo the pecrage,
20 Aug. 1824, which he enjoyed but three weeks. He m., 5 Aug. 1773, at Slapton,
Bucks, Harriot, only child of Rev. Daniel Buuron, D.D., Canon of Christchurch,
Ozxiord and Rector of Slapton afsd. He d. s.p, in Berkeley aq., 9 Sep. 1824, lgo&
75,(°) and was dur. at Glynde afsd., when all Ais Aonours became extinct. Will dat.
23 Jan. 1819, to 6 Sep. 1824, pr. 12 Dec. 1824. His widow d. in Berkeley oq.,

26 June 1829, aged 78, and was bur. at Glynde. Her will pr. July 1829,

HAMPDEN OF GLYNDE.

Viscountoy. 1. “The Rt. Hon, Sir Henry.-Bouveris-WiLLiam
1. 1884 Branp, G.0.B., Inte Speaker of the House of Commons,” was cr.,
* * 4 March 1884, VISCOUNT HAMPDEN(®) OF GLYNDE, co.
Sussex,  in consideration of his eminent services during the important

(%) The following pedigree (in which those whose issue was extinct before 1754 are
omitted) shews the connection of the inheritors of the estates of Hampden with the
family of that name.

John Hampden (called *the Patriot ") of Hampden, Bucks ; d. 16438,

T

) 1
Richad  Aon, dap.  lRuth, bep.  Hobert Ham- 5= Mary, 5=8ir John
Lompden 1625; m. Sir 1628; m. Bir mond d. 1654 | dap. | Hobart
d, 1605, Robert Pye. Jobn Trevor, s.p.m. lst hus- | 1630. , A
aged 64. BShed. 1701. whod. 1673. band. husband.

?
A
1§ ) ]
John Hamp- John Trevor, of Plas Thomas Tre- other  Sir Henry Hobart,
den,convicted Teg, whose grand- vor, cr. Baron issue. 4th Bart., ancestor
of H&h'l‘ru- daughter’s ter Trevor of Bro- of the Earls of
son, 4. 1606.  is ancestress of the mhaminl711. Buckinghamshire

Viscounts H inkeritors of the
of Glynde ampdes T Hompden estatesin

T 1824,
| X | ‘

[ oo T 1 I
Richard John Hampden, Ann, m.  Robert Trevor, afterwards other
Hampden, the testator, d. Thomas Hampden, who inkerited the issue.
d 1728 s.p. unm. 1764, aged Kemp-  Hampden estates in 1754.
58. thorne and He suc. an Baron Trevor in
d. 1723 1764 and was ¢r. Viscouns
= Hampden in 1776, -
T A

Charlotte m. (—)Wake-
field and d. s.p. 1778.

(®) By his death and the failure of the issue male of Robert ‘[revor (afterwards 1st
Viscount Hampden) the Hawpden estates passed under the will of John Hampden
(.who d. 1753 to the Hobart family, Earls of Buckinghamshire, See pedigree in note
#“a" next above. .

S‘) It is difficult to account for his choosing the title of ** Hampden.”” His remote
and collateral ancestor Robert Trevor (afterwards Hampden), the 4th Baron Trevor
of Bromham, had indeed been cr. in 1776 Viscouns Hampden but he had inAerited the
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period in which he had with such distinguished ability and dignity od in the
chair of the House of Commona.” He was 2d s. of Henry Otway (Travor), Lorp
Dacns, by Pyne, da. of the Hon. Maurice CROSBIE ; was b. 24 1814; ed. at
Eton ; M.P. for Lewes, 1862-68, and for Cambridgeshire, 1868-84; a Lord of the
Treasury, 1855-58 ; Keeper of the Privy Purse to the Prince of Wales, 1858 ; Parl.
Seo. to the Treasury, 1869-66 ; P.C., 1866 ; SrzakER or THE Housk Oor COMMONS,
12 Feb. 1872, to 25 Feb. 1884, being ¢r. @.C.B., 7 Dec. 1881, and being raised to the
peerage (as abovestated) on his retirement in 1884, taking his seat May 1884. He
suc. his elder brother as LORD DACRE [1821.] He m., 18 April 1838, Eliza, da. of
Gen. Robert Ellice.

Family Extates.—These, in 1888, consisted of 8,846 acres in Bussex (inherited thro’
the families of Trevor and Morley and valued at £8,121 a year), 6,668 in Herta, 8,600
in Essex, 2,081 in Cambridgeshire, and 978 in Suffulk. Tolal 22,163 acrea worth
£24,7568 a year. Principal Residences. Glynde, near Lewes, Sussex, and The Hoo,
near Welwyn, Herta.

HAMPSTED-MARSHALL.

- d.e., *“ CraVEN OF HaupsTED-MARSHALL, co. Berks,”” Barony (Craven),
cr. 1626. See * CravEN ” 'arldom, er. 1604 ; both cz. 1697.

See * Craven or Haxpstep-Mansuare, Co. Benks,” Barony (Craven),
or. 1665.

HAMPTON OF HAMPTON 1OVEIT AND OF WESTWOOD.

Barony. 1. Joun-SoMerser RusskLi, 2d . (but in 1819 by the
I. 1874 death of his elder br. eventunlly heir) of William Russzri, of
: *  Blaughters Court, in Powick, co. Worcester, by Elizuboth, da. of Sir
Herbert Perrott PaxingroN, 7th Bart, was b. 20 Feb. 1799, and
bap. at Powick afsd.; was ed. at Eton and at Oriel Coll.,, Oxford ; mat., 13 Feb.
1818 ; suc. to the estutes of Westwood Park, &c., co. Worcester, by the death .
(Jan. 1881), of his maternal uncle, 8ir John Pakington, 8th and last Bart., on whi
occasion be by royal lic., 31 March 1881, took the name of Fakington in lieu of that
of Russell; was M.P. for Droitwich (37 years) 18387-74; was cr. 8 Laronet, 13 July
1846, as ** of Westwood Park, co. Worcester;" P.C., 1862 ; Colonial Becretary, Feb.
to Dec. 1862; D.C.L. of Oxford, 7 June 1858 ; First Lord of the Admiralty, 1858-59,
and 18€6-67; G.0.B. (Civil, extra), 80 June 1850, and was ¢r.,, 8 March 1874,
BARON HAMPTON OF HAMPTON LOVETT AND OF \ViESTWOOD. €0,
‘Worcester ; Chief Civil Service Commiesioner (salary £2,000)1875-80. He . firstly,
14 Aug. 1822, at Lichfield Cathedral, Mary, da. of Moreton Aglionby Sranxy, of
Shifnal, Salop, by Mary, da. of Richard Prince CoxpsT, of High Hatton. Bhe d.
6 Jan. 1843, and was lur. at Hampton Lovett. He m. secondly, 4 June 1844, at
Brumley paluce, Kent, Augusta Anne, 3d da, of George Munaay, Bishop of Rochester,
by Sarah Maria, du. of Robert Auriol (HAY), 8th EaRrL or KiNNouLL [8.] She,
w{lo was b. 18 March 1817, d. 28 Feb. 1848. He m. thirdly, 5 June 1861, at St.
Michael's, Pimlico, Augusta, widow of Col. Thomas Henry Hastings Davizs, du. of
Thomas CHaMPION-DE-CrEsriaNy, D.C.L., by Augusta Charlotte, da. of Peter
Tuxriussov. Hed. 9 April 1880, aged &1, at 9 Eaton square, Midx, His widow
living 189).

Hampden estates with rem. to his issue male, on failure of which they went in 1824
away from the Trevor fumily. The Speaker hud indeed a female descent (tho' he
inherited no property thereby) from the Hampden family, inasmuch as his father,
Henry Otwsy (Z¥evor), Lord Dacte, wes 8. of Thomas Brand, by Gertrude (suo
jure Baroness Dacre), da. of the Hon. Charles Roper, by Gertrude, da. (whoee issue

ame heir) of John Morleg Tycver, of Plus Teg, co. Flint, and of Glynde, co.
Sussex, who was 8. and b. of John Trevor, of the same, e. and h. of 8ir John Trevor,
by Ruth, 2d of the three daughters (who left izsue) of John Hamgden. This last
pamed Sir John and Ruth, his wife, were grandparents (thro’ their second son
Robert) of Robert Trevor, the 1st Viscount Hampden of the creation of 1776. See
tabular pedigree p. 156, note “ a.”
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II. 1880. 2, Jomn Sranmy (PakingToN), Baron Hampron or

Haxrron Loverr axp Westwoob, 1st s, and h., being only child by
1st wife, 3. 18 July 1826, at Powick Court afsd. ; ed. at Eton and at Ch. Ch.,
Oxford; mat., 16 Oot. 1844; B.A., 1847 ; M.A., 1865 ; sus. o ths peerage, 9 April
1880. He m., 4 July 1849, at 8t. Paul's, Knightabri Diana, da. of George
(Borig), 4th EArL or Guasgow [8]., by his second wife, Julis, da. of the Rt, Hon.
8ir John 8ivorLarR, Bart. 8he, who was . 1 July 1828, d. s.p. 1 Jan. 1877,

N o’:t"o'?l‘l,' .f:;gi—ghmb;;: 1883, comt;d 6:5 4,867 acres izs. vg;;«-mur;.ﬁsas in
n Pembrokeshire. Tolal 6,500 acres, worth a 3 ncipal
Residence. Westwood Park, near Droitwich, co. Worcester. your

HAMPTON COURT.

te., “IlamrroN Courr, co. Mereford” Rarony, and * Coninaspy or
Haueron Count, co. Hereford,” Viizonntcy (Coningsby), cr. (together) 1717. Bee
“ Cownmmaspy,” Earldom, cr. 1719 ; es. 1761.

IIANDLO.

JoaN ps HanDLO was sum. by writ 26 Feb. (1341/2), 16 Ed. III.,
to a Council which was not a regular Parl. and consequently such writ cannot be
hold to have originated any hereditary Barony.

HANMER OF HANMER AND FLINT.

Barony. SIr Joun HANMER, Bart., & and h. of Thomas HaNuzgR
1. 1873, (who d. v.p. 5 Nov. 1818, aged 87), by Arabella Charlotte, 1st da. and
to

coheir of Thomas Skip Dyott BuckNALL, was 8, 22 Dec. 1809, and

1881 bap. 26 at Hanmer ; ed. at Kton and at Ch. Ch., Oxford ; mat.,

. 3 Dec. 1827 ; sue. his grandfather, as 3d Baronot, 4 Oct. 1828 ; was

M.D. for Shrewsbury, 1832.837 ; for Hull, 1841-47, and for Flint

Burghs (in six Parls.) 1847-72, and was er., 1 Oct. 1872, BARON HANMER OF

HANMER AND FLINT, Lith co. Flint. He m., 3 Sep. 1838, at Grendon, co.

Warwick, Georgiana, 3d da. of Sir George CHETWYND, 2d Bart., of Grendon Hall, by

Hannah Marin, da. of John Srarrow., 8he d. 21 March 1880, in her 67th year, at

Bettisfield Park, co. Flint. e d. s.p., 8 March 1881, 71, at Knotley Park,

Kent, when the Barony became extinct but the Baronetoy (or, 1774) devolved on his
br. and heir.

Family Estates.—Thene, in 1878, consisted of 7,318 acres in Flintshire, &c., valued
at £10,973 a year. Residence. Bettisfield Park (near Whitchurch) Flintshire.

HANNEN OF BURDOCK.

Barony for life.  «The Rt. Hon. Stk JaMEs HANNEN, President of the
L 1891 Probate, Divorce, and Admiralty Division of the High Court of
* Justice* was on 28 Jan. 1891, appointed a LORD oF APPEAL IN
ORDINARY (under *“the Appellate Jurisdiction Act, 1876"), and

granted * the dignity of a Baron for life by the stylo and title of BARON HANNEN
OF BURDOCK, co. Sussex,” and(s) was introduced into the House of Lords the noxt

(%) See vol.i, p. 357, note *“a,” sub “ Blackburn " (the firstappointmentsumade) as to
the nature and oxtent of the crearions under this Act, by which at its first
institution in 1876 fAree (only) were authorised.  These were (1) Blackburn (2) Gordon
and (3) Watson. In 1882 (4) Fits Gerald was appointed, vice Gordon deceased ; in
1887 (5) Macnaghten rice Blackburn resigned and in 1889 (6) Morris viee Fits Gerald
deceased. In Dec. 1890 the death of Sir Barnes Peacock, one of the (paid) members
of the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council, enabled (under the act of 1876
the creation of a fourth “ Lorp oF APPEAL,” and accordingly in Jan. 1891 (7
Sir John Hannen was added to the three Lords (Watson, Macnaghten, and Morris)
which then held that office.
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day. He was Ist 8 of James HanngN, of London, merchant, and of Kingswood

in Dulwich, Surrey ; b. 1821 ; ed. at St. Paul's school, London, and at the
Univ. of Heidelberg; Student of the Middle Temple, 1841 ; Barrister (going the
home circuit) 1848 ; one of the Justices of the Court of Queen’s Bench, 1868-72;
knighted, 14 May 1868 ; P.C., 1872; Judgo of the Probate Court, 1872-76;
President of the Probate Divisiun of the High Court of Justice, 1875 ; or. D.O.L. of
Oxford, 1888, and raised to the ge a8 abnvestated in 1891. He m., 4 Feb. 1847,
Mary Klizabeth, 2d da. of Nicholas WiNsLaND. She d. 1 Deo. 1872, at 49 Lancuster
Gate, Hyde Park, Midx.

HANSLAPE.
8ee * PIERREPONT OP HANSLAPE, co. Buckingham, Barony (Pierrepont),
. 1714; cx. 1716.
HANWORTH.

See ¢ CorrinaToN oF HaNWoORTH, co. Midx.,” Barony (Cottington), cr.
1681 ; ex. 1653.

See *“ VrrE or Hanwoutn, co. Midx.,” Barony ( Beauclerk), cr. 1760,

HARBERTON and HARBERTON OF CARBERY.

Barony [I.] 1. AwntRur PoMxroy, of Newbery, co. Kildare, s.
L 1788 aud h. of Rev. John Poweroy, Archdeacon of Cork (1717-25), by
* Elizabeth, da. of Edmund DonxuraN, of Cloghan, co. Roscommon,
Viscountoy [I.] b. 1723; ed. at Trin. Coll,, Dublin ; B.A,, 1744 ; was M.P. for
I 1701 co, Kildare (in three Parls.), 1761-83, and was cr, 10 Oct.
. 191, 1788,(*) BAKON HARBERTON(®) OF CARBERY, co. Kildare
%l} taking his sent on the 14th. He was subsequently or.,
5 July 1791, VISCOUNT HARBERTON (L] He m., 20 Oct. 1747, Mary, yst. da.
and coheir of Henry CoLLRY, of Castle Carbery, co. Kildare (elder br. of Richard, 1st
BaroN MoxNinaTtoN [1.]), by Mary, da. of James (HAuILTON), 6th EARL OF ABEROORN
SS.] She, who was b. 11 July 1728, d. 7 April 1794. Admon. Muy 1812. He d.
April 1798, aged 75.

II. 1798 2. Hexry (Pomxroy), Viscount HareerTon, &ec. [I.],

1st 8. and h., b. 8 Dec. 1749 ; Barrister at Law and a Commissioner
of Barracks; M.P. for Strabane, 1776-97; suc. to the peerage [1.], 9 April 1798.
F.8.A., &. He m., 20 Jan. 1788, at Dover, co. Kent, Mary, 2d da. of Nicholas
Guapy. of Grange, co. Limerick. 8he d. 22 Jan. 1823, in Counaught place, Kdgware
Road, Midx., aged 63, and was bur. tho 31st in Westm. Abboy. He d. s.p.s., 29 Nov.
1829, aged 79. Will pr. Jan. 1830.

III, 1829. 8. Arrour Jaumes (Pomeroy), ViscouNt HARBERTON,

&o. [1.], br. and h., b. 8 March 1758, suc. o the e [1.], 29 Nov.
1829. He m., Oct. 1800, Elizabeth, da. of Thomas KinsLey. He d. s.p., 27 Sep.
1882, aged 79. Will pr. Dec. 1832. His widow d. Nov. 1862.

IV. 1832. 4. Jomx (Pomeroy), Viscount HarBerTON, &c. ogl.],

br. and h., being 8d s. of the 1at Viscount, . 19 Dec. 1768 ; ed. at
Trin. Coll, Dublin; B.A., 1778 ; M.A,, 1783 ; in Huly Orders ; Rector of Loughgilly
and subsequently 31788) of Urney, co. Derry. Preb. of 8t. Patrick’s, Dublin, 1784-
1822 ; Treasurer of Ch. Ch., Dublin, 1787 ; Chaplain to the Viceroy of Ireland, &o.

(*) This was one of the nine /risk peerages which the King allowed Fox to nominate
tho’ he refused him the same fuvour as to peerages of Great Britain. 8ee vol. iii, p.
44, note “4d,” sub * Delaval.” .

(t) So called from Harberton, co. Devou, near Berry Pomeroy, the cradle of
the family of Pomeroy.
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His election, in 1817, as Dean of St. Patrick’s, Dublin, was declared invalid. He sue. .
to the (L), 27 Sep. 1832, m. 81 Oct. 1785, Esther, 1st da. of James SpENoxw
of Rathangan, co, Kildars, He d. 4 July 1833, His widow d. 8 Jan. 1840, Will
pr. March 1840.

V. 1833. 6. JouNn James (Pouenoy), Visvount HarsmrTON, &OC.

[L), 1st 8. and h., b. 20 Dec. 1700, at Urney, co. Tyrone ; suc. to ZAs
peerage [}, 4 July 1833. He m., 1 March 1822, his first cousin, Caroline, 8th da. of
the Rev. Sir John Robivson, 1st Bart., of Rokeby Hall, co. Louth, by Mary Anue,
2d da. of James SrENCER, abovenamed. He d. 5 Oct. 1862, aged 72, at Well House,
Malvern Wells. His widow d. 8 May 1886, aged 85, at Meadowside, T'wickenham,
Midx. Will pr. 12 July 18886, over £5,000.

VI. 1862. 6. James Seevoer (Pomeroy), VisoountT HARBERTON

[1791), and Baron HArBERTON OF CARBERY [1783] in the peerage of
Ireland, 8d but 1st surv. s. and b., 3. 23 Nov. 1886, at Spencer Farm, Rathangan, co.
Kildare ; ed. at Trin. Coll,, Cambrilge; cr. MLA., 1859 ; suc. to the m],
5 Oct. 1862. He m. 2 April 1861, Florence Wallace, da. of William W z,
of Malone House, co. Antrim. °

FPamily Estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 5,223 acres in co. Kildare, worth
£3,799 a year. Principal Residence. Lyston Court, near Ross, co. Hereford.

HARBOROUGH.

Barony. 1: Benner (SHERARD), BARON SHERARD OF LEITRIM
L 1714 (1. 1627}, 2d but only surv. s. and h. of Bonnet, 2d Bavon SaHsrARD
: or Leitrin [1.], by Elizabeth, da. and coheir of 8ir Robert CaRIa-
Earldom. TOrneR, of Alford, co. Lincoln, was b. 1875 ; sur. to the peerage [L),
L 1719, 16 Jan, 1698/9; Lord Lieut. of Rutland, 1700-12, and again 1715,
. d till his death ; M.P. for Leicestershire, 1701-02, and for Rutland,
1713-14; er. LI.D. of Cambridge, 16 April 1705, boing (by George
L) er., 19 Oct. 1714, BARON HARBORQUGH of Harborough, co. Leicester, with
spec. rem,, failing heirs male of his body, to Philip Sherard, of Whissendine, co,
Rutland, in like manner. Flo wns subsequently cr., 81 Oct. 1718, VISCOUNT
SHERARD OF STAPLEFO D, co. Leicestor (but without such spec. rem.) and
finnlly 8 May 1719, BARL OF HARBOROUGII rwith the samo spec. rem. as the
Barony ; Ch. Justice in Eyre, North of Trent, 1719. He m. (Lic. Fac.) 30 April
1696, at Westm. Abbey, Mary, da. and coheir of Sir Henry CaLverLRy, of Eryholme,
co. York, by Mary, da. of Sir Henry TaomrsoN, of Racrick. She d. 20 May 1702.(%)
He d. s.p.s. in London 16 Oct. and was dur. 16 Nov. 1732, at Stapleford, co. Leicester,
aged 55. M.L. Wil dat. 27 May to 27 July and pr. 2 Nov. 1782.5) On his death the
Viscountcy of Sherard of Stapleford (cr. 1718) became extinct, but the other honours
devolved as under.

II. 1783. 2. Pmmp (SHerarp), Eart or HarsorovaH, and
Baron HARBOROUGH, also BaroN SaHERARD oF LmiTmiM [I.], nephew
and h., being 8. and h. of the Hon. Philip Sugrarp, of Whissendine, co. Rutland, by
Dorothy, da. of Henry (FairPAX), 4th Lorp Fatrrax or OAMERON [8.], which Phili
was 2d s. to William, 1st Baron S8herard of Leitrim [I.] He was . about 1680; sue. ha
father 1695 ; Gent. of the Privy Chamber to Queen Anne, 1703, and to Geo. L., 1714 ;
M.P. for Rutland, 1708-10; suc. to the peerage, 16 Oct. 1732, viz., to the Irish Barony
as heir male of the body of the grntee, and to the British titles under the spec. rem.
in their creation ; Lord Lieut. of Rutland, 1733. He m. Anne, da. and h. of Nicholus
PapLEY, of Washingley, co. Huntingdon (s. and h. of 8ir Nicholas P’.), by Frances,
da, of Robert Arreecs, of the same. She (by whom he had six sons and eight

(*) Her only child ‘* Bennet Henry " was 3. April 1702 and d. the Aug, following
'l‘ber: is & mezzotint engraving of her by J. Smith from a painting by Bir Godfrey
Kneller.

(b) He is said to have left £500 & year to his sister Viscountess Irwin [8.] and
£5,000 (sic) & year to his sister the Duchees of Rutland. BSee Lodge's *'Irish
Peerage,” 1789, vol. vii, p. 9, sub * Sherard.”
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daughters), d. in London 16 Feb. 1749/50, and was bur. at Whissendine. Will dat.
2 June 1749, pr. 8 April 1750. He d. a few monthalater, 20 July 1760, at Stapleford,
aged 70, bur. at Whissendine. Will dat. 28 April and pr. 8 8ep. 1760.

III. 1750. 3. BENNET (SHERARD), EARL OF HARBOROUGH, &c., also

Baron 8uzranp oy Leitrix [I.), 18t a. and h., dup. 3 Sep. 1709, at
Whissendine ; styled LorRD SHERARD, 1732-50 ; suc. to ths peerage, 30 July 17560. He
m. firstly, 28 June 1748, at Berwick street Chapel, 8t. Jumes’s, Westm., Elizabeth,
1st da. of Ralph (Vrnry), 1st EarL Veengy [I.], by Catharine, da. of Henry
PascHaLr. 8he d. s.p.s., 7 June 1756, aud was bur. at Stapleford. Admoun. 19 Dec.
1757. He m, secondly, 2 July 1757, at 8t. George’s, Bloomsbury, Frances, 8d da. and
coheir of William Nogr, Justico of the Court of Common Plens [1757-62), by
Elizabeth, da. of 8Bir Thomas TroLLorR, Bart. 8he d. s.p.m., 15 Dec. 1760. He m.
thirdly, 81 March 1761, at 8t. Martins in the flelds, Margaret, da. of Thomas HrLr,
formerly Harwoob, of Tern. co. Salop, by his first wife, Anne, da. of Richard Powrs,
cf Hintlesham, Suffolk. S8he. whn was sister of the half blood to Noel (HiLL), 1at
Baron BErwICK, was b. 7 July 1729, and d. 21 Feb. 1766, being bur. the 27th at
Stapleford. Her will pr. May 1770. e m. fourthly, 8 Oct. 1767, at Stanford, co.
Leicester, Elizabeth, 1st da. of 8ir Thomas Cavg, Bart.,, by Elizabeth, da. of Griffin
Davizs, of Birmingham. He d. s.p.m.s,, 28 Feb, 1770, aged 60, and was bur. at
Stapleford. Will pr. March 1770. His widow.d. s.p., 5 March 1797, and was dur. at
Stapleford. Will pr. March 1797.

| BENNET SHBRARD, sfyled LoRD SHERARD, 8. and h. ap., by 3d wife.
He d. an infant and v.p. 21 and was bur. 27 Feb. 1768, at Stapleford.]

IvV. 1770. 4. Ronert (SHERARD), EARL oF HarBOROUGH, &C., also

BaroN SHERARD or LirrriM [I.], next surv. br. and h. male, being
8d ». of the 2d Earl. He was 4. 21 Oct. 1719 ; mat. at Oxford (Ch. Ch.), 18 Dec.
1787 ; B.A. (Merton Coll.), 1740 ; M.A., 1743 ; in Holy Orders ; Rector of Wistow,
co. ‘dnntingdon. and of Teigh, co. Rutland, 1743-73; Preb. of Southwell; Canon
Res. of Salisbury, 1757-99 ; suc. to the peerage, 23 Feb. 1770, He m. firstly, 17 May
1762, Catharine, 1st da. and coheir of Kdward Hkansr, of the Close, Salisbury. She
d. 8.p., 5 Feb. 1765, and was dus. 18th at Whissendine. He m. secondly, 10 Jan.
1767, at Melton Mowbn{, co. Leicester, Jane, da. of William Resvm, of Melton
Mowbray. She d. at Bath, 9 Nov. 1770, and was dur. 28 Dec. at Stapleford, aged 29.
He m. thirdly, 25 May 1772 (at the house of Lord Exeter) in Lower Erosvenor stroet,
St. Geo. Han. 8q., Dorothy, da. and h. of Williara RoBeRrTs, of Glaiston, co. Rutland.
She d. a.p.m., 5 Nov. 1781. and was bur. at Stapleford. Will dat. 1 Aug. and pr.
2 Do?ol‘lSl. He d. 21 April 1709, aged 80, and was bdur. at Stapleford. Will pr.

ay 1799.

V. 1799. 5. Pmue (8urrarn), Eare or Tarsorovan, &e., also

Baron Sugranp or Letruia [[.], only 8. and h., by 2d wife, b. 10 Oct.
1767, at Teigh, co. Rutland, styled Lorp SHERARD, 1770-09 ; M.P. for Rutland, 1795-
96 ; suc. to the peerage, 21 April 1799. He m., 4 July 1791, Eleanor, du. and coleir
of Col. the Hon. John MonckToN, of Fineshade Abbey, co. Northampton, hy Anne,
da. of (—) Apans. He d. 10 Dec. 1807, aged 40. Will pr. Deoc. 1807. His widow,
who was b, 7 Jan. 1772, d. 9 Oct. 1809. Will pr. 1810,

VL 1807, 6. Roserr (Smkrarp), EarL or Harsorouan [1719],

to and BaroN Harnonouanm [1714), also Baron Sherard of Leitrim

18569. [I. 1627), only s. and h., b. 26 Aug. 1797, at Fineshade Abbey afsd. ;

styled Lorp BHRRARD, 1799-1807 ; suc. to the peerage, 10 Dec. 1807 ;

ed. at Eton and at Ch. Ch., Oxford ; mat., 27 Oct. 1814. He m.,

27 Nov. 1848, Mary Eliza, da. of Edward Dalby TexpLE, by Caroline, da. of 8ir John

Honywoop, 4th Bart. He d. a.p. at Stapleford Park afad., 28 July 1859, aged 61,

when the Earldom of Harborough and the Barony of Harborouyh becume extinet, tho

the Irish Barony of Sherard devolved on his cousin and h. male. Wil pr. 1859. His

widow m., 20 April 1864, at St. Mary Abbotts, Kensingtoa, Thomas William CLAcakrT,
sometime Major in the Indian Army, who d. 16 May 1885. She d. 1 July 1886,
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HARCLA or HARTCLA.

Barony by Sir Anorew DE Harora, or b8 HaARTOLA, was sum. to
Writ.  Parl. as a Baron (LORD DE HARTCLA] by writ 15 May (1331), 14
Ed. II., directed  Andree de Hartels " and again 14 March (1321/2),
1. 1331, 15ELIL He wascr. EARL OF CARLISLE 25 March 1322. See
] :;o that Earldom. Al Ais honours were forfeited 1828.
(1]

HARCOURT.

THoMAs (BeaUrorr), Duke or ExErEr, was er., 1 July 1418,
COUNT OF HARCOURT in Normandy.(*) See “ Exsrze’’ Dukedom cr. 1416,
ex. (with this dignity) 1426,

HARCOURT OF STANTON HARCOURT.

Barony. 1. Smon ITarcourt only s. and h. of 8ir Philip H., of
I 1711 Stanton Harcourt, Oxon, by his first wife, Anne, da. of 8ir William
* ) WALLER, of Osterley Park. Midx., was b. 1661 at Stanton Harcourt ;
Viscountey. ed. at Pembroke Coll., Oxford ; mat., 30 March 1667, then aged 15 ;
B.A., 1679 ; Barrister (Inner Temple), 1683 ; Recorder of Abingdon,
I 172 1686’; suc. his father April 1688 ; M.P. for Abingdon, 1890—1705 ;
’ for Bossiney, 1706—08 ; for Cardigan, 1708—10, and for Abingdon
(aguin) 1710—11 ; Solicitor Gen., 1702—07, being knighted, 1 June 1702 ; ¢r. D.C.L.
of Oxford, 27 Aug. 1702; a Commissioner for the Union [8.], 8 April 1708, having a
great share in dml'tilig the Ratification Bill; Attorney Gen., 1707-08 (ruig'm? office
on the dismissal of Harley) and agnin Sep. to Oct. 1710 ; P.C. and Loep Krxrzg,
Oct. 1710, not however boing raised to tho peerage till a year later when he was,
3 Sep. 1711, er. BARON HARCOURT OF STANTON HARCOURT, co. Oxford.(b)
His office was changed, 7 April 1718, to that of LorD CHANCELLOR in which post he
was retained rome six weeks after the death of Queen Anne by the Lords Jusatices()
(Regents) of the Realm (of which he himself was one) but was dismissed 21 Se
1714, the day after the arrival of King George L in London. He behaved honourably
to his old allies, mannging to defeat the impenchment of Harley (Farl of Oxford) and
to procure a qualified pardon for Lord Bolingbroke. After some years; however, he
joined the Whig party(:) under Walpole, receiving in reward an increase of ion
from £2,000 to £4,000 a year, and being er., 11 Sep. 1721, VISCOUNT HA URT
OF STANTON HARCOURT, co. Oxford ; P.0,, 1722; one of the Lords Justioes
(Regents) during the King's absence from the Realm in 1723, 1725, and 1727. He m.
firstly (when under age) 18 Oct. 1680, at St. Marylebone, Midx., Re da. of the
Rev. Thomas CLARK, said to have been Chaplain to his father. She was bur. 16 May
1687, at Chipping Ncrton, Oxvn. Ile m. secondly Elizabeth, widow of Richard
ANDrReoN, of Penley, llorts, da. of Richard SrENcER, of London and Derbyshire.
She d. s.p., 16 June 1724, in her 67th year, at his house in Downing street, Midx.,
and was bur. 23d at Stanton Harcourt. He m. thirdly 30 Sep. 1724, widow
of Bir John WaLTER, Bart.,, da. of Sir Thomns VErNoN, of Twickenham Park,
Midx. He d. 28 July 1727, nged 66, nt Harcourt House, Cavendish square, and was
bur. 4 Aug. at Stanton Harcourt. Will dat. 30 May and pr. 14 Nov. 1727, and
19 March 1745. 1is widow d. July 1748 and wns dur. at Sarsden, Oxon. Will dat.
18 Feb. 1747, pr. 22 July 1748.

(*) This was one of the Norman Earldoms conferred by Henry V. See an account
of these vol. iii, p. 202, note “a,” sub “ Eu.” :

(%) The preamble to the patent, in the stilted form of eulogy usunal at that period, is
in “ Collins,” vol. iv, pp. 444—446.

+ () See vol. iii, p. 116, note ' b,” sud *“ Devonshire,” for a list of these officers.

(4) Hencehe is called by Swift ** 7rimming Harcourt.” He ap to have excelled
rather as n spenker than as o lawyer and is eaid by Speaker Onslow to have had ¢ the
greatest skill and power of epeech "’ of any that he kuew.

M L)
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II. 1797. 1 and 2. BmoN (Haroourr), Viscount Harcourr, &o.,
dson and b., being only a. and h. of the Hon. Simon Haroourr,
Barldom. g;mminbe , da. of John' Evervw, of Wotton, co. Surrey, which
L 1749. Simon last named was 2d but only surv. s. and h. ap. of the 1st
Viscount (by his 18t wife) and d. v.p. 1 July 1720, aged 85. He was
b. about 1712; ed. at Westm. school; suc. to the peerage, 28 July
1727 ; a Lord of the Bedchamber, 1736—51, being (as such) present with the King at
the battle of Dettingen. He raised a regiment in 1745 and was Col. in the Army in
that year, becoming finally, 1772, General. He was ¢r.,, 1 Dec. 1749, VISCOUNT
NUNEHAM OF NUNEHAM COURTNEY(*) and EARL HARCOURT OF STAN-
TON HARCOURT, both in co. Oxford. P.C., 1751 . Gov. to the Prince of Wales, 1751-
52; Ambassador to Mecklenburg-Strelitz on occasion of the marriage of King Geo.
IIL (1761) to the Princess Charlotte. Master of Horse to the Queen Consort, 1761-
63; Lord Chamberlain to the said Queen, 1763 ; Ambassador to Paris, 1768-69 ; Vicz-
ROY OF IRELAND, as Lord Lieut.,1772-77 ;(%) ¥.1t.8,, &c. Hem., 16 Oct. 1735, Rebecen,
only da. and h. of Charles Samborne Lk Bas, of Pipwell Abbey, co. Northampton, by
Mary, da. and coheir of Sir Samuel Moyer, Bart.  She d. 16 Jan. 1765, and was bur.
at Stanton Harcourt. Admon. 6 June 1765, and 26 Feb. 1778. 1lle d. 16 Sep. 1777,
being accidentally drowned in a well at Nuneham Park and was bur. 24th at Stanton
Harcourt. Will pr. 1777.

Earldom. 2and 3. Grorak SimoN (ITarcourt), Eam
. II Hagoourt, &c., 8. and h., . 1 Aug. 1786, at Coke-

) 1777. thorpe, Oxon ; ed. ut Westm. school ; styled ViscornT

Viscountoy, &c. ' NuNkHaM, 1749—77 ; M.P. for St. Albans, 1761-68 ;

I one of the Pages at the coronation, 22 Sep. 1781 ;

. suc. to the peerage, 16 Sep. 1777 ; or. D.C.L. of

Oxford, 81 Aug. 1786 ; Mastar of the Horse to the

Queen Consort, 1790; F.8.A., &o. Ho m., 26 Sep. 1765, at Nunecham, his first

cousin, Klizabeth, da. of Geurge (VErNON), 1st BaRON VRRNON or Kinnkrron, by his

8d wife, Martha, sister of Simon (HaRcoURT), 1st Earr. HAROOURT, abovenamed. He

d. 8.p., 20 April 1808, aged 72, and was dur. at Stanton.(®) Will dat. 19 April 1805,

pr. 5 May 1809. His widow, who was b, 21 Jan. 1746, d. 25 Jan. 1826, in Portman
8q., Midx., and was bur. at Stanton afsd. Will pr. Feb. 1826.

Earldom. 8 ond 4. Wiuiau (Harcourt), Eazri

III 1809, Hancoumr [1749], Viscounr Haroounr [1721],

* ‘) to  Viscount NouNkHAM [1749), and Barox Harcourt
Visoountey, &e. | 1830 (1711}, br. and h.,'b. 20 March 1742/3, and bap. at
v J ‘St Geo. Han. aq. ; entered the Armny in 1759, being

1v. in 1764 Lieut. Col. of the 81st Foot, in 1765 of the

4th Light Dragoons, in 1768 of the 16th Light

Dragoons, and in 1769 Col. of the last named Regiment, with which he distinguished
himself in America (taking Gen. Lee captive) in 1776, till his death ; Col. in the Army,
1777 ; Major Gen., 1782 ; Lieut. Gen., 1793 ; General, 1798, and finally (1821) Field
Marshal. He was extra Groom of the Bedchamber, 1766; M.P. for Oxford, 1768-74 ;
Gov. of Fort William, 1794 ; Gov. of Hull, 1795—1801 ; of Portsmouth, 1811, and of
Plymouth, 1827 ; Master of the Robes, 1808-09, suc. to the peerage, 20 April 1809 ;
Maoster of the Horse to the Queen Consort, 1809; Keeper of Windsor Great Park,
1816, and subsequently Deputy Ranger ; @G.0.B., 20 May 1820. He bore the Union

(%) The estate of Nuneham Courtney had been purchasad by his father in1710. It
adjoined the old family estate of Stunton Harcourt, the mansion of which had ceased
to be inhabited by the family. .

(b) His chief secretary, on whom most of the real work devolved, was John Blaquiere
afterwards (1800) 1st n de Blaquiere [[.] He was succesaful in winning over
the oppoeition, but not without increasing the sinecure pensions, &c., nor without
o lavish creation of peerages of Ireland. . . . .

(<) A very long notice of him [* a tribute which Truth owes to superior Virtue "]
is in *Collins,” iv, pp. 449—4562. He appears greatly to have affucted French
manners and fashions. When, by the French .ltovolution, the Duc d'Harcourt was
driven to this country he received himn as a cousin.
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standard at the coronation(®) of Geu. IV., 10 July 1821, being on that ocoasion
made FreLp MarsuaL. He m., 3 Sep. 1778, at , Midx., , widow of
Thomas LoCKEART, da. of the Rev. William Dawsy, of Swinton, co, ¥ H
d. 8.p., 17 June 1830, 87, at his residence St. Leonard’s Hill, w
mabsemme extinct.(b) Wil pr. July 1880. His widow 4. 14 Jan. 1883. Will pr.

8
=]
=]

HARDERESHULL.

JonN pe HARDERESHULL was sum. by writ 25 Feb. (1341/2), 16 Ed.

IL. to a Council which was not a regular Parl. ; consequently such writ cannot
be held to have originated any hereditary Barony.

HARDINGE OF LAHORE AND KINGS NEWTON.

Viscountcy. 7. Hesry Hanrmxor, 3d s. of the Rev. Henry H.,
L 1846 Rector of Stanhope, co. Durham, by Frances, da. of James Brsr, of
) Park House, in Boxley, co. Kent; 5. 30 March 1785, and bep. at
Wrotham, co. Kent; joined the Army in July 1799, becoming Major

1809 ; Lient. Col,, 1811; Colonel, 1821; Major QGen., 1880; Lieut. Gen., 1841 ;
Generul, 1852, and finally Field Marshal in 1856, Being, 1809-14, Dep. Quarter
Master Gen. of the Portuguese Army he distinguished himself 'rutly during the
Peninsular war, the victory (22 May 1811) of Albuera (caused e charge of Cole's
brigade) being generally attributed to him, while at the battle of Quatre bras(16 June
1815) he was sevarely wounded and lost his left hand ; K.C.B., 2 Jan. 1816, being
also (Oct. 18156) Knight (3d olnes) of Wilhelm of the Netherlands ; Knight of the
Tower and Sword of I‘ortu?\l; night of St. Ferdinand of Spain and (later on)
Knight Grand Croes of the Red Eagle of Prussin. He received the Gold with
five clnsps in 1815 and the Waterloo Medal in 1816 and was or. D.C.L. of Oxford,
14 June 1820. M.P. for Durham Scity). 1820-30; for Bt. Germans, 1830-31; for
Newport (Cornwall), 1831-32, and for Launceston, 1832-44. He was Clerk of the
Ordnance, 1823-28 ; P.C., 1528 ; Sec. at War, 1828-30, and 1841-44 ; P.C. [L],
1830 ; Ch. Bec. for Ireland, July to Nov. 1830, and gﬂn 1834-35. He was Col, of
the 97th Foot, 1833-43, and of the 57th, 1863 ; G.0.B. (Civil), 1 m 1844. From
May 1844 to Jan. 1848 he was Gov. Grn. or InD1A during the first S8ikh war in which
(waiving his right to the command) he served second to Sir Hugh Gough at the
battles on the Butlej, Dec. 1845 to Feb. 1846, peace being concluded within three
months of the first outbreak. He was accordingly cr., 2 May 1846, VISCOUNT
HARDINGE OF LAHORE(®) AND KINGS NEWTON, CO. DERBY, with a
pension of £8,000 a year for himself and his two successors in the titles and (from the
Enst India Company) a life annuity of £5,000, receiving the thanks of In
March 1852 he was Master Gen. of the Ordnance and (a few months lnte;zin Sep.
1862 (suc. the Dukeof Wellingtonas) *“ Genern! Commanding in Chief '’(4) which post he

(*) This he did as one of the two senior Generals, the Marquees of Drogheda [L]
being the other. )

(b) Theissue of his only sister having become extinct in 1827 by the death of Bir
George Lee, 6th DBart., of Hosrtwell, the representation of the Harcourt family
devolved on the Lords Vernon in right of descent from Martha, only sister of the 1st
Earl Harcourt, second wifo of the 1st Lord Vernon. The estates, iowever, devolved
on Edward Venables-Vernon, afterwards Vernon-llarcourt, Archbishop of York
(1807-47) the second son of that match in whose issue they still continue. These in
1883 consisted of about 8,000 acres in Oxon and Berks worth about £11,000 a year,
besides some five acres in Midx. and Sussex worth about £2,000 a more.

(¢) See vol. i, p. 79, note ‘““a,” sub *“ Amherst,” as to titles of this kind conferred
in commemoration of some victory.

(4) “ His tenure of this high office proved the least satisfactory episode in his
career ” he was ‘‘ unwilling to disturb routine arraugements ” and *“ when in 1864 the
Crimean war began, the manifest want of preparation on the part of the military
authorities led to [serious] disasters.” See * Nat. Biogr.”

MQ
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reaigned 10 woeks before his death ; FIxLD MazsHaL, 8 Oct. 1855. He m., 10 Dea.
1821, Emily Jave, widow of John Jawzs, da. of Robert (Srzwamrt), 1st MarQusss or
Loxponpxary [I.], by his second wife, Frances, da. of Charles (PraTr), 1st EaRL
Canpen. He d. 24 1856, at South Park, Kent, aged 71, and was bur. in the
church of Fordcombe. Will pr. 18566. His widow, who was 5. 29 March 1789, d. at
il;eol::u!laa 6gf her son (Sir Walter-Charles James, 24 Bart.), Betteshanger, Keut,

II. 1836. 2. Cuances Stewart (HarpiNgs), Viscount HarbiNGE
or Lanorg AND KiNa's NEwroN, s. and h., b. 12 1822; ed. at
Eton and at Ch. Ch, Oxford; mat., 8 June 1340; B.A., 1844; M.P. for Down-
trick, 1851-56; suc. to the peerage, 24 Sep. 1856 ; Under Sec. for War, 1858-569 ;
ieut. Ool. 1st Kent Rifle Volunteers, 1860 : Volunteer Aide-de-Camp to the Queen,
1881. He m., 10 April 1856, Lavinia, 8d du. of Qeorge Charles (BinaHAN), 8d EarL
or Luoan [L], by Anne, da- of Robert (BRUDENELL), 6th Eart or CarbDiaaN. She,
who was 5. 2 May 1885, d. 15 Sep. 1864, at South Park afsd.

Family Estates.—These, in 1885, ap) not to have amounted to 2,000 acres.
Principal Residence. South Park, near Penshurat, Kent.

HARDWICK.

See ¢ CavenpisE or Harpwiok, co. Derby,” Barony (Cavendish), cr.
1605.

HARDWICKE.

Barony. 1. Parure Yogrkg, only s of Philip Yorke, of Dover,
I. 1733 co. Kent, solicitor, by Elizabeth (relict of Edward Gresox), only da.
* ' of Richard GreBoN, of Dover afsd., b. at Dover 1 Dec. 1690 ; ed. at
Earldom.  Mr. Morland's school at Bethnal Green, Midx. ; Student (Mid.
I 1754 Temple), 1708; Barrister, 1715; Recorder of Dover; M.P. for
. . Lewes, 1719-22; for Seaford, 1722-33 ; Solicitor Gen., 1720-24, being
knighted 11 June 1720 ; Attorney Gen.. 1724-33; P.0., 1733; Ch.

Juatice of the King's Bench, 1783-87, was er., 23 Nov. 1733, BARON HARDWICKE
of Hardwicke,(*) co. Gloucester. He was Spenker of the House of Lords, Feb. 1734,
and again Feb. 1736 ; he was, Feb. 1737, Lorp CranckrLLOR(®) (holding that office,
for four months, together with the Chief Justiceship) and continuing to be Chuncellor
(for nearly 20 years) till Nov. 1756.(°) During that time he was one of the Lords Juatices
(Rogents) of the Realm, May to Oct. 1740, April to Nov. 1743, May to Aug. 1745,
May to Nov. 1748, April to Oct. 1760, March to Nov. 1752, and April to Sep. 1755.
He also presided as Lorn Hian STEWARD ut the trinl of the Earla of Cromartie and
Kilmarnock and Lord Balmerino [S.] July to Aug. 1746(%} und at that of Ford Lovat

(*) He had purchased in 1725 the manor and estate of Hardwicke, co. Gloucester,
for about £24,000. . .

(b) From pecuninry motives ‘ he hesitated to accept the precarious honour,” but this
difficulty was overcome by giving him an equivalent in a grant in reversion to his
eldest son of a tellership in the Exchequer. Foss's “ Judges.”

() Only three holders of the great seal, viz., two previous (Sir Nicholas Bacon for
20 years, 1558-78, and Bir Thomas Egerton for nearly 21 years, 1596—1617), and one
subsequent (Lord Eldon for 25 years, 1801 to 1806, snd 1807 to 1827) exceeded the
! of his tenure of the office.

(%) Horace Walpole says of him on this occasion that *“tho’ a most comely

with a fine voice, his behaviour was mean, curiously searching for oocasion
to bow to the Minister [Henry Pelham] that is no Peer and applying to the other
Ministers, in a manner, for their orders. To the prisoners he was peevish—he croesed
them and nlmost scolded at any offor they made towards defence.” Letter to H. Mann,
1 Aug. 1746. Foes (in his *‘ Judges ") however says “ That he seems to have excited the
animosity of no one except Horace Walpole” and adds that ‘“ his reputation as a
Lawyer and a Judge was not axceeded by any previous holder of the great seal,”
stating also that only three of his decisions (during his 20 years Chancellorahip) were
ever appealed from and that not one has been ever yeversed,
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58.] in Feb, 1747. High Steward of the Univ. of Cam! 1749, being er. LL.D,,
6 June 1763. He was cr., 2 April 1754 (2} years before he quitted office)
VISCOUNT ROYSTON, co. Cambridge, and EARL OF HARDWIKE. F.R.8.
(1768), &c. He m., 16 May 1719, Mnr; aret, widow of John Lyaox, da. of Charles
Cooxs, of Worcestar, by Mnry, sister of John, the celebrated Lomrp Somuzss or
Evesuan, da. of Jobn Soxuxrs, of Worcester, Attorney, by Catharine, da. of John
SuvenwE, of Powyck, co. Worcester. She d. 19 Feb. 1761, and was bur. at Wimpole.
He d. ip Grosvenor sq. 6 March 1764, aged 73, and was bur. the 25th (with his wife)
at Wimpole,(*) co- Cambridge. Will pr. June 1765.

II. 1764. 2. Puiup (Yorke), EarL or HarDwicks, &c., 8. and
h., b. 9 Dec. 1780, in London ; ed. at Corpus, Cambridge ; one of the
Tellers of the Exchequer, 1738-90; M.P. for Reigate, 1741-47, and for Cambridgeshire,
1747-64; er. LL.D). of Cawbridge, 3 July 1749 ; styled Viscounr Royston, 1764-64 ;
Lord Lient. of Cambridgeshire, 1757-80 ; P.C., 1760 ; suc. to the pecrage, 6 March
1764 ; High Steward of the Univ. of Cambridge, 1764-80. During the short ministry
of Lord lhckinghnm, he was, May to July 1766, one of the Cabinet Ministers tho’
without office ; F.8.A. (1744), F.R8. (1749), &c. He m. 22 May 1740, Jemima, da. of
John (CanreeLL), 3d EARL OF BREADALBANE [8.), and his only child by his first wif
Amabella, 15t da. of Henry (GrEY), Duke ov Kent. He d.s.p.m. 16 May 1790, 133
89. Will pr. June1780. His widow, who, a fow weeks after her marringe, bacame
June 1740) suo jure MARCHIONESS GBEY (sev that dignity, cr. 19 May 1740, ez. 10
Jan. 1(1?7), and BaroNEss Lucas or CrupweLL, d. 10 Jan. 1797, in St. James 8q,,

I1IL 1790. 3. Pumr (Yorke), EarL or HaRDWIOKE, &c., nephew

and b. male, heing 8. and h. of the Hon. Charles Yorks (for 8 days),
LorDd CHANCELLOR,(€) by his first wife Cathorine, da. and h, of Willism Fresuax, of
Aspeden, Horts, which Charles was next br. to the 2d Earl, and d. 20 Jan. 1770, aged
47. He was b. 31 May 1757, at Bt. Geo., Bloowsbury ; ed. at Queen's Coll., Cam-
bridge ; M.A., 1776; M.P. for Cambridgeshire, 1780-90 ; sue. to the 168 May
1790 ; Lord Lient. of Cambridgeehire, 1790-1834; Col. in the Army during service,
1794 ; P.C., 1801, ViceroY or IRRuAND (as Lord Lieut.) March 1801 to March
1806: el. K.G., 25 Nov. 1803, rec. the enrigns at Dublin Cnstle 16, and was inst.
(by proxy), 23 April 1805 ; High Stoward of the Univ. of Cambridge, 1806, being
er. LLD, 1 July 1811; F.8.A, F.RS8. (1790), &c. He m. 24 July 1782, at
8t. Marylebone, Elizabeth, 3d da. of James (LiNDsAY), 5th EARL or BALOARuEs
[S.} by Anne, da. of Sir Robert Darrymers. He d. s.p.m., 18 Nov. 1834,
aged 77. Will pr. May 1836. His widow, who was b. 11 Oct. 1763, d. 26 May 1858,
at Tittenhanger, Herts, in her 95th yeuar.(d)

[PriLte Yorks, styled Viscount RovsTon 1790-—1808, 1st s. and h.
&, 5. 7 May 1784, bap. at 8t. Marylebone ; ed. at Harrow school and at 8t. John's
L, Cambridge; M.A., 1803, being a somewhat distinguished classic. M.P. for
Reigate, 1806-08. He d. unm, v.p., being accidentally grwnod, near Memel, off
Lubeck, 7 April 1808, in his 24th year.]

(CraARLEs JAMES YORKE, atyled Viscount Rovsron, 1808-10, 3d but
only surv. s. and h. ap., b. 21 July 1797, d. v.p. in boyhood 30 April 1810.]

(%) He had purchased in 1740 the large estate of Wimpole in Cambridgeshire from
Edward (Harley), Earl of Oxford.

(®) Aunabella, suo jure Baroness Lucas of Crudwell, ber eldest da. and coheir, who
inherited Wrest Park, and other estates of the Grey family, was cr. in 1816, Countess
De of Wrest, with a spec. rem. of that dignity. See under “.e Grey.”

) patent for his creation as Baron Morden (royal warrant, 18 Jan. 1770) was
awaiting his sigonture on the table before whici he was found dead. The

liar circumstances under which he ted office are a matter of history.

pecul
(4) Bee vol i, p. 319, note “g,’”’ sud * Balcarres,” for some notice of her and her
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IV. 1834, 4 Cmaries Pamie (Yorke), Ear or HARDWIOEE,

&o., nephew and h. male, being 8. and h. of Vice Admiral 8ir Joseph
Sydney Yorks, X.0.B., by his first wife, Klizabeth Weake, da. of Joseph RaTTRAY, Of
Atherston, 8cotland, which Sir Joseph was br. of the half blood to the 3d Earl, being
s of the Hon. Charles Yorke abovennmed by his second wife, Agneta, da. and cobeir
of Henry JouNSTONE, of (3reat Berkhamstead, Herts. He was b. 2 April 1799, at
8ydney Lodge, near Southampton; el at. Harrow school and the Royal Naval
College ; joined the Royal Navy in 1815, being at the bombardment of Algiers,
becoming Post Capt., 1825, and (on the reserved list) Rear Admiral, 1854, Vioe
Admiral, 1858, and Admiral, 1863. M.P. for Reigate, 1831.-32, and for Cambridge-
shire, 1882-84 ; suc. to the pecrage, 18 Nov. 1834 ; Lord Lieut. of Cambridgeshire,
1884-78 ; LL.D. of Cambridge, 6 July 1835 ; one of the Lords in wuiting, 1841-46 ;
Couucillor to the Duchy of Lancaster, 1847 ; P.C., 1852 ; Postmaster Gen., March to
Dec. 1852 ; D.C.L. of Oxford, 7 June 1858 ; Lorp Puivy SeaL, Feb. 1868 to June
1860. He m., 14 Oct. 1833, Susau, 6th du. of Thomns Henry (LiDDELL), 15t BARON
RavensworTH, by Maria Susanna, da. of John SiupsoN. He d. 17 Sep. 1878, at
Sydney Lodge, in Hamble, Hants (abovenamed) and was bur. 24th at Wimpole. His
widow who was b. 11 Jan. 1810, d. at Sydney Lodge afsd. 22 Nov. 1886, and was dur.
at Hamble. Her will pr, 21 Jan. 1887, over £16,000.

V. 1873 6. Cuanrks P (Yorkr), Earrn ov ITanvwioke

[1764], Viscount RovsToN [1754), and BaroN Hamvwioke [1733), s.
and h., d. 28 April 1836, at Wimpole Hall, styled Viecount RoYsToN till 1878 ; ed. at
Harrow achool and at Trin. Colr: Cambridge; M.A., 1858. He joined the Army,
1867 ; served in the Indiun Cumpaign, 1858-59, receiving the Indian war medal, but
retired 1861, being then Liout. in the I1th Hussars. He was M.P. for Cambridge-
shire, 1865-78 ; P.0., 1866 ; Comptroller of the Houselhold, 1866-68, and suc. to the
peerage, 17 Sap, 1873. Master of the Buckhounds, 1874-80. He m., 16 Feb. 1863, at
the British Kmbassy, Paris, Sophie Georginna Robertine, 2d da. of Henry Richurd
Charles (WgLLESLEY), I1st EaRL CowLky (at that time Ambassador to Paris) by
Olivia Cecilia, da. of Lord Henry Firz G8RALD and Charlutte, suo jure BARONESS Dk
Ros. She was b. 1840.

[ArBERT EDWARD YORKE, styled Viscount Roysrown, s. and h. ap., b.
at the British Embassy, Paris, 14 March 1867, the Prince of Wales being one of his
sponsors ; ed. at Eton ; attaché to the Embassy at Vienna.]

Family Estates.—These, in 1883, consisted of 18,978 acres in Cambridgeshire, 221
in Huntingdonshire, 112 in Hants, 66 in Suffulk and 5 in Herts. Tolal 19,382 acres,
worth £27,121 a year. Principal Residence. Wimpole Hall, near Royston, Cam-
bridgeshire. The Wimpole estates, 11,110 acres (of which 800 was the deer park
round the hall) were for sale in Aug. 1891.

See ‘“Hrr or ArLmarag anp oF Harpwicks, Salop,” Barony (H:ill),
er. 1816.

See “HiLL o HawkesToNE ARD oF Harpwioke, Balop,” Viscountcy
(Hill), or, 1842,

HARE OF CONNAMORE.

i.e, “Hare or CoNNAMORE, co. Cork,” Barony (Hare), cr. 1869 ; see
“Listowel ” Earldom [L], cr. 1822, under the 3d Earl.

HAREWOOD.

Barony. EpwiN Lasorries, of Harewood House, and of North
1. 1790 Allerton, co. York, s. and h. of Henry L. of the same (sometime
r 0 ms & oes), by o, , da.

g w’ Oollector of the Oustoms at Barbadoes), by his first wife, Mary, d

95 and ooheir of Edwin CArTER, of 8t. George’s in Barbadoes, was

1795. 4t Bt Michael’s in that island, 5 Feb. 1712/8; M.P. for Scarborough,
1744-64 ; for North-Allerton, 1754-61, and for Yorkshire, 1761-80,
having suc. to his father’s eatate an long back as 16 Oct. 17563, was cr. 9 July 1780,
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BARON OF HAREWOOD. co. York. He m. firstly, 5 Jan. 1746/7, at Somerset
House Chapel, Elisabeth, da. and: h. of 8ir Darcy Dawss, Bart, by Sarah, da. and
ooheir of Richard RouwpriL. She d. s.p.s., 31 Aug. 1764, at Bath, and was bur. in
South Audley street chapel, Midx. He m. secondly (spec. lic.) 31 March 1770 in
Upper Brook street, St. Geo. Han. sq., Jane, widow of 8ir Johp FrEMming, Bart., da.
of William Cormaw, of Garnhay, Devon, by Jane. sister of Edward, 8th Duks or
SouErsEr, da. of Sir Edward SkYaour, 5th Bart. He d. s.p. 25 Jan. 1795, and was
bur. at Harewood, whea the Barony became extinet. Will pr. Feb. 1795. His widow
d. aged 81, at 16 Portman street, Midx., 11th, and was bur. 19 April 1818 (with her
first husband, who d. 6 Nov. 1763, 61), at Westm. Abbey. Will dat. 23 Feb,
1811, pr. 14 May 1813, 9 May 1821 and 31 May 1824,

IL 1796. 1. Epwaro Lascsuiss, of Harewood House afed.,
Earldom. formerly of Stapleton in Darrington, co. York, 1st 8. of Edward L.,

Collector of the Customs at Barbadoes, by Frl\nou,.dl. of Guy
I. 1819. BaLL, a membsr of the Council in that [sland, which Edward

Lascelles was yr. br. of Henry, father of the 1st Baron, was 5. 7 Jan.

1739/40, in Barbadoes ; sometime av officer in the 1st Horse Guards
and 18th Light Dragoous, being Col. in the Army (during service) 1747 ; was M.P.
for Northallerton, 1761-74, and 1790-96, and having suc. to the estates of his cousin,
the late Baron, was cr., 18 June 1796, BARON HAREWOOD, of Harewood, co.
York, and subsequently, 7 Sep. 1812, VISCOUNT LASCELLES and EARL OF
HAREWOOD, co. Yo He m., 12 May 1761 (Lic. Fac.), at St. Geo. Han. sq.
Anne, da. of William CaaLonER, of Quisborough, co. York, by Mary, da. of James
Fxxy, of Finny Lane, co. Stafford. She d. 28 Feb. 1805. He d. 8 April 1820, aged
80, at Harewood House. Vill pr. 1820.

[Eowarp LasoriLes styled (1812-14) Viscount Lasceries, 1st s and
b. ap., b. 10 Jan. 1764, iu New Bond street, St. Geo. Han. sq. ; M.P. for Northallerton,

11789260—118“; d. unm. v.p., 3 Juue 1814, aged 50. Admon. June 1814 and July

Earldom. ) 2. Henry (Lasceuies), EARL or HArwOOD,
IL &c., 24 but only surv. s. and h., b. 25 Dec. 1767, at
1820. Stapleton and dap. at D.rrinm: afsd.; M.P. for York-

Barony. ’l * shire, 1796—1808; for Westbury, 1807-12; for York-
11 j shire (agaiu), 1819-18, and for Northallerton, 1818-20,

ing styled Visoounr LascmLiss, 1814-20; Lord Lieut.

of the West Riding of Yorkshire, 1819-41; suc. to the

3 April 1820. He m., 8 Sep. 1704, at Flamstead, Herts, Henrietta, 1st da.

of Lieut. Gen. Sir John Saunders SzBricHT, 6th Bart., by Sarah, da. of Edward

Knionr, of Wolverley, co. Worcester. She, who was b. 6 and b? 26 May 1778, at

Flamstead, d. 16 Feb. 1840. He d. suddenly at Bramham, co. York, 24 Nov. 1841,
in his 74th year. Will pr. Jan. 1842.

[Epwarp LasorLLES sfyled (1820-89) Viscount LasoEuiEs, 1st s. and
h. ap., b. 18 July and dap. 9 Aug. 1796, at Harewood House ; mat. at Oxford (Ch,
Ch.), 21 Oct. 1813. Ile is eaid to have m. in 1821 Louisa RowLgy, spinster. He d.
abroad s.p. and v.p., 7 Dec. 1839. Will pr. June 1844.]

Earldom. ) 3. Menny (l.ascnurs), Jiaru or HArEwooOD,

111, | &c., 2d but 1st surv. 8. and h., d. 11 June 1797, at Buck-

1841, den, co. Huntingdon ; entered the 1st Foot Guards in

Barony. 1814 and was wounded next year at Waterloo ; Lieut.,

v 1815-20 ; styled ViscorNT LasceLLEs, 1839-41 ; suc. to the

. peerage, 24 Nov, 1841, Lord Lieut., of the West Riding,

1846-67. He m. 3 July 1823, Louisa, 2d da. of Thomas

(THYNNE), 2d MArQUESs OF BaTH, by Isabella Elizabeth, da. of George (Bxwa), 4th

Viscounr Toruinoron, Hed. 22 Feb. 1857, aged 59, at Harewood House. Will pr.

May 1867. His widow, who was b. 256 March 1801, d. 8 Feb. 1859, at Goldsborough
Hlﬁ, co: York.
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Earldom. " 4. Henery TavynNe (Lasogniss), Earn or
v ! HarewooD, &c., 8. and h., b. 18 June 1824; ed. at Eton
* 1857. and at Ch. Ch. Oxford; mat. 12 May 1842; styled
Barony. * VisoouNtT Lasosries, 1841-57; suc. to the 22
J . Fob. 1857 ; Lieut. Col. COom. Yorkshire Yeoman
Hussars, 1859-70. He m. firatly, 17 July 1845, Elizabe
Joan, 1st da. of Ulick John (de Burgh), 1st MarqURss or
CrANRIOARDE [I.], by Harriet, da. of the Rt. Hon. George OaNNmG. She, who was
b. 22 Fob. 1826, d. (us Viscountess Lascelles), 27 Feb. 1864. He m. secondly, 21 April
1858, at 8t. Paul’s, Knightsbridge, Diana Llizabeth Matilda, da. of John George
Surr, of Heath Hall, co. York, by Diana, du. of Qodfrey (MaopoNaLp), 3d Banox
MacpoNaLD or Srats [I.]

" [HenrYy ULriok LascgLLEs), styled Viscount LasoeLies, 1st s and h.
ap. b. 21 Aug. 1846; ed. at Eton; sometimen (1865-71), an officer in the Grenadier
Quards. He m. 5 Nov. 1881 ut 8t. Peter's, Eaton sq., Midx., Florence Katharine, 24
da. of Orlando George Charles (BRripakMAN), 3d EAkL o¥ BRADFORD, by Selina Louisa,
da. of Cecil (WELD-ForesTER), 18t BaRON Fomesrer. She was b. 12 Feb. 1859.]

Family Estates.—These, in 1888, consisted of 29,078 acres in the North and West
Ridings of Yorkshire ; und of 542 in Bucks. Total 29,620 acres, worth £38,118 a
year. Principal Residences. Harewood House, near Leods, and Goldesborough Hall,
noar Knaresborough, both in co. York.

HARINGTON, or HAVERINGTON.

Barony by 1. JomN Harinaron or HaveriNaTON, of Haverington,
Writ,  ©0. Cumberland and Aldingham, in Lonsdale, co. Lancaster, s and b

of Robert H. of the same, by Agues, da. of William, and sister and h.

I, 1324,  of William CaxokFaLD, of Aldingham afsd., was in the expodition to
Scotland in 1805 ; X.B., Pentocost 1806 ; wus at Carlisle with horse

and arms (1810-11), 4 Ed. IL. ; and was sum. to Parl. as a Baron (I.ORD HARING-
TON or LIAVERINGTON) by writs from 80 Dec. (1324), 18 Ed. IL, to 13 Nov
1847), 21 Ed. IIL, directed *Johi de Muverington” and subse&uentiy “ Johi de
arington.” He m. Juliaua, da. of Sir Richard BunLinamam. He d. July (1847),
21 Ed. III.  Inq. post mortem at Walton in Furness 24 Aug. 1347.

II. 1347. 2. JomN (HamrinatoN), Lorp HaRINGTON, grandson
and b, being 8. and h. of Robert Harington, by Elizabeth, du. of
Thomas, and sister and ceheir of John Dk MuLTON, of Egremont, co. Gumberland,
which Robert was #. and h. ap. of the last Lord but d. v.p. in Ireland before 10
Ed. III. He was aged 19 at the death of bis grandfather; was four times sum. to
Parl. from 14 Feb. (1847/8), 22 Ed. III., to 10 March (1348/9), 28 Ed. III., but never
afterwards tho' he lived 14 years later.(*) He d. 7 June (1868), 87 Ed. IIL

III. 1363. 3. Rosertr (HariNaToN), Lorp HARINGTON, aged six in
) 13868 ; had livery of his lands and made proof of age (1877), 51 Ed.
III. K.B. (1877) at the coronation of Richard II. by whom he was employed in
service near Calais. He was sum. to Parl.(®) from 4 Aug. (1377), 1 Rie. II., till his

(*) “ He is stated by one authority to Lave sm. Marguret, du. of Henry, Lord Clifford,
most probably it is an error; by another authority, with more semblance of truth,
Joan, da. of his step-father, Walter de Bermingham ; thirdly there is an idea that his
alliance may have been with Katharine, da. of Hugh, 24 Earl of Devon ; but
this last lady certainly m. 8ir Thomas Engaine and ; his widow in 13989.” 8ee an
admirable little work entitled, The Porlock Monuments,” by Marin Halliday.
(Torquay, 1882, 8vo. pp. 80), where much light is thrown on the families of Harington
and Bonville as connected with Porlock.

(%) There is proof in the rolls of Parl., of his sitting.
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death.(*) He m. firstly in 1377 Alice, da. of Willinm (p® Grsysrock), Lorp
GREYSTOCK, by his 2d wife, Joan, da. of Henry (Frranuan), Lorp Fresaven. 8ho 4.
a.p. soon afterwards.() He m. secondly about 1380 Isabel, widow of 8ir William
Coaax, da. and cobeir of Sir Nele Loryng, K.G. (one of the Founders of the Order of
the Garter) by Margaret, da. and h. of Sir Ralph Beaurss, of Landkey, Devon. With
this lady he obtained the manor of Porlock, co. Bomerset, &c. He d. April
1406, 21 May (1406), 7 Hen. IV.

IV. 1406. 4. Jonn (HanriNaToN , Lorp HARINGTON, 8. and ., aged
22 in 1406. o served in the French wars under H, V. Hewas
sum. to Parl. as a Baron(®) (tho’ appsmdg under the misnomer(®) of Robert) from
26 Aug. (1407), 8 Hen. IV., to 3 Sep. (1416), 4 Hen. V. He m. in 1411 Elisabeth,
da. of Kdward (CounTmay), 3d Earr or Dxvox, by Maud, eaid to be da. of Thomas
(Camoys), LorD Camors, He d. 11 Feb. 1417/8 was doubtless dur. at Porloek.(dl
Will pr. 26 April 1418, Ii’lll!;wm 6 Hen. V. His widow m. (as his
wife) about June 1423, William (BonviLLr), Lorp BonviLLz pe CEUTON, K G., who
was beheaded (by the Lancastrian party), 18 Feb. 1460/1. Bhe d. s.p. 18 Oct. 1471,
Ing. post mortem.

V. 1418. 6. - WiLiam (HarinaTon), Lorp HarINgTON, br. and

h.,lged 24 years and upwards in 1418. He was sum.(°) to Parl.
from 26 Feb. (1420/1), 8 Hen. VI. to 6 Sep- (1430), 18 Hen. VI. He m. (°)
He d. s.p.m., 3 March (1457/8), 36 Hen. VI. Ing. post mortem 13 Sep. 1458,

VI 1468. 6. WiLLiau (BoxnviLLg), Lorp HarINGTON, grandsonand

h., being 8. and h. of William BoNviLLE, sometimes (tho’ erroneously)
styled “ Lorp BonviLLs,”(f) and in some documents *“ Loro HaryNaroN,(f) senior,”
by Elizabeth, only child and h. presumptive of the last Lord Harington, which hd,i
d. v.p. He was afed 16 when found heir to his maternal grandfather in 1468, an
had previously m. Katharine, da. of Richard (NviLL), EARL OF SALISBURY, by Alice,
da. and b, of Thomas (MonTacuTE), EARL or 8aLsBURY. He d. s.p.m. and under
age, being defeated and slain ( er with his father) at the battle of Wakefield,(8)
81 Dec. 146C. His widow m. William (Hasrings), 1st LorD Hastings DE HasTiNGs,
who was beheaded 13 June 1483. Her will, us “ Lady Hastings," dat. 22 Nov.
1503,(1) directs her burial to be at Ashby-de-la-Zouch.

(*) “The name of Robert de Harington occurs regularly in the summones to Parl.
from 1 Ric. IT. (1877) to 8 Sep. 4 Hen. V. (1417) ; but as Robert, the last Baron, died
in 1405, and as Jokn, Baron Harington is s in the rolls of Parl. [vol. iii, pp. 682
and 583] to have been present on the 22 Dec. (8 Hen. IV.) 1408, it may be inferred
that all the writs after the 7 Hen. IV. were directed to this Baron, and that the
christian name of Robert on the rolls after that year was an error.” [Nicolas.]

b) “ New Minster " Burtees Soc. pp. 204, 297, as quoted in Halliday's
“ Porlock monuments " alluded to at p.’168, note “a.”
() There is proof in the rolls of Parl. of his sitting,
(9) See the desm':gﬁon of the beautiful monument there, which by many Prooﬁ is
e * Porlock monuments " alluded to at p. 168, note ““ a.”
(*) “The name Margaret as wife of the Baron is inscribed on a bell in Urswich
church, co. Lanc. as of their joint gift. She is not to be confused with Margaret
Neville, wife of Sir William Harington, of Hornby Castle, K.G."” [who was slain at
Afineourt.] See “ Porlock Monuments” as above, and see also “ Coll. Top et Gen.”
VIIIL. 73, in which last, it is added (by Mr. Townsend) that * Glover and Vincent
that his wife was the da. of Hugh Courtenay, Earl of Devon, which I believe.”

is however is not only not proved but is, if it refers to Earl Hugh, 1340 to 1877,
chronologica.lly almost imposesible, See a Y’ed of this Hornby branch of “ Harington
in Howard's “ Mis. Gen. ¢ Her., vol. iii, N.8. p. 271"

(f) He was 8. and h. ap. of William (Bonville) Lord Bonville de Chuton (2d husband
of Elizabeth, Baroness Harington) by Margaret his first wife, but was slain v.p. The
style of “ Lord Harington, senior’’ seems to have been given him (,m uxoris
defuncie) as the father of the actnal the * Lord Harington, junior.’

(:) Bee vol. i, p, 876, note “d,” sub * Bonville.”

() See Nicolas's  Test Vd."‘
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VILI. 1460. 7. OgoiLiA, suo jure BaronNess HariNarton, only

da.and h., b.about 14569, bou:g 10 years old in (1471), 11 Ed. IV.
Within two months of her father’s death she hecame by the death, 18 Feb.
1460/1, of her said father's grandfather (ex parte paterna) the Lord Bonville de
Chuton (above mentioned) suo jure BARONESS BONVILLE DE CHUTON.
8he m. firstly before April 1675, Thomas (GrkY), 1st MaRQUEss oF Donser,
who d- 20 S8ep. 1601. She m. secondly, Henry (Srarrorp), EanL or Wiuz-
SHIRE, who d. 8 March 1522/3. She d. before 2 June 1630 and was dur. at
Astley, co. Warwick. Will in which she (ignoring her last husband) stylee
herself “ Marquess of Dorset, Lady Haryngton and Bonvyll,” dat. 6 May, 1627,
pr. 6 Nov. 1530.

VIII. 1530. 8. THomas (GrEy), Marquess or Dorser, Lorp
(June ?) FxeeERs DE Grony, Lonp HaRiNaToN and Lorp B